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PREFACE

The idea of producing this edition stems from two courses on the historical work of
Patriarch Nikephoros I gave at the University of Oxford in 1975/6 and 1979/80. For
teaching purposes I made then an English translation of the Breviarium. It occurred
to me that its usefulness would be enhanced if it were to accompany a re-edition of
the Greek text that would combine the versions of the Vatican and London manu-
scripts. Indeed, most historians are content to consult the former in C. de Boor's
excellent edition of 1880; not many go to the trouble of examining at the same time
L. Orosz’ publication of the latter (part edition, part collation), which happens, fur-
thermore, to be somewhat difficult of access. As might have been expected, my col-
lation of the two manuscripts did not produce any great surprises. The process of
relying on both, and not on the Vaticanus alone, has yielded, however, for the por-
tion they have in common a somewhat more satisfactory text than de Boor’s.

If it has taken me longer than I had anticipated to complete what appeared at
first sight a fairly straightforward task, that is due, among other reasons, to the
Commentary, which the editors of the Series Washingtoniensis deemed indispens-
able. In view of the fact that the Breviarium is one of the two most important Greek
texts for our knowledge of Byzantine history of the seventh and eighth centuries, the
information it contains has been the subject of endless discussion. An exhaustive
commentary would, therefore, have become extremely bulky. After some hesitation
1 adopted the expedient of a succinct commentary to match the succinctness of the
Breviarium itself. Readers and critics please take note. Given sufficient time I could
have multiplied tenfold my bibliographic references and discussed at length a num-
ber of speculative theories that have been advanced about this or that passage or
aspect of the work. I thought it would be more useful to restrict my comments to
essentials, having in view the needs of historians rather than those of philologists.
As for the latter, the time has not yet come to study in detail the patriarch’s handling
of the Greek language and his knowledge of the classics. To do so properly we
would need to have an edition of his principal and as yet unpublished work, the
Refutatio et eversio (as P. J. Alexander has christened it) and a better text of his
other theological writings than is available in Migne’s Patrology.

I should like to thank Professor Ihor Sevéenko, who has gone through the en-
tire text and made a number of felicitous emendations; Dr. Jeffrey Featherstone for
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PREFACE

communicating to me the text of the Refuratio er eversio, which he edited in part in
his Harvard Ph.D. thesis: Miss Claudia Rapp for a preliminary description of the
Vaticanus; Professor P Speck for allowing me to read prior to publication his Das
geteilte Dossier (HOIKIAA BYZANTINA 9): Dr. Frances Kianka for her meticu-
lous editing; and. as usual, my wife for her support and help with the intractable
camputer.

July 1988

[wiii]
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INTRODUCTION

THE AUTHOR

The life of Nikephoros has been surveyed by several scholars, most fully
by P. J. Alexander.! For the present purpose it will be sufficient to recall its main
landmarks.

Nikephoros was born at Constantinople in or about 758 in the reign of the
iconoclastic emperor Constantine V (741-775). His father, Theodore, belonged to
a prominent family and held the post of imperial secretary (asekretis); being, how-
ever, of an iconophile persuasion, he was denounced to the authorities and exiled to
Pontos, probably some time in the 760s. Recalled to the palace, he did not abandon
his religions convictions and was once again banished, this time to Nicaea, where he
died six years later.

Nikephoros received a normal education (enkyklios paideia) and followed his
father’s footsteps by joining the civil service, also in the capacity of imperial secre-
tary. He probably did so in the reign of Leo [V (775-780), who was nominally,
though not aggressively, an iconoclast, He served as the subordinate of the first sec-
retary Tarasios, who, in 784, was elevated to the patriarchal throne. At the Second
Nicene Council (787) Nikephoros made a brief appearance to read aloud a Greek
translation of the pope’s letter addressed to the reigning emperors Constantine VI
and Eirene. For some years thereafter Nikephoros seems to have remained at his
post. His subsequent retirement to a life of quietude somewhere in the Asiatic sub-
urbs of the capital is not dated exactly, but may have been occasioned by the as-
sumption of supreme power by Eirene and the blinding of Constantine VI in 797.
Probably after the overthrow of Eirene in 802 Nikephoros was brought back to Con-
stantinople and made the administrator of the biggest poorhouse (unnamed).

In February 806 Patriarch Tarasios died. In naming his successor Emperor
Nikephoros I consulted many prominent churchmen, but found no unanimity of
opinion. He decided to confer the appointment on his namesake Nikephoros, though

! Nicephorus.

(1]
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the latter was as yet a layman. Rushed at a few days’ interval through the grades of
monk, deacon, and presbyter, Nikephoros was ordained patriarch on Easter Sunday,
12 April 806. '

In the exercise of his functions Nikephoros appears to have been docile to his
emperor, who was killed in Bulgaria five years later. He lent his support {0 the ap-
pointment of the next emperor, Michael I (1 Oct. 811), and when Michael was over-
thrown after the defeat at Versinicia, Nikephoros approved the elevation of Leo V,
from whom he requested but did not obtain a formal affirmation of orthodoxy.

When the warst of the Bulgarian threat had been averted by the sudden deilith
of the Khan Krum (14 April 814), the new emperor appointed 2 committee to n-
quire afresh into the justification of banning religious images. In December Leo
asked Nikephoros to yield to popular demand by removing icons; Nikephoros re-
fused. An open clash between emperor and patriarch took place on Christmas day,
and early the following year Nikephoros was forced to abdicate. He was succeeded
by Theodotos, son of the patrician Michael Melissenos, and, after Easter 815, the
iconoclastic doctrine was reaffirmed by a council held in St. Sophia. ‘

Nikephoros retired to the monastery v *Ayafod, north of Chry50p011$,,
which he may have built himself. Soon thereafter he was moved by the emperors
order to the more distant monastery of St. Theodore, another of his foundations. He
had a chance of resuming patriarchal office under Michael II on condition of keep-
ing silent about the issue of images, but refused. He died in 828.

HISTORICAL WORKS

The major part of Nikephoros’ literary output is devoted to theological contro-
versy and was composed oetween 8 14 and some time after 820. Among his thealogi-
cal works two contain a certain amount of historical information designed to demon-
strate that the period of iconoclasm and, in particular, the reign of Constantine V
was a time, not of success and prosperity, but of calamity: these are the Third Antir-
rheticus (PG 100, 493Dff.) and the as yet unpublished Refutatio et eversio.* The
relevant passages found in them are discussed below, pp. 9—11.

In addition, Nikephoros is credited with two historical works, namely:

1) the ‘leropia advropmoes or Breviarium, edited here; and

2) the Xpovoypawikov cvrrouov, of which a few words ought to be said.

*Analyzed ibid., 24262, For a transcription of the complete text I am greatly indebted to Dr, I.
Featherstone.

[2]



HISTORICAL WORKS

This is no more than a set of chronological tables and consists in de Boor’s stand ard
edition of the following elements:

a) An Old Testament chronology from Adam to the Babylonian captivity.

b) The kings of Persia from Cyrus to Alexander’s conquest.

¢) The Ptolemies down to Cleopatra.

d) The emperors of Rome from Julius Caesar to Michael II.

¢) Roman empresses, starting with Theodora and Helena, wives of Con-
stantius Chlorus.

f) The kings of the ten tribes of Israel in Samaria.

g) The high priests of the Jews from Aaron to the sack of Jerusalem by the
Romans.

h) The bishops of Constantinople from the apostle Andrew? to the iconoclast
Theodotos.

i) The popes of Rome.

i) The bishops of Jerusalem.

k) The bishops of Alexandria.

1) The bishops of Antioch.

m) A list of the canonical, dubious, and apocryphal books of the Old anc
New Testaments with the number of verses in each.

It should be noted that de Boor failed to take account of the Slavonic versions™
and of the four oldest Greek manuscripts, which are:

1) British Library, Add. 19390 of the early tenth century, which also contains
the Breviarium. It is limited to items a~d and h, and, as regards the Xpov. oV~
Topov, appears to have been copied from an original dating soon after 821. For
further details see below, pp. 23-24.

2) Oxford, Christ Church, Wake 5, of the late ninth century, which contains

*1t should be noted that in the Lond. Add. 19390 the list starts with Metrophanes, omitting, the
22 mythical bishops from Andrew to Probus.

“Namely, (1) The Letopisec vskore, preserved in many variant versions. Ed, from Novgorod
Kormé&aja by N. V. Stepanov, Izv. O1d. Russk. Jaz. i Slov. Akad. Nauk 1772 (1912), 250—-93: 1743
(1912), 256320 (Slavonic and Greek texts in parallel columns, pp. 2931f.). Items a—d down to the
murder of Michael III (867). For the Greek text Stepanov has added variants from two Moscow MSS,
viz. Synodal Library (now Historical Museum) Vladimir 318 and 439. Cf. E. K. Piotrovskaja, Trucly
Otd. Drevnerussk. Lit. 29 (1974), 170-77; eadem, VizVrem 36 (1974), 147-53. (2) A list of Roman
emperors from Augustus to 920 in Svjatoslav’s Izbornik of 1073, after the colophon, on fols. 2647266,
Ed. E. K. Piotrovskaja in Izbornik Svjatoslava 1073 goda (Moscow, 1977), 317-31. (3) The Istorikii za
Boga v’krar’ ce, dated 893/4 and ascribed to Constantine of Preslav. It is a list from Adam to Leo VI, but
the Last two reigns, those of Basil I and Leo VI, given in rounded numbers (i.e., without indication of
months and days), appear to have been added. Ed. V. N. Zlatarski, Spisanie BAN 27 (1923), 13282,
Cf. B. S. Angelov, Byzantinobulgarica 2 (1966), 83105,

(3]
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part of the Chronicle of Synkellos (from Julius Caesar to the end) ® and the Chronicle
of Theophangs.® Items a—-e, h—m only. The list of Roman emperors ends with the
accession of Basil I (867), for whom no length of reign is given, and the list of
empresses likewise with Basil's wife Eudokia. The bishops’ lists are given in the
order: Jerusalem, Rome, Constantinople, Alexandria, Antioch. The Constantinople
list ends with Ignatios (847-858), with no indication of years, but the same applies
to his predecessors.

3) Former Dresden, Da 12, now reunited with its parent, Moscow, Hist. M-
seum 23] (Vladimir), written for Arethas in 932.7 Items a~d only. The series of
emperors ends with the accession of Constantine VII (913). Some additional com-
ments have been incorporated into the text.

4) Jerusalem, Patriarch. cod. 24 (several hands of the 10th century).? Items
a—d (to Leo V1) and h (to Antony 1I Kauleas, 893-901).

Itis questionable whether the concept of authorship can be applied to an alma-
nac like the Xpov. owropov. Its archetype does appear to have been put together
before Nikephoros' death, and he may have had a hand in its compilation; alter-
natively, it may have been found among his papers. Not all manuscripts attribute it
to him: in the London and Dresden copies it appears anonymously. Furthermore, it
is difficult to determine which items the archetype may have contained.

Another consideration that ought to be borne in mind is that the Xpov. oo~
TOpOY i5 but one of several similar compilations that seem to have circulated at
about the same time. A set of chronological tables certainly underlies the Chronicle
of Synkellos (not later than 811) and another set the Chronicle of Theophanes (com-
plefted .by 814). A third set (including also the kings of Persia and the Arab caliphs)
GXISts in Vat. gr. 2210 (10th century).® It appears to have been put together out of
disparate material toward the middle of the ninth century and, strangely enough,
P res'cms the bishops in the order: Rome (down to Paschal I, 817—824), Alexandria,
Antioch, Jerusalem, Constantinople (down to Methodios, 843—847).

The Xpov. avvropmow deserves to be reedited on the basis of a fuller manu-

s;nplt tradition than was utilized by de Boor, but that can only be profitably done in
the context of the other cognate compilations we have mentioned.

—————

"See Synk., pp. xo-xu.

e e
!P\ur a de?‘.rlpuon .of the MS, see N. G. Wilson, DOP 26 (1972), 357-58
K;ee}i.. G. Westerink, Byzantion 42 (1972), 197, 199, 204, , '
Wongly da(:gaf:pg?;;):Kiranilcus."Ispoum\umnm‘; BuBhiofixen, I (St. Petersburg, 1891), 89-96.
No by S.ec alsuyv ﬁed:;c?,:éng(;, Dated Greek Minuscule Manuscripts, 1 (Boston, 1934),
s, 330 e Cemur.y). 1€, BNJ 5 (1927, 10910 (early 10th century); N. Oikonomides,

‘Ed A. Schoene, Eusebii Chron, liber

X 1193%), No. 331 and p prior, 1 (Berlin, 1875), App. IV, 81-83. Lake, op. cit.,

l. 604 with a date of “ante AD 836 .

(4]



THE NATURE OF THE BREVIARIUM

THE NATURE OF THE BREVIARIUM '

As transmitted in the Vatican MS (V), the Breviarium is a condensed histori-
ca] account of the Byzantine Empire from Phokas (602) to the marriage of Leo IV to
Eirene (769). The reign of Phokas is, however, dismissed in one sentence, and the
narrative really starts with the revolt against him in Africa. It then proceeds to Oc-
tober 641, leaves out entirely the reign of Constans II (641-668), then carries on
from the accession of Constantine IV (668) to the end. The London MS (L) also
starts in 602 but breaks off in 713.

L was not known to de Boor, and when it first came to the attention of inter-
ested scholars the view was expressed, in spite of the attribution to Nikephoros in
the title, that it was the work of an earlier author, or rather of two earlier authors (the
first allegedly to fol. 30r, corresponding to the marriage of Herakleios to Martina,
the second from 30" to the end), which Nikephoros later copied.'' On closer study,
this theory proved to be untenable, and L came to be regarded as the descendant of a
first draft, of which V represents a reworking. This appears to be the simplest solu-
tion of what is admittedly a very complicated puzzle (see below, pp. 25-29).

The existence of two redactions by the same author represents a rare case in
Byzantine historiography '* and leads to some interesting observations. Setting aside
a number of minor omissions and additions (some of them being of a scribal nature),
the differences between L and V are purely stylistic and do not concern the sub-
stance of the narrative. Furthermore, it is apparent that the first eleven paragraphs of
L (in our numeration} were subjected to a thorough revision, but from paragraph 12
to the end of L only small changes were made. Another historian, in going over his
first draft, might have wished to make substantive alterations by correcting any
errors he may have committed or introducing evidence he had overlooked. Not so
Nikephoros: his concern was merely with the literary presentation of his work.

It has been claimed " that the termination of L with the overthrow of Philippikos

YFor a partial discussion of what follows see my ‘“The Breviarium of the Patriarch Nikephoros,”
Byzance: Hommage a A, N. Stratos (Athens, 1986), 11, 53952, Previous bibliography in Moravcsik,
Byzantinoturcica, 1, 458~59; Hunger, Hochsprachliche Lit., 1, 346—47.

" A. Burckhardt, BZ 5 (1896), 465-77.

12The view of C. de Boor concerning two author’s versions of the Chronicle of George the Monk,
one represented by Coislin 305, the other by all the other MSS (in his ed. of same, I, pp. Ixviii ff.) has
been disproved by M.-A. Monégier du Sorbier, Recherches sur la tradition manuscrite de la Chronique
de Georges le Moine, Thesis, Ecole des Hautes Etudes en Sciences Sociales (Paris, 1985), 483 ff.

BThis was first stated by Burckhardt, op. cit., 468 because of the scribe’s pious formula at the end
of L and the fact that fol, 55" of the same MS has been left blank. Often repeated, e.g., by E. Honig-
mann, Nouvelle Clio 4 (1952), 290 note 1; Moravcsik, Byzantinoturcica, 1, 457, 532; C, Head, Jus¢inian
II of Byzantium (Madison, Wisc., 1972), 16, I shall not discuss here the highly complex problem of the
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Bardanes (713) was deliberate, but on closer examination that turns out not to be the
case. L breaks off, if one may say so, in the middle of a paragraph. Of course, the
division of the text into paragraphs by modern editors is somewhat arbitrary, and onc
may wish to start a new paragraph with the words 7f) §mawpov, just after the end of
L. That, however, does not alter the fact that the flow of the narrative is continuous
over the point of the break, as it is also in the parallel text of Theophanes, which is
based on the same source.

It may be that the ending of L is due to accidental mutilation of its model, but
it is equally possible that Nikephoros, for whatever reason, stopped at that point and
1aid his work aside. The scribe’s pious formula at the end of L, Xptor® TENELO-
aavtt 86¢a kai XGpis, does not appear to me 0 favor one alternative over the
other. In the absence of any clear evidence, let us assume that the first draft ex-
tended only to A.D. 713. On picking it up again Nikephoros felt dissatisfied with its
literary form and proceeded to rewrite the first eleven paragraphs, the biggest
change he made being in Shahin’s speech (c. 6), which was expanded into a kind of
mini-oration in the manner of Thucydides. He even felt compelled to “improve”
some proper names." On reaching ¢. 12, he either became tired of such extensive
revision or found his draft nearly acceptable as it stood, and s0 made only minor
changes to his earlier text. He then carried the narrative forward to 769. A close
reading of the added section (A.D. 713-769) shows, however, clear signs of pro-
gressive weariness. As we shall see, what Nikephoros did, to all intents and pur-
pos‘es, was to paraphrase into ancient Greek a small number of chronicle sources
written in “vulgar” Greek. In the first part of his History he went to some trouble to
camouflage the “chronicle element” and even suppressed (to our great regret)
nearly aI‘I dates." In the final part, on the other hand, individual chronicle entries are
barely disguised.’ This circumstance suggests that the History is unfinished as it
stands and that it was not necessarily intended to stop in 769, a date that cannot

?;:;callted Ep.imme. the first version of which (also ascribed by some scliolars to Traianos Patrikios) is
\ '\‘lg t (;0 h:.wc extended to the reign of Justinian I1. See D. Serruys, BZ 16 (1907), 1-51. The Epitome
Jn 1A9 r(cj racu’uns Al = Theodosius Melitenus), B1 (represented by Paris. gr. 854, negligently edited by
(;\an;el ar:‘ltr{//\neu.lc?ta graeca ¢ codd. mss. Bibl. Reg. Paris., 11 [Oxford, 1839], 243ff.), and B2
renos 1’; the Vi tradition of George the Monk and 77, the comman source of Paris. gr. 1712 and Ked-
03) l';’:; not appear to me to throw much light on the source of Nikephoros.
cither Bo v: T;:::iet(l)rAl;mvn;gww(c “:x Aopevtidhos, Bouvolioos to Bovéooos (c. 1), Bufouhivos to
A ¢TovAivos (c. 4). 1 am nol sure wh ; i

‘b)\uuu.:? . 11) is deliberate or seribal. whether the change of ®dfios to the incorrect

Dawn to A.b. 641 the only chronological indications are: arrival of the True Cross at Con-

stantinople (¢. 18): death of Patriarch Sergi
' ; _ gios (c. 26); length of reign of H i ;
reign of Constantine 11 (c. 29); ordination of Patriarch Pau%l[ (c. 32&;' of Heraklfos (c. 27) engh oF

*Ce. 78, 79, 82, 84, 85, 86,87, 88.
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be regarded as particularly significant. The fact, however, that Photios (Bibl., cod.
66) read it in the same form as that represented by V proves that we possess the
final text.

Here a small problem presents itself. Granted that L s manifestly not the au-
thor’s autograph, why is it that a first and, indeed, incomplete draft of the History
was copied into a manuscript of fine quality? Of course, we do not know the answer,
It may be that Nikephoros himself gave a copy of his first version to a friend (say for
the purpose of criticism), or it may have been found among his papers after his
death. In either case we can be reasonably certain that the scribe of L was unaware
of the existence of the V text.

Although in L the Breviarium is entitled X povoypagpikév—a neutral and im-
precise term—there can be no doubt that Nikephoros intended to write a “history™ in
the technical sense of that word. This is shown not only by the title in V (confirmed by
Photios), but also by the author’s style and his deliberate use of a vocabulary derived,
directly or indirectly, from ancient historiography.”” And if he did so, the chances are
that there existed no “history”” of the events after 602, that is, until Nikephoros took
up his pen. It has already been observed ® that his purpose was probably to provide a
continuation of Theophylact Simokatta, who stopped in 602: this is corroborated by
the fact that in V the Breviarium follows Theophylact’s text' and Photios, too, read
them in the same order (Bibl., codd. 65, 66). Yet the Breviarium, apart from its self-
confessed brevity, fails to meet one essential requirement of the genre in not being
based on autopsy. In 769, his terminal date, Nikephoros was about eleven years old.
He could not have had personal knowledge of any of the events he describes, and
it is highly unlikely that he had recourse to living witnesses. The significance of
his démarche should be sought in the context of the Byzantine “renaissance.”
Alongside the revival of grammar, epistolography, and other antique literary forms,
Nikephoros sought to produce a ““history” that would bridge the gap of nearly two
centuries that separated his time from the Roman world of the early seventh century.
As far as we know, he was the only one to have done so: indeed, no other “history”
was produced until the reign of Constantine Porphyrogenitus.

" As far as we have been able to ascertain, his borrowings are lexical and do not comprise whole
phrases. Among his affectations we may note the use of ds (prep.), not always confined to cases where
the object is a person (also frequent in Simok.); 767 = “abodes of men” (as, e.g., in Herodotus); droua
= “‘by name” (as in Xenophon, etc.), which V2 studiously altered to dvduare. On the thythmic structure
of Nikephoros’ prose see W. Horandner, Der Prosarhythmus in der rhetorischen Literatur der Byzan-
tiner (Vienna, 1981), 131.

® Alexander, Nicephorus, 157-58.

YEven if the two parts of V were written in different scriptoria. See below, pp. 19—-20.
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THE DATE OF THE BREVIARIUM

There is no decisive evidence to determine the date when Nikephoros com-
posed the Breviarium. He may have done so in the earlier part of his career when he
Was in imperial service (say ca. 780--797) or during his first retirement from the
capital (ca. 797-802) or while he wag ptochotrophos (ca. 802-806) or after he had
been expelled from patriarchal office (815-828). It is not likely that he would have
had the leisure for such pursuits while serving as patriarch. .

A number of hypothetical dates have, however, been advanced on the basis
of internal indicatjons, Bury thought that the Breviarium was earlier than 796
(When the Avars were subjugated by Charlemagne) because in c. 34 NikephO'FOS FP;O
fers to Pannonia ag being still under Avar rule (75) viv dmré "ABdpois kewusvy).
Alexander Suggested that it wag carlier than 787, «ag the author shows no knowl-
edge of the official restoration of image-worship,” Ohnsorge and Speck * saw a
contemporary reference in the words of the people of Constantinople addressed'to
Empress Martina: “Nor can you, 0 Lady, receive barbarian or other foreign emis-

saries who come to the Palace or hold converse with them. May God forbid that the
Roman State should come to such a pags!”

How much weight we may wish to attri

bute to any of the above arguments will
depend on two considerations;

*LRE, II, 450 note 1,
Z'Niceplroms. 162,

BSaeculum 14 (1963), 225-2¢; repr. in Konstantinopel ung ger Okzident (Darmstadt, 1966),
57--58.

BKaiser Konstantin vy (Munich, 1978), 11, 638 note 233; Artabasdos, der rechigliubige Vor-
kimpfer ey 8dtlichen Lehrey (Bonn, 1981 ), 1101f,
*To be more precise, in the second decade of the gt century: Vizvrem 3 (1950), 421.
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the account of the civil war between Constantine V and Artabasdos (c. 65); “What
terrible things are wont to happen in such conditions . . . is, indeed, known to many
from experience.” If this is a personal aside, it may well be thought to refer to the
revolt of Thomas the Slav (821-823), the only internecine war that Nikephoros
himself experienced. But again we cannot be certain that it is a personal observation.

2) A related question concerns the amount of bias (Tendenz), hidden or overt,
that may be detected in the Breviarium. Being, as we are, keenly sensitive to politi-
cal motivation, we should be on our guard in ascribing a similar attitude to a medi-
eval author. We should also bear in mind that the style and literary conventions of
historiography which Nikephoros adopted forced on him an appearance of detach-
ment if not complete impartiality. Certainly, he is anti-iconoclastic, though less
stridently so than Theophanes. But then there is reason to believe that his source was
also anti-iconoclastic.? Is the relative moderation of his anti-iconoclasm due to the
fact that he is writing ‘‘history” or to some other reason? Here and there Nikephoros
expresses censure, for example, of Emperor Herakleios on the grounds of the
latter’s incestuous marriage with Martina, The censure was probably present in
Nikephoros’ source, but was he trying to make a point by repeating it? Was he
perchance thinking of the irregular marriage of Constantine VI? It has been claimed
that Nikephoros shows a strong sense of loyalty to the imperial government (of
whatever complexion) and that he deliberately omits events that wounded his patrio-
tism.* That, too, is a subjective interpretation. The omissions, in particular, can be
explained on other grounds, and Nikephoros’ silence about the disastrous reign of
Constans II is due either to the fact that he knew nothing about it or to accidental
loss in the archetype, not to his unwillingness to relate events he found distasteful
(see below, pp. 14-15).

We should inquire next whether any chronological deduction may be drawn
from a comparison of the Breviarium with the two polemical works of Nikephoros,
which, as we have said, contain historical information on the reign of Constantine
V, namely, Antirrheticus III (composed after 815 or in 818—820 according to Alex-
ander)? and the Refutatio et eversio (after 820). There can be no doubt that there is
a significant overlap among all three and that the polemical works provide a number
of details that are absent in the Breviarium, as the following examples show:

1) Monasteries converted to profane use, turned into stables or sold for cash,
among them those of Floros and Kallistratos. The piles of refuse (?) left from that
period can still be seen today (&v & TepUTTONATR K&l §0° MUY alTdY Bi-
npkeoav dmixpovicavre): Antirrh. 111, 493D; cf. Refut., Cod. Paris. gr. 1250,

® Alexander, Nicephorus, 159-62.
®E. E. Lipsic, VizVrem 3 (1950), esp. 97{f.
Y Nicephorus, 188.
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fol. 195". Not in the Breviarium, but corresponds loosely to Theoph., 443.11F.,
who mentions the monasteries of Dalmatos, Kallistratos, Dios, and Maximinos, not
that of Floros.

2) The plague (Brev., c. 67): Antirrh. 111, 496B-D adds the information that
Constantine V, out of fear for his own safety, departed to the suburbs of Nicomedia
and even farther away, and kept informed by letter of the number of victims; that three
or five corpses would be piled on the same bier; that the gravediggers would some-
times die in the exercise of their task; that the names and number of future victims
would be supernaturally announced. These details are also lacking in Theoph.,
422.29ff., who is fuller than the Breviarium. Only a brief reference in the Refu.

3) Earthquakes: Antirrh. 111, 496D—497A,; cf. Refut., fol. 195. Collapse of
fine houses, especially on high ground; their ruins may still be seen at Constanti-
nople. Not in Brev. or Theoph.

4) Falling stars (Brev., c. 71; brief mention in Theoph., 435.5): Antirrh. I,
497A udds that this happened in winter, xyeiudvos dpg (March in Theoph.). Cf.
Refus., fol. 196 in terms similar to Brev.: kol yap 880kel Tovs dorépas dmwov-
Tas 70D ovpaviov, §v § dmemiyecav, xbpov dmoppyyrvubvovs paydaiws
Kara y1s gépaaiot,

5) Famine (not in Brev.), no less severe than any recorded in olden times or

‘!‘c one ‘h““ I prevailing today: Mudv yap fv 6 Setvdraros . . . olite Tod ViV
srretller dvapfapdvov, olire 1oV wdhae UUNLOVEVOUEVWY | . . BAaTTOVMLE-

08 Antirrh, 111, 500B.

" S(;) Raid(into Armenia (Melitene), Brev., c. 70; Theoph., 427.14 ff. Antirrh.
Ar;r;(ﬁlfi-wi('))/\ adds that Constantine took advantage of a civil war among the
A ‘L:.n..x'n ;', at he‘ cu.pt'ured fnlrts by the surrender of the local inhabitants, who were
A 1, ians dnfi .(.hrlstmn Syrians. When the Arabs heard of this, they sent against
un d foree of five thousand men, but he fled with his whole army
7y Severe winter: fairly short i . i

simtdar to Brev., ¢, 74, ¥ short reference in Refur., fols. 195'-1967 in terms
s ]?:)“‘S};L:l;l’:\)us ubundunce of foodstuffs (Brev. , ¢. 85; Theoph. , 443.18): Antirrh.
g m M.id.u ; ! undh'.: tbe same comparison as the Brev. and Theoph. of Constantine

s, adds that some farmers were forced to sell their entire holdings for

wne gold picce: others h
. . TS hanged themg c s
Ve dbon Eyarye). E selves from trees, “as I have seen myself’

Sumwe of the TR .
¢ above items (1, 3, § in part) may be based on personal recollec-

tewt. BElewhere, .
. L' S veyls [* .
mates, cruelty ctlﬂ st[:td.kmg of Constantine’s beastly life, his infirmities, night-
I+t e invokes the testimony of the emperor’s servants S,ome o
2

I (2775 IO R TR
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whom were still alive (Antirrh, IlI, 504D). Items 2, 4, 6, 7 and (in part) 8 are,
however, clearly based on written evidence, which, being fuller than the Brev. (ex-
cept 7) was, in all probability, the latter’s source. In fact, in the Antirrh., 496A
Nikephotos explicitly refers to historical writings of eyewitnesses (rdv Tote Tor-
povrev TIéS, evkuipws Kkal gls 8gov xpausvor, toToply mapadotval déov
amfnoav with reference to the various catastrophes and, in particular, the plague)
and, further down (508B), states that he had also read Constantine’s boastful dis-
patches regarding his Bulgarian victories (kafc ye Muiv €k GV yeypaupevoy
abr® TPOS TOUS EVNUNMOMEVOUS kaTd TV Bacilevovoray dvalefauévors
&yvworar). One may conclude from the above that after he had gone into banish-
ment in 815 Nikephoros had access to one of the historical sources utilized (and
abbreviated) in the Brev. and, possibly, to the Brev. itself. That he went over this
material in ca. 820 does not, however, preclude the possibility that the Brev. had
been composed considerably earlier.

One further consideration to which I recently called attention® concerns
Nikephoros’ unexpectedly sympathetic attitude toward Patriarch Pyrrhos (638-
641). It should be remembered that Pyrrhos was a heretic, who had been duly con-
demned by the Sixth Ecumenical Council. How he was viewed in Orthodox circles
is made clear by Theoph., 330-31: Pyrrhos, together with Martina, poisoned Em-
peror Constantine III; he was expelled from his see by the Senate because of his
impiety; he proceeded to Africa, where he was confuted by St. Maximos, then dis-
honestly assured Pope Theodore of his orthodoxy, but when he had reached Ra-
venna, returned, like a dog to his vomit, etc. Indeed, the collapse of the Roman
Empire and the successes of the Arabs were the direct consequence of the Mono-
thelete heresy, of which Pyrrhos was a prominent champion. When we turn to the
Brev. we are told a very difterent story: Pyrrhos is represented as a loyal friend of
Herakleios (c. 26); he does not poison Constantine III, toward whom, on the con-
trary, he behaves very correctly; he is forced out of office by the worst elements of
the city rabble, including Jews and other kax68ofot; after embracing the sacred
objects of his cathedral, he lays his pallium on the altar table and departs peacefully;
is given shelter by a pious woman, then sails away to Carthage, where he holds a
diseussion with Maximos and other monks concerning the two wills of Christ (c. 31).

Doubtless, Nikephoros drew the above details from the source he was follow-
ing, a source that was favorable to Pyrrhos. The question is why he reproduced it
without any change or comment. I cannot believe that he had himself any Mono-
thelete sympathies—indeed, the whole issue had long been dead. The only possible
explanation is that Nikephoros did not realize that Pyrrhos was a heretic. Such a

¥wThe Breviarium" (as in note 10 above), 544-45.
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lapse may be understandable if, at the time of writing, he was a young layman, not
too well versed in ecclesiastical history; it would be much more difficult to account
for in an aging prelate who had written several tomes about Orthodox doctrine.

In the light of the last argument I would tentatively conclude that the Brev. is
an ceuvre de jeunesse, datable, perhaps, to the 780s.

It remains to note a final point that has some bearing on chronology. The Brev.
and Theophanes, while they draw on the same source(s) for the period 668769,
are entirely independent of one another, This is rather odd: the two authors were
not only exact contemporaries, they also belonged to the same ecclesiastical party.
George Synkellos, to whom Theophanes owed the bulk of his documentation, held
high office under Patriarch Tarasios and must have been personally known to
Nikephoros. It may well be asked, if the Brev. was written in the 780s, why
Theophanes was unaware of it. By the same token, if the Brev. was written in ca.
820, why did Nikephoros not consult the Chronicle of Theophanes (completed by
815), from which he could have drawn a wealth of pertinent information? The an-
swer, I suspect, is that both works were kept out of circulation for a fairly long time,
perhaps until after the defeat of Iconoclasm in 843, and that communication be-
tween men of letters was not as close as we may suppose.

SOURCES OF THE BREVIARIUM

The Breviarium falls into two parts, the first from 602 to 641, the second from

668 to 769. It is virtually certain that each of them is based on a different source or
sets of sources.

Part [

In the light of the detailed comparison made in our Commentary between

l:ikdephoros and other extant Greek historical texts, the following conclusions may
¢ drawn;

‘ a) The only source that can be identified with reasonable certitude is John of
Antioch forc. 1.

b) Th‘ere is no significant convergence with the Paschal Chronicle.
¢) Points of contact with Theophanes are very slight (see cc. 1, 10, 32).
d) The theory, advanced by Orosz, that Nikephoros made use of certain lost

—_—

“The London MS, 11-12.
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poems by George of Pisidia and has preserved disiecta membra of iambic verse has
little to recommend it.* Phrases such as ke imrikod dry@vos émirehovuévov or
év péoots Tois dnudraus or Nikhro Tob marpuciov may scan, but show no trace
of poetic diction or imagery such as we find in George’s fragments that are imbed-
ded in Theophanes.

The probable dependence of Nikephoros on a single paragraph ascribed to
John of Antioch raises problems that appear at present incapable of solution. It is
generally accepted that the genuine fragments of John of Antioch are those con-
tained in the Excerpta of Constantine Porphyrogenitus,™ namely, one series of ex-
tracts imbedded in the Exc. de virtutibus et vitiis,* another, and more important, in
the Exc. de insidiis,* plus one truncated fragment in the Exc. de legationibus.®
Down to the end of the reign of Anastasios (518) these extracts are in classical
Greek. In the Exc. de virtutibus there are no entries later than Anastasios except for
the final one (c. 75), which may be rendered: “Phokas had a girlfriend, Kallinike, a
former prostitute. The same Phokas was bloodthirsty (eigomdrms).” As far as one
can judge from so small a sample, the language is here colloquial. After c. 75 is
written the note:

TéNos TH)s ioTopios ‘Twdvvov povayod

aepl aperijs Kol kakios
In the Exc. de insidiis we find a similar situation. The longer extracts in classical
Greek end with the reign of Anastasios (c. 103). The reign of Justinian is repre-
sented by a single laconic entry (c. 104) and that of Justin II by another (c. 105).
There follow three fairly circumstantial entries about Maurice (cc. 106—8) and two
about Phokas (cc. 109—~10), all of them in colloquial Greek. It is the last (c. 110)
that concerns us here.

From the above facts it appears reasonably certain that the MS which Con-
stantine’s excerptors had before them consisted of two disparate parts: a main sec-
tion in classical Greek down to A.D. 518 and a continuation in “vulgar” Greek.
Whether John of Antioch was the author of the first or the second or merely the
compiler who put the two together is not altogether clear; nor is it easy to explain the
near absence of material for the period extending from Anastasios to Maurice,
which would certainly have yielded many suitable instances of virtue and vice as

¥ See A. Pertusi, Giorgio di Pisidia, Poemi, 1 (Ettal, 1959), 22. ) .

For bibliography see Moravesik, Byzantinoturcica, 1, 315; Hunger, Hochsprzlzchlxclze l:zt.,
I, 326-28. Add A. Markopaulos, “‘H Xpovoypapia Tob Wevdoovuedy red of mayés ™s, Diss.
(Toannina, 1978), 66 ff. We are not here concerned with the so-called Excerpta Salmasiana, which ex-
tend to A.D. 455, The latter are edited by Cramer, Anecdota graeca Paris., 11, 383~401.

BEd. Th, Biittner-Wobst, I (Berlin, 1906), 164~206,

MEd. C. de Boor (Berlin, 1905), 58—150.

%Ed. C. de Boor (Berlin, 1903), 6.
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well as many conspiracies. The final note in the Exc. de virtutibus has been taken to
indicate that John of Antioch ended in 610, but cven that is not certain, for it may
equally well mean that the reign of Phokas constituted the limit of the extracts drawn
from John on the specific topic of virtues and vices.

Confining ourselves to the continuation of John of Antioch down to 610, at
least two possibilities may be envisaged: (a) it was the original composition of an
author who was writing soon after 610; (b) it was excerpted from another work,
namely, a chronicle in “vuigar’ Greek, which need not have ended in 610. If we
accept the first alternative, we shail have to suppose that Nikephoros had at least two
sources for the period 602~641: John of Antioch for his c. | and another for
610—641. If we accept the second, he could have had only one source. Whichever
turns out to be the correct answer, the source(s) in question broke off in October
641. This is suggested by the fact that the events after the death of Herakleios are
related in considerable detail, leaving a number of loose threads. The reference
to the disputation between Pyrrhos and Maximos (July 645) could be explained,
say, on the assumption that it was mentioned in a later note appended to the MS of
the source.

Everything goes to show that the source of Part I was a Constantinopolitan
chronicle. This is indicated by the disconnected character of the entries, some of
them being rather trivial in content, by the prominence given to events in the capital,
and the lack of exact information about distant developments, such as military cam-
paigns. If this is granted and if the chronicle source was written soon after 641 (by a
Monothelete sympathizer, as we have seen), it would follow that its entries were
probably in correct sequence. The historical implications of this remark cannot be
discussed here in detail in view of the extreme complexity of the chronology of the
reign of Herakleios, but it is proper to draw attention to them. It will suffice to con-
sider briefly cc. 8-—11.

8. Famine and plague at Constantinople: these appear to refer to 618 or 619.
9. Baptism of Huns: no recorded date.

10. ‘Avar surprise: if the sequence is correct, the date advanced by N. H.
Baynes, viz. June 617, would have to be abandoned.

11. Herakleios marries Martina. The accepted date is 613/4. Could this have
happened as late as 623, that is, after the Avar surprise as dated by Chr. Pasch.?

The Gap of 27 Years

I.’art I breaks off in medias res. Heraklonas and Martina are still in power,
Yalentmps is still encamped at Chalcedon. Paul is ordained patriarch of Constan-
tmopleﬁm Oc:ober 641. Then, without any transition, the text goes on with Keww-
oTaVTiVeS 0LV . . | | “Constantine, therefore (or indeed), was treacherously mur-
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dered by his own servants,” i.e., in 668. The presence of the adverb odw led Lilie*
and Speck™ to suppose that one folio had dropped out at that point. Personally, I
would not have placed so much emphasis on the otw, which need not imply a logical
connection with the preceding narrative and which Nikephoros himself sometimes
uses in contexts where another author would have preferred 85 (e.g., 13.35, 30.3).
The question remains, however, why Nikephoros, even if he knew nothing about the
reign of Constantine (i.e., Constans II), did not at the very least inform us that
Heraklonas and Martina were deposed and that Constantine was given supreme
power, as does Theophanes, A.M. 6133.

The hypothesis of a lost folio removes one difficulty while at the same time
creating another. In two pages Nikephoros could well have rounded off the story of
Martina and Heraklonas, placed Constans on the throne, and even told us a little
about the reign of the latter. Yet the gap is common to both V and L and so must go
back to their common archetype, which we call @ (see below, pp. 25ff.). Ex hypo-
thesi w must have corresponded to the unrevised version of the Breviarium. When
Nikephoros set about revising his text the folio was already missing (otherwise
something of its content would have been included in V), so we have to suppose that
he showed no awareness of the gap! That would be as big a paradox as the one we
are trying to account for.

Unfortunately, neither Theophanes nor George the Monk is of any help in this
matter. Practically everything Theophanes records in the reign of Constans is drawn
from his Oriental (Syriac) source and George is dependent on Theophanes. We can
hardly avoid the conclusion that there was almost no “Byzantine” historical mate-
rial for that period.

Part 11

From 668 to the end, the Breviarium and Theoph. run in paralle] channels and
are quite clearly derived from the same sources. To be more precise, there is Vﬁfl‘y
little in Nikephoros that is not also in Theoph., whereas the latter includes a consid-
erable body of other material, some of it of Near Eastern origin. The sc?urces oulr
two authors had in common may have been no more than two. The earlier one, it
may be argued, was written in the first quarter of the eighth century. Indications of
near contemporaneity with the events described can be detected in cc. 35 (settlement
of the Bulgars), 42 (return of Justinian II), 45 (downfalt of Justiniar_l I, 48 (fal‘l of
Philippikos), 54 (siege of Constantinople), and 56 (birth of Constantine V). Possibly

3BSI 45 (1984), 31 note 22.
¥ Dossier, 205.
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this source extended to ¢. 58 (coronation of Constantine V), that is, to A.D. 720,
after which date there occurs in both Theoph. and Nikephoros a hiatus as regards
Constantinopolitan information. The source was certainly a chronicle composed in
the capital, and it appears to have been favorable to Leo Ill. Theoph. preserves it
more fully than does Nikephoros both as regards factual content and language, and
where our two texts differ among themselves preference can usually be given to
Theoph. The one notable exception is c. 57 (plot of Artemios to regain the throne),
for which a tentative explanation is offered in the Commentary. As a working
hypothesis we may, therefore, be allowed to postulate a “Chronicon ad a. 720
pertinens,”

A second source, likewise a Constantinopolitan chronicle, appears to have
been composed toward the end of the reign of Constantine V, and may have ended
where Nikephoros ends, viz. in 769. The last event recorded by him (the coronation
of Eirene) is related in considerable detail by Theoph. (A.M. 6261), after which
there occurs in Theoph. no Constantinopolitan material for a space of four years,
that is, down to the Bulgarian expedition of 773 (a.M. 6265). This second chronicle
source appears to have been iconophile (above, note 25). Once again, Theoph. re-
produces it more faithfully than does Nikephoros, although in some cases Nikephoros
records certain events that are not in Theoph., and these have been noted in the
Commentary,

The foregoing hypothesis is, 1 believe, the most economical. It is, of course,
possible to postulate a greater number of sources and to argue, for example, that
where Nikephoros tells us something that is lacking in Theoph. he must have had
acccs‘s to anlother document and not, as I have assumed, that Theoph. simply left out
certain entries or facts. In view of the dearth of historical writing in the eighth cen-

tury a mul(i;_)licity of lost sources i, to my mind, unlikely in itself and should not be
advanced without sufficient reason.

Traianos Patrikios
‘ thAmong the sources that have been mentioned in learned literature as underly-
Ing the Brev. figures the enigmatic patrician Trajan. As we shall have occasion to

note, E. Honi
that author, gmann has even suggested (wrongly) that the text of L was the work of

Sud 3!ﬁ\lll1 wle know abotft Trajan cz%n_be said in a few words. According to the
’ » he lived at the time of Justinian II, wrote a XPOVLKOV gUvTopoV, Trdw
erc:t:l;:am(;v, and was “very Christian and most orthodox. Theoph., too, with ref-

e to the Gothic wars of Theodosios I, says, “Trajan the patrician in his History

——

#S.v. Tpaiavée, ed, Adler, 1V, 582,
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says that the Scythians are called Goths in their native language™ (66.2). A Trajan,
elsewhere mentioned by Theoph. (62.10), was, indeed, a prominent gencral, who
was killed at the battle of Adrianople (378) and was known as a zealous Catholic. ™
De Boor is certainly right in suggesting that the designation **very Christian and
most orthodox” would apply better to an author of the fourth century than to one of
ca. A.D. 700.% Did the compiler of the Suda confuse the gencral Trajan with another
Trajan, who flourished under Justinian I and also wrote a historical work (so de
Boor), or was there only one Trajan, viz. the earlicr one?

However that may be, a yporwkov gvvropov could have been cither a bare list
of names and years (like the xpovoypapikoy avvropop attributed to Nikephoros)
or a narrative chronicle. If the former, it does not concern us in this context. If it was
a proper chronicle, the chances are that it would have covered a fairly long span of
time prior to the reign of Justinian IL. Yet we have seen that neither Nikephoros nor
Theoph. had knowledge of any Byzantine material for the period 641~608. From
this we would have to draw the further conclusion thut Trajan’s hypothetical chron-
icle started no earlier than 668 and ended less than half a century later. Such a possi-
bility cannot be excluded; indeed, the name of Trajan may be attached to our postu-
lated Chronicle of 720, but little is to be gained by so doing.

The Megas Chronographos

Another source that has been postulated for the Brev. is the “Great Chro-
nographer,” represented by fifteen extracts, added by an eleventh-century hand to
the unique MS of Chr, Pasch., cod. Vat. gr. 1941." These extracts concern various
disasters, both natural and political, ranging in date from the reign of Zeno to that of
Constantine V. Of the fifteen, three (Nos. 2, 3, and 10 have no known souree; one
(No. 13) is paralleled by Brev., c. 71; the rest are shared by Theoph. and other
chronicles. We must, therefore, consider No. 13, which reads as follows: ‘¥l v
vevéaews Adovros Tod viol Kwvoravrivoy rob Korpwwipov 1ob ovpaviov
xwpov 86kour ol doTépes warTES peTakwElro ki kaTepépearial S’ GAns
s vukTos of 88 wepiyeLol ywousrol &8pdor Sweddorro. pori & wodol dre
S waoms THS olkovurns 16 Towbror efeivior ledeikvure Béou,

As I have pointed out elsewhere,*” it seems evident to me that this extract is
not the source of Brev., ¢. 71, but is derived from the latter. The same conclusion
may be drawn by comparing a number of parallel passages in Theoph. and the

¥PLRE, 1, Traianus 2,

WHermes 17 (1882), 489-92.

“'Ed. P, Schreiner, Die byzantinischen Kleinchroniken, 1 (Vienna, 1975), 371, (who breaks it
down into I8 fragments); L. M. Whitby, BMGS 8 (1982~83), 1720,

“The Breviarium® (a$ in note 10), 54748,
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Megas Chronographos: it is Theoph. who preserves the more original text. From
this it follows that the Megas Chronographos was a compilation no earlier than the
mid-ninth century and should be ruled out of consideration as one of the sources of
Nikephoros.

DIFFUSION AND INFLUENCE OF THE BREVIARIUM

Unlike the Chronicle of Theoph., which exerted an enormous influence on later
historiography in both East and West, the impact of the Breviarium was more limited
and exercised not so much directly as through the Chronicle of George the Monk
(after 871)* who, in addition to utilizing Theoph. and other sources, made numerous
borrowings from the Brev. (identified in de Boor’s edition of George, 665 ff.). It may
be noted that George (780.13 ff.) also quotes a lost work by Nikephoros dealing with
the origin, impiety, and grievous death of Emperor Leo V (813—820). Judging by
the violent tone of the passage (which appears to extend to 792.5), its rhetorical
amplification, and the introduction of theological arguments, this must have been a
polemical pamphlet: it was certainly not a work of history.*

Toward the middle of the ninth century the Brev. was read by Photios, who
expresses a highly favorable judgment regarding its style: its only shortcoming, he
says, lies in its extreme concision (Bibl., cod. 66). It seems, indeed, that the Brev.
was appreciated more for its literary qualities than as 2 work of reference. An alpha-
betical glossary of about 150 notable words found in it was copied into cod. Baroce.
50 (10th century),* considered by some scholars to be of south Italian origin.*® The
author of this word list was not a good hellenist: he explains du@haps) by du-
potépwbe Sdom, éoxevaydyovy by &dwpopdpovy, evlwvovs by ardpeiovs,
etc., and even finds it necessary to gloss dorv (wé\w), dordv (worrdv), and
Umepbev (Smiwwber).

43 (3

. .So A. Marlf?poulos, Zvppewcre 6 (1985), 223-31, 1t is not clear to me, however, why

eorge, if he was writing after 871, should have laid so much stress in his Preface (de Boor, 3.27) on the
revolt o£ Thomas the Slav, an event that had happened fifty years earlier.
el Alcf(ander, Nicephorus, 179-80 suggests that this work may have been a homily, but it is un-
ikely t}:sat Nikephoros had occasion to do any preaching after his deposition.,
sl Fols, 293t-v, '295‘, 298Y,299+, 303v, 305, 307", 311, 312, 313v, 314, 3151, 3165, 317",
Anecd;) ;:t;:persgl wnthl}v?(r)dsffrzm the Psalter and rig Ypoppatikfs. Negligently edited by Cramer,

eca Oxon., xford, 1835), 427 ff. § g i in his editi

of Nikepharon, o, X ) ff. See de Boor's corrections and comments in his edition

“In particular J. Irigoin, /OB 18 (1969), 3 i
! . s + 37-55 and note 49, D ted . G, Wils “hot-
ars of Byzantium (London, 1983), 211; idem, GRBS 23 (1982), 369—7118.pu 4y . G. Wilson, Schol
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As we have said, the Brev. provided some material for the Megas Chro-
nographos. Seven extracts from it were included in the Suda (s.v. *Apréuios,
Bpvxios, gvatie, Hpdrheios, "Tovarwiavos 6 ‘Puwiérunros, mupeiov, Gikur-
arikos), of which four are of a historical and three of a lexical character. There is no
direct evidence that it was pilfered for the Excerpta of Constantine Porphyrogenitus.

In the twelfth century the Breviarium in its L recension was used by Zonaras.
This can be demonstrated, for example, with regard to the funeral of Empress
Eudokia (c. 3), where Zonaras (Bonn ed., 111, 205) reproduces L’s distinctive xépm
Tis . . . BapBapos, and by his reference to Herakleios’ son Fabius (so in L; Flavius
in V), whom he mistakenly identifies with Heraklonas. Cf. our Commentary ad
11.8. In the thirteenth century an extract concerning the Holy Cross, corresponding
to 18.9~21, was copied into cod. Sabait. 366 (a miscellany).”

MANUSCRIPTS

Vat. gr. 9774

Tenth century; parchment; 209 folios (excluding feuilles de garde); 225 X
295 nm. Consists of two separate MSS of roughly the same date bound together.
First part (fols. 1-184): rulings similar to Lake I 2e or Leroy 20 A 1, with prick-
ings. Inscribed surface 125 X 220 mm; 30 lines per page. Medium brown ink. Sec-
ond part (fols. 185-209): rulings similar to Lake I 16a or Leroy 11 C 1bn; no prick-
ings. Inscribed surface 155 X 235 mm; 35 lines per page. Medium to dark brown
ink. Binding with arms of Pope Paul V (1605-21).

Contents:

Feuilles de garde: 1-11 paper, with two separate tables of contents in Latin.
HI~IV and I'~11" (at the back), parchment taken from a Sienese account book.

1) History of Theophylaktos Simokatta (fols. 1-2v, Dialogue between Phi-
losophy and History; 2'-10v, Title and table of contents; 11 ff. text). On fol. 184" a
scholion in the same hand derived from a lost work by a St. Isaac explaining why
the eldest son of Emperor Maurice was called Theodosios. Ed. P. Maas, BZ 21
(1512), 29n.1.

2) Fol. 185 to the end: Breviarium of Nikephoros. The original scribe left

“7A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, ‘lepocolvuiriey) Befiwodnm, 11 (St. Petersburg, 1894),
482.-83.

*For bibliography see P. Canart and V. Peri, Studi e Testi 261 (1970), 5 19. Add T. Olajos, Revue
d’ histoire des textes 9 (1979), 26166 and esp. P. Schreiner, JOB 37 (1987), 1-25.
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many gaps which have been filled by a later hand (V?). The latter also added correc-
tions either above the line or over erasures in the text, very rarely in the margin.

A note on fol. 93" (reproduced in de Boor’s edition of Theophylaktos, P- vI)
records that in 1417/8 the MS was given by Arsenios bishop of Samos to John
chorepiskopos of Kos.

In a recent study devoted to the Vaticanus,* P. Schreiner has established or
suggested the following points:

a) The Theophylaktos part of the MS can be dated to the early tenth century.

b) The Nikephoros part is roughly of the same period.

¢) The marginalia in the Theophylaktos part (hands C and D) were in all
probability added with a view to identifying suitable passages for the Excerpla of
Constantine VIL.

d) The presence of a few marginalia by hand D in the Nikephoros part indi-
cates that both parts were united when the excerptors set to work, that is, by the
middle of the tenth century.

The Corrector (V?)

The total number of corrections and supplements made by a person other than
the main scribe is, if | am not mistaken, 117 and, although in some cases it is not
certain that they are by the same hand, most of them may be attributed to V2. The
best specimen of his writing (an inclined minuscule) may be seen in the outer mar-
gin of fol. 204, where he has added several words that had been omitted in the text.

As noted above, the main scribe left a considerable number of small lacunae.
De Boor, in his lengthy discussion of the MS (Praefatio, pp. v ff.), is probably right
in arguing that these were due not to a damaged archetype but to the scribe’s inability
to read abbreviations. This conclusion is indicated by the following considerations:

1) A high percentage of lacunae filled by V2 occur in the endings of words.

2) More than half (38 out of 55) of the evident corrections made by V2 also
concern endings.

3) Twice the word Nirpa, which is normally abbreviated, has been left out
{20.18, 30.5), although it is written out in full at 76.24.

4) The main scribe himself avoids abbreviations except in the most usual
nomina sacra.

If that is granted, two further conclusions appear to follow: (1) the model of V
was also in minuscule; and (2) V2 must be nearly contemporary with V, since it is
not likely that the lacunae would have been left unfilled for any length of time.

De Boor’s further contention that all of V2’s corrections were made by him ex
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ingenio suo and should, therefore, be treated as conjectures is invalidated by L. In
some cases, it is true, V2 seems to have been guided by his own judgment, for ex-
ample, in needlessly changing évoua to Gvéuare nine times or altering the correct
fyev to fyayev at 19.3. In many more cases, however, there can be no doubt that
he had before him a MS of the L tradition as proved by the following examples:

1.11  7ovs viels V: V2 adds the redundant éavtdw, which is supported

by L.
13.12  V and Georg. Mon. have the correct 7& tis "Aotaridos poipas: Tdas
V2L.

15.14 Wowvxalew V: 8¢’ Hovyalewr L: 8¢’ written above the line V2,

20.2 'V has the perfectly unexceptionable £0fvs: edféws V2L.

20.17 8umopeveafar VL, the former altered from Ekmopevacliar—by

no means an obvious correction.

26.15 émymiéro correctly in V: émouri@ro VL.

28.6  BwehoyifeTo V: ueléyero VL.

35.18 7§ viv vmo *ABdpots kewpdvy edd.: mhs . . . kewudvns Liths . ..

keyuérns from 7ijs . . . kotwévors V2,

36.19 mepawwbévres 8¢ Tov “loTpor edd.: mepawléviiwr] 84 To[D]

“Iorp[ov], the endings being written in by V2 mepuwévrov Tov
“lorpov L.

V2’s marginal addition at 66.27-29, wAeloTaws 88 mAnyals. . . karedikd-
ofnoay, is also deserving of note. De Boor’s contention (Praefatio, p. X1) that the
supplement was invented by V? is surcly unconvincing, the more so as Theoph.,
420.22 has the nearly equivalent rolhovs 8¢ kal dAlovs cvppaxHravTas
‘Aprovaade TOV wpovxévTwy drethev, avapilfunrovs 8¢ ETVpAwoer, Kol
dAMovs ExelpokoTnoe kal érodorxdmnoer,. But where did V? obtain it from? If
he collated V against one other MS only, we would have to conclude that L did not
terminate in A.D. 713, The other possibility is that he collated V against nvo other
MSS, namely, the model of V and the model of L.

Marginalia

Setting aside textual corrections, the marginalia are in two hands. The first, by
the main scribe, are in a mixture of uncial and minuscule and consist largely of
headings. Their distribution is very uneven, as shown by the following table:

Against 1.1 [Tept rijs ToD Pwkd dvadeifcws
1.20 Iepi Kpiorou
1.35 Ilepi BPowriov
1.43 ‘Avaipeais Pord
1.48 Ilepi Aopevriohov
2.7 "AvarySpevats ‘Hparhelov
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2.58
8.3

9.1
10.1
375
46.2
46.6
48.14
48.18
50.23
51.3
51.16
52.13
52.19
53.1
56.1

37.1
58.1
59.1
60.4
62.3
63.2
64.1
64.4
80.4

83.22

INTRODUCTION

Hepi ehearirixod

Snu(siwoar) 6 Ews Hparheiov 1 Alyvrros Tj) MEYOAD-
orEL BTETITLLEY

Snueiwoa) Ta wept Ovvay

Snulelwoar) Ta TEPL "ABdpwy

The numeral § referring to the 6th General Council

Hepi vis S ovwédov

Sn(ueiwoaw) mept Tov feiov N'epuavod

Sn(peiwoar) Tvprwais Pukimrrikod

Aprépios 6 ki *AvaoTdoios

Sn(ueiwoa) with reference to the elevation of Theodosios
®sodociov

epi T'eppavod

Mapaimnois Beodociov Baoihéws

Aéwv 6 "Toavpos

Zapaknrol Ty lépyauoy

Hepi Kovoravrivov kai Abyovorov Te with reference to the
birth of Constantine V and the departure of the Arab armament
from Constantinople on 15 August 718

Hepe Aprepiov

Hepi I'epudvov (sic) kai Kovoravrivov Baoi\éws

Hepi @pas kai Onpacias

Mepi kabapéoews TV cemrdv sikdvwr

Hepi Teppovod

Hepd Xaldpov

Aéovros v8épios Bdwaros

Mepi *ApraBdtov

Empuleiwoar) ola katd 1@V wovayay E8pa 6 &bsos K-
aTavTives

nueinoar) 7o kara Kevoravrivov rod apxLepdws

83.26-28 Zm(usiooa)

In add'%tion, there are a number of marginalia in a different hand (Schreiner’s
hand D), written in minuscule and confined to the reign of Herakleios:

14.5
15.9

16.1

17.9

povopaxia ‘Hpaxheiov Ba(oihéws)

Xoapdov 8id Aepod Bdwaros kai dvdppnois Balonéws)
Zepdov viod avrod

2ewpdov tehevr) kai KaBdov avaydpevois: favatos TE
TouToV kel “Oppioda avaydpevos

awvaipeas viob ‘Opuloda Baoihéws Tlepodr kai TPO-
Bo\n mapa “Hpakheiov SapBapov émi 10 Pacthevewy
Mepoaw

[22]
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18.7 Or. Sudyovr(t) ‘Hpoaxheiw gv Tlepoide maides dyev-
mb(noay) alrd 8¢ dv érehsvmoar ékeloe dplpev)es
ey B kai @nherar 8¢ 8vo. This adds an item of information
to what is in the text. See below, Commentary, ad 18.4.

British Library, Add. 19390

Commonly described as being of the late ninth century but more probably of
the first half of the tenth; parchment; 55 folios; 145 X 205 mm. Rulings similar to
Lake I2c or Leroy 20 C 1. Writing mostly above ruled lines. Inscribed surface 76 X
145 mm, 27 lines per page. One scribe. Light brown ink. Minuscule with occa-
sional uncial letters, especially N, but also ', H, and K. [lluminated initials in
bright blue, red, and yellow on fols. 1, 17, 23, and 24. Smaller initial letters colored
blue and/or yellow. Spelling rather erratic. Corrections by main scribe and by an-
other hand (L?) in a darker brown ink. Last two folios stained and full of worm
holes. 19th-century binding.

Not a complete MS, but less than one fifth of the original codex, which, ac-
cording to a note on fol. 55¥ (+&iot T(7s) Bifrov Tavir(ns) YYAN @) ore’) con-
tained 285 folios. The quires are numbered ' (barely visible) on fol. 1, Aa' on
fol. 9 (in a more recent hand), and, in an old hand, Ay’ on fol. 25, A8’ on fol. 33,
A&’ on fol. 41, AS' on fol. 49. Twenty-nine quires corresponding to 230 folios are,
therefore, missing at the beginning,

On fol. 54* a few Hebrew letters are written in the margin.

On the last page, in addition to various scribblings, is a large *‘monocondyle”
mark of ownership, which may be read as +Bi{BAos movijs s @(eoré)kov.

Contents:

1) Fol. 1: (Pseudo-) John Damascene, De dormientibus in fide (PG 95,
248 ff.). Marginal scholia in a later (11th/12th century) hand, among them the fol-
lowing one (fol. 9): "Amd oD Tpaiawod mwapfH\or morhol Baotheis, kol waAW
pavidavouey 6m 6 eikovoudyos Dedpihos MEhOn Ndovs. dANG kai Tive
elxev 6 Tpaiavds mporepipara ds kai 6 sikovoudyos Osdpihos.

2) Fol 17: Xpovoypapikov &mo *Adayu uéxpe Tob wapdvros, being part of
the Xpov. odwrouov ascribed to Nikephoros, ed. de Boor, §1-101.16. List of Ro-
man emperors ending with Theophilos, whose length of reign, &rm (', is in the
same light brown ink as the original scribe’s but in a different hand. A thirteenth-
century hand (black ink) has added unvas y' Muépas k' and continued the list of

M Catalogue of Additions in the Years 1848—1853 (London, 1868), 228; Palacographical Saciety
(Original Series), I, 231.
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emperors down to the capture of Constantinople by the Latins. A few scholia in
brown ink by the same hand that has added 6 Aeyduevos Kaournpas on fol. 23
and marginal additions in black ink by the same hand that completed the list of em-
perors on fol. 22V,

Fol. 23: "Em marpuepxav Kevoravrwovmérews = de Boor, 114,10~
120.4, inc. Myrpogdwms érm ' down to @eddotos Em &' uivas 0’ (the &' re-
inforced in brown ink) aiperikds (this word not by the main scribe). A later hand
has added 6 Aeyduevos Kaaurnpds next to the name ®eddoros and continued the
list of patriarchs, in most cases leaving the length of their tenure blank, down to
Polyeuktos (956—970), IloAveukTos &rm blank ére kol 1 Baciheio TOD KUp
‘Papavod v wpos Télos. Since Romanos II died in 963, the addition to the patri-
archal list would appear to have been close to that date.

While it cannot be argued that L itself is of the early ninth century, there is
every reason to believe that the original from which the Xpovoypcpiroy was
copied dated from shortly after 821 and that the scribe of L made no attempt to bring
it up to date.

3) Fol. 24 to end: Breviarium of Nikephoros.

L was purchased, as noted on the flyleaf, from C. Simonides on 12 March
1853. This refers to the notorious adventurer and forger Constantine Simonides
(?71820-6T), who sold eight other MSS to the British Museum (genuine, but mostly
imperfect). The fact that L is merely a fragment raises the possibility of its re-
mainder being still in existence. Simonides himself claimed that the MSS he sup-
plied to the British Museum as well as to other institutions (the latter being mostly
forgeries) came from Mount Athos,® which may well have been so, although he is
said to have also visited the libraries of Jerusalem, Mount Sinai, and other centers.

) *I'This is stated in a pamphlet by one Charles Stewart (probably composed by Simonides himself)
entitled A Biographical Memoir of Constantine Simonides, Dr.Ph. of Stugeira {London, 1859), 361T. as
proqf of the genuineness of all his MSS. The Bodieian Library copy 1 have consulted (No. 25796.¢.b) is
pgrtwularly informative because it has been copiously annotated by Sir Frederic Madden, who was at the
time Keeper of Manuscripts at the British Museum. Simonides remained about two years on Mount
Athos (1839-40) under the aegis of his maternal unclc Benediktos, described as abbot of the Rossikon
monastery, although, according to G. Smyrnakes, Té “Aywor "Opos (Athens, 1903), 663—64, the last
Greek‘abbot of that establishment was called Gerasimos and remained in office from 1832 to 1875.
Benediktos (Stewart, op. cit., 4) is said to have acquired many MSS, *the greater portion of which he
took from the monastery of Esphygmenos (sic).” From Athos Simonides proceeded to Constantinople,
Odessa, A‘thens, Thessaly, the Black Sea coast of Asia Minor(?), Athos again, Constantinople, Athos
for th.e.thlrd time (1851 for a whole year), the Aegean islands, Egypt, and England. His chances of
plllrlou_ung MSS were thus very numerous. On his career sce A, Lykurgos, Enthiillungen iiber den
Simonides-Dindorfschen Uranios (Leipzig, 1856), who also states (pp. 56, 59) that Simonides’ MSS
came from Mo'unt Athos; the unsigned article (by D. Chaviaras) in S. L. Voutyras, Aeéwoy {omopias
ko yewypapias, VI (Constantinople, 1889), 580~83; A. R. Rangabes in Havdéapa 1 (1850-51)
551~‘55, 5'95-602; A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, BZ 14 (1905), 268-69; and Ch. A, Kalliga, T¢ 'rr(x-’
7pukd omin 700 K. TepawriSy in Endrvpe dpxorrice rav xpdvwy TS TOUPKOKPOZTI:Q?,’ "Efvixo
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TRANSMISSION OF THE TEXT

In view of the impenetrable veil of mendacity that surrounds Simonides’ career, the
Athonite origin of L cannot be taken for granted. A search {or its missing portion
cannot, furthermore, be undertaken on the basis of the existing catalogues of the
monasteries of Mount Athos, which are insufficiently detailed.

TRANSMISSION OF THE TEXT

Two attempts have hitherto been made to construct a stemma of the textual
tradition of the Breviarium, the first by Orosz, the second by Speck. Orosz accepted
the hypothesis that L was the descendant of the author™ first draft and V that of a
completed and stylistically improved second draft. He went on to argue, among
others, the following points:

1) The frequent agreement of V* with L proves, contrary to de Boor's view,
that V2 was guided by MS tradition, namely, by a MS that shared characteristics of
both the L. and the V branches.

2) Insceveral cases L and V agree in error. It being unlikely that both branches
were independently corrupt in the same places, the corruptions must have arisen in
one branch (probably that of L) and then affected the other.

3) Where the Breviarium and Theoph. share a common source, Theoph. is
more often than not closer to L, but occasionally closer to V.

4) Likewise, the borrowings from Nikephoros in George the Monk are some-
times closer to L. and at other times closer to V.

These propositions led Orosz to a contaminated stemma. To avoid confusion
we shall change his symbols as follows:

w (Author’s first
{Author’s second r — autograph)
autograph)
(P\\-. l,f’x
,{
x
V+V? L

Merodfiio Hohmexveto, Srovdaorrgpo loropias tie "Apxtrerrovieds (Athens, 19861, 247 54,
Note that the 3 folios of the Shepherd of Hermas, sold by Simonides to the University Library of Leipzig,
were taken from cad. Y6 of the Gregoriou monastery, as shown by 5. P, Lambros, A Collation of the
Athas Codex of the Shepherd of Hermas (Cambridge, 1888), 5--6.
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That is a possible reconstruction if one is willing to ascribe to contamination
the presence of some twenty-five common errors in both branches of the tradition.
Incidentally, I am not convinced (but that is a minor point) of the alleged agreement
of Theoph. with V against L, it being limited to the spelling of a few proper names,
two cases of omission (which could have occurred in the process of copying L from
X), and a few other, equally indecisive examples.

Speck’s reconstruction® stems from his analysis of c. 28. He believes that the
sentence order has been disturbed, that is, that ééaiperov . . . mpoxswptofévre
was meant to follow kel karfpxovro dvevenuodvres Tovs Baoiheis. He ex-
plains the disturbance by the supposition that Nikephoros in his autograph made two
marginal additions, one being éaipeTov . . . mpoxeipio@évre and the other o8&
vap BapBapwy . . . d\0siy mohreiaw, with appropriate reference signs, and that
the intended order was confused by a copyist. The “disturbed” sequence occurs,
however, in both L and V. That means, according to Speck, that the archetype ()
could not have been produced under Nikephoros’ direction: it was made after his
death. Hence the following stemma:

I\I/I {(Material used by Nik.)
T

(MS of Nik. with marginal notes)

@  (incorrect disposition of marginal notes;

/ other mistakes; lacuna at dB 31.28)
Xao

“Georg.

Mon.

Mutilation at dB 49.16 () @)

L A

The main difficulty to be explained on the above theory concerns the begin-
ning of L—Ilet us call it L1 (= our cc. 1—1 1) and designate the rest of L by L2——
which differs so markedly from that of V. Speck suggests that when a second copy
of @ was made (presumably x) the first few folios of  had been accidentally lost.
The distraught copyist consulted the patriarch’s Nachlass and, finding N (or does he

mean M?), supplied the beginning from that MS. An unlikely solution, but not an
impossible one.

2Dossier, 1951t
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TRANSMISSION OF THE TEXT

Two main objections can be made to Speck’s stemma. First, its point of depar-
ture is questionable. The existing sentence order in c. 28, though perhaps less clear
than Speck’s rearranged order, is by no means impossible, and several generations
of scholars have accepted it without demur. Furthermore, Nikephoros was not so
much composing an original text as paraphrasing a source, perhaps sentence by sen-
tence: the sequence may well be that of his source. Second, according to Speck’s
stemma, the divergences between L and V (setting aside L1) should all be of a
scribal or accidental nature (misreading, inattention, or damage). But they are not
all of that nature: a fair number are what one would call redactional, for example,
the following:

15.25 amep aiT® katapopa yévowro L: slmrep avrd katdpopa yé-

vouro V

17.11  é{nrec L: déaurel V

18.12 éméyvwoav L: émeyivwokor V

22.5  pukdfel L: épvdatar V

23.19 yap L: 8¢V

26.2  émeudn 88 [IVppo mpooékerro "Hpdrheros L: dmetdnmep mpoo-

ékewro ‘Hparheos [Tvppw V
26.15  aMX’ dAhovs Tadra émauriéro L &Ahovs Te TadTa SrrpTidTo V
(mattiéro V)

26.16 mepi Tovrwv L: dmép rovrer V

348  avnurapatdooero L: dvrimapardartetal V

3427 mpos Ta Zapaxmrdv 7y yevéuevos L: mpds ta v Tap. yev.

non vV

35.4  Meyousvm L: kahovuérn V

36.11 karaoyebeis L: ovoyebeis V

37.13  dworiferar L: katariferar V

38.2  gékatdéxarov (sic) L: skraudékarov V

38.7  «kara Tév 2xhaBivov 0ver dpunoev L: k. 7. Tkhafnriv ev-

fews dpunoe V

38.16 éxorparedoas L: ékorparevet . . . kal V

44.13 Oapowhawwtepor L: Oapparedrepol V

44.15 mpos Bpaxv dmeumévres L: TGV wpos paxmy dmwetmovres V

457  Zrépavov 16V mrampixwov L: 2. 8¢ Twa warpikiov V.

Whoever made these and other changes in tense, word order, vocabulary, in
introducing Attic forms, and even changing the sense was not simply a scribe: he
was either Nikephoros himself or another learned redactor.

If we are to suggest a different stemma without recourse to arbitrary or far-
fetched suppositions, we have to be guided by two considerations that affect the
direct tradition.

1) The presence of common errors already noted by Orosz (pp. 13—14). Set-
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ting aside misspellings and one vulgarism (42.75 amo Xalapiav), I have counted
eighteen obvious errors, six more that are arguable, plus two redundant words that
have been bracketed by editors. The obvious errors are:

12.29
12.31
12.32
13.7

13.11
13.24
13.33
28.11
29.6
35.29
35.31-32
36.23

38.11

39.10
40.23
40.38
45.77
47.6

dua ket orodjy Baothukny VL: oTo)f) Baothikf) edd.

70is . . . &pyovar VL: Tovs . . . dpxovras edd.

map’ dkelvy VL: map’ ékeivov edd.

Edrpomiov VL: Edrpomriov edd. Admittedly, this mistake could
have been easily overlooked.

éxarepos VL: xarepor edd.

dvapavévros VL: dvapavévtes edd.

gis péoovs VL: els pgoov edd.

kel T Hhikiay VL: kara miy Hlwiov edd.

SuwBovuévmy VL: Stwfovuévn edd.

U6 . . . Aeyduevov VL: dmo . . . Aeyouévns edd.

Corrupt passage in VL

VL read 1év &yyildvrav maverknuévey (sic), followed in A\
by SkhaBmrdv §0vav, the latter two words being omitted in L.
Editors print [8yywovrev] mapgrmuéver . 0vav and note
that Theoph. has mapakeiuévor. Whatever may be the origin
of the corruption of TapEkMuEVWY to ToaveKnWEVLY, it is a
near synonym of &yyt{évrwy.

oTpareves dxpt kol Sws TpudkovTa xihiddas (xnAiddas V)
Aoy VL: dxpe kei eis edd. 1t appears that éws was meant to be
an aliernative reading.

Tols VL: 7ovs edd.

oxedavviuevolr VL: oredavvvusvovs edd.

Qeoddoiov VL: Oeddorov edd.

avTovs VL: adrds edd.

avTédv VL: avrols edd.

The six cases where I have maintained traditional corrections whereas another
editor might have preferred to follow the MSS are:

12.56 okeydueros VL: okmfiauevos edd. Cf. 2.30.

18.5  koreyyviioar VL: keteyyvmioas edd.

18.6  avaupeiro VL: dvyjpmro edd.

36.16 ovvrdpws VL. cuprévws edd.

40.19 mpattwpoes VL: mpatrwpiov edd., admittedly, not an entirely satis-
factory emendation,

45.61

emureaévrov V, érswomeodvtoy L: émireadvros edd.

Finally, the redundant words shared by V and L. are:
126 péxpis

309 7a

(28]



EDITIONS AND TRANSLATIONS

2) As we have seen, however, all of L was revised in V.
It follows that the errors were present in the common archetype and survived

the revision. We are then left with at least two alternatives. The simpler one may be
expressed by the following stemma:

c').....""“'---
/ \ """" Georg. Mon
] X  (expanded and edited by Nik.)
\\
mutilated? \\ \
‘\\ (q?) (minuscule)
L ‘\‘ \Y

A
AY
A

V2

According to this scheme, Nikephoros’ personal draft incorporating the un-
edited beginning (L1) would have been copied in w. It does not particularly matter
whether it extended to 713 or 769. The archetype w then gave rise to two further
copies, and one of these () was revised by Nikephoros. The weakness of this solu-
tion (I readily admit it) is that it makes Nikephoros appear as a singularly absent-
minded redactor: he neglected to correct a series of obvious mistakes and did not
even try to patch up the gap between cc. 32 and 33. The second alternative is that
the redactor was a person other than Nikephoros. But would such a person have
taken upon himself the task of improving the patriarch’s prose and, in particular, of
rewriting L1? Furthermore, if he was a man of some literary ability, why did he
miss so many errors? The truth of the matter may have been more complex, but I see
no way of attaining it with the evidence at our disposal.

EDITIONS AND TRANSLATIONS

Editio princeps by D. Petavius, S. Nicephori patriarchae Constantinopolitani
Breviarium historicum (Paris, 1616) from an apographon made from V and brought
from Rome by Sirmond (ibid., p. 9); repr. in Paris Corpus, vol. I (1648) and Venice
Corpus (1729). New edition by 1. Bekker in Bonn Corpus (1837) without recourse
to MS, but improved through a number of felicitous emendations. Repr. Migne, PG
100 (1865), 876—994. Critical edition from V by C. de Boor (L.eipzig, 1880).

Text of L edited from photographs by L. Orosz (Budapest, 1948) in full to
¢. 11 (as also by us), variants only to the end. The edition is on the whole very
accurate, but many routine emendations have been made tacitly.

[29]
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Tranglations: Latin by Petavius; French by Moret, Abrégé de I’Histoire byzan-
tine de Saint Nicéphore, patriarche de Constantinople (Paris, 1684); Russian by
E. E. Lip8ic, VizVrem 3 (1950), 349-87. For partial translations into other lan-
guages see Moravcsik, Byzantinoturcica, 1, 457. Add 1. S. Ciéurov, Vizantijskie
istorieskie so¢inenija (Moscow, 1980), 159—67 (extracts).
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LIST OF SIGNS

MANUSCRIPTS

L. = cod. Londinensis, Add. 19390
L' = manus prima
L? = manus secunda

V = cod. Vaticanus graecus 977
V! = manus prima
V2 = manus secunda

Sab = cod. Sabaiticus 366, fol. 22¥
gloss. Barocc. = glossae quae in cod. Baroce. 50 continentur (vide p. 18)

EDITIONS

B = coniecturae Bekkeri
dB = coniecturae Caroli de Boor
Or = correctiones Oroszii
P = coniecturae Petavii
vulg. = correctiones editionum tacite factae

* lacuna

(] secludenda. In apparatu autem critico uncis quadratis includuntur quae a V2
in lacunis vel rasuris codicis addita sunt.

()  addenda

T locus corruptus

See also Abbreviations, pp. ixff.

The apparatus as a rule is negative.
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TOY EN ATIOIZ ITATPO3 HMON V185
NIKH®OPOY dB3
[IATPIAPXOY KONSTANTINOYIIOAEQS,
IZTOPIA SYNTOMOZ,
AITO THS, MAYPIKIOY BASIAEIAS

1. Mera ™y Mavpikiov 7od Bagihéws dvaipeow Po-
ks, émel Tavmp Stetpyaoaro, Tis Baaikeiov dpxTis EmiAha-
Baverau ob &1 dplavros éwl TodobTO KAKGOEWS XpLoTiavols
M\aoe T Tpayparta @s mwapa wohlols @deobar 61 [lépoat

5 uév My ‘Popaiov dpxiy éxros karemrnuavor, Pokas 88 Ev-
dov yeipw ToUTWY EMporTE. TabTa oVk avektd ‘Pwpalots Eyi-
veror 816 ol wepi v AuBimy mrvabra fryepovedortes, GTE
1o peyiore Saompart 70 fapaeiv Exovres kal dua Tapa
Mavpwiov 1a miis orparnyidos dpxiis éykexsipiouévor (dvo

10 82 vjomy adehpw, ‘Hpdxhewos kai Tpyydpios), otrror kot
Bovhsvoauevol Tovs visls mpds 16 BulavTiov Skméumovaiy
GoTu, GAAfAoLs owvBEpevol ds ToV Tpopbhoavra TovTwy THS
Baoweias, el Shvarro, dmiayeaor. kai ‘Hpdrheioy uév Tov
"Hpak\eiov maida mAelTTE KabomhicavTes oToN@ Ek (TE) TOOV

15 "Agpov kai Mavpovarivv 4vépav mANpoavTes whol 8ééme -
mov, Nuciray 8¢ Tov Tpyyyopiov viov imrmkl oTpaTid oMY
meptardvres Bud s Nmeipov daéareNhov. Sefud 88 TUXR dB4
xpnoauevos ‘Hpdrlewos kot TVEVUOTLY ETLPOPOTATOLS Gra-
xﬂ'sis* phdver Nueray sdmhoioas sis Bviavriov, kad 1dm T4

20 11"0)\8L mpoceaxnkas émélale. Kpiomos 8¢ (rod Pwka 58 Hv
ovTog '}:au.ﬁpc':s, 05 Tvikdde TOV TOD VTapPXOV TRHS TOAEWS OpO-
s e e B D

& ws 87) mepwPplouévos O’ éei-

. 1 2 Bueepydotro ex Bueypydgars V2
vieis V2 add. Zowraw | 14 mhelgrop , |
§23%n" éxeivov vulg. du' dc. V

una littera deleta in duelpyacrro fort, ut mutetur || 11 post
- 676hov dB || 7 addidi ex L || 19 edwhoioas V! ex strhoias
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SHORT HISTORY
(STARTING) AFTER THE REIGN OF MAURICE
BY
OUR FATHER WHO 1S AMONG THE SAINTS,
NIKEPHOROS, PATRIARCH OF CONSTANTINOPLE

1. After the murder of Emperor Maurice, Phokas, who had committed
this {deed), seized the imperial office. When he had assumed power the situa-
tion of the Christians came to such a pitch of misfortune that it was commonly
said that, while the Persians were injuring the Roman State from without,
Phokas was doing worse {damage) within. Wherefore, the men who at that
time were governing Libya, emboldened as they were by being so far away—
they were two brothers, Herakleios and Gregorios, who had jointly been ap-
pointed to their military command by Maurice-—made common counsel and
sent forth their sons to the city of Byzantium on the understanding that the one
who arrived first would take possession of the imperial office if he was able to
do so. And after equipping a great fleet, manned by Africans and Moors, they
sent off (at its head) Herakleios, the son of Herakleios; as for Niketas, the son
of Gregorios, they invested him with {the command of} a numerous force of
cavalry and dispatched him by land. By good chance, Herakleios was carried
by favorable winds and, overtaking Niketas, sailed easily to Byzantium,
where he reached shore in front of the city. Now Krispos' (this man, who
enjoyed great power in the palace, was Phokas® son-in-law and at the time
happened to occupy the post of city prefect), because he hated Phokas, by
whom he had been insulted on account of the removal of his own image

'Recte Priskos.
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(which on one occasion the partisans of the competing colors had put up
alongside that of Phokas), behaved treacherously toward him; and, while he
pretended to be striving on his behalf and alleged that Herakleios had come to
destroy him, he yet cooperated with Herakleios and indeed helped him most
actively. When, therefore, the men around Phokas saw how many citizens
among them were rioting (for already the partisans of the green color were
setting fire to the surroundings of (the house) of Kaisarios and were proclaim-
ing the newcomer emperor) and perceived that Herakleios’ soldiers, too, were
pressing upon them with great force, they abandoned Phokas and went home.
Now a man called Photios, whom Phokas had once disgraced by seducing his
wife, entered the palace with a throng of soldiers and straightaway arrested
Phokas, whom he stripped of the imperial robes and, after putting a black
tunic on him and tying his arms behind his back, cast him in a boat and
brought him prisoner to Herakleios. On seeing him Herakleios said: “[s it
thus, O wretch, that you have governed the state?” He answered: ‘“No doubt,
you will govern it better.” Immediately, while Phokas was still in the boat,
Herakleios decreed that he be put to the sword and then that he be mutilated,
namely, that his right arm should be amputated at the shoulder joint and his
genitals be cut off and (these members) be affixed to poles, and that his body
should be dragged in this condition to the so-called marketplace of the Bull
and be consigned to the fire. He also ordered that Domentiolos, the brother of
Phokas, Bonossos, and Leontios, the imperial treasurer, should undergo the
same penalty as Phokas. These matters, then, happened in this manner.

2. Straightaway, Sergios, the bishop of the city, and the rest of its in-
habitants received Herakleios within {the walls) with much gratitude. Now
Herakleios urged Krispos to assume the imperial office, saying he had come
not to take the empire, but to punish Phokas for his unlawful (murder) of
Maurice and his children; but Krispos would not accept it. At length, Her-
akleios was proclaimed emperor by the senate and the people and was in-
vested by the bishop with the imperial crown. And he appointed Krispos com-
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BdAeTan oTépavor: Kpiomov 88 oTpaTyyov GO TEANEL XEL-
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mander of the expeditionary forces in Cappadocia and sent him (thither).
Since, however, a rumor was afoot that the Persians were mounting an expedi-
tion against the Romans, Herakleios went forth from Byzantium to meet
Krispos at Caesarea (Where he happened to be at the time) so as to take coun-
sel with him concerning public affairs. Krispos pretended to be ill and, lying
down in the manner of an invalid, received the emperor, who paid frequent
calls on him, with displeasure and unwillingly. It was also reported that he
railed at him. Herakleios understood the plot, but he bore the insult and bade
his time. He decided meanwhile to have a more sincere conversation on the
necessity of mutual striving on behalf of the state. But the other man, as if in
mockery, said it was not proper for an emperor to abandon his palace and to
be tarrying among distant armies. At this juncture a son was born to Emperor
Herakleios, whom he named Constantine. At the same time Niketas, who had
the dignity of patrician, arrived at the imperial city. For this reason Herakleios
returned to Byzantium and received Niketas with great honor and distinction
as he would his own brother and equal as they had previously agreed when
they were departing from Libya. Krispos, too, came to Byzantium $o as to
join in celebrating the arrival of Niketas. Now Herakleios pretended that he
was about to purify his son in the sacred font and would have himn adopted by
Krispos. On this pretext Krispos entered the palace. After assembling all the
members of the senate and the remaining people of the city together with their
bishop Sergios, Herakleios is reported to have asked them: “When a man in-
sults an emperor, whom does he offend?’’ They answered: “‘He offends God
who has appointed the emperor.” And he urged Krispos also to express his
honest opinion. The latter, not understanding the play that was being acted,
said that a man convicted of such a daring deed should not even have the bene-
fit of a lenient sentence. Then the emperor reminded him of his feigned illness
at Caesarea, and how he thought of degrading the imperial dignity, and how
he (Herakleios) had offered him the empire. And picking up a book, he struck
him on the head and then he said: *You have not made a {good) son-in-law.
How will you make a friend?”” And straightaway he directed that his head
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should be shorn in the manner of a clergyman and that the bishop should recite
the customary (prayers) over the act of tonsure. He then went out to mect the
soldiers of Krispos and said to them these exact words: *““The Reverend
Krispos had you as his assistants until now, but today we {make you) the em-
peror’s own servants.” (He ordered) that they should receive the usual allow-
ance and should have first place among the military contingents. They as-
sented with great pleasure and acclaimed the emperor together with the rest of
the crowd. After this, he confined Krispos in the monastery of the Chora, as it
is called, where he died a year later. Now Herakleios sent out as commanders
in the post previously held by Krispos his own brother Theodore, who held the
second highest rank after that of emperor (which in the language of courtiers
is habitually called curopalates), as well as Philippikos, the brother-in-law of
Emperor Maurice, who at that time had his head shorn in the manner of a
clergyman. Philippikos survived for a time, but then he died and was con-
signed to burial in the very beautiful and venerable church he had built at
Chrysopolis.

3. A short time had gone by when the emperor’s wife Eudokia was
seized by the illness of epilepsy and died. And while her body was being car-
ried out to burial and, as usual, a great many people gathered for the spec-
tacle, it happened that a girl (she was the servant of one of the citizens) leaned
out from an upper floor and spat unguardedly into the air. Her secretion landed
on the splendid vestment in which the empress’ corpse was enveloped. Where-
upon, those taking part in the funeral became incensed: they apprehended the
girl and condemned her to death by fire, thus, in the manner of barbarians,
attaching to the demise of the empress an unholy burial rite, sacrilegious men
that they were. They also searched all around for the mistress of the servant
girl so as to inflict on her the same punishment. But she, doubtless sensing the
danger, escaped and was never seen again. Such were the events surrounding
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the palace.

4. As to what happened elsewhere, here is an account of it. In a certain
rural district? (which village this was has not been recorded anywhere) there
lived & man called Boutelinos,* who prided himself on his nobility and was
conspicuous by his riches; his rank was that which the Romans are wont to
call candidatus. A neighbor of his, who was a widow, was distressed by their
propinquity. For there was a dispute between them concerning the boundaries
of their lands, and Boutelinos ordered his slaves to make an armed attack on
his neighbor; and these men.clubbed to death one of the widow’s sons. Taking
up the bloodstained garment of her dead son, the woman came to Byzantium
to see Herakleios; and catching sight of him in a procession, she rushed in and
caught the bridle of his hor‘se. Showing him her son’s garment, she cried to
him: “May the same fate, O emperor, befall your children if you don’t imme-
diately avenge in a just manner the blood I am showing you.” Some of the
imperial bodyguard came forward to strike her, but the emperor stopped them
and ordered the woman not to dare come into his presence again, but to pursue
the legal process at the time of his choosing. So the woman straightaway went
off lamenting without having obtained justice. Some time passed and the per-
petrator of the murder, fearing that the woman would again appeal to the em-
peror on account of the killed man, followed her to Byzantiumi and mingled
among the members of the demes. When the hippodrome races were being
held the emperor noticed him among the fans and directed the city prefect to
imprison the suspect. He then summoned the woman and made a more thor-
ough inquiry into the murder. He ordered that Boutelinos should suffer at the
hands of his slaves the same penalty as the man who had been killed, and that
his slaves likewise should kill one another.

5. Now Herakleios, after having his son, who was called both Herakleios
and Constantine (for he had a double name), sanctified by the bishop in the

0Or perhaps “in a village of Thrace"’; see Commentary.
3Classicized from L's Bizoulinos,
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holy bath, received him in his arms out of the sacred font. And straightaway
he invested him with the diadem and the other tokens of the imperial office,
and so crowned him and declared him emperor. And he betrothed to him the
daughter of the patrician Niketas, called Gregoria. Niketas became in this way
so intimate with the emperor that the latter erected a gilded equestrian statue
of him on top of some columns in the marketplace which is called the Forum,
So much for these matters.

6. Now Chosroes, king of Persia, collected a numerous army and sent
it against the Romans after appointing Saitos* comimander of the Persian
forces. This man came up to Alexandria, which he took by main force, and he
captured all of Egypt. He devastated the entire oriental part {of the empire),
taking many prisoners and killing others without any pity. Having done these
things, he proceeded with his whole army against the city of Chalcedon,
which he invested for a long time, and requested that the emperor should
come and parley with him. Indeed, the emperor assented and crossed over to
meet him, surrounded by the imperial bodyguard and his retinue. Upon seeing
him, Saitos rose from his seat and prostrated himself on the ground to do obei-
sance, while (the emperor) addressed to him a greeting from the boat he was
sailing in and gave him gifts. Saitos spoke these words to him:

It would have been desirable, O emperor, that the kings of the Romans
and the Persians neither disagreed among themselves nor opposed each other
in any way, but established friendship and concord with all willingness; for
such a state of affairs has been most pleasant and cnjoyable to men of old as it
is to all of us now, inasmuch as it is conducive to a desirable and orderly life.
This concord should be as profound as our empires are great; for we know that
no other state will ever appear to rival these our empires. Indeed, it is not

*Shahin: sec Comimentary.
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proper—given the possibility of strengthening our mutual good relations and
friendship by exhibiting wisdom and prudence-—that we should take up arms
and unjustly injure each other to the detriment of our subjects. For what would
be the consequence of that? If you choose concord and peace, each one of you
will be the happiest of men and will appear as long as he lives to be worthy of
envy and admiration: your toil will become painless and your cares will yield
to joy. If, on the other hand, you let go of this course and choose to banish
peace (a great boon though it may be), believing it to bring you no benefit, and
take up mutual hostility and enmity instead, you will become responsible for
many wars (a discordant and hateful action), with the natural result that you
will undergo much sweat and toil, suffer many casualties, and expend an
enormous amount of money: in a word, the effect of the war will be to bring
you great distress. This you can see already from the terrible experiences and
sufferings of the Roman land since my invasion of it, As a consequence, our
states will be reduced to a wretched and miserable condition.”

In uttering these words he swore that he would do his utmost for the
Roman and Persian states to come to an agreement. He undertook to accom-
plish these things and, by way of confirming his sworn statements, he added
that they were also agreeable to Chosroes. “If, therefore, you believe me,” he
said, ““you will immediately dispatch in my company your ambassadors who
will treat these matters with Chosroes. I am sure he will be persuaded by me,
since he is also minded to make an accord with you and to establish for all
time to come a sure and inviolate peace.”

7. When Emperor Herakleios heard these things, pleased and charmed
as he was by the appealing gentleness of the speech, he promised to act most
readily and strenuously in all respects. His views on these matters were sup-
ported and approved by the high priest® and the dignitaries. The ambassadors

’L.e., the patriarch Sergios,
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were chosen with all speed, namely, Olympios, who held the office of prae-
torian prefect, Leontios, prefect of the city, and Anastasios, who was en-
trusted with the administration of the property of the Great Church, which
bears the name of Sophia, the divine Logos.® Taking these men along, Saitos
set out from Chalcedon and retreated toward the abode of the Persians. As
long as he was on Roman soil he treated (the ambassadors) honorably and
took good care of them, but when he entered Persia he put iron fetters on them
and brought them captive to Chosroes. When Chosroes learned that Saitos had
seen Herakleios and had honored him like an emperor, instead of taking him
prisoner and bringing him before him (for such was his hope and dream), he
was greatly incensed and, finally, had Saitos flayed and made his skin into a
bag—a painful and violent death. As for the Roman ambassadors, he sepa-
rated them one from another and confined them to secure prisons where they
underwent great hardship.

8. The emperor was greatly distressed and troubled by these things. In
addition, a severe famine developed at that time in the state: for Egypt was no
longer providing grain, as a result of which the imperial annonae gave out.
Furthermore, a plague fell on the inhabitants of the City and a multitude died
of it. On account of these circumstances the emperor was overwhelmed by
despondency and despair, and decided accordingly to depart to Libya. He sent
thither an advance shipment of a great quantity of money, gold and silver and
precious stones; which, on its way, was overtaken by a violent storm and a
good part of it sank in the waters of the sea. On becoming aware of these
(moves,) some of the citizens tried to prevent them as best they could. The
archpriest, too, invited Herakleios to the church and bound him there by an
oath that he would not by any means abandon the Imperial City. He yielded to
them and, against his will, acquiesced in their views while lamenting the mis-
fortunes that were upon them.

9. After a lapse of time the chieftain of the Hunnic nation came to By-
zantium in the company of his noblenmen and bodyguard and requested the

He was in other words oikonomos of St. Sophia.
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emperor that he be initiated in the Christian (faith). The latter received him
gladly: the Roman noblemen became baptismal fathers of the Hunnic noble-
men, and the wives of the former (did the same) to the spouses of the latter.
Alter they had thus been initiated in things divine, (the emperor) presented
them with imperial gifts and dignities: for he honored their chief with the rank
of patrician and so dismissed him graciously to the abode of the Huns.

10. After this, the chief of the Avar nation, too, sent a message to
Herakleios with a view to {concluding) a treaty. The latter was greatly pleased
at this and rewarded him with gifts. Furthermore, he sent ambassadors to him,
namely, the patrician Athanasios and, in addition, Kosmas, who held the post
of quaestor (as they call it), to make a statement of imperial policy. Putting on
a mask of fricndship, the Avar (chief) spoke to them wily and alluring words,
pretending to be a friend of the Romans, and announced that he would meet the
emperor so as {to conclude) a treaty. The ambassadors returned and reported to
the emperor that man’s friendly attitude. Greatly pleased at this, he decided to
meet the Avar (chief) in the city of Herakleia as had been agreed. He sent in
advance some theatrical equipment and made preparation for chariot races to be
held at the reception; he also brought along splendid vestments for him (the
Chagan) and his companions.” He then arrived at Selymbria and lodged there.
Three days later the Chagan arrived before Herakleia with a great throng of
Avars. After picking among his followers a contingent of the bravest fighting
men, he sent them to the overgrown and wooded heights overlooking the so-
called Long Walls and scattered them secretly in the bushy hills that are there so
that, taking the emperor in the rear, they might encircle him and make an casy
prey of him and his retinue. Upon becoming aware of them, Herakleios,
greatly astonished at this unexpected event, took off his purple robe and, put-
ting on instead some mean and miserable clothes so as to appear like an ordi-
nary man to anyone he encounterced; hiding, furthermore, his imperial crown

Or possibly “for himself,” if we make the slight alteration of adr@ to adré.
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under his arm, immediately turned to ignominious flight and barely escaped to
Byzantium. The Avars set out in hot pursuit and reached the plain in front of
the City that is called Hebdomon, where they encamped. Spreading out from
there as far as the bridge of the river Barbysses, they grievously devastated the
settlements that are there and pitilessly slaughtered the Roman people. They
also seized the imperial vestments, the theatrical equipment, and all the men
who were transporting (those items). After taking a great many captives, they
carricd them off to their own country: the total number amounted to 270,000
men and women, as was mutually confirmed by some of the prisoners who
escaped.

11, Now Herakleios, even though matters of state had come to such a
sorry and abnormal pass, did nat even take care to put his private affairs in
order; instead, he committed an unlawful deed, one that is forbidden by Ro-
man custom, by contracting a marriage with his niece Martina, She was the
daughter of his sister Maria; her father was Martinos, who was Maria’s hus-
band before Eutropios. (Herakleios) begot two sons by her, the first of whom
he called Flavius* and the second Theodosios. Justice, however, proclaimed
the unlawfulness (of the deed) by causing the elder to have a paralyzed neck
which he could not turn in any direction, and depriving the younger of the
sense of hearing—indeed, he proved to be deaf. This unseemly marriage was
strongly denounced at the chariot races even? by the partisans of the Green
color, (and those of the opposing color™ concurred and cooperated with
them. Sergios, the archpriest of Byzantium, also put carnest pressure on him
by letter and admonished him to repudiate his connection with this woman,
but he excused himself as follows: “What you say is very well. The obligation
you owe me as high priest and friend you have already paid. For the rest, the

*Recte Fubius, as in L.
“Because Herakleios was a supporter of the Greens.
“L.e.. the Blues.
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responsibility shail lie on me.” During this period the plate of the churches
was being sold and expended to raise tribute to the barbarians.

12. Once again Chosroes, king of Persia, made war on the Romans,
having placed his army under the command of Sarbaros, who devastated all
the eastern lands. This man seized in the Holy Places the life-giving relic of
the Cross of redemption, Modestos being at that time bishop of Jerusalem.
Finding himself troubled by both the Persians and the Avars, and the Roman
State hard pressed by famine and decimated by plague, Herakleios called in
Sergios, the bishop of the City, along with the noblemen and the rest of the
people, and placed his children in their care. He entrusted the administration
of affairs to the patrician Bonos and, setting out by way of the Black Sea, he
attempted to invade Persia through Lazica. At this juncture a son was born
to him by his wife Martina (for he had taken her along), and he named him
Herakleios. From there (Lazica) he sent gifts to the chieftain of the Turks,
whom he urged to enter on an alliance against the Persians. The latter ac-
cepted (the gifts) and promised to be an ally. Herakleios was pleased at this
and set forth in his direction; and he, on being informed of the emperor’s pres-
ence, met him with a great multitude of Turks and, dismounting from his
horse, prostrated himself on the ground before the emperor, while his entire
host did the same. On perceiving this exceedingly great honor, the emperor
declared to him that if their friendship was steadfast, he could draw nigh even
on horseback; and he called him his own son. Taking off the crown from his
head, he placed it on the Turk’s and, after serving a banquet, presented to him
all the utensils of the table as well as an imperial garment and earrings adorned
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with pearls. He likewise decorated with his own hand the noblemen of (the
Turk’s) suite with similar earrings. Fearing, however, lest he suffer the same
fate as with the Avar (chief), and with a view to making the agreement more
binding, he showed him the portrait of his daughter Eudokia and said to him:
"“God has joined us and has made you my son. Behold, this is my daughter,
the Roman Augusta. If you espouse my cause and help me against my ene-
mies, I shall give her to you in marriage.” (The Turk) was so struck by the
beauty of the picture and its adornment that he fell in love with the person
represented and held fast to the alliance all the more. Straightaway he de-
livered to the emperor a multitude of Turks under a commander. Taking
these along, (Herakleios) invaded Persia and set about destroying cities and
overturning the fire temples. In one of these temples it was discovered that
Chosroes, making himself into a god, had put up his own picture on the ceil-
ing, as if he were seated in heaven, and had fabricated stars, the sun and the
moon, and angels standing round him, and a mechanism for producing thun-
der and rain whenever he so wished. Upon seeing this abomination, Herakleios
threw it down and ground it into dust. Now Chosroes, when he had heard all
these things and the fact that the Turks were fighting on the side of Herakleios,
made everything known to Sarbaros in writing and (directed him) to return
from the Roman country with all speed so as to ward off Herakleios, since he
himself was unable to oppose the latter’s numerous host. This letter was inter-
cepted and delivered to Herakleios who, after reading it, erased the contents
and forged a different message to Sarbaros as if it were from Chosroes, whose
seal he affixed to it. It ran as follows: “The Roman Caesar has concluded an
alliance with the Turks and has marched in as far as the country called Ador-
badigan. I have sent an army against him and have destroyed him along with the
Turks, and the remainder have fled. Do not, therefore, depart from the Roman
country, but go on investing Chalcedon, taking Roman captives and devastating
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(their land).” On receipt of this letter Sarbaros continued the siege.

13. The Avars, for their part, broke the treaty which Herakleios, before
taking up arms against Persia, had confirmed by means of gifts—indeed, he
promised to pay them 200,000 solidi and gave them as hostages one of his
own sons, John by name, whom he had also called Atalarichos (he was a bas-
tard born of a concubine), as well as his nephew Stephen (the son of his sister
Maria and Eutropios) and, furthermore, another John, son of the patrician
Bonos (also a bastard son born of a concubine). So they took up arms and
drew near the walls of Byzantium, and straightaway they set fire to all the
suburbs. Dividing, as it were, between themselves the Thracian Bosporos, the
Persians destroyed the Asiatic part, while the Avars devastated the Thracian
side, and they made a mutual agreement to capture Byzantium. Now the Avars
constructed siege engines, namely, wooden towers and “tortoise shells”; but
when these machines approached the walls, a divine force undid them and
destroyed the Avar soldiers who were inside, Furthermore, the Avars had
brought along a multitude of Slavonic allies and gave them the following sig-
nal, namely, that when the latter saw pyres kindled by the forward wall of the
Blachernai (the one called Pteron), they would immediately set out in their
hollowed-out canoes with a view to producing a mighty disturbance in the
City by their sea-borne sortie, while (the Avars), seizing this opportunity,
would climb up the walls and so get inside the City. When these moves be-
came known to the patrician Bonos, he, too, fitted out biremes and triremes,
which he armed and stationed at the spot where the signal was to be given; he
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also drew up some biremes near the opposite shore and immediately directed
them to light fires. The Slavs, upon seeing this, put out from the river called
Barbysses and advanced upon the City; but (the Roman ships) moved out
against them and, catching them in the middle, slaughtered them forthwith so
that the sea was dyed with much blood. Among the dead bodies one could
observe even those of Slav women. When the barbarians beheld this, they
gave up the siege and returned home. As for the archpriest of the City and
Emperor Constantine, they proceeded to the church of the Mother of God at
Blachernai to offer unto God their prayers of thanksgiving; and straightaway
they erected a wall to protect that sacred church. So much, then, for the Avars.

14. When Chosroes had been informed that Herakleios was close to the
Persian royal residence, he sent out against him a brave and experienced gen-
eral named Razates. This man drew up ¢his forces) against the emperor and,
coming forward in front of his lines, delivered a challenge to a duel. When
Herakleios realized that none of his men would volunteer, he went forth him-
self against the barbarian. Being an expert archer, (Razates) discharged an
arrow which grazed the emperor’s lips. He then shot a second arrow which
scraped his ankle. Now Herakleios urged on his horse, and one of his body-
guard, who was ahead of him, sliced off with his sword the shoulder of
Razates; and when the latter had fallen down, the emperor speared him and
straightaway cut off his head. At the sight of this victory the Roman army was
filled with ardor. Perceiving the emperor’s boldness, they moved energetically
against the Persians, whom they utterly defeated and pursued, killing a great
number of them.
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15. When the Persian noblemen became aware that the Roman emperor
had made light of his own life for the sake of his state, they plotted with
Chosroes’ son Seiroes to slay Chosroes, inasmuch as he had shown great ne~
glect of his country. So they imprisoned him in one of the royal palaces and
gave him no food, but set before him a heap of gold and silver and precious
stones, saying: “Do enjoy these things which you have loved insanely and
amassed.” In this way they starved him to death and proclaimed his son
Seiroes king of Persia. The latter immediately sent an embassy and gifts to
Herakleios with a view to coming to terms. And he wrote to him that their
respective states should be reconciled and embrace peace at God’s hands
so that each might live in tranquillity. Herakleios wrote back, calling Seiroes
his son and (saying) that it had never been his wish that a king—not even
Chosroes—should lose his glory. “Even though he had inflicted innumerable
woes upon Romans and Persians, I would have hastened,” he said, “were
he to have survived, to restore him to his own kingship, complete though
my victory over him might have been. But God, knowing his purpose, has
wreaked upon him a just punishment so as to prevent universal destruction,
and has now bestown concord upon us.” He also made a fervent plea concern-
ing the Holy Cross, which Sarbaros had removed from Jerusalem. {Seiroes)
promised to deliver it if he was able to find it; and concerning the ambassadors
whom Saitos had conducted to Chosroes by deceit, (he said) that Leontios had
died a natural death, while the others Chosroes had killed by flogging when he
heard that Herakleios had invaded Persia.

16. Soon thereafter Seiroes died and the Persian kingdom passed to
Kaboes, who (also) died after a short time. After him Hormisdas became king
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of the Persians. He, too, treated with Herakleios and sent to him his own son
along with a sum of money and precious gifts. He stated the following in his
letter: ““Just as you claim that your God was delivered into the arms of an old
man (called) Symeon, so I am delivering into your hands my son who is your
slave. May the God whom you worship watch how you treat him.” Upon re-
ceiving him, (Herakleios) honored him greatly, and when Hormisdas had
died, he recognized him as king of Persia.

17. Now Sarbaros, when he had heard that Chosroes and Seiroes,
Kaboes and Hormisdas had (all) died, returned from the Roman country and
wrote an apology to Herakleios, namely, that what he had done to the Romans
was committed not of his own free will, but by order of his sovereign, and he
begged permission to be received and to present himself like a slave. Upon
receiving from the emperor a sworn assurance, he promised to appear before
him and bring money from Persia so as to repair whatever he had destroyed in
the Roman country. At this juncture the son of Hormisdas fell victim to a plot
and was slain; and Sarbaros requested from the emperor the Persian crown.
The latter gave it to him, and they agreed among themselves that all the Ro-
man territory occupied by the Persians should be restored to the Romans.
When peace had been concluded, Sarbaros immediately returned to the Ro-
mans both Egypt and all the eastern lands after withdrawing the Persians that
were there; and he sent to the emperor the life-giving Cross. Now Herakleios
conferred the dignity of patrician upon Niketas, son of Sarbaros, and gave
the latter’s daughter Nike in marriage to his own son Theodosios, born of
Martina. He also brought from Pentapolis Gregoria, daughter of Niketas,""
and wed her (whom he had already betrothed in her father’s lifetime) to
Constantine, emperor of the Romans.

18. At about this time the Saracens began to appear from Aithribos, as

' Herakleios' cousin.
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it is called (this being a country of Arabia the Blessed) and attempted to lay
waste neighboring villages. As for Herakleios, he directed that his daughter
Eudokia should depart from Byzantium inasmuch as he had betrothed her to
(the lord of) the Turks; but when it became known that the Turk had been
slain, he ordered her to return. While Herakleios was in Persia, two of his
sons and two of his daughters died. Taking the life-giving Cross (which had
remained under seal as it was when it was removed), he came to Jerusalem
and exhibited it to the archpriest Modestos and his clergy, who acknowledged
the seal to be intact. Seeing that {the Cross) had been preserved untouched by
the profane and murderous hands of the barbarians and unseen by them, they
offered to God a hymn of thanksgiving. The bishop produced the appropriate
key which had remained in his possession and, when the Cross was opened,
everyone worshiped it. And after it had been elevated there, the emperor im-
mediately sent it to Byzantium, Sergios, the archpriest of Byzantium, re-
ceived it in procession at Blachernai (which is a church of the Mother of God)
and, after bringing it to the Great Church, he elevated it. This happened in the
2nd indiction,

19. A short time thereafter Herakleios, too, came to Byzantium and
was received by its inhabitants with great acclamation and exceeding honor.
He brought four elephants, which he paraded at the hippodrome contests to
the delight of the citizens, and celebrated (several) days of triumph and dis-
tributed largesse to everyone. And since he had alienated some of the property
of the Great Church, he commanded that an annual subsidy should be paid to
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it and to its clergy. After this he made arrangements for his son Constantine to
assume the consulship and appointed Herakieios, the son of Martina, Caesar.

20. After a short lapse of time the Saracens overran the region round
Antioch. Straightaway Herakleios, together with his wife Martina and his son
Herakleios, went forth to the eastern parts. When he arrived there, he became
incensed at his brother Theodore, for it was rumored in some quarters that the
latter was railing at the emperor on account of Martina and saying that “His
sin is continually before him.” So he dispatched him to Byzantium and in-
structed his son Constantine to have him dishonored in front of a public as-
sembly and to hold him in prison. And he appointed commander of the eastern
(forces) Theodore surnamed Trithyrios, the imperial treasurer. Now Sergios
kata Niketan' died in the following manner. The Saracens, having flayed a
camel, enclosed him in the hide and sewed it up. As the skin hardened, the
man who was left inside also withered and so perished in a painful manner.
The charge against him was that he had persuaded Herakleios not to allow the
Saracens to trade from the Roman country and send out of the Roman State
the 30 bs. of gold which they normally received by way of commercial gain;
and for this reason they began to lay waste the Roman land. On this account
{Herakleios) ordered Theodore not to join battle with the Saracens; but his
subordinate commander did not act according to the emperor’s wishes because
he had rebellion in mind and (the men) were induced to fight so as to overcome
the enemy unexpectedly: they believed that victory would be on the side of the
insurgents against the emperor. And so he joined battle with the Saracens
at a place called Gabitha. But they, having set ambuscades beforehand and

2See Commentary.
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skirmished with a few men, advanced on the Romans. The ambushed men fell
suddenly on the latter and, having surrounded them, slew many soldiers and
officers.

21. At the same time Maria, the sister of Herakleios, sent money to the
Chagan of the Avars and ransomed her son Stephen. Pleased with such gifts,
the Avar (chief) urged Anianos the magister that he, too, should send gifts and
ransom the other hostages he was holding; which, indeed, was done.

22. At about the same time Koubratos, the nephew of Organas and lord
of the Onogundurs, rose up against the Chagan of the Avars and, after abusing
the army he had from the latter, drove them out of his land. He sent an em-
bassy to Herakleios and concluded a peace treaty which they observed until
the end of their lives. (Herakleios) sent him gifts and honored him with the
title of patrician.

23. While Herakleios was dwelling in the eastern parts, he appointed
John of Barkaina general of the army and sent him against the Saracens in
Egypt. He joined battle with them and was himself killed. Likewise Marinos,
commander of the Thracian contingents, engaged them in battle and was de-
feated: he lost many soldiers and himself barely escaped. In succession to him
{Herakleios) conferred the army command on Marianos, who held the Roman
rank of cubicularius, and dispatched him with instructions to consult with
Kyros, archpriest of Alexandria, that they might take joint action with regard
to the Saracens. Now Kyros had informed the emperor that he was going to
conclude an agreement with Ambros, phylarch of the Saracens, and {pay him)
tribute which, he stated, he would raise by a commercial levy, while the impe-
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rial taxes would not be affected. (He also recommended) that the Augusta
Eudokia or another of the emperor’s daughters should be offered in marriage
{to Ambros) with a view to his being consequently baptized in the holy bath
and becoming a Christian; for Ambros and his army had confidence in Kyros
and regarded him with great affection. But Herakleios would not brook any of
this. Since Marianos, too, was aware of these matters, he rejected the policy
of Kyros and, having attacked the Saracens, fell in battle as did many of his
soldiers.

24. At this time Herakleios returned home and resided in the palace
called Hieria; for he was afraid of embarking on the sea and remained un-
moved by the noblemen and citizens who repeatedly begged him to enter the
City. On feast days he would dispatch only his sons who, after attending holy
liturgy in the church, immediately returned to him. And likewise, when they
watched the hippodrome games, they went back to their father. While he was
dwelling there he was informed that his son Atalarichos and Theodore, who
had the rank of magister (the son of Theodore, the emperor’s brother), to-
gether with some others, were about to plot against him. He was persuaded by
the informants and cut off the noses and hands {of the conspirators). He exiled
Atalarichos to the island called Prinkipos and Theodore to the island called
Gaudomelete, with instructions to the local commander to amputate also one
of (Theodore’s) legs upon his arrival. He punished in the same manner those
who were privy to the conspiracy.

25. After a considerable lapse of time the noblemen of the court caused
the prefect to collect a great many ships and tie them one next to the other so
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as to bridge the straits called Stenon,' and to make on either side a hedge of
branches and foliage so that (the emperor), as he went by, would not even
catch sight of the sea. Indeed, this work went ahead speedily, and the emperor
crossed the sea on horseback, as if it were dry land, to the shore of the bay of
Phidaleia (as it is called)." Avoiding the coastal area, he reached Byzantium
by the bridge of the river Barbysses. After this he crowned emperor the
Caesar Herakleios.

26. In the 12th indiction Sergios, bishop of Byzantium, died. Since
Herakleios was devoted to Pyrrhos, whom he called his brother (because
when he was being baptized in the holy bath the emperor’s sister had received
him in her arms) and knew him, furthermore, to have been on friendly terms
with Sergios (whose quarters he had shared), he appointed this man archpriest
of Byzantium. Some years previously he had recalled to Byzantium Kyros,
the bishop of Alexandria, and held him under severe accusation of having sur-
rendered to the Saracens the affairs of all of Egypt. He pursued these charges
at the time in front of a large gathering of citizens. But (Kyros) defended him-
self by saying that he was in no way guilty of these matters, and that if his plan
had gone forward and he had raised taxes for the Saracens by means of trade
profit, the latter would have remained in peace and the imperial dues would
not have been in arrears. And he accused others of having committed the mis-
deeds in question and alleged that he himself had made charges against them
to no avail. But (Herakleios) called Kyros a pagan for having advised that the
emperor’s daughter should be betrothed to Ambros, phylarch of the Saracens,
a pagan, an enemy of God and an opponent of the Christians. Waxing in-

“The Bosporos. '
YThe Golden Horn, so named after the wife of the mythical Byzas.
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censed with him and threatening him with death, (Herakleios) handed him
over to the prefect of the City for punishment.

27. After this he thought fit that his son Herakleios should assume the
consulship. He proclaimed Caesars his sons David and Martinos, and his
daughters Augustina and Martina Augustas. Sometime later he fell ill with the
dropsy and realized that his disease was difficult to cure, for it grew to such an
extent that when he was about to urinate, he would place a board against his
abdomen: {otherwise) his private parts turned round and discharged the urine
in his face. This was in reproof of his transgression (namely, his marriage to
his own niece) on account of which he suffered this ultimate punishment. He
set forth a testament whereby his sons Constantine and Herakleios were to be
emperors of equal rank and his wife Martina was to be honored by them as
mother and empress. So he died of this (disease) at the age of sixty-six after a
reign-of thirty years, four months, and six days. He was buried in the church
of the all-praised Apostles and for three days, as he had ordained while he was
still alive, the tomb containing his body remained uncovered and attended by
ministering eunuchs.

28. After this the Augusta Martina summoned the archpriest Pyrthos
and the dignitaries of the court, and having gathered the people of Byzantium
in an assembly, showed the testament of Herakleios and the provisions he had
made concerning herself and her children. All the people who were present
clamored for Emperors Constantine and Herakleios; so she brought them out
while expressing her claim that she, as empress, would have the first place in
the empire. But some of the people present cried to her: *You have the honor
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28, 29

due to the mother of the emperors, but they that of our emperors and lords!”
They paid particular respect to Constantine because, by reason of his se-
niority, he was first to have been appointed emperor when he was still a child,
“Nor can you, O Lady,” they said, “receive barbarian or (other) foreign
(emissaries) who come to the palace or hold converse with them. May God
forbid that the Roman State should come to such a pass.” And they came
down (from their seats)"* acclaiming the emperors. When (Martina) had heard
these things, she withdrew to her palace.

29. From this time Constantine ruled the empire. Now Philagrios, who
was imperial treasurer, informed him that his father Herakleios, when he
was ill, had provided money to the archpriest Pyrrhos on behalf of Empress
Martina so she would not be lacking in funds if she were driven out of the
palace by her stepson, Emperor Constantine. The latter summoned Pyrrhos
and inquired if that was so. Exposed by Philagrios, Pyrrhos surrendered the
money even against his will. Since Constantine was afflicted by a chronic ill-
ness, he dwelt for reasons of climate at Chalcedon where he had built a pal-
ace. On seeing him in poor health and expecting him to die soon, Philagrios
was afraid that Herakleios and Martina would do him harm. For this reason he
advised Constantine to write to the army that his death was approaching and
that they should assist his children and not suffer them to be wronged or
ousted from the imperial office. Pleased by this (advice), Constantine en-
trusted the letters and the conduct of this business to Valentinos, an adjutant of
Philagrios, whom he dispatched to the army with a sum of money amounting
to 2,000,000 plus 16,000 solidi, and instructed him to persuade the enrolled
soldiers that after Constantine’s death they should oppose Martina and her

In the Hippodrome.
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children. After reigning twenty-eight years together with his father and surviv-
ing another hundred and three days in the imperial office, (Constantine) died.

30. After him Herakleios was proclaimed emperor and shared the ad-
ministration of the empire with his mother Martina. Straightaway he dedi-
cated to God in the sanctuary the crown of his father—this had been buried
with him, but his son Constantine removed it from the church because it was
valued at 70 lbs. of gold. He also reinstated Kyros, bishop of Alexandria, in
his own see. As for Philagrios, he had him tonsured and exiled him to a for-~
tress called Septai'® which lies toward the setting sun, opposite the Pillars of
Hercules, on the side of Libya. And many others who happened to be friends
and servants (of Philagrios) he punished by scourging and other torments.
Now Valentinos, the adjutant of Philagrios, when ‘he heard these things,
roused the soldiery against Martina and her children. He came with the army
to Chalcedon and remained there with a view to assisting Constantine’s chil-
dren. Herakleios held the City securely and offered to all and sundry the justi-
fication that Constantine’s son Herakleios remained unharmed. He showed
him hale and sound to everybody and protected him like his own child, which
was confirmed by the fact that he had received him in his arms after the salu-
tary baptism. In the presence of Pyrrhos, the archpriest of the City, he laid his
hand on the life-giving cross and swore that Constantine’s children would not
be harmed either by him or anyone else. He also affirmed he would prove that
Valentinos was plotting against them and reaching for the imperial office. In
order to convince everyone even further, he took Herakleios along and crossed
over to Valentinos, and was intending once again to swear and persuade (the
soldiers) of his affection for Herakleios. Valentinos, however, did not receive

®Sentem fratres (Ceuta). Called Septon by Procopius, Bell. Vand., 1.1.6; 11.5.6; De aed.,
VI.7.14 (fort rebuilt by Justinian). Septai in Theoph., 426.4.
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him and sent him away; so he returned and told the story to the inhabitants of
the City who believed him and cursed Valentinos.

31. When vintage time had come, the citizens saw that the army accom-
panying Valentinos was destroying their vineyards and not allowing them to
cross thither, and so they urged Pyrrhos by their clamors that he should crown
Constantine’s son Herakleios. On beholding the disturbance and uprising of the
people, Pyrrhos excused himself on the grounds that the insurrection had a
different purpose, namely, to gain the imperial office for Valentinos; but as the
mob was insisting, he laid the whole matter before the emperor. The latter,
taking along his nephew Herakleios, proceeded to the church and mounted the
ambo together with Pyrrhos, whom he invited to crown Herakleios; and as
the crowd was pressing him to accomplish the deed, he took from the church the
crown of his father Herakleios and performed the ceremony. And straight-
away the mob renamed the (newly) crowned one Constantine. Now the more
ruffianly and boorish part of the people armed themselves against Pyrrhos and
came to the church, but did not find him; so at the time of vespers they entered
the sanctuary, accompanied by a group of Jews and other unbelievers. They
tore the altar cloth, shamefully defiled the holy spot and, having seized the
keys to the doors, affixed them to a pole and so went round the City in lawless
fashion. When Pyrrhos had been informed of this, he came to the church the
following night and, after embracing the sacred objects, took off his pallium
and placed it on the altar table, saying, *“Without renouncing the priesthood I
abjure a disobedient people.” So he went out quietly and found a secret refuge
with a pious woman, then, seizing a favorable occasion, he sailed away to
Carthage.” When some of the monks there heard of his arrival (their leaders

17 Chalcedon in the text, but the confusion between the two names is frequent in Byzantine texts.
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were Maximos and Theodosios, who dwelt in Africa), they interrogated
him concerning the Exposition made by the former emperor Herakleios and
by Sergios, archpriest of the City, regarding the two wills and energies of
Christ our Savior. So much for Pyrrhos.

32. Now since the followers of Valentinos were still at Chalcedon,
Herakleios and Martina deemed it imperative, lest the estates in those parts
suffered further damage, to come to an agreement with him and compose their
differences under oath; so they honored him with the rank which the Romans
call comes excubitorum and {promised) that he would not be called to account
for the monies he had received from Constantine; that the soldiers who had
joined him would be rewarded with gold; and that the Caesar David would be
crowned and renamed Tiberios. When these things had been done, Paul, the
former oikonomos of the Great Church, was appointed archpriest of Con-
stantinople in October of the 15th indiction.

33. Then, after a réign of twenty-seven years, Constantine was treach-
erously killed by his own servants in his bath in Sicily and so ended his life.

34. After him, his son Constantine was invested with the imperial
office. Immediately after his accession the leader of the Saracens built many
ships and sent them against Byzantium under the command of Chaleb'® (as he
was called in their language), a man most loyal and experienced in war. On his
arrival, he put in at a seaside suburb of Byzantium called Hebdomon. When
he became aware of his {presence), Constantine, too, deployed a great fleet
against him. Many naval battles were fought every day between the two sides,

®XaNée in L, Xahé or XdAe in Theoph. Not recorded in the Arabic sources.
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the engagements starting in the spring and continuing until autumn. When the
bad weather came, the fleet of the Saracens crossed over to Kyzikos and win-
tered there, and in the beginning of spring it returned thence and continued in
the same fashion the war on sea. So the war lasted seven years, and finally the
Saracen fleet met with no suiccess; on the contrary, they lost many fighting
men. Badly injured and grievously defeated, they set out on their homeward
journey. And when they came to the region of Syllaion,' they were overtaken
by violent winds and a tempest at sea which destroyed their entire armament.
On hearing of the disaster of his fleet, the king of the Saracens sent ambas-
sadors to Constantine with a view to concluding a treaty on payment of an
annual tribute. The latter received them and, after hearing their message, sent
out in their company the patrician John surnamed Pitzigaudios, a man of out-
standing experience and wisdom, that he might negotiate the peace. On his
arrival in the country of the Saracens, he reached an agreement with them and
confirmed by oath a peace treaty for thirty years (which stipulated) that every
year the Saracens would deliver to the Romans the sum of 3,000 (pieces) of
gold, fifty captives, and fifty horses. When this news had reached the peoples
that live in the West, namely, the chief of the Avars and the princes of neigh-
boring nations further west, they (too) sent ambassadors to the emperor bear-
ing gifts and asked for peace. The emperor consented to this, and so peace and
tranquillity prevailed in both East and West. So much for this.

35. It is now time to speak of the dominion of the Huns (as they are
called) and the Bulgarians and their affairs. In the area of the Maeotic lake,*
by the river Kophis,* lies Great Bulgaria (as it was called in olden times) and

**Tn Pamphylia. The name is also spelled Sillyon or Syllion. For a description of the site see G. E.
Bean, Turkey's Southern Shore (London, 1968), 59ff.

XThe Sea of Azov.

2 Presumably the Kuban: Kodees in Theoph., 356.27, 357.9, 434.11 (who, however, appears 0
have the Bug in mind) and DA/, 42.59 (see also Commentary of DAI).
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(here lived) the so-called Kotragoi, who are also of the same stock (as the
Bulgarians). In the days of Constantine who died in the West, a certain man
by the name of Kobratos became master of these tribes. On his death he left
five sons, upon whom he enjoined not to part company under any circum-
stances, so that their dominion might be preserved thanks to their mutual
friendship. But they took little account of the paternal injunction and a short
time thereafter they divided, each one of them taking his own share of their
people. The eldest son, called Baianos, in accordance with his father’s com-
mand, has remained until this day in his ancestral land. The second, called
Kotragos, crossed the river Tanais® and dwelt opposite the first; the fourth
went over the river Istros® and settled in Pannonia, which is now under the
Avars, becoming an ally of the local nation. The fifth established himself in
the Pentapolis of Ravenna® and became tributary to the Romans. The remain-
ing third brother, called Asparuch, crossed the rivers Danapris and Danastris®
and settled near the Istros, where he found a suitable place for habitation
(called Onglos in their language), which happened to be difficuit {of access)
and impregnable by the foe: for it is secure in front because it is impassable
and marshy, while at the back it is fenced by inaccessible cliffs. When this
nation had thus divided and scattered, the tribe of the Chazars, {issuing) from
the interior of the country called Bersilia, where they had lived next to the
Sarmatians, invaded with complete impunity all the places that are beyond the
Euxine Sea. Among others, they subjected Baianos to paying tribute to them.

36. When Constantine became aware that the nation which had settled

2The Don.

% The Danube.

*Between Ravenna and Ancona.
%The Dnieper and Dniester.
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by the Istros was attempting to devastate by its incursions the neighboring
places that were under Roman rule, he conveyed an army to Thrace and, fur-
thermore, fitted out a fleet and set out to ward off that nation., On seeing the
multitude of cavalry and ships and amazed as they were by the unexpected
suddenness (of the attack), the Bulgarians fled to their fortifications and re-
mained four days there. Since, however, the Romans were unable to engage
them in battle because of the difficulty of the terrain, they regained strength
and eagerness. Now the emperor was seized by an attack of gout and being in
much pain, sailed off to the city of Mesembria for treatment after giving
orders to the officers and soldiers to keep on investing the fort and do whatever
was necessary to oppose the nation. But a rumor spread about that the em-
peror had fled and, being on this account thrown into confusion, they fled
headlong although no one was on their heels. Seeing this, the Bulgarians pur-
sued them in strength, killing those they caught and wounding many others.
After crossing the Istros in the direction of Varna, which is near Odyssos, and
perceiving how strong and secure was the inland area thanks to the river and
the great difficulty of the terrain, they settled there. Furthermore, they subju-
gated the neighboring Slavonic tribes, some of which they directed to guard
the area in the vicinity of the Avars and others to watch the Roman border. So,
fortifying themselves and gaining in strength, they attempted to lay waste the
villages and towns of Thrace. Seeing this, the emperor was obliged to treat
with them and pay them tribute.

37. The Roman Empire being thus at peace on all sides, the impi-
ous heresy of the Monotheletes (which had begun in the days of Emperor
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Herakleios) was gaining in strength and a schism prevailed in the Catholic
Church. On perceiving this, Constantine convened an ecumenical council
which confirmed the five preceding ecumenical synods as well as {the dogma
of ) the two wills and two natural energies of Our Lord Christ, whom it pro-
claimed perfect in His divinity and in His manhood, while condemning to
anathema the leaders of the heresy. After thus spending the rest of his life in
tranquillity and peace, he died in the seventeenth year of his reign. His body
was laid down in the imperial sepulchers at {the church of ) the Holy Apostles,

38. He left the empire to his son Justinian, who was then in his six-
teenth year and who, on assuming power, undid the measures which his father
had taken for the sake of peace and the good order of the state. In addition to
other things, he broke the peace that had been concluded with the Bulgarians.
He conveyed a force of cavalry to the Thracian region and straightaway
advanced against the Slavonians. Having pushed on as far as the city of
Thessalonica, he captured many of the Slavonic tribes that were there—some
by war, others by treaty—and after conveying them by way of Abydos to the
land of Opsikion (as it is called), he established them there. Among them he
raised an army of thirty thousand, whom he equipped and named “the Pecu-
liar People,” and placed under the command of one of their noblemen called
Neboulos. Putting his trust in them, he broke the peace that his father had
concluded with the Saracens and also dislodged the armed men who from
olden times had been lurking in the mountains of Lebanon. He made an expe-
dition against them (the Saracens) and came to Sebastopolis. They, too, raised
an army and came to meet him; and they declared that they had in their posses-
sion the pledges of the peace treaty, but if the Romans wished to break them,
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God would judge the guilty. Since Justinian indicated his preference for

battle, they affixed the written peace treaty to a tall standard and ordered it to

be carried forward; and so they advanced against the Romans who turned to

flight. The “Peculiar People” of the Slavonians (as they had been called)

joined the Saracens, along with whom they massacred the Romans. Gaining

as a result added courage, they (the Saracens) caused greater damage to the
. Roman State. Thus it was with the (Slavonian) nation.

39. As for civil magistracies, he appointed to them men of a cruel and
exceedingly harsh character, among them the eunuch Stephen the Persian, trea-
surer of the imperial monies,* who inflicted many punishments not only on
those under his authority, but went so far in his insolence as to inflict lashes on
Justinian’s mother as teachers do to children.” And a certain monk Theodotos,
who had formerly been a recluse on the Thracian side of the Bosporos, he
appointed treasurer of public funds (or, as ordinary folk say, general logo-
thete). This man not only exacted money with exceeding cruelty from those
placed under his power, whom he suspended by ropes and suffocated with
smoking straw, but even confiscated {the property) of persons of high position
and put them to death by inflicting unbearable torments on them.

40. Justinian also imprisoned for three years a certain patrician Leontios,
a native of Isauria, who had been commander of the Anatolic army (as it is
called) and had often achieved success in war. Then he freed him from prisen
and appointed him strategos of Hellas, forcing him to depart from Byzantium
that very day. At a late hour of the night his friends—a certain monk Paul

®].e., sacellarius. Cf. Theoph., 367.15. ) .
7'We have omitted from the translation the words év oynuare which do not appear to yield any
tisfactory sense.
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of the monastery of Kallistratos, who was an expert astronomer, and the
monk Gregory, a Cappadocian by origin, who was abbot of the monastery of
Florus-—came to see him off. On seeing them, he rebuked them, saying: “In
vain have you predicted that I would become emperor; for now, as I depart
hence, I shall be overtaken by a cruel death.” But they dissuaded him from the
journey by assuring him that he would attain power if he showed determina-
tion. Convinced by them, he assembled some of his servants and taking up
arms (it was still night) he went quietly up to the Praetorium. On their an-
nouncing that the emperor had arrived to carry out his wishes there, the pre-
fect of the Praetorium? met them and opened the gates; immediately they
bound him hand and foot. Getting inside, Leontios released all the prisoners,
whom he armed and then rushed to the Forum (as it is called); and from there
he ordered them to scatter throughout the City and to call loudly to all Chris-
tians to assemble at the church of Sophia. Being thus roused, the entire multi-
tude gathered in haste at the fountain® of the church. Together with the monks
and other friends of his, (Leontios) presented himself to Kallinikos, who was
then archpriest of the City, and forced him to come down and cry to the
people: “This is the day that the Lord hath made!” The multitude, for its part,
insulted Justinian. Thus they all proceeded to the Hippodrome; and when it
became day, Justinian was brought out to them. While the crowd was shouting
that the emperor should be put to the sword, Leontios spared his life because
of his affection for {(Justinian’s) father Constantine and, after cutting off his
tongue and his nose, exiled him to the city of Cherson; by then he had reigned
ten years. And so Leontios was proclaimed emperor by the crowd. As for the
eunuch Stephen and the monk Theodotos, even against the emperor’s wish,
they arrested them for the mistreatment they had suffered at their hands and,
tying them up by their feet with ropes, dragged them to the so-called market

BNot the praetorian prefect, an officc that no longer existed at the time, but the prefect of Con-
stantinople, whose seat was at the Practorium.
¥l.e., the atrium.
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of the Bull, where they burned them. Such were the events at Constantinople.

41. At that time Carthage in Africa (which had previously been subject
to the Romans) passed under the dominion of the Saracens who took it by war.
On becoming aware of this, Leontios fitted out the entire Roman fleet, to
whose command he appointed the patrician John because of his experience in
military matters and sent him against the Saracens at Carthage. Arriving
there, he routed in battle the Saracens who were in Carthage and regained the
city for the Romans. He also delivered from the dominion of that nation all the
other towns that are there, left soldiers to guard them, and wintered in those
parts. When the king of the Saracens had heard of this, he mounted a stronger
campaign against him, by which means he drove out John together with the
Roman fleet and reoccupied Carthage and all the towns round about. Setting
sail, John was making his way back to the emperor, but when he reached the
island of Crete, a rebellion broke out among his officers and the mass of his
soldiers, being as he was® quite unwilling to return to the emperor in the grip
of shame and fear. For this reason they insulted and repudiated Leontios and
elected a man called Apsimaros, whom they renamed Tiberios, the com-
mander of the Korykiote contingent of the Kibyraiot region—an office which
the Romans are wont to call drungarios. In the meantime a plague fell upon
the City and destroyed a multitude of men within four months. Having sailed
up to Byzantium with the fleet that accompanied him, Apsimaros put in at
Sykai (as it is called), a seaside spot opposite the City. For some time he
joined battle with the inhabitants of the City, which he finally took by deceit
after bribing the guards of the Blachernai walls and their officers. The army

% Nikephoros has here confused the meaning of his source: it was, of course, the army, not John,
that was reluctant to return to Constantinople, as Theoph., 370.20 makes clear.
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that was with him entered and seized the monies of the citizens. He arrested
Leontios (who was then in the third year of his reign) and, after cutting off his
nose, directed that he should live quietly in the monastery of Delmatos (as it
is called).

42. So much for them. As for Justinian, he was making, while he dwelt
at Cherson, frequent declarations in public that he would regain the empire.
Suspecting themselves to be in danger, the inhabitants of that city planned to
kill him or to deliver him prisoner to Apsimaros. On becoming aware of this,
he escaped from that place and fled to the fortress called Doros, which lies in
the country of the Goths.” He requested from the chieftain of the Chazars
(whom they call Chagan) leave to pay him a visit. The latter consented and
received him with honor; and after becoming friendly with him, gave him his
own sister Theodora in marriage. With (the Chagan’s) consent he came to
Phanagoria and dwelt there with her. When Apsimaros had been informed of
these matters, he pressed the chieftain of the Chazars with repeated requests,
promising him great sums of money and gifts if the latter delivered Justinian
alive to him or, {if not,) his head. (The Chagan} yiclded to the numerous re-
quests and promised to do so. He accordingly sent a band of men to guard
(Justinian) on the pretext that he should not fall vicitim to a plot by his fellow
countrymen, but in reality to make sure that he would not escape. He also
gave orders to the chief of his tribesmen, who was on friendly terms with
Justinian, and to the commander of the Scythian Bosporos to be in readiness
for his order to kill him at the earliest opportunity. These matters were an-
nounced to Theodora by one of her father’s servants and she confided to her
husband the details of the plot. So he invited his Chazar friend and, taking
him aside, had him strangled; and in the same manner he killed the com-

"Usually placed in the area of medieval Mangup in the SW part of the Crimea'n peninsula. Adpons
in Procopius, De aed., 111.7.13; Axpis or Aapds in Theoph., 372.30; Aopos in N.Utli. Hr 4.12, 611, ed.
J. Darrouzés, Notitiae episcopatuum, 231, 241, See A. A. Vasiliev, The Goths in the Crimea (Cam-
bridge, Mass., 1936), 521f.; L. V. Firsov, VizVrem 40 (1979), 104-13.
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mander of the Bosporos. Straightaway he dispatched his wife Theodora to her
father and he himself departed to a coastal spot called Tomis.*? There he
boarded a boat together with several men and, sailing by, came as far as Sym-
bolon,* close to the city of Cherson. Putting in at the harbor which is there, he
sent one of his companions to the city to fetch Barasbakourios, the latter’s
brother, Salibas, and a number of other men. Setting sail with them, he went
past the so-called Nekropela® and came to the river Istros. From there he sent
his companion Stephen to Terbelis, who at the time was lord of the local Bul-
garians, begging him for assistance that he might regain the imperial throne
and promising him, in addition to many gifts, his own daughter in marriage.
(Terbelis) readily complied in all respects and received Justinian with great
honor. He then armed his whole people and proceeded to the Imperial City
along with (Justinian). For three days (Justinian) encamped by the walls of
Blachernai and demanded the inhabitants of the City to receive him as em-
peror; but they dismissed him with foul insults. However, he crept with a few
men at night into the aqueduct of the City and in this way captured Con-
stantinople. For a short time he established himself in the palace of Blacher-
nai. He hanged on gibbets upon the walls Herakleios, the brother of Ap-
simaros, who was strategos of the Anatolic army, and other officers who
were in the latter’s retinue. He also apprehended Apsimaros (who had reigned
seven years) as well as Leontios, bound them with fetters, and kept them in
prison. Thereafter he celebrated horse races and had them thrown down at his
feet, one on the right, the other on the left, and after treading on them for a
short time, sent them to be beheaded at the so-called Kynegion, He showed
many favors to the Bulgarian chief Terbelis, who was encamped outside the
Blachernai wall, and finally sent for him, invested him with an imperial
mantle and proclaimed him Caesar. He had him sit by his side and ordered the

2 Ajl the MSS of Theoph, at 373.15 give Tounv (acc.). This cannot be Tomi/Costanta, but must

refer to a harbor near Phanagoria. H. Grégoire, “Le nom de la ville de Tmutarakan,” Nouv., Clio 4
(1952), 288—92, argues that Tous) (cutting) became transformed to Taman and produced the name
Tous(¥) répixa = Tmutarakan,

Modem Balaklava. Cf. DAI, 53.296, 302, 309. )
MThe Karkinitic Gulf. Spelled Nexpémuha by the editors of DAI, 42.5, 69, 79 (but Nexpbmmha

in cod. P, the best MS).
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people to pay homage to them jointly, and after showering him with many
gifts, sent him home. As for Kallinikos, the archpriest of the City, who had
cursed him at the proclamation of Leontios, he blinded him and exiled him to
Rome, and elevated to the priesthood in his stead one Kyros, who had been a
hermit at Amastris and had foretold him the circumstances of his second reign
when he was passing through those parts. He inflicted many deaths and inju-
ries on his subjects: some men he promoted to magistracies and immediately
sent emissaries after them to have them killed; others he invited to dinner and
slew by deceit; others he placed in sacks and cast in the sea. In brief, he
treated his subjects with great cruelty and a savage disposition. At this junc-
ture he fetched from Chazaria his wife Theodora and his son Tiberios, who
was born of her, and invested them with the imperial crown.

43. Thereafter he broke the peace with the Bulgarians and, after con-
veying a great army to Thrace by land and by sea, proceeded to the city of
Anchialos with a view to fighting them. While his men scattered heedlessly to
gather hay, the Bulgarians fell suddenly upon them, killing many of them and
taking many prisoners. Then for three days they besieged Justinian, who had
remained in the city of Anchialos. Embarking on a ship at night, he fled from
there and returned to Byzantium,

44. At this juncture the king of the Saracens sent a large army under the
command of Masalmas and Solymas (as they are called in their language) to
besiege the city of Tyana. When they arrived there, they fought many encoun-
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ters and threw down part of the walls by means of their siege engines, but
were unable to achieve any further success and were intending to return home.
Thereupon Justinian sent emissaries into the interior and, after collecting a
numerous body of peasants and farmers, ordered them to proceed to Tyana
and relieve the besieged. On seeing them unarmed, the Saracens rushed
against them, and some of them they put to the sword, while others they cap-
tured. Thus emboldened, they pursued the siege of Tyana. Renouncing to do
battle because of the lack of necessities and deprived of the emperor’s help,
(the inhabitants) surrendered to the enemy under treaty and departed to the
country of the Saracens. On this account the enemy gained complete freedom
to devastate the Roman lands without fear, since no one was able to oppose
them, so that a contingent of them consisting of thirty men advanced as far as
Chrysopolis (this is a seaside settlement standing opposite Byzantium in the
direction of the rising sun), massacred the local inhabitants, and set fire to the
ferry boats.

45. Still remembering the denunciation made against him by the people
of Cherson to Apsimaros, Justinian collected a large fleet of different ships
and embarked in them as many as a hundred thousand men recruited from the
army registers as well as among farmers and artisans and from the senate and
the population of the City. He appointed a certain patrician Stephen surnamed
Asmiktos to command this fleet and sent him out with orders to put to the
sword all the people of Cherson and Bosporos and the other principalities; to
install as governor of Cherson his bodyguard Helias, who embarked along with
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him, and to leave there in banishment the Armenian Bardanes. After crossing
to those parts by way of the Pontic sea, Stephen set about carrying out his
orders, but spared a small group of children, allegedly as being captives. He
made prisoner Toudounos, governor of Cherson, Zoilos, who was styled first
citizen, and another forty distinguished men, whom he sent to Justinian with
their wives and children; and another seven prominent men of Cherson he af-
fixed to woodenspits and roasted in the fire. He also placedinaboatand tiedup as
many as twenty men who administered the other towns and, after (filling the
boat with) a mass of stones, sank it in the sea. Now Justinian deemed, because
of the consideration shown to the children, that Stephen had behaved more
mercifully than he had been ordered and directed him to return with all speed.
Embarking from there in accordance with the command in the month of Oc-
tober, Stephen was overtaken by a violent storm {and suffered) shipwreck, so
that as many as seventy-three thousand were drowned and their bodies were
cast up by the sea from the town of Amastris to Herakleia. Far from bein g
distressed by these events, Justinian was overjoyed and decided to send an-
other fleet there. On hearing this rumor, the dignitaries of those parts made
themselves secure to the best of their ability and sent ambassadors to the
Chazars (asking them) to send an army for their protection to save those
among them who had survived. When he had been informed of this, Justinian
dispatched the patrician George and John the prefect of the City together with
other dignitaries and three hundred soldiers, to whom he handed Toudounos
and Zoilos so as to restore them to their former commands and bring Helias
back to him, When these men had arrived at Cherson, the citizens allowed
only George and the dignitaries accompanying him to enter the city; and when
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this had happened, they. shut the gates on them and put George and ] ohn 1o the
sword. As for the soldiers who had remained outside the walls, along with
Toudounos and Zoilos, they delivered them to the Chazars who were encamped
there and sent them off to the Chagan. Taking them along, the Chazarg Killed
them on the way. Now the inhabitants of Cherson cursed Justinian with foul
insults and proclaimed as emperor Bardanes who was in banishment there.
When he had been informed of this, Justinian was all the more inflamed with
anger: he killed the children of Helias while their mother wag holding them in
her lap and forced his wife to marry his own cook, who was an Indian and
extremely ugly. Once again he sent out another great fleet under the command
of the patrician Mauros, whom he ordered to destroy the city of Cherson and
to massacre without pity all its inhabitants. Crossing to Cherson, he took his
task in hand, but the city was saved by the sudden sortie of a Chazar army, and
Bardanes escaped to the lord of the Chazars. Having failed in the siege and
being afraid of returning to Justinian, Mauros made an accord with the city of
Cherson. They abjured Justinian and acclaimed Bardanes emperor, whom they
renamed Philippikos. They then sent an embassy to the Chazar {lord) asking
{Philippikos) to be dispatched to them. {The Chagan) imposed an oath on the
Roman army concerning the safety of Bardanes and exacted one nomisma
from each man. As time went by, Justinian began to suspect that he had been
rejected by them, too. For this reason he asked once again help from Terbelis,
chief of the Bulgarians, who sent him three thousand men. After receiving
them and crossing {the Bosporos) with them, he ordered them to encamp in
the plain of Damatrys (as it is called)® together with the army of Opsikion.
He himself, taking along his dignitaries and another armed contingent, pro-
ceeded to the Pontic region as far as a seaside village called Gingilissos with

3Probably modern Samandra: Janin, Grands centres, 50-51 and map on p. 62.
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a view to finding out how things were going for him at Cherson. After spend
ing some time there, he saw the fleet sailing down to Byzantium with Em'
peror Philippikos, and so returned to the army he had left at Damatrys, No»\:
Philippikos entered the City without a struggle and immediately sent Heliag
with a band of soldiers against Justinian. This man gave a sworn pledge 0}
safety to the army that accompanied Justinian and promised a safe return to
the Bulgarian host. He then cut off Justinian’s head (the latter having com.
pleted six years in his second reign) and sent it to Philippikos, who received it
and dispatched it to the West as far as Rome. He sent out the patrician Mauros
and the imperial bodyguard®® John, surnamed Strouthos, against Justinian’
son Tiberios, whom they apprehended in the church of the most-pure Mother
of God at Blachernai, where he had taken refuge in the sanctuary. John rushed
inside and dragged him away as he was clutching the holy table, without
respect either for the sanctuary or the tears of his grandmother Anastasia,
who was present to share her grandchild’s danger. They killed him with a
knife, like a senseless animal, at the so-called postern of the Kallinikoi of
the wall that rises above, and ordered him to be buried in the church of the
holy Anargyroi in the quarter named after Paulina. Next day they arrested
Barasbakourios and Justinian’s remaining dignitaries and put them all to the
sword.

46. As for Philippikos, he appeared to administer the empire in an inde-
corous and negligent manner. (In particular) he subjected to anathema the Fa-
thers of the Sixth Ecumenical Synod because he did not accept the two wills
and energies of Our Savior that had been piously defined by them. In this he
was supported by John, who was at the time archpriest of the City, Germanos,
metropolitan of Kyzikos, as well as other priests and many senators.

*1.e., spatharios as in Theoph., 377.22.
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' .47' At this juncture an armed Bulgarian band suddenly fell upon the
inhabitants of the Thracian Bosporos. They killed a great many people both
among the local population and among those who had crossed over from By-
zantium for the sake of pleasure and recreation; others they took captive and
robbed of much silver and a considerable number of utensils. Taking advan-
tage of this opportunity, they fanned out toward the land walls of the City and
advanced as far as the so-called Golden Gate, On their return from there they
devastated many villages in Thrace. After this, the Saracen nation, too, raided
the Roman country and, as they overran many regions, inflicted much damage
on men and animals and took Misthia® as well as other townships.

48. Now Philippikos, after celebrating the birthday of the City® and
putting on an equestrian contest, banqueted with his friends and lay to sleep at
midday. At this juncture a plot was hatched against him. A certain George
surnamed Bouraphos, who was a patrician and commander of the Opsikian
army and happened at the time to be stationed in Thrace in order to guard the
country because of the Bulgarian raid, sent at the instigation of the patrician
Theodore surnamed Myakios one of his subordinates called Rouphos to Byzan-
tium together with a few soldiers so as to carry out the plot against Philippikos.
This man broke suddenly into the palace and, finding the emperor asleep,
woke him up and brought him into the area of the Hippodrome, where he
blinded him, (this being) in the second year of his reign. The next day, which
was the feast of Pentecost, all the people of the City gathered in the church of

¥Modern Beysehir in Lycaonia: K. Belke and M. Restle, Galatien und Lykaonien, Tabula Im-
perii Byzantini 4 (Vienna, 1984), 205-6.
%The anniversary of the dedication of Constantinople on 11 May.
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the Divine Logos and proclaimed emperor Artemios, who was a secretary of
Philippikos (such men are called a secretis in the Italian tongue) and renamed
him Anastasios. A few days later they blinded the patrician Theodore as well
as George; the latter they exiled to Thessalonica.

49. Anastasios bestowed care on military affairs and appointed capable
commanders to take charge of them. Having been informed that the king of
the Saracens was intending to invade the Roman country, he sent to him the

50  patrician Daniel, a native of the town of Sinope, who was at the time prefect
of the Imperial City, on the pretext of negotiating peace, but in reality to ob-
serve their preparations against the Romans. When this man had returned, he
announced that the foreigners were about to launch a major attack on the Ro-
man State with both horse and sea-borne armies. On hearing this, {the em-
peror commanded that) each inhabitant of the City could remain if he had pro-
visions for a period of three years, but anyone who was not so provided should
depart wherever he wished. He restored carefully the walls of the City and
refurbished the military engines. He also stored a great quantity of provisions
in the City and fortified it by such other means as befitted a hostile attack.

50. When a rumor had spread that the Saracen fleet had come from Al-
exandria to Phoenix™ for the sake of cypress wood (suitable) for shipbuilding,
he selected some fast vessels on which he embarked an army from the region
called Opsikion and sent them to the island of Rhodes. He also arranged for
other Roman ships to gather there. The command over them was given to
John, a deacon of the Great Church and inspector of public taxes (commonly
called general logothete), a prudent and experienced man who took charge of
the whole fleet. When he had reached Rhodes and announced the orders that

%Presumably the Phoenix in the Rhodian Peraea, on which see RE, Phoenix 14 (W. Ruge) rather
than the Phoenix in Lycia (modern Finike).
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had been given to him, he found that all present were obedient and ready for
the crossing, save only for those who had come from the Opsikian army, who
were afraid of such a journey. The latter consequently revolted, cursed the
emperor Anastasios, and killed the deacon John with a sword. Thereupon the
fleet dispersed, each (contingent) returning home. Now (the Opsikians), when
they had come on their homeward journey to Adramytion, found there a cer-
tain Theodosios, a collector of public taxes, an ordinary man uninvolved in
politics, whom they urged (to assume) the imperial office. He ran away and
hid on a mountain; but they pursued him, proclaimed him emperor under pres-
sure, and took him along.

51. When Anastasios had been informed of these things, (he left) By-
zantium, which he had previously fortified, and went to the city of Nicaea
in Bithynia, where he made himself secure. As for the army accompanying
Theodosios, they rounded up all the forces of Opsikion and many trading ves-
sels and came to the aforementioned coastal village of Chrysopolis. From
there they launched every day an attack on the inhabitants of the City, and for
six months this battle continued. When the fleet of Anastasios moved to the
city harbor of Neorion (as it is called), the armada of Theodosios seized this
opportunity to cross over to the Thracian side, which it occupied. After
treasonably subverting certain persons, they took the City through the gate of
Blachernai (as it is called) and, while it was night, broke into the houses of the
citizens and inflicted heavy losses on them. (Theodosios) sent forth the digni-
taries who were in the City along with Germanos, who was then archpriest of
Constantinople, to give evidence of his deeds to Anastasios. On seeing them,
the latter requested a promise that he would suffer no harm and, after donning
the habit of a monk, presented himself to Theodosios, who exiled him to
Thessalonica without any further injury.
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52. On account of the frequent assumptions of imperial power and the
prevalence of usurpation, the affairs of the empire and of the City were being
neglected and declined; furthermore, education was being destroyed and mitj-
tary organization crumbled. As a result, the enemy were able to overrun the
Roman State with impunity {and to cause) much slaughter, abduction, and the
capture of cities. For this reason also the Saracens advanced on the Imperia|
City itself, sending forth by land an innumerable host of horse and foot
(recruited) from the various peoples subject to them, as well as a great fleet
numbering as many as eighteen hundred ships under the command of a certain
Masalmas (as he was called in their tongue). When the military and civil dig-
nitaries became aware of these matters, (taking account) of Theodosios® 1ack
of experience and his incapacity of offering resistance to the enemy, they
pressed him with exhortations to abdicate the imperial office and assume with-
out harm a private station. He accordingly withdrew after a reign of one year.,
Thereupon they held a ballot of who was to become emperor and elected the
patrician Leo, who was at the time szrategos of the so-called Anatolic army.
According to imperial custom, he was received in procession as he entered
Byzantium through the Golden Gate and, having come to the Great Church,
was invested with the imperial crown.

53. The Saracen army, after destroying numerous Roman towns, reached
the city called Pergamon and set about besieging it. They captured it for the
following reason. By some devilish intention the inhabitants of the city took a
pregnant girl who was about to give birth to her first child, cut her open and,
having removed the infant from inside her, boiled it in a pot of water, in which
the men who were preparing to fight the enemy dipped the sleeves of their
right arms. For this reason they were overtaken by divine wrath: their hands
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became incapable of taking up weapons and, i
enemy captured the city without resistance.
54. Setting out from there, the Saracens proceeded to the straits of
Abydos and crossed over to Thrace. After taking many towns there, they
reached the Imperial City. They threw a palisade around it and began the
siege, which they pursued for thirteen months (with the help of) many kinds
of engines they had brought along. At this point there arrived a Saracen fleet
under the command of Soliman (as he was called in the Arab tongue). As they
were sailing up the straits next to Byzantium, the ships that were guarding the
rear, being heavily laden with a great number of soldiers and arms, met with a
light contrary wind and were forced back by the current, thus falling behind.
On seeing them, the emperor embarked on biremes and, after breaking the
enemy'’s line, burned twenty of their ships. The remainder of the {(Arab) fleet,
after sailing up the Thracian Bosporos, put in at the harbor of Sosthenion®
and wintered there. That winter happened to be very severe and so much snow
fell that the ground was made invisible for a hundred days. Consequently, {the
Arabs) lost no small number of men, horses, camels, and other animals.
When spring had come, another great Saracen fleet arrived from Egypt under
the command of a general called Sophiam and brought a large cargo of corn
and weapons. A short time thereafter yet another fleet came up from Africa,
laden with a mass of arms and provisions: its leader was a Saracen named
Iezidos. These fleets, it is said, for fear of being injured by the artificial fire of
the Romans, avoided the straits of Byzantium and landed on the Bithynian
side, the first at the harbor called Kalos Agros,*! the second at the shore called
Satyros.* Now the Egyptian sailors entered at night the skiffs that were on
their ships, came to Byzantium, and acclaimed the emperor. Taking courage

n the face of their inactivity, the

“Modern Istinye, halfway up the European side of the Bosporos: Janin, CP, 4?79. )

Y Exact situation unknown; presumably near the mouth of the gulf of Nicomedia (north side). Cf.
Synax.CP, 777.10 and Janin, Grands centres, 94 note |,

“2Near modern Bostanci: Janin, Grands centres, 42—43.
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at this, the emperor sent out fire-bearing ships against those fleets and burn ed
all of their vessels. They made much booty and, after loading the weapons and
provisions that were in them, came back to the emperor.

55. At this time the patrician Sergios, who was strategos of Sicily
along with the inhabitants of the West, gave up hope for Byzantium and th(;
emperor himself on account of the enemy attack against them, and crowned
their own emperor, one of the adjutants of Sergios, called Basil, the son of
Gregory surnamed Onomagoulos, and renamed him Tiberios. On being ip-
formed of this, the emperor appointed the patrician Paul strategos of Sicily,
inasmuch as he was a faithful friend and experienced in military matters , and
dispatched him to Sicily. When he had arrived there, Sergios fled to the L.om:-
bards. As for Paul, he gathered together the inhabitants of the island and read
to them the imperial letters. Being reassured by them, they acclaimed the em-
peror and surrendered both Basil and the magistrates who had been appointed
by him as prisoners to (Paul). Taking hold of them, he executed a certain
George and others, and sent their heads to the emperor, while the rest (he
punished) with blows and torments, cut off the noses of some, and sent them
into exile. After requesting an assurance of his safety, Sergios, 100, was
brought to Paul. As a consequence, the affairs of the West returned to peace
and tranquillity.

56. After this a son was born to the emperor, whom he named Con-
stantine. And on the 15th of the following month of August the entire Saracen
armament, both cavalry and fleet, withdrew from the Imperial City. They lost
many ships, which were overtaken by storm and violent winds, and mmany
were dispersed among the islands as far as Cyprus, while others sank with
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their crews.

57. Now Artemios, who had been banished to Thessalonica, attempted
once again to win the empire by means of the following actions. He wrote tg
the patrician Sisinnios surnamed Rhendakios, who was then dwelling in the
land of the Bulgarians (whither he had been sent by the emperor with a view
to concluding an alliance with them against the Saracens), (asking him} o
assist him in his designs and persuade the Bulgarians to cooperate with him,
(Sisinnios) promised to do so. {Artemios) also wrote to the magister Niketas
surnamed Xylinites, who was resident at Constantinople, as well as to the pa-
trician Isoes, who was commander of the imperial Opsikion (as it is called ), to
Theoktistos, who had been first imperial secretary at the time when he wwag
emperor, and to Niketas surnamed Anthrax, commander of the Walls, remind-
ing them of their old friendship and {urging them) to assist him, open the city to
him, and receive him as emperor. These letters were immediately revealed tg
the emperor, who arrested their recipients and punished them with blows, and
they confessed. He cut off the heads of Niketas, who had the dignity of mag-
ister, and of Theoktistos, while the others he chastised severely, confiscated
their possessions, and sent them into exile. As for Artemios, he advanced as
far as Herakleia with the patrician Sisinnios and the Bulgarians; and {they
had) with them the boats they had brought from Thessalonica, which they call
monoxyla.® The emperor, however, wrote to the Bulgarians that they shvouid
embrace peace and surrender his enemies. They apologized and asked his for-
giveness, promising to bring about peace. Accordingly, they sent Artemnios
along with the archpriest of Thessalonica and many others as captives to the
emperor. They also cut off the head of the patrician Sisinnios and sent it like-
wise, and so departed to their own country. Having gained possession of
Artemios and the archpriest, (the emperor) beheaded them in the so-called
Kynegion. He then performed an equestrian race and paraded their heads, af-

 Canoes hollowed out of single tree trunks. See DAI, Commentary, 23-25.
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et i s, g s Mo 1 e e o) et
» € , possessions, and condemned them
to banishment.

58. After accomplishing these things, he invited the then archpriest
Germanos on the 25th of March of the 3rd indiction (which was the day
of Christ’s salutary resurrection) to the so-called Tribunal of the Nineteen
Couches* and crowned his son Constantine emperor.

59. It is not proper to pass over in silence what occurred in those days
near the islands called Thera and Therasia, which lie in the Cretan sea. During
the summer season the watery deep happened to belch forth a quantity of
smoky steam, out of which, as the air became thicker, a fire burst and, after
the fire, an enormous mass of pumice-like stones was cast out, so that they
formed a kind of island and the land was joined to the so-called Sacred Island
which, they say, had also emerged from the deep in a similar manner, as is
also reported of the aforementioned islands Thera and Therasia. The sea in
those parts was everywhere covered by the immense quantity of stones that
were thrown up, and they spread from there as far as Abydos and the coast of
Asia. The adjacent water was so hot that one could not even touch it.

60. The emperor, it is said, when he had heard of these things, consid-
ered them to be signs of divine wrath and was pondering what cause might
have brought them about. On this account he took up a position contrary to the
true faith and planned the removal of the holy icons, mistakenly belicving that
the portent had occurred because they were set up and adored. He tried to
expound his own doctrine to the people, while many men lamented the insult
done to the Church. For this reason the inhabitants of Hellas and the Cyclades,
disapproving as they did of this impiety, rebelled against the emperor and,

#A court of honor in front of the ceremonial dining room of the imperial palace. See I. Ebersolt,
Le Grand Palais de Constantinople (Paris, 1910), 581f.
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after collecting a great fleet, made a certain Kosmas their emperor. And so
they came to the Imperial City. The men of Constantinople joined battle with
them and set fire to many of their ships. Beholding their defeat, they went over
to the emperor. One of their commanders, called Agallianos, when he had
seen these things, despaired of his salvation and cast himself in the deep in the
armor (he was wearing). Kosmas and another man called Stephen were ar-
rested and beheaded.

61. The following summer a numerous force of Saracen cavalry again
overran the Roman State. Led by Saracens called Ameros and Mauias, they
came to the chief city of Bithynia, namely, Nicaea. After besieging it for
some time, they finally departed without having accomplished anything.

62. After this the emperor convened to the palace a great throng of
people from the City and summoned Germanos, who was then archpriest of
Constantinople, whom he pressed to subscribe to the suppression of the holy
icons. The latter declined to do so and laid aside his priesthood, saying,
“Without an ecumenical synod I cannot make a written declaration of faith.”
Retiring thence to his ancestral house, he spent in it the remainder of his life.
In succession to him Anastasios, who was a cleric of the Great Church, was
appointed archpriest. From that time onward* many pious men who would
not accept the imperial doctrine suffered many punishments and tortures.

63. While these things were being done, the emperor sent (an embassy)
to the chief of the Chazar nation and fetched the latter’s daughter, whom he
betrothed in marriage to his son Constantine. After a lapse of time an earth-
quake occurred at Byzantium and likewise shook violently other towns and
regions. In addition to many other buildings, holy churches, and porticoes

*QOr perhaps “at his hands,” i.e., those of Anastasios.
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which it caused to fall down at once, some of them being overturned from
their very foundations, it also threw down the sacred church which bears the
name of St. Eirene and stands very close to the Great Church. Furthermore,
the statue of Arkadios, the former Roman emperor, which stood on the hill
called Xerolophos above the sculpted column, was cast from its height to the
ground. The quakes continued for a whole year; for which reason many
people went out of the City and dwelt in huts outside the walls.

64. After a reign of twenty-four years Leo contracted a violent case of
dropsy and departed from this life, leaving his son Constantine heir to the
empire. Now Artabazos,* who was Constantine’s brother-in-law (he was his
sister’s husband), together with his army (for he was commander of the Op-
sikian host) and his two sons, of whom one was called Niketas and the other
Nikephoros, was encamped in the plain of Dorylaion (as it is called). Imme-
diately on being informed of the death of his father-in-law, he planned a usur-
pation against (Constantine); and he imposed an oath on the army under his
command that they would remain loyal to him and not accept another em-
peror. As for Constantine, after he had acceded to the throne, he selected a
contingent of soldiers and went out of the City to the plain called Krasos, from
where he sent a message to Artabazos that he was coming to {join) him that
they might confer regarding the enemy. The latter had already set out, not
with a view to taking counsel, but in order to depose {Constantine) from the
throne. When Constantine had been informed of the rebellion and became
aware that the patrician Biser, who had gone forward to meet {Artabazos) had
fallen by the sword of his opponents; when he saw that the imperial camp was
being looted, he fled to the country of the Anatolics (as it is called) and made
himself safe. They received him favorably and gave him a sworn undertaking
that they would risk their lives on his behalf, while cursing Artabazos with

“The normal spelling is Artabasdos.
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foul insults. They also brought over the patrician Sisinnios and made an agree-
ment with the army of the so-called Thrakesians which he commanded; and
so, all together, they set out against Artabazos. Now Theophanes, surnamed
Monotios, who held the rank of magister and was administering the emperor’s
affairs in Byzantium, gave his support to Artabazos, whom he proclaimed em-
peror, while informing the people of Byzantium that Constantine had died. He
summoned his son Nikephoros, who was strategos in Thrace, and set him to
guard the City with his army. As for the imperial servants, some of them he
blinded, while others he maltreated in different ways. Straightaway Artabazos
arrived in the City with the army that accompanied him and speedily restored
the holy images of the saints. Marching in pursuit, Constantine reached
Chrysopolis, as it is called (this is a port lying opposite Byzantium on the
Asiatic shore). After remaining there for a short time, he returned and win-
tered in the town called Amorion.

65. The following year Artabazos appointed one of his sons, Niketas,
commander of the so-called army of the Armeniacs, while he crowned em-
peror his other son Nikephoros. He also mounted an expedition against the
country of the Asians*’ and cruelly devastated the villages that are there.
Whereupon Constantine attacked him and met him at Sardis; and, having
joined battle, routed him mightily, captured his army and took possession of
their baggage. Artabazos fled to the city of Kyzikos and thence sailed off
to Byzantium, while his son Niketas advanced on Constantine. The latter
met him in battle near a place called Modrine* in the native dialect, routed
Niketas, and killed many of his men. Under these circumstances the Roman
State was in extreme distress, inasmuch as the struggle for power among those
men aroused an internecine war among Christians. What terrible things are

7 e., the ancient province of Asia.
#]5 Bithynia, east of Nicaea, probably modern Mudurnu. See RE, Modra (W. Ruge).
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wont to happen in such conditions—so much so that (human) nature is ne-
glected and made to oppose herself (not to say any more)—is, indeed, known
to many from experience.

66. At this juncture Constantine gained the upper hand, crossed over to
Thrace, and laid siege to the City walls, while preventing the introduction of
necessary supplies. For this reason the City was reduced to great distress and a
severe famine racked the inhabitants of Byzantium, so that many of them
died, while others were forced to throw themselves over the walls. Some, in-
deed, bribed the guards of the gates (to be allowed) to leave the City in secret.
Constantine received them ail with favor and treated them very well. Once
again Niketas undertook an expedition and came as far as Chrysopolis. And
again Constantine attacked him; overtaking him at the city of Nicomedia, he
captured him and put him in fetters, while he cut off the head of Markellinos,
archpriest of the metropolis of Gangra, who accompanied (Niketas). Return-
ing from there, he took Byzantium. Artabazos fled to the city of Nicaea in
Bithynia, to whose inhabitants he alleged that he was going to recruit an army
and deploy a force round about. Taking a few soldiers from among them, he
went off to the fort called Pouzane* and shut himself up. But Constantine sent
a detachment to pursue him and apprehended him. Having brought him cap-
tive together with his sons, he paraded them at the hippodrome games and
then confined them to a well-guarded prison. A short time thereafter the
patrician Sisinnios was also detected to have planned a rebellion against
Constantine and, after being convicted, was blinded. Later on, Artabazos and

“Gituation unknown. Ramsay, His. Geogr., 190, places it south of Nicaea. Cf. the village of
Pouza or Pazoukome near the source of the Sangarios: Belke and Restle, TIB 4, 221, 238.
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his sons underwent the same penalty, while their accomplices in the plot were
subjected to flogging and various {other) punishments and condemned to exile.

67. After making such disposition concerning his own rule, Constantine
undertook a little later an expedition against the country of the Saracens, from
whom he captured the city of Germanikeia in the region of Euphratesia. (Now
a great plague) fell upon the Imperial City and the surrounding lands, and
wherever this destructive disease prevailed it consumed and entirely annihi-
lated all human beings. Only those who fled as far away as possible from
those parts were able to be saved, surely by God’s will. The pestilence was
particularly intense at Byzantium. Frightful portents were suddenly to be
seen: cruciform markings appeared on men’s garments and holy cloths, upon
doors and door posts, and these phenomena aroused in everyone great fear and
consternation ag if they were foreshadowing an instant doom. Being out of
their wits through terror and subject to hallucinations, men imagined that they
were being accompanied by certain hideous strangers, whom they addressed
as if these were known to them and later recounted to others the words that
had been spoken on the way. Others, terrified by phantasms, saw certain
people striking one another with swords. And, indeed, most of {these visions)
were fulfilled. Nor were the survivors able to inter the bodies of the deceased
and conduct their funerals, so few were they in carrying out so many to burial.
For which reason they invented a device, namely, to lay planks upon har-
nessed beasts of burden and, after making this construction very wide, they
heaped upon it the corpses without decorum and in whichever way. And as the
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beasts did not suffice, they used hand-borne wagons to carry out the multitude
of the dead. The tombs gave out altogether, so that empty cisterns were filled
with dead bodies. Fields were plowed up, vineyards and orchards dug up to
serve the novel purpose of burying the immense number of bodies. As a re-
sult, most of the houses were completely shut up. The pestilence lasted for a
year, after which time it gave way for the most part and, as in the beginning it
had increased, so now it gradually abated. Those who were able to think
aright judged that these (misfortunes) were inflicted by God’s wrath inasmuch
as the godless and impious ruler of the day and those who concurred with his
lawless purpose dared to lay their hands on the holy images to the disgrace of
Christ’s Church.

68. The City having consequently become almost deserted, (Constan-
tine) populated it by transferring to it a multitude of people from the lands and
the islands subject to the Romans. At the same time he sent a fleet against the
Saracen country, at whose head was the commander of the Kibyraiot army (as
it is called). The fleet put in at the island of Cyprus. Straightaway a Saracen
armada from Alexandria arrived there too. Forewarned of this, the com-~
mander made a sudden attack, burned the enemy ships with fire, gained pos-
session of all their {equipment) and, after defeating them soundly, returned to
Constantine.

69. Thereafter a son was born to the emperor, whom he named Leo. At
the same time a severe earthquake occurred in Syria, causing enormous dam-
age. For some cities that were there (were completely destroyed and) the
ground round about opened up to a great extent, while others suffered this fate
but partially. Others were shifted from their high positions and slipped down
entire, with their walls and houses, to the plains below, moving a distance of
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as much as six miles, more or less, from their original situation. Some af-
firmed they had seen the ground in Mesopotamia (which is near Syria) crack
deeply along (a distance) of two miles, and another ground, sandy and very
white, thrown up from below; and that along with the latter was cast up a
female mule, which proclaimed in a human voice the destruction of the
Arabs. A short time thereafter a tribe appeared from the desert beyond and
slew many multitudes {of Arabs) without resistance.

70. After these events Constantine crowned his son Leo emperor and
straightaway marched against the Saracens. He came to the town of Melitene,
which he took by siege and carried off from there a great number of captives
and much booty. At this time the Augusta Maria, his wife, died.

71. We ought not to pass over in silence a memorable event that hap-
pened a little later. Indeed, a terrible sight and a strange prodigy occurred at
that time through some aerial circumstance. It began at twilight and was
visible all through the night, causing amazement and great fright to all spec-
tators. For it appeared to them that all the stars moved from their appointed
celestial stations and were borne down toward the earth. When they came near
the earth they vanished at once without ever causing the slightest damage.
Many men affirmed that this extraordinary sight was visible throughout the
whole world.

72. So much for the spectacle of the stars. After some time Anastasios,
the archpriest of Byzantium, died. Now Constantine, who was completely de-
termined to insult the Church and was, by now, making war on piety (driven
as he was by the evil spirit that directed him) convened a council of 338 priests
under the presidency of Theodosios, archbishop of Ephesos, and appointed to
be archpriest of the City a certain Constantine, who wore the monastic habit
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72,73, 74

and had been bishop of Syllaion. They drew up a definition of the faith in
which all of them, by an evil and impious agreement, set down a proclamation
of the destruction of the holy icons. These they childishly anathematized in
public and, along with them, Germanos, who had been archpriest of Byzan-
tium, George, a native of the island of Cyprus, and John of Damascus in
Syria, surnamed Mansour.

73. Having accomplished these matters, Constantine started building
towns in Thrace in which he settled Syrians and Armenians, whom he had
transferred from Melitene and Theodosioupolis and bountifully endowed with
all necessities. When the Bulgarians saw these towns being founded, they de-
manded taxes from the emperor. On meeting with his refusal, they took up
arms and overran the Thracian region nearly as far as the Long Wall. (The
emperor) marched out against them and, having joined battle with them, put
them to flight. He pursued them mightily and killed many Bulgarians. A short
time thereafter he made an expedition against them by sea and land. Those
who were embarked on the ships (which numbered five hundred) set sail by
way of the Euxine and, upon reaching the river Istros, burned the Bulgarian
lands and made many captives; while (the emperor) himself joined battle with
them at the so-called Markellai (this is a fort lying very near to the Bul-
garians),” put them to flight, and killed many of them. Being thus worsted,
they petitioned for peace and delivered hostages from among their children.

74. The following (incident) should also not be passed over in silence.
In the autumn season the weather became wintry—indeed cold and extremely
harsh—to the extent of congealing the liquid element (a strange and extraor-
dinary sight to those who beheld it then), and this not only in the case of fresh

UBelieved to have been at Karnobadski Hisarliik, SW of Karnobad.
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water, but, even more amazingly, in overcoming the salty kind. The freezing
{occurred) in many parts of the world, but was especially severe in the hyper-
borean and northerly (regions). So hard was the congealment that the Euxine
sea beyond the Pontos was frozen for about a hundred miles from the shore, as
well as the numerous great rivers that lie beyond. Furthermore, the coastal
region that lies by Mesembria and the city of Medeia®™ was turned to rock by
the cold, such coagulation extending to a depth of thirty cubits. In addition, an
extraordinary amount of snow fell, so that the icy matter was piled up to a
height of about another twenty cubits from the ground and the sea became
somehow conjoined with the land, $o much so that one could not easily distin-
guish their respective boundaries. Thus, all the water having turned solid in
the direction of the north, anyone who so wished could walk on it, and all
those parts became passable—those bordering on the lands of the Chazars and
the neighboring Scythian nations—not only for men but also for cattle and
other animals. For this reason, too, the Pontic sea ceased at the time to be
navigable. After the passage of a few days that immense mass of ice was frac-
tured into several portions, which rose to such a great height that they seemed
to be tall mountains. Some parts that broke off, driven by the force of the
winds, drifted to Daphnousia® (a very strong fort in the Pontic region) and
moved down to the mouth of the Euxine. Compressed in the narrow passage
that is there, they filled the intervening strait and joined the continents on i~
ther side, namely, Thrace and Asia, so that anyone who so wished was able to
cross on foot rather than by ship from one to the other. Propelled from there,
{the ice) spread as far as Abydos on the Propontis, which no longer looked

3! Ancient Salmydessos, modern Midye.
% Ancient Thynias, modern Kefkenadasi, an island in the Black Sca on the Bithynian coast.
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74,75, 76

like a sea. One part that broke off struck against the Acropolis of Byzantium
and gave such a jolt to the wall that is there that those dwelling inside felt the
quake. Dividing into three, {the ice) covered the shore on either side of the
Acropolis. In height it rose above the city walls. Over it some men were able
to cross on foot froni the Acropolis to the opposite shore, upon which stands
the fort of Galata (as it is called). These things caused great astonishment to
the inhabitants of the City: distressed by this strange and unexpected spec-
tacle, they were seized by lamentation and weeping and so went home.

75. Several years later some Slavonian tribes left their own country and
fled across the Euxine. Their number amounted to 208,000. They were settled
by the river Artanas,*

76. As for the Bulgarian Huns, the following events took place. Com-
ing to an agreement among themselves, they killed their hereditary lords and
appointed as their ruler one called Telessios, a haughty man who yet exhibited
the rashness of youth. This man gathered a band of armed fighters and overran
vigorously the Roman villages and forts that were nearest to him. On seeing his
insolent boldness, Constantine built as many as eight hundred horse-carrying
ships and, after loading them with a force of cavalry, sent them by way of the
Euxine to the Istros. He himself came to the city of Anchialos with another
army. Telessios marched out against him with a great multitude of Slavonian
allies, but was defeated in battle and fled. Many of the belligerents™ fell on
both sides, and a considerable number of prominent men were captured.
Having thus won the war, Constantine returned to Byzantium and delivered to

*Or Artanes. In Bithynia, between the mouth of the Bosporos and Daphnousia, by modern Sile.

See Arrian, Periplus, 17; anon. Periplus, 3. Both in A. Baschmakoff, La svnthése des Périples pon-
tiques (Paris, 1948), 92, 108~10.

#Literally *of the encmy,"” which is probably what Nikephoros meant, without noticing the con-

tradiction with the phrase **on both sides,”
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the citizens and to the members of the so-called “colors’ the captives he had
brought along so that they would kill them with their own hands. Taking them
outside the wall that lies on the landward side, they slew them. He exhibited
their spoils while they were watching the equestrian games. At the same time
were displayed two golden basins that had been made in the island of Sicily,
each one weighing 800 Ibs. of gold.

77. Now the Bulgarians, on seeing the bad fortune of Telessios, rose in
revolt and killed him, and appointed as their lord one of their commanders
named Sabinos. Immediately on being invested with his authority, he sent an
embassy to the emperor asking for a secure peace. This action did not please
the Bulgarians: for in their distress at this they objected strenuously, thinking
that they would be straightaway enslaved by the Romans. Being in fear of
them, Sabinos fled to the emperor. He* sent a number of well-equipped men
and, having found their wives and kinsmen, who were in hiding, brought
them to Sabinos. At this the Bulgarians changed their minds and they, too,
made overtures of peace to the emperor. The latter did not accept (their pro-
posals) and immediately took up arms against them. They, for their part, for-
tified the difficult {passes) of the mountain range that surrounds them. Upon
receiving pledges from the emperor, their lord came before him together with
his dignitaries. The emperor received them with Sabinos seated by his side,
reproached them for their disorderly conduct and the hatred they had shown to
Sabinos, and agreed to make peace with them.

78. These events took place in the 1st indiction. Furthermore, a son
was born to the emperor, whom he called Niketas. At the same time a Saracen
fleet set sail from Africa and came to the island of Sicily, but they failed in
their purpose because the army that was there opposed them bravely and re-
pelled them.

79. In the 3rd indiction Constantine entered Bulgaria in order to re-

*“Meaning unclear; see Commentary.
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move from office their leader who had been appointed by Sabinos, a man
cul}cd Oumaros, und.proclaim in his stead the Bulgarian Toktos, brother of
Baianos. The'Bulganans fled to the forests of the river Istros and many of
them were siain, including Toktos together with his brother as well as others.
Another one of their commanders, whom they call Kampaganos, was killed
by his own slaves while he was attempting to escape to Varna and join (the
emperor).® At that time a great many Bulgarian villages were burned and de-
stroyed by the Romans.

80. The emperor’s irreligion was by now freely expressed: every ave-
nue leading to piety was brought into discredit; the manner of life of the pious
and those devoted to God was ridiculed and mocked; and, in particular, the
holy regiment of monks was lawlessly persecuted. Those of them who had
kept their profession, had clung to their habit, and had opposed the unholy
doctrine of those men were subjected to diverse tortures and different out-
rages: some had their beards burned without pity, others had the hairs of their
beard plucked out by force. They also broke the heads of some {monks) by
striking them with the holy boards upon which were represented the images of
saints; indeed, they even gouged out their eyes and cruelly cut off other parts
of the body, wretched men that they were. Every form of piety was, so to
speak, rejected and driven away and, as though a second paganism had grown
up among Christians, all kinds of wicked devices were invented whereby they
sought to maltreat and injure those who had chosen to live according to God.
Some of them they dragged down to the pit of their own perdition, (those
who) yielded to the impious decree being driven by force or seduced by deceit
or cheated by flattery or beguiled by money or honored by imperial” appoint-

%See Commentary. ' o )
9The term strateia denoted not only military, but every kind of imperial service.
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ments and ‘dlgr.uties or.who, having once swallowed the deceit through some
of the multifarious devices of the Devil, set their profession at nought, put off
their decorous raiment, grew their hair instead of being tonsured chan. zz i“
mediately into lay costume, and consented to have intercourse, with i“mf?-
and embrace marriage with them. These things were done $o that the Guod L“T;
the universe should in every way be dishonored (as far as this wag possible to
them) and the holy (institutions) of the Church insuited. i

81‘. For this reason they apprehended a certain Stephen, a holy and
God-loving man, who wore a monk’s habit and was confined to a tiny cell
situated below the summit of that great mountain which is called the hill of St.
Auxentios.” Unholy as they were, they brought against him a charge relating
to religion,® saying that “he deceived many men by teaching them to despisé
the glory of this world, to disregard family and relatives, to avoid the imperial
court, and to adopt the monastic life.” On this account they inflicted many
blows on him and condemned him to prison; finally, tying a rope round his
feet, they dragged him from the imperial palace to the so-called market of the
Bull and broke him to pieces and, impious as they were, threw his body, as if
he had been a criminal, in the so-called tombs of Pelagios;* for it was custom-
ary to convey thither the bodies of unbaptized pagans and of those who had
died an illicit death. They brought under accusation many men invested with
authority as well as members of the army, charging them with worshiping
holy icons, and killed them as if they had been found guilty of sacrilege; some
they subjected to different kinds of death, on others they inflicted unusual pun-
ishments, while a great multitude were exiled. Furthermore, they resoived
that all the subjects {of the state) should affirm under oath that henceforth
none of therm would worship the icon of a saint. It is even said by eyewitnesses
that the then archpriest of the City elevated the life-giving Cross and swore
that he, too, was not a worshiper of the holy icons. Such were the daring
deeds of the impious.

% Modern Kayigdag, SE of Chalcedon: J. Pargoire, “Mont Saint-Auxence,” Revue de I'Orient
chrétien 8 (1903), 266—79 (for identification); Janin, Grands centres, 43ff.

$Qr possibly *“to loyalty,” which would be more appropriate o the nature of the charges.

©1n the west part of Constantinople; exact situation unknown. See Janin, CP, 405.
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82. Ir} the'same year Constantine made an expedition against Bulgaria
and came with his army very close to the Bulgarian land, where he encamped
by the pass called Verigava.® He also fitted out a fleet of about 2.600 vessels
which he manned with a multitude of sailors and soldiers drawn both from the
naval commands and from other regions, and sent them to the townships of
Me.sembria anq Anchialos in order to draw near to the Bulgarians. Upon
seeing the multitude of cavalry and ships, the Bulgarians were distraught and
begged the emperor for terms. But as the flect was anchored by the coast of
the sea that is there (for that place is lacking in harbors and difficult for sailors),
a violent and harsh blast blew against it (it was a north wind), overturned and
broke the ships against the shore, and sank in the surf a great number of the
crews. The emperor was greatly distressed by this and commanded the offi-
cers to cast nets in the sea in order to collect the drowned bodies and bury
them; and thus he returned to the palace,

83, Still breathing hard against the pious faith, he insulted the sacred
habit of the Nazarenes. For straightaway he conducted hippodrome games and
directed that some of them should be dragged in the midst of the theater, each
holding a nun by the hand. After the throng of the spectators had poured upon
them a mass of insults and had spat upon them (as is the custom of the vulgar
rabble), was this unlawful and most shameful procession completed. After
this he faisely brought under grave accusation several men in high positions
and dignities, (alleging) that they were attempting to plot against his authority.
Among these were Antiochos, who conveyed to him memoranda of public af-
fairs ({the holder of) this post is called logothete of the course by those who
belong to the court), Theophylaktos, who was patrician and strategos, in ad-

'Probably the pass of Ris.
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dition to some members of (the imperial) bodyguard as well as a number of
others. Shortly thereafter he performed a similar contest® and paraded them
there as prisoners. The following day he condemned to death the brothers
Constantine and Strategios and cut off their heads in the so-called Kynegion
of the City, while others he blinded. And the next day he contrived that some
friends of Constantine, archpriest of the City, should concoct a sworn accusa-
tion against him, proving clearly that they had heard from him all the designs
of the companions of Antiochos and Theophylaktos. Straightaway he exiled
Constantine to Hieria (this is the name of an imperial palace that lies across
the water from Byzantium in an easterly direction) and appointed as archpriest
the eunuch Niketas, who was a presbyter of the church of the Holy Apostles.
All these events took place in the month of August of the 4th indiction.

84, Shortly thereafter he had Constantine fetched and sent him to the
church riding in a cart. He had him accompanied by one of the imperial secre-
taries bearing the written charges against him; these (the secretary) read out
before the gathered people, striking him on the face for every item of the ac-
cusation. In this way they brought him up to the ambo and deposed him, while
the new patriarch read out these same charges in front of the sanctuary in a
low voice. The next day (the emperor) conducted the customary hippodrome
games and directed that (Constantine) should be pulled along, seated on a
donkey, facing toward the rear of the animal, and should be cursed and spat
upon by the whole people. Not long thereafter he commanded that his head
should be cut off in the Kynegion of the City and exposed aloft at the so-called

©1.e., chariot races in the Hippodrome.
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Milion,* while his body was dragged by a rope through the streets of the City
and cast in the tombs known as those of Pelagios.

85. In the 5th indiction there was a drought. The weather became
parched and dry, so that even the aerial dew disappeared and the flow of
springs was interrupted. For this reason the baths remained idle, since the res-
ervoirs were empty. Consequently Constantine decided to renew the aqueduct
which had been built by Emperor Valentinian and had been destroyed by the
Avars in the days of Emperor Herakleios.* He collected from the Roman do-
minions a great number of artisans skilled in construction, on whom he lav-
ished many allowances from the public treasury and so completed this work.
Avaricious as he was, Christ’s enemy Constantine proved to be a new Midas,
who stored away all the gold. As a result, the taxed people, hard pressed as
they were by the exaction of imposts, sold cheaply the fruit and produce of the
earth, so that 60 modii of wheat and 70 of barley could be bought for 1
nomisma and many (other goods) were sold for very small sums. This was
considered by the senseless as a sign of the earth’s fertility and the abundance
of commodities, but by the wise as the result of oppression and avarice and as
an inhuman sickness.

86. In the 7th indiction a son was born to Constantine, whom he called
Anthimos. At the same time Niketas, the bishop of the City, restored certain
structures of the cathedral church that had fallen into decay with (the passage
of ) time. He also scraped off the images of the Savior and of the saints done in
golden mosaic and in encaustic that were in the ceremonial halls that stand
there (these are called secreta by the Romans), both in the small one and in

% An arch placed at the starting point of the Mesg, the main street of Constantinople: C. Mango,
The Brazen House (Copenhagen, 1959), 47-48; Milller-Wiener, Bildlexikon, 216—18.
#1.e., the siege of 626. The aqueduct is usually attributed to Emperor Valens.
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the big one. As for Constantine, he sent emissaries to the chieftains of the
Slavonians and ransomed in exchange for silken vestments the Christian cap-
tives they had taken a long time previously on the islands of Imbros, Tenedos,
and Samothrace, to the number of 2,500. After bringing them in his presence
and giving them some small rewards, he let each man go wherever he wished.
87. In the month of April of the 7th indiction, on Holy Saturday,
Constantine crowned his wife Budokia as Augusta, and the next day (he
made) two of his sons, namely, Christopher and Nikephoros, Caesars and {the
third), Niketas, nobilissimus. In the course of the customary imperial pro-
cession to the cathedral church they gave largesse and distributed money to
passers by, starting at the palace and continuing to do so as far as the church.
88. In the 8th indiction Constantine brought from Hellas a wife for his
son Leo, namely, Eirene, and in the month of December he crowned her
Augusta and, after uniting her with his son, celebrated their wedding.
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1,2

adrod eis To pehoTa EmparTev. of obv mepl Tov Pwkdy fecx-
oduevot 6 kel of s moAEws o Tacialov — 7N yap kel ol
0D TpaCivov XpepaTos dMuoTal Ta TEPL THY Kawoapeiov 10
wip vefmrov kel TOv EmnAvy Baciléa dvevpiuovy — &mi-

30 keyuévovs 08 avTols KPATAURS Kol TOUS EK TAY ‘Hpakheiov
oTpaTsyndTEY, KoTaMTOVTES avTods dvexwpovy. PaTI0S oé
15 Svoua, 8s map” avrod eis Ty ovlvyor meBovievin TOTE,
dmeNov els TO TaldTiov uerd wANBovs oTpaTIWTOV, KAT-
doxev T abTOY, Kai TV BaOINK)Y GrropLioas gofnTa kol

35 mepiloua uéav adTov mepiféusvos, Tas T Xeipas TEPLNYULE-
vas eis Tovmiow grodnoas, mhoiw suBarav | mpos “Hpduhetov L25
Seoudmy dmiyayev. 8v i8av Epm: “olitws, G\, E8toiknaas
™y molreiav;” 6 88 “av udAov” Epm “kdAlov Exets dtot-
kfoan.” e00Vs obv Emirpémel GroTumffvar avTod v TG Thoiw

40 ™ kepaAny, TOV TE Huov TOV defov ovv Tf Xewpl EKKoTRval
kol Tev aldoiwy skTumbivar ki kovrols dvaprmlfivol, olTw
T8 AOTOV oUpEvTa aVY Ao Tidh@ T® avTod &SeAe®, Bov-
vovow T Kol Asovtie, T@ TOV Bao\kdy XpnudTwy Toukig,
kate ™y Bods Aeyoudvmy dyopav mupikavror yevéo@at,

2. Mera 1obT0 dyvoudvws wapd Te 2epyiov Tob THS
mohews iepapxov kol THs Aourfis mAnBvos eiodéxeTan. Kol
evfvs Kpiomov, eis My Baot\eiav mporpémeTal, @O Kkwy oV
s Baoheias veker Enivlévan, Tipwpnoaciol 5& pailov

5 70 Mavpukiov aiua kol Ty adtod Tékvwy. 6 88 odk déxeTo.
TéNos Vo TH)s guykAnTov BovAfis kol Tob dMmov ‘Hpaxetos
Baoihevs avakmpiooeTar kal Um0 Tod dpxLEpEws TTEPETAL,
Kpiomov 8¢ orparnyov dmooré\her rov év Kamrmadoriq orpa-
TEVUATOV. Kol Emrel pMum SuéTpexey ws Ilépoar kara ‘Pouciov

10 émorparebovow, ‘Hpdkhewos Tod Bulawriov drdpas mpos
Kpiomov 8v Kauoapeiq mapayiveras, | ds 87 adrp vy more-  L25
piwv Evexev Bovhsvoduevos. 6 88 vooelv mpooemoteiTo, Kol
T0v Baouhéa odk 886keL Séxsafau, kal TANWY TapayEVOUE-
vov uokis 888xeTo 8V oxMuart dppooTov GVvakAVOUEVOS: BT

27 %8¢t L corr, Or | 28 ‘Bnuéjmc L carr. Or [ 29~30 &mikeipevos L corr, Or |} 31 karahevmévres L
corr, Or || 34 Bam}smnv L corr. Or|| 36 rovmiow L corr. Or || 41 850w L corr. Or || kévroes L corr.
Or |43 Baoudsikaw L corr, Or || repeia L corr. Or il 44 rupiravros L corr. Or

————

2: 1 70bra L corr. Or || 4 ripwpioagbeu L corr, Or || 12 Bovevduevas L corr. Or ex V
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2

15 mkoveTo b Kal Siehowdopeito avT®. 6 38 TO Wpdyma ovvike,
kol THY UBpW TEWS TVEYKE, Kol 718mM Kaupopuldket. GAN’
850¢é mws ywmowwTepov Swakéyeabal vmép Tod Selv movelv
vrép ANV TS ToNiTelas xapw. 6 88 damep émix\evalwy
VTrEKpPIVETO, B 0UK 860V Badi\el kaTahiuTdwew Ta Bacilste

20 kat §v TowadTous EkaTpaTeiols mapaylveofal. v TovTols Ti-
kretaw mals 7@ Paocihel Hpdkhews, 6v kai Kovoravrivov
wvouaoes. ToTe mapayiveral kai Niknras 6 marpikios év Kwy-
oravTiwvovmorsl. S Tabta ‘Hpdrhetos v tols Baciheiows
dmeloépyeTan, kol Niknrow perd Tiui)s peyains domep &dek-

25 @OV ywoov Kail 6ubTuyLor 8éxeTat, ds MY adTols guvTeTa-
yuévov &k ABims amaipovar. Kpiomos 8¢ eicépyxerau eis Bu-
LavTiov, &s T €l008ew NiknTa ovyXapLoopmevos. or\TTETOL
88 6 Baoihevs Bamrilew 7@ el NovTp@ Tov Vidw, viobeTel-
oo 88 adréw v Kplamov. 6 88 &mi rovrots sicépxeral els 70

30 mahdriov. ‘Hpakhetos 88 afpoioas Tov &k THs ovykAniTov Bov-
Af)s kel Tov GANov Buihov | TOv THs moNews Gua Zepyie TR L26*
iepcdpxy Aéyetal elmely wPOs avTovs ‘0 VBpilwy Baothéa Tive
mpoTKpovEL;,” TOUS 8 pavar 1@ 08d TR TOMOoarTL AVTOV
Bagunéa.” kai wpos Kpiomov simev. doadtws kai adbros ar-

35 spnvaro 76 Sokoby 6pBis. TOV BE ovk £iddra TO Tpdypme Néfar,
0U8¢ pLhavlpwmios Tov Toolrov afiwlnoecfal. Aéyel 6 Ba-
gulels “ri gou EmTawoca 6Tt kal v Bacileiar sésuTéle-
gas;” vapyunokovrae 1o &mrep év Kawoapeiy émi ) vooe
d8pauaTovpyeitor ‘ovxi kel Bacileboal oe mpoTpedia;” Kol

40  Gupo Aafovra Topov, KaTa TS Kepakfs TobTov malwy Ekeyer
“ds yauBpov ovk moinoas, pikov wds dv émoincas;” e¥fvs
8¢ émérpefiev £ls kAnpikod oxfiua ™y KepahNy kelpaocial
kol 70V dpxiepéa TV eVNoylaw émlbstval. éEeNdovTa 88 adTov
Tois pera Kpiomov orparwwrats eimeiv (Bovkellapiovs 8¢

45 TovTOUS Emtxwpiw StakékTw Ekdloww) ‘6 Tmamhs Kpiomos Ews
70D ViV UmmpéTas avrod sixev vuds, Nuels 88 anuepov olkia-
kovs THs Baoikeias vimpéTas.” wpoofelvan 8 avrols kol 16
ouUMPETIOY EKENEVTED Kol TpwTOUS KaeloBau v Tols éxarrpo-
TEVUQOLY* alTOVS TE AT UEVves Tabra Sefauévovs Tov Bact o

15 8tehvdopeiro L corr, Or || 16 éxapopviaxn L corr. Or || 19 é€@v L corr. Or || karakewumavew L
corr. Or || 25 Spdmpuov L corr, Or || 27 avyxepnordusvos L corr, Or || 32 fepapxn ex —&u L' || 40
weeiow L corr. Or || 43 émbijran L corr. Or || 44 orparidralis] in ras, L || 46 awrov L corr. Or || 47
wpoofijpen L corr, Or
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2,34

50 dmevemuioat dua T EANY TANOUL. | mera Todro Kpiomor L2
mepuopilet sis 0 Neyouevov tiis Xapas povaatnpiov, 6s Inoas
gviowrov drenevmoev. Bsdédwpov 88 Tov faurol adelpdyv,
kopomra\dTiov Svta Ty déiav, Eéapyov avatolf)s EEémeuey,
GoaiTws kai DmTikoy TvikadTa KANPLKOY TVYXdVoVTa, OS

55 uukpov dmiBiovs dreevra, kow v XpuoomoAeL T mopa-
8iSorau mpos T wap’ adTod dwumbeioy ExkAnaie.

3. 'O\iyov 88 xpovov SummedoawTos voow EmAnias 7
T0d Bacihdws yousern érekevrnoev. év @ 8¢ 10 Eavris Ek-
KouileTan T@Ue, TUVEANKE TAY TAPAKYTTOVTWY TWa Emi T
éa kopmy BapBapov dmomTical, Kol TO TEPITTLMY EvexOT)-

5 wvat kara TS mohvrehobs 8aBfTos dkeivns, 1) 10 TS Bagiiidos
TOMQ TEPLEKOTLEL. Gyovay oDy ol wEpL TV Ekpopav TV
KoMV Kol TupikavaTov kaTd ™Y Aeyopusvny Tod Boos ayopav
droinoav. weplelnTovy 88 kai Ty avThs Kuplaw, s kol alTh
bpolws xprnoaclar. N 88 alobousvn Sispuyev, T Notrdv um

10 6pafeioa TwmoTe.

4. 'Ev 88 xwpg Twi T®V TepLpavdy Tis MY Kol sVTOPOS,
ob 70 dmavvuov BulovAives, My 8¢ afiav vjv kavdidaros ‘Pw-
pedot kahobat. TovTe dyewrdveve yuvi) Tis XMpa. Kkal poxms | L27
avrois mepl pebopiwv yis ovuBavodons, dmirpémet Tois Sov-

5 Aows adirod émidva Tols yeuTovevovay: ol 8¢ EVhots Eva TOY
keivns vidv dvapodaw. oty hafodoa Tod TedvmkiTos N
Yuévov 76 iudriov gis Buldvriov ws ‘Hpdketov mapayiverar,
kot émel wpoidvra eidev, elodpapuodoa rod xahwod Tod irmov
smhapBaverol, kol dpa 76 Tob Toudos {udrtiov Emdeikrioa

10 gmoi mpos avrdv: “olirw yévoiro TOIS TEKVOLS TOV, EGV UT) TO
atue TodTo Brduknoys.” Tev 88 mepl Tov Badiéa EmbVTWY
QUT]) KOl TAYTTEW EmEryouévey avTos Siek®\vae, eRaas T
YUPOUKL UMKETL TOAUGY Tpoaiévar, Smefiévae Te TC TRS BlkmS
nvike &v adry dedoypusvov sin. dmi\ber odv e60Vs w1 dikns

15 Tuxov dhodvov 70 yivaiov. xpbros 8& dujpxeto, kal 6 TOV

50 rovra L corr, Or || 56 Sounbsioy L corr. Or

3: 2 éavris L 7adbmys Orex V

. ’4: 2 émdwouuov L corr. Or || kawdiddrow Or ex V || § adrod Or || dmetéwon L corr, Or |f 11
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4,5,6

@oévoy émrpéyios £dedist, s Kol adis Ty yuvalke TEpL TOO
@povov Tov Baoihéa Stevoxhelv. Sud TodTo &ls TO SNUROTLKOY
L8P0 EQUTOV b'}'KOZT(X/.LL’)’VvO'L kel Lrmikod dy@vos EmLTeNoV-
évou TodToY O BatAEYS 8V HETOLS TOlS Snpo'rmq Oecorépevos
20 7§ émdpxw EMTPETEL opovpd Tapadidoobar. elre THY UNTEPR
T0D povevhévros ToUBOS HETQTEUTETAL, Kal RUPONDS TC: mTEpt
ToD @évov EéeTdoas kedevet Tov BulovAivov vmo | TOV TRldwy 1.27¢
adTob Eolots dvarpetnoeobal, doalTws kel Tous Taides ov-
70D O cAANHAwY KTE(VETHOL.

5. ‘Hpdrhetos 88 Tov viov "Hpdax\ewoy ¥m6 Mepyiov Tob
GpxLepéns BamTioBévTa dykdhats &k TS dyins rkoAvuBndpas
gdétaro, orépst Te ovTow £90Us Baaihée avv T adehet). kel
v uyarépe Nuknre T0d aTpekiov avTd karnyyyimoer: ob

5 kai oy kexpvoepérmy kaomeple Tob TETpaKLoviov Aeyo-
wévov ornoev v Tf Tod Ddpov dyopd. Kl w8e wév Tadro
Eaxe.

6. Xoorpoms 8¢ 6 raw eporav Burieds kard Popcior
gmeaTparevosy, Nyeuova av Llepakdr orparevpdroy Xdi-
Tov dmoreihas, 0s EN0wv v Te "ANefdvdpeler Tepokap-
Bawer kel Ty SAy Alyumtov, Kl waoey TV GUETONKTY

5 uoipow karedfiov Te kol alypakdTOVS TAELTTOUS T)YE Kb G\
Aovs dwppst. ™v XeAkndova obv peTd TadTe KeTNELBEYEL,
Kol meplexdinro Tavty Xpovor ikavir, Nélov Te TOr Boort\ o
gls SuNiay Noyov mapayevérfoi. 6 88 Siemepalobro wpos
adToV ovy Gpxovol TE kol oTpard kel 17 Barlhik])) Sopu-

10 popiq. TodTov Xaitos (Bww sEaveéatn THS kaledpas kol ) ¥h
mpoopifias fowTov mpookuvel. 6 88 ék Tob akariov fv @ Em-
ETNEL TPOTE | piVEL ADTY TO XATpE KOl Xpior oy NelBETO. Ly
SdiTos 88 adTd Eheyert Vo Sdomote, E8e Tor Baorhin Po-
maiwv kel Hepo@y uire dv Suaotaost elved wore, AN ds

15 adekpovs yrmoiovs Tis molTeias favt@r dotkslrfor Exo-
oTov 0UB8 yap domi Baatheia Erépe TavTaus dpoie.” O 88 Tav

16 88e8ein L corr. Or || 18 dykerauryyrvae L corr, Or§ 19 Snparas L corr, Or
8t 5 expuoropdryy L corr, Or

6:'3 gmoreilag] an émorrioas? | 910 ovedpxouri Te .., Kol THS BoertAkis
Swpupopios L || 1L wpookerd L corr, Or f| 1617 rér ~wr 76 1.7 in ras.
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2,3,4

50 emevemuioar dua T GAAD TAnOvL. | peTA TODTO Kpiomov
mepLopiles els TONEYOUEVOV TTS Xopas porcoTNpLov, ds inoas
eviowrov dreevrnoey. Oecdwpov 5& Tor Savrod Adehpdv,
KkopoTaNGTLOV BVTAL THY afiav, Eéapyov Guorolfis 8EEmepmper,
SoatTes kel INTTIKOY THVLKODTE KATPLKOY TUYXAPOVTQ, 08

55 uukpoy &miPLovs greNedra, Kol 8v Xpvoroarolst ThPR TAPQ-
didoraw wpos TH map’ avTob Swunbeion dkKAnoig.

3. *O\iyov 88 xpbvov dumrmedoarTos véoe smAnpias 7
0D Bacihéws YaMET) ETENEVTNOEY. dv G 88 10 dawrhs éx-
kopileTan @, TUVEBNKE TOV TUPAKVITTOVTOV rwa mwl T
Béq kOpmY BépPapov GmromTiCaL, Kol T0 TEPLTTONA svexbi-

5 o kard TS olvTENols EadfjTos dxeivns, 7 T0THS Baothibos
oOU TEPLEKOTUEL. CryovaLY odv of mepl TV Ekpopdy Y
KOPMY Kol TUPIKAVOTOY KOTA ™y Aeyouévmv 700 Boos dyopav
gmoincav. meplelnrovy 88 kel THY avris Kvplow, ©S Kat avTh
bpoiws xpoacbat. 7 88 cdofopévn SLéQuUyEY, 70 Nourov p)

10 opafeica mwmoTE.

4. *Ev & xopq Twi TOV TEPUpQVOY TLS fv kat gYmwopos,
ob 76 émdwvuov BilovAivos, Ty 8¢ diav Ty kavdiddaTos ‘Pw-
oo KaAoDaL. TOUTE BYELTOVEVE YUVT) TiS x1pa. Kal Laxmns |
avrols mepl peboploy yhs avufawovons, garurpémet Tois dov-

5 hows arod dmévan Tols yerrovevovowy: of BE £UNois fva TGV
dkelvms viov avarpodow. atm Aafoboa roir TefrmKéTOS NUO-
yuévov 76 {pdriov eis BuldvTiov ws ‘Hpdarxreiov TaparylveTaL,
kol &mel mpotdvra eldev, elgdpapodoa Tob X ool 70U LMoV
dmhapBdveral, kal Gue 70 ToD TaLdos ipnceriov gmdeikvioa
et TPos adTéY* oUTw YEVOLTO TOLS TEKVOLS OO0V, gow un) T0
alpa TodTo SkBiknans.” Té@v 8é mepl Tov Baoié dmibvTQRY

odTR) kol TANTTEW émeryoutvoy avTds SteKWAVOE, pnoas T

yovaiki umkéTe TONLEY Tpooiéval, Emefiévoet TE Ta THs Bikms

Hvike Gv odr® dedoyuévov ein. dmi\bev oDY sv0vs w1 dikns

TUXOV BAOND{oY TO yUvauov. xpéros 8& SiMpxeTo, Kol 6 TOV

10

15

50 rovre L corr. Or || 56 Sopmbeton L corr, Or
3: 2 dowrds L radrys Orex V

. '4‘. 2 émavoupov L corr, Or || kawiddrov Ot ex V || 5 adrod Or | émetsvar L corr. !
exBuepores L corr. Or |} 12 adrf) seripsi admiyp L || Stekdhvoe L corr, Or
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4,5, 6

qoévov é7"rLTpél.lJa9 %688[&, ®s Kol abfis ™Y yuvaike mept Tob
<po'1/ov ;rov [‘Sao,'t)\sa Bw:vox)\siv. i Todro &ls 76 Snuoricor
HEpOS sxvTov EyKaTQUiYVVGL, Kal imTrikod dydvos émireNoy-
KEVOV T0DTOV 6 Baothevs v uéoots Tols Suérous Beaoduevos
T@ﬂéWdPX(P EMTPETEL POVPE TapaSiSoahar. elra Ty umrépa
Tob povevlévTos maudos METQMEUTETOL, Kl GoPa@s Ta TEPL
70D @évov Eferdoas kehever Tov Bulovhivor tmo | Tév Taidwy
abTod £6NoLs dvaupednosobal, doavTws kai TOUS Taidas -
ToD V7’ GANHA0YV kTeiveobal.

5. “Hpdx\ewos 8¢ Tov viov ‘Hparhsiov v Sepylov Tob
apxiepsws BamTiobévra dykdhais &k s drylos kohvpuB70pas
8dé€aro, oTépet T aVTOV £l Baoihéc oy 1)) ddehepf), kai
™Y Qvyatépa Nkira Tod warpukiov VTR Karnyylnosy ob
Kai aTIANY KEXPUOoWLEVY KaVTEPOE TOD TETPAKLOVIOY AgYO-
pévov Eomnoey 8v T Tod Dépov dryopd. kai bds Hev TadTo
goxe.

6. Xoopdms 88 6 raw Mlepoav Baoinevs kard "Popaioy
gmeaTparevoey, Nyeuova Tdv Hepoikav orparsvudroy Sdi-
Tov émioTsilas, 65 Nwv v e "ANefdvdpeiav mapahau-
Baver kail ™y Ay Alyvmrov, kai maoav ™y dvarolkny
poilpav katednov Te kal alypaldTovs mheloTous Nye kol G-
Aovs avyjpet. Ty Xalkndova odv pueta Taite katalouBdvet,
Kal mepLekddnTo TavTy Xpovov ikavdv, Nélov Te ToV faciNéa
els Suhiav Noyov mapayevéofai. 6 88 Siemeparodro mpos
avToV ovv dpyxovol Te kal oTpard kol T PBacthik] Sopu-
wopiq. Tobrov Saitos tdwy déavéorn Tis kabsdpas kal T ¥i
mpoopihas Eaurov wpookvvel. 6 88 ék Tob dkatiov dv & ém-
EmAeL mpooe | pdver aiTd TO xalpe kal xapiouaow HuelfeTo.
Sditos 88 avir® Eheyev “® ddomora, £8et Tov Baociréa Puw-
paiowy kol Tlepoav wite év Sieordoe slval wore, GAN @s
a8elpovs ywmoiovs Tas moliTelas gawrdv Sotkelofor Exa-
oTov: 0088 yap dort Baoiheia Tépa TadTats buola.” 6 88 Taw

16 88edein L corr. Or || 18 dyxarausyrvor L corr. Or | 19 dnudrons L corr. Or

5: 5 kexpvoopgvny L corr. Or

L2487

6: 3 émoreilas] an émornoas? || 9-10 ouwdpxovai 18 ... Kai ™S Barihkhs
Swpvpopias L || 11 mpogrvwd L corr, Or || 16— 17 1dw —wp 76 L in ras.
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AGywy 70 Tpoonrés GusLfouevos Epn avTd: T oy TpRUTEW
Speiloper;” 6 88 mouvvuevos Eleysy Ot “kal Uélo kol
omevdw Tas molreios £v elpmyy kabioTacbal, émel kal Xo-
apoms olirw ye PBovherar, i i obv por melbeods, ouvekmeu-
mouTé Mot s alTov Tovs mpeaPevoouivovs, mawrbein 8 av
guol kal abTos elpnvmy duonwvilovoay kpaTvvar wet’ tuor.”

7. ‘0 8¢ vméaxero SaTew, kal §v ois £BovAeveTo oUY-
fivovy 6 Te iepdipxms kal of v TENEL. kalTidn é€sXéyorTo  ONvu-
mL0s ETapX0s TPATWPLLY, "AVaTTAIWS TE 0 TOV TPRYUATOY
Ths ueyioms ékkAnoias otkovouos, Asdrrios 6 Ths mOAews
Bmapyos, ovs mapalafav 2diros ék Xahkndivos dmrjper kal
mpos Ta ev Iepodv 10 éxopet. kat uéxpt pév @y webopiowv
s ‘Pouaicfs apyfs ueta Tiufis Nye kel epameioy Taoay
amévener, ) Nepowf 88 sioBarav adnpots | £8éomer kot
deouwras mpos Xoapdny émvyaye. Xoopons 8¢ émel Eyvw 6Tt
Sairos “HpdxAewov as Bagihéa Sriunoe, kol 0Uk alyuaAwToY
AaBov mpos avrov amiyaysv (8v TOUTE yap avT® T TRHS ENTL
dos Bketto) peydha Te MyavdkTtsl kar adtod kal &is GOKOY
adrév amodeipas Ty Sopaw elxe, kal oiTws &ONiws sTelsiTa,
Tovs 88 ‘Pupaiov mpeoBevrds idig Swxoreilas fkaoTor v
©poupais Gopa edTaTOLS GTEOETO KOL EKAKOVU TG UEYLOTO.

8. IToAAY odw Suofuuia kai Avmy TovTwv éveks TOV Ba-
ag\éa gixe, kai SiteBovAevero mpos ABimy dmoixeofar. kal
TPOTEUTEL XPNUOTE TE TAELITTA KOl XpUUOY KAl GpYyUpor Kol
Aifous moluTe)eis keloe OV Ta TAEioTQ KaTAIpOVTA, VOU-
ayie TepureTovra, Bpiyia yéyovev, of obv moliTaw alaéue-
voi, @s duvara M, diekdAvor: @s kal TOV GpxLepéa ZEpyLov
vmoféafar Sprots abTov Emi Ths xkAnoias dvéykavra kaTa-
dsounoar uy pebioracbar s Bacilsvovoms. Atuos UEY
TYVIKQUTO ETEKPaTEL KOeTd TV TONw (0088 ydp 7 Alyvmros
avrols Emeoitile howmdy) 60ev kai e TAeloTa TGV faT k@Y
ouTnpecioy émeheholme, &v TovToLs Kal BdvaTtos Tols &v T
TONEL ETEVEUETO.

9. Yo 8¢ Tov adTov karpov kal 6 T@v Olvwav | kipLos
&is 70 Bu{avriov elofi\fe, kal Baoihéa déxeofar airov Te kal
ToUs aUY aUT® froe, kal SiSévar Tov Sia Tol feiov Aovrpod
poTiopor kol Beodwpos, 6 Tod Baociléws &dehpos, éx THS

7:2 0i]rois L cotr. Orex V
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9,10

5 &yias kohvuBifpas vmedééaro, kai dpyovres ‘Pwuaiwy Tovs
Ovvvikovs dpxovras, woadTws kai ol TovTwy ovlvyol Tas dkei-
vov youeTas. oitw e pwriobévres dwpois Baothikols driur-
Onoav kol GELWUATL TATPLKLOY YAP TOV KUPLOV aT®Y TETOL-
NKE, KQL TPOS TGt QUTRY QTETEUTE,

10. Mera rodrov 6 Tav 'ABapwr fyyspuev mepl sipnms s
‘Hpdrhetov émikmpukeverat. 6 8¢ méumet "Abavdoior ov wa-
Tpikiov, elra per” avrov kai Koopéy my déiov kvaioropa,
Kal QUTOV ouv dwpols pos avTév. 6 88 Td wPOS pLhiaw Viro-

5 kpwouevos Emretfey alTovs @S pilos &in Tod Baoiléws. obrot
gxellfev dvalevéavres Ta Tis edvoias Tob "APdpov 7¢ Baothel
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1. Overthrow of Phokas (610)

In addition to Nik., there are three other basic Greek sources for these events:
loann. Ant., Exc. de insidiis, 149-50; Chr. Pasch., 699—701; and Theoph., 297~
99. The overlap between Nik. and Theoph. is very slight, being limited to: (1) the
bon mot about the disastrous nature of the government of Phokas = Theoph.,
296.10 (cf. Mich. Syr., I, 378; Chr. 1234, 176); (2) the story about the portrait of
Priskos = Theoph., 294; but this is also in loann. Ant., 149; (3) the alleged pact
between Herakleios and Niketas that whoever of them reached Constantinople first
would become emperor = Theoph., 297.6~ 10 (also in Mich. Syr., 11, 378; Chr.
1234, 177); (4) the mention of Africans and Moors (or Mauritanians) in the arma-
ment of Herakleios = Theoph., 298.18. The actual events of the overthrow are,
however, related quite differently by Theoph.

1t is also clear that Nik. is not dependent here on Chr. Pasch. The closest
correspondence is with foann. Ant., who tells a fuller story, but includes all the
basic elements found in Nik. The latter, therefore, must be following either Ioann.
Ant. or an intermediary source. Cf. above, pp. 12—~14,

20ff. The aberrant form Krispos (for Priskos) reappears in Georg. Mon.,
668.3 (from Nik.) and in Patria, 273, c. 184, where he is also called a prefect.

31 v Kewoeplov: the house or mansion of Kaisarios (perhaps the one who
was consul in 397), which gave its name to a quarter and a harbor on the Propontis
side of Constantinople. There has been much inconclusive discussion as to whether
the harbor of Kaisarios was the same as that of Theodosios or another, to the east
or west of it. The identity of the harbor of Kaisarios and that of Theodosios is
suggested by Mir. S. Artemii, 16. See my Développement urbain de CP (Paris,
1985), 55.

47 Marketplace of the Bull or Forum Bovis: exact situation unknown, but ap-
proximately corresponding to modern Aksaray. See Janin, CP, 69—71.

48 Domentiolos (Domnetziolos, Domnitziolos), brother of Phokas, magister
officiorum: Theoph., 292.2. Sent to defend the Long Walls (in Thrace) against
Herakleios, he promptly returned to the capital: Theoph., 298.29.

49 Bonossos (Bounousos and other spellings), comes Orientis (Theoph.,
296.22), infamous for his cruel repression of internal disorders at Antioch and else-
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where in the East. Unsuccessfully opposed the occupation of Egypt by Niketas be-
fore returning to Constantinople. See Kulakovskij, HI, 1213, 20-23; Stratos, I,
186-87, 208—13. His murder was maliciously ateributed to the Jew Jacob: Doctr.,
lacobi, 40.

49 Leontios: named by Ioann. Ant., 150.31 as sakellarios. Chr. Pasch., 701
describes him as a Syrian and dwé cakeAapioy, i.c., former sakellarios.

2. Accession of Herakleios (610). Fall of Priskos (612)

No known source.

Recorded dates: coronation of Herakleios, 6 Oct. 610 (Chr. Pasch., 101);
birth of Herakleios Constantine, 3 May 612 (Chr. Pasch., 702; Theoph., 300.7);
Priskos made a cleric, 5 Dec. 612 (Chr. Pasch., 703).

3. Offer of empire to Priskos: The fact or fiction that Herakleios had no
intention of becoming emperor and was planning after the overthrow of Phokas to
return to Africa is stated in the letter of the Senate to Chosroes: Chr. Pasch., 708.

9ff. Expedition of Priskos: Nik. neglects to say that Cacsarea (in Cappado-
cia) had been taken by the Persians: Theoph., 299.31. This probably happened in
611: cf. W. E. Kaegi in BZ 66 (1973), 323. The march of Priskos to Caesarea is
confirmed by V. Theod. Syk., c. 153. He is said to have blockaded the city for a year
but failed to prevent the Persians’ escape (Sebeos, 65). Herakleios went to confer
with Priskos at Caesarea (cf. V. Theod. Syk., c. 154) probably in the early months
of 612.

24ff. The date of Niketas’ arrival at Constantinople is not certain. Theoph.,
298.19 implies that he came simultaneously with Herakleios, i.c.. in Oct. 610.
We know, thanks to V. Theod. Syk., ¢. 154, that Niketas was in the capital before
Herakleios® return from Caesatea (hence by the early part of 612) and was para-
lyzed, allegedly because he had been poisoned. He was healed by the saint.

44 The rebuke “You have not been a good in-law,” etc. is attributed by Mich.
Syr., 11, 379 to Phokas with respect to Philippikos, brother-in-law of Maurice.

48 Note that L specifically designates Priskos’ soldiers as bucellarii. On this
passage see Haldon, Praetorians, 376,

54 On Priskos in the monastery of Chora see F. 1. Smit, Karie-Diami =
IRAIK 11 (1906), 21-22.

57 On the title of curopalati (kouropalates), held, before Theodore, by Do-
mentziolos, nephew of Phokas, see Bury, Admin. System, 33-35. Strictly speak-
ing, it was second in rank to the emperor when there was no Caesar. The text of V,
in saying that Theodore (and Philippikos?) was appointed to the command previ-
ously occupied by Priskos, creates the incotrect impression that he was made comes
excubitorum, whereas, in fact, that office was conferred on Niketas: Chr. Pasch.,
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703; V. Theod. Syk., c. 154.28. 1t is evident from L that Nik. meant to say merely
that Theodore and Philippikos were made generals in the East.

58 Philippikos, comes excubitorum under Maurice, became a clergyman and
retired to the monastery he had built at Chrysopolis: Theoph., 293.22. On the
monastery, which was dedicated to the Virgin Mary, see Janin, Grands centres,
24-25. Philippikos led an expedition into Persian Armenia without achieving any
notable results. See Kulakovskij, III, 35 and below, c. 6.

3. Death and Funeral of Empress Eudokia (612)

No known source.

Fabia/Eudokia died on 13 Aug. 612 (Chr. Pasch., 702-3) or 14 Aug. (The-
oph., 300.9). She was buried the next day in the church of the Holy Apostles.

Note that L provides two details that are absent in V, namely, that the servant
girl was a barbarian and that she was burned in the Forum Bovis.

4. Boutelinos (Bizoulinos) story

No known source.

We may suppose that L's Bizoulinos represents the original form of the name,
which was probably Thracian. Cf, D. Detschew, Die thrakischen Sprachreste (Vi-
enna, 1957), 60ff., 66ff. (Biza, Byza, Bitus, Bithys, Beithys, Vitus, etc.); L. L.
Russu, Die Sprache der Thrako-Daker (Bucharest, 1969), 112. This lends some
support to de Boor’s conjecture in line 2 (&v Tt év émi Opgims xwplwv). The
“improvement” of the name may have been inspired by that of the Alamannic chief-
tain Boutilinos (Buccelin), who is featured prominently by Agathias, 1.6.2, etc.

24ff. The factions had special “grandstands” in the Hippodrome, opposite
the imperial Kathisma. See R. Guilland, Etudes de topographie byzantine, I (Berlin,
1969), 411 ff. By joining the “‘partisans” (demotai), Bizoulinos would have made
himself visible to the emperor.

5. Coronation of Herakleios Constantine and Eudokia (612~ 13). Niketas honored
with a statue

Coronation of Herakleios Constantine: 22 Jan. 613 according to Chr. Pasch.,
703 or 25 Dec. 612 according to Theoph., 300.14. His sister Epiphania/Eudokia
had been crowned on 4 Oct. 612 according to both Chr. Pasch. and Theoph. Note
that V omits the coronation of Eudokia.

The betrothal of Herakleios Constantine to Gregoria and the erection of
Niketas’ statue are not mentioned elsewhere. Note that V omits the reference to the
Tetrakionion, i.e., a group of four columns (a monument not otherwise known to
have stood in the Forum) but adds the statement that the statue was an equestrian
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one. The two epigrams of the Palatine Anthology, XVI, 46, 47, probably pertain to
this statue and make it clear that it was erected on behalf of the emperor, the army,
the “cities,” and the Green faction to commemorate Niketas’ victories over the Per-
sians. This circumstance has not been noticed and appears to confirm the tradition
that Niketas won a battle near Emesa: Agapios of Menbidj, ed. A. Vasiliev, PO
VIII/3, 450. Cf. my remarks in "Agtépopa arév N. ZBopdvo (Rethymno, 1986),
I, 30-31.

6. Persian invasion. Interview at Chalcedon (6157)

The account of the Persian invasion is condensed and vague and omits to men-
tion the fall of Jerusalem (614), which is alluded to later, in c. 12. The advance on
Chalcedon is placed in Chr. Pasch., 706 in 614/5, but after the mention of a liturgi-
cal innovation introduced during Lent of indiction 4 (616). Theoph., 301, has the
siege of Chalcedon (Carthage printed by de Boor from Anastasius) in 614/5 and its
capture in 615/6. Note that Theoph., too, mentions the conquest of Egypt, including
Alexandria, before the march on Chalcedon, whereas modern scholarship holds that
the invasion of Egypt began in 616 or 617 and that Alexandria fell in 618 or 619.

V. Anast. Persae, c. 5, a contemporary source, confirms the advance of
Shahin £ws Kapym8évos (surely Chalcedon), adding that he was outflanked by
Philippikos, domestic of the Schools, who invaded Persia (gioeh@dvros év Ilep-
aibe), whereupon Shahin turned back in an easterly direction. Anastasios, who was
serving in the Persian army, proceeded &ws Ty pnep@v s dvarodd)s, i.e., as far
as the diocese of Oriens, where he deserted.

It is difficult to explain why Shahin (2emv in Chr. Pasch., 2.civ in Theoph.)
should be called Saitos by Nik. The confusion may be scribal (e.g., if Zdiv was
written 2.&i ™), or else Nik. may have been influenced by the Arabic name Sa‘id.

Historians are divided as to whether Egypt was conquered by Shahin (so
Butler, Conguest, 70 on the authority of Tabari) or by Shahrbaraz (so, among
others, Kulakovskij, [, 44 and Stratos, {, 277—-78 on the authority of Mich. Syr.
and other Oriental sources). The argument that Shahin could not have invaded
Egypt because he was busy in Asia Minor (so Stratos) is not necessarily supported
by the chronology of the events.

101f. With regard to the interview, Chr. Pasch., 706 gives more or less the
same details as Nik.: Herakleios went by ship to the harbor of Chalcedon taking
gifts to Shahin, and was given a promise of peace if an embassy was sent to the
Persian court. The text of the letter addressed by the Senate to Chosroes, which was
entrusted to the ambassadors (ibid., 708—9), makes it clear that Shahin had no au-
thority to negotiate peace, but had his king’s assurance regarding the ambassadors’
safety.

It may be noted that Sebeos, 77-79, followed by Thomas Artsruni, History
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(trans. R. W. Thomson [Detroit, 1985]), 157, also inserts a long speech at this
juncture. It is, however, put in the mouth of Herakleios and takes the form of an
abject plea. It would appear, therefore, that some record existed of speeches ex-
changed on that occasion. The omission of Herakleios’ speech, probably motivated
by Byzantine anmour propre, may be ascribed to the source of Nik. Shahin’s rather
vacuous oration, as it appears in V, was expanded by Nik. from the shorter version
found in L. For another speech by a Persian general in praise of peace see Simok.,
1.15.3-10.

7. Embassy to Persia (615?). Punishment of Shahin

The names of the ambassadors are given in the same order by Chr. Pasch. , but
Anastasios is described as presbyter of the Church of Constantinople (706.19) or as
presbyter and synkellos (in the text of the letter, 709.11), not as oikonomos. Georg.
Mon., 668 (who is following Nik.) must be in error in speaking of seventy ambas-
sadors (neyworadvas o). On the fate of the ambassadors see below, c. 15.

The punishment of Shahin is a fable. He remained in service for another ten
or eleven years and is said to have died of grief after being defeated by Theodore
in 626. His body, preserved in salt, was brought to Chosroes, who insulted it:
Theoph., 315.

8. Famine and plague (c. 619). Herakleios proposes to abandon Constantinople

Note that the order of entries, as given in L, is reversed in V, probably to
provide stronger motivation for the emperor’s despair.

Famine: Chr. Pasch., 711, without mentioning the loss of Egypt, records that
in 618 the beneficiaries of the civic annona were required to pay 3 nomismata per
ration; and that in August of the same year the distribution was halted altogether.
Even if Alexandria fell in 619, the invasion of Egypt must have disorganized the
export of corn.

Plague: A plague in the reign of Herakleios is mentioned in Mir. S. Artemii, 52.

Georg. Mon., 669 (who is here following Nik.), after mentioning the famine
and plague, adds kai 6 fhos Nuavpwdn, kel Bpeée koviv. He may, therefore,
have had before him a fuller text of Nik. A partial eclipse of the sun occurred on
24 Oct. 618 and total eclipses on 21 March 619 and 2 Sept. 620: Gramel, Chronolo-
gle, 461.

Herakleios’ plan to withdraw to Libya is not mentioned in any other source.
The sinking of the treasure appears legendary.

9. Baptism of Huns
No other source.
It is commonly supposed that the Huns in question were the Onogundurs of
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c. 22, whose chief was Organa, uncle of Kuvrat. So, e.g., Gy. Moravcsik, “Byzan-
tinische Mission,” Proc. XIlith Intern. Congress of Byz. Studies, Oxford 1966
(London, 1967), 21; idem, Studia byzantina (Budapest, 1967), 252; Artamonov,
Istorija, 157—58. Those who favor this view quote in their support the statement of
John of Nikiu, Zotenberg, 580 (Charles, 197) to the effect that Kubratos, nephew of
Organa, was baptized at Constantinople as a child and brought up in the imperial
palace. It appears, however, that the Ethiopic text of John of Nikiu has, not Kubra-
tos and Organa (these forms representing an emendation on the part of the trans-
lators), but Qetrades and Kuernaka: see J. Marquart, JRAIK 15 (1911), 7 note 5.

Another view is that the Huns in question were the ones to whose land Hera-
kleios withdrew in 625 (Theoph., 310.19) by virtue of previously established
friendly relations: so V. Bedevliev, REB 28 (1970), 157ff.; idem, Byzantinobul-
garica 5 (1978), 229-36.

Note that V omits the statement, present in L, that the emperor’s brother
Theodore acted as baptismal “sponsor” to the lord of the Huns.

The date 619, accepted for this incident by many historians, has no other basis
than de Boor’s marginal notation.

10. Negotiations with Avars. Avar surprise (623)

There are two other sources for these incidents:

(1) Chr. Pasch., 712-13, which gives the following particulars: In the expec-
tation of concluding a peace treaty with the Avars and impressing them by holding
chariot races at Herakleia, the emperor went to Thrace on Sunday 5 June, indiction
11 (= 623), accompanied by a number of dignitaries, landowners, clergymen,
shopkeepers, and partisans of both factions. The Chagan “with an infinite multi-
tude” drew near the Long Walls. At the 4th hour of the same day he made a sign
with his whip, whereupon his men entered the Long Walls, while he remained out-
side. The Avars who had entered, starting their depredations in the evening of that
Sunday, went on as far as the Golden Gate and captured everyone they found outside
the city walls. They desecrated and robbed the church of Sts. Cosmas and Damian at
Blachernai and that of St. Michael 7wépav (i.e., north of the Golden Horn) in the
district called 7a [Ipoua@rov. All the captives were removed beyond the Danube.
There is no mention of the emperor’s flight.

(2) Theoph., 301-2, a.M. 6110 (A.D. 619), who records: An Avar incursion
into Thrace (not in Nik.); the dispatch of unnamed ambassadors, who obtained a
promise of peace from the Avars; the proposed meeting outside the Long Walls. The
account of the actual surprise is very short and contains no particular that is not in

Nik. It is possible that both used ultimately the same source, as also suggested by
the following verbal similarity:
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Nik., 10.24-25: oV perpiws 7@ mapaddye karamwiayels (not in L)
Theoph., 301.33: kmdayels 88 6 Baocikevs 1@ dmpoodokire Tod
TPAYUATOS

There has been much debate concerning the date of the Avar surprise, The
precise and concordant indications of Chr. Pasch. cannot be rejected lightly; but if
Herakleios was in Thrace in June 623, he could not at the same time have been on
campaign against the Persians, so that the beginning of the major offensive against
Persia would have to be moved to 624 (as in Chr. Pasch.), and that, in turn, raises
further difficulties (see below ad c. 12). For this reason N. H. Baynes, BZ 21
(1912), 110~-28, moved the Avar surprise to 617 (when 5 June also fell on a Sun-
day), and in this he has been followed by several other historians, including
Kulakovskij, III, 53.

13ff. The reference to chariot races suggests that there was a hippodrome at
Herakleia, probably attached to the Tetrarchic imperial palace.

20 Long Walls: see esp. C. Schuchhardt, JDAI 16 (1901), 107-15; R. M.
Harrison, Archaeologia Aeliana 47 (1969), 33~38; idem in Roman Frontier Studies
1969 (Cardiff, 1974), 245—48; B. Croke, GRBS 23 (1982), 59-78; M. Whitby,
Byzantion 55 (1985), 560—83. The discussion of Stratos, I, 365 ff. is vitiated by his
ignorance of the correct situation of the Long Walls (cf. his map facing p. 366),
which, in fact, protected Selymbria, where the emperor lodged.

28 Note the criticism of Herakleios implied in his “ignominious flight.”

33 Bridge over the Barbysses (at the head of the Golden Horn): presumably
the one built by Justinian in 528 (Chr. Pasch., 618). Later called the bridge of St.
Kallinikos: Vita Basilii in Theoph. Cont., 340, where Ba#vpaov should be cor-
rected to BaBvpoov. Cf. my remarks in Studien zur spdtantiken und byzant. Kunst
F.W. Deichmann gewidmet (Mainz, 1986), I, 3—4 and below, cc. 13, 25.

38 Captives: the number of 270,000 is incredible. That of 70,000, given by
Georg. Mon., though still high, is certainly preferable.

11. Herakleios marries Martina. Alienation of church plate

The marriage of Herakleios to Martina (unfortunately, not mentioned in Chr.
Pasch.) is generally held to have occurred at the end of 613 or early in 614 on the
authority of Theoph., 300, who places it in A.M. 6105, adding that Martina was
crowned Augusta by Patriarch Sergios. He records the birth of a Kwvorartivos
repos the following year (.M. 6106) and, under A.M. 6108 says that on 1 Jan.,
indiction 5 (= A.D. 617) Herakleios Constantine assumed the consulship and
“raised to the rank of Caesar his own brother, the little Constantine, who had been
born to Herakleios and Martina.” If “the other Constantine” is, as seems probable,
Heraklonas (born in Lazica in 626), then Theophanes is in grave error concerning
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the date of his birth., He is also mistaken as regards the consulship of Herakleios
Constantine (the future Constantine III), which occurred in indiction 5 of the next
cycle (632): cf. V. Bolotov, VizVrem 14 (1907), 74~75. 1t is thus probable that
Theoph. also errs in recording the marriage of Herakleios to Martina in 613/4. A
terminus ante quem of March 624 is provided by Chr. Pasch., 713—14. Speck,
Dossier, 35ff. places the marriage in 622.

8 Fabius (the reading of L) is in my opinion to be preferred to V’s Flavius,
which is merely a gentilicium. It may be recalled that Herakleios® first wife was
called Fabia. Fabius seems to have died in infancy.

8 Theodosios was still alive in 629/30. See below, c. 17.

12ff. This passage has been discussed (badly) by J. V. A. Fine, ZRVI 10
(1967), 34-35 and (sensibly) by Cameron, Circus, 339—40. The required reading
is conveyed by L.. The omission in V is due to homoeoteleuton. There remains the
redundant éwi Ty of V. I imagine that Nik. in the process of revision wanted to
make it clear that the Blues agreed with the Greens with regard to the marriage and,
having his eye on v cvvaeny, added émi raity. He then changed ovvagnjy to
ogvvoikéaoy, but forgot to make the necessary adjustment in gender.

21 Alienation of church plate: Theoph., 302—3, mentions it in connection
with the Persian campaign of 622. He specifies that Herakleios took money from
charitable institutions and melted into coin the polykandela and other plate of St.
Sophia. Nik. differs in speaking of the sale of plate to pay tribute to the Avars.

12. Persian War. Alliance with Chazars (626)

Nik. (or rather his source) was poorly informed about the conduct of hos-
tilities in the East, with the result that the chronological sequence of this chapter is
rather confused.

4 Fall of Jerusalem: This takes us back to 614.

5 Modestos: not strictly true. The bishop of Jerusalem was Zacharias, whom
the Persians abducted and who died in captivity. Modestos stood in during the
vacancy.

7 Advance on Chalcedon by Shahrbaraz: either in ca. 624 or in 626.

Expedition into Persia: Two separate events appear to be confused. The cam-
paign in question is not the minor one of 622 (known from Pisides, Exped. persica
and Theoph., 302ff.) because on that occasion Herakleios traveled across Asia
Minor overland and did not make contact with the Chazars, but that of 623 (or rather
624) and its sequel. On the other hand, the entrusting of the government to Bonos
refers to 622 (Theoph., 303, who calls him Bonosos), unless the same arrangement
was repeated later. Chr. Pasch. does not refer to the expedition of 622, but only to
that of 624 (assuming it is correctly dated), when Herakleios set out on 25 March

[180]



COMMENTARY

(15 March according to Theoph., 306), celebrated Easter at Nicomedia, then sent
his children back to Constantinople and went on with Martina and the magister
Anianos (pp. 713-14). A further difficulty is that in 623 Easter fell on 27 March,
whereas in 624 it fell on 15 April. See discussion in Stratos, 1I, 883 ff., who decides
for 25 March 624 on the strength of Chr. Pasch. and because he believes that in 623
Herakleios returned from the East not before late February. On the latter point he s,
however, mistaken. The campaign of 622 had terminated in August and Herakleios
did not winter in Pontos: see N. Oikonomides, GRBS 1 (1975), 1-9.

14—16 Birth of Herakleios junior: This is the prince commonly called
Heraklonas.

17ff. Alliance with the Chazars: If Theoph., 314—15 is to be trusted, the
meeting with the Chazars near Tiflis occurred in 626.

43ff. Destruction of fire temples: Theoph., 308.8, speaks of the destruction
of the fire temple at Thebarmais in the course of the campaign of 623 (as dated by
him). On the astral dome see Christensen, [ran, 4661f.; K. Lehmann, Art Bulletin
27 (1945), 24--25.

Siff. Intercepted letter: A similar story, with different details, is told in many
sources, Greek, Syriac, and Arabic. See discussion in Stratos, II, 635{f. and my
remarks in TM 9 (1985), 107 ff. According to Theoph., 323-24, the letter was ad-
dressed to Kardarigas (second in command of Persian forces at Chalcedon) ordering
him to put Shahrbaraz to death. It was intercepted in Galatia and delivered to the
emperor’s son (Constantine), who showed it to Shahrbaraz. The latter concluded an
accord with the Romans and withdrew from Chalcedon. Practically the same story is
told by Mich. Syr., II, 408—9 and, with some confusions, in Agapios, 461~62. A
different account in Chr. Seert, 540—41.

13. Siege of Constantinople by the Avars (626)

1{f. Treaty with the Avars: briefly mentioned by Theoph., A.M. 6111, who
alludes to tribute, but gives no further details. Cf. Theod. Synk., 5.301f.

5 John/Atalarichos (note the Gothic name): cf. below, c. 24.

6 Stephen: Martina’s half-brother. Cf. below, c. 21.

9ff. The siege: For the events see esp. F. Baridi¢, Byzantion 24 (1954),
371-~95. The account of Nik. is independent. The other main Greek sources are:

(1) Chr. Pasch., 716ff., not an integral part of the Chronicle, but a separate,
contemporary document. Note that at 724.9 there is a lacuna caused by the loss of
one leaf, between wepdoat mpos Tovs and émrovrioer, on which see G. Mercati,
JTS 7 (1905/6), 409. The lacuna corresponds to the incident on which Nik. lays
most stress, namely, the destruction of the Slav flotilla.

(2) A very short account in Theoph., 316.
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(3) Pisides, Bell. avaricum, a panegyric recited soon after the siege, allugive
and imprecise. Sce P. Speck, Zufilliges zum Bell. avar. des Georgiog Pisides
Misc. byz. Monac., 24 (1980). ’

(4) The homily of Theod. Synk., probably delivered in 627.

22 The Pteron: discussed by Speck, op. cit., 341I. with plan, whose conly.
stons I do not entirely share. The Pteron may have been the same as the feanye
called Bpaxuiiov in Chr. Pasch., 719.15 (cf. military sense of Latin bracchiyn),
which I take to have been an outwork covering the juncture between the land wallg
and the walls along the Golden Horn, thus preventing access to the stretch of beach
outside the latter. I remain unconvinced by the thesis of B. C. P. Tsangadas in Es.
says in Memory of B. Laourdas (Thessaloniki, 1975), 165-75, who locates the
brachialia on either side of the valley of the Lykos.

40ff. Extension of Blachernai walls: ¢f. Chr. Pasch., 726: éxriofy 1
T&lX0s TEPLE TOD oikov TS . . . OroTokov, Efwler ToD kahovuévoy lrepod,
The wall built by Herakleios is usually identified with the stretch running NW from
the Greek church of St. Demetrios Kanabou and turning round in the direction of
the so-called Prison of Anemas. See esp. Schneider, Landmauer, 100 ff. and 1561
(sources); Miiller-Wiener, Bildlexikon, 301.

14. Duel with Razates (627)

The battle of Nineveh (12 Dec.) is described in more detail by Theoph.,
31819, who does not have Razates challenge Herakleios to a duel: it is Her-
kleios who comes forward and strikes Razates, then a second Persian. A third Per-
sian strikes him with a spear and wounds his lips, but Herakleios kills him. Then, in
the fray, the emperor’s horse is wounded in the thigh.

15. Death of Chosroes (628). Peace negotiations

Chosroes died on 29 Feb. 628.

Theoph., 325-27 describes in detail how Chosroes intended to bestow the
crown on his younger son Merdasan and how the eldest, Siroes (Shiroe), made 2
plot with the help of Herakleios. In the end Chosroes was bound with fetters and
imprisoned in his treasury, &is 70v olkov To¥ okérovs, Bv avTos WXUPWOEY K
véas krioas (surely a borrowing from Pisides). He was then slowly starved and
made to witness the execution of Merdasan and his other children. Five days later he
was shot to death with arrows. The only common ground with Nik. are the reported
words of Siroes, 761 xpvoov @dyy, 6v ouryyayes pdrmy, 8u 6v wohhovs B
HOyXOVNOE KL TOV KOOV NP1 UBOEY.

121f. Exchange of letters: Chr. Pasch., 73537 preserves the mutilated text
of the hypomnestikon of Siroes (an igov, hence an official copy) and a small frag-
ment of the reply of Herakleios. New edition by N. Oikonomides, Byzantion 41
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(1971), 2691f. The letter of Siroes expresses the intention of releasing Roman pris-
oners and the wish to live in peace with the Romans and all other neighbors. It also
asks for the release of Persian prisoners held by the Romans. Herakleios is ad-
dressed as “brother,” i.e., an equal. The reply of Herakleios expresses pleasure at
the accession of Siroes and, presumably, at the liberation of prisoners, then breaks
off. Oikonomides, op. cit., 278, assumes that Nik. had access to the complete text
of Chr. Pasch., and that, therefore, his indications are accurate, but that is unlikely
in view of the fact that he shows no knowledge of Chr. Pasch. elsewhere. There is
thus no confirmation of his statement that Herakleios addressed Siroes as “son”
(i.e., as an inferior) and of the further particulars he furnishes.

The corresponding passage in Theoph., 327.10ff., is very brief and incorrect
in stating that Siroes released Patriarch Zacharias and returned the True Cross. Inde-
pendent account in Sebeos, 86, who names the Roman envoy, Eustathios, perhaps
the same as is mentioned in Cer., 629.

25ff. L’s Gwep adrd kardpopa yévowro is defensible (such of the £Ohx as
would be accessible to him). The end of the paragraph seems to lack a verb, unless
one adopts de Boor’s expedient of placing 6 3¢ vméaxeTo . . . yévoiro in paren-
theses and changing @s in line 26 to @v. In line 28 Oikonomides’ emendation of
avTov to o 7oV (with reference to the second invasion of Persia in 627) is palaeo-
graphically attractive, but does not take into account the fact that Nik. shows no
awareness of two successive invasions.

16. Succession of Persian kings

Nik. is greatly confused on this topic. Seiroes and Kaboes were one and the
same person (Kavadh II Shiroe), who was succeeded by his infant son Ardashir IIL.
Synkellos, 442 and Theoph., 329 give a more correct sequence:

Siroes, son of Chosroes, 8 months (no length of reign in Theoph.)

Adeser, 7 months

Sarbarazas (—zes, —xas), 2 months

Borane, daughter of Chosroes, 7 months

Hormisdas, who was expelled by the Saracens.
Fuller list in Mich. Syr., I1, 410. The accepted sequence (Th. Noldeke, Geschichte
der Perser und Araber zur Zeit der Sasaniden [Leiden, 1879], 4321f.; Christensen,
Iran, 497ff.) is:

Kavadh II Shiroe, 25 Feb.~Sept. 628

Ardashir III, Sept. 62827 April 630

Shahrbaraz, 27 April-9 June 630

Boran, summer 630~winter 631

Various and Hormizd V, 631-32?

Yazdegerd I, last king, 632/3—-651/2.
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The authenticity of the letter to Herakleios is accepted by V. Bolotov, Vizyren
14 (1907), 86, who thinks it was sent by Shiroe in Aug./Sept. 628 and concerned
his son Ardashir.

17. Negotiations with Shahrbaraz (629). Shahrbaraz king of Persia (630).
Dynastic arrangements

2 According to Sebeos, 88, Shahrbaraz came from Alexandria.

5 The required meaning is that Shahrbaraz sought leave to present himself
before Herakleios in the guise of a slave. This is conveyed by L: kai mapaysve-
ofat as avrov (to Herakleios) 8éMmae kat cbs Sobhov mapioracfor. In revis.
ing, Nik. may have wished to avoid the repetition of ds (in two different senses),
but left adréw, which now ought to refer to Shahrbaraz. In my text I have followed
L, but it would be equally possible to give preference to V with the slight correction
of gavrév or adrdw for avrov.

7 I prefer L's fikev to V’s vjkew. The meeting, not mentioned in any other
Greek source, took place at Arabissos in Cappadocia: Chr. 724, 114; cf. Sebeos, 88.

10 It was Ardashir (Shiroe’s infant son) who was eventually put to death by
Shahrbaraz: Khuzistan Chr., 25; Chr. Seert, 556; Strategios Georg., 54.

15 Return of True Cross: see ¢. 18.

16ff. Dynastic arrangements: On Niketas, son of Shahrbaraz, and the mar-
riage of his sister Nike to Theodosios see my remarks in M 9 (1985), 105fF. The
marriage of Constantine Il to Gregoria (who was presumably brought from the Lib-
yan Pentapolis) could not have occurred later than Feb. 630, sceing that their son,
Herakleios, was born on 7 Nov. of that year (Theoph., 335). The date of the death
of the patrician Niketas (Gregoria’s father) is not known, and the oft-repeated state-
ment that after the loss of Egypt to the Persians he served as exarch of Africa is open
to doubt: see my remarks in Sitz. Osterr. Akad. 432 (1984), 36.

18. First Arab incursions. Children of the imperial family. Restitution of the True
Cross

1 Aithribos, Yathrib = Medina. The incursion in question may refer to the
unsuccessful raid of Zayd b. Harithah to Mu’ta (E of the S end of the Dead Sea) in
A.H. 8 (629): see Elias Nisib., 62, and Donner, Conguests, 101, 103. The same
event described by Theoph., 335.14 1.

41f. These details about Eudokia and the four children (two sons and two
daughters) who died while Herakleios was in Persia (hence in 624-28) are not
found elsewhere. According to a marginal note in V (above, p. 23) the four children
were both bom in Persia and died there, but it may be doubted that the scholiast

had any independent information at his disposal. Fabius may well have been one of
those who died; the others cannot be identified.
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9ff. Return of the True Cross to Jerusalem: Various dates have been advanced
for this event (628, 629, 630, 631, the last by V. Grumel, Byz. Forsch. 1 [1966],
139-49). The one most solidly attested by contemporary sources is 21 March 630,
as demonstrated by Kulakovskij, I11, 367 f, The fiction that the Cross was returned
inviolate also occurs in Strategios Georg., 55, and must, therefore, have been delib-
erately circulated at the time. This has been rightly stressed by A. Frolow, REB 11
(1953), 88—105, whose explanation of the mise-en-scéne is, however, unconvinc-
ing. Modestos was not patriarch at the time of the restitution: he was ordained in
indiction 4, i.e., after 1 Sept. 630: Strategios Georg., 55.

17ff. This passage raises considerable difficulties. The date of indiction 2,
which Nik. must have taken from his chronicle source, corresponds to 628/9. We
have seen, however, that the Cross was returned to Jerusalem in 630. It was not
conveyed thither via Constantinople, since we are told that it was brought from Per-
sia by the Roman general David to Hierapolis (Mabbug), where Herakleios took
possession of it before transporting it to Jerusalem: Mich. Syr., I, 427. Further-
more, it is said to have remained at Jerusalem until Herakleios abandoned the East in
636: Sebeos, 118; Theoph., 337.9. It may be that soon after (as implied by Nik.’s
eufvs) its restoration to Jerusalem the Cross was taken on a triumphal tour to Con-
stantinople, but that would require emending the numeral 2, to say, 5 (631/2), i.e.,
B to E. Furthermore, such a tour is not recorded elsewhere.

According to cod. Sabait. 366, fol. 22Y, the “exaltation” under Herakleios
corresponded to the liturgical commemoration of 1 Aug., which in the published
Menaia (vol. VI, [Rome 1902], 277) is called mpdobos 7@v Tpiwy &Olwy, and
elsewhere the “immersion” (Bdmrias) of the True Cross: Le Typicon de la Grande
Eglise, ed. ]. Mateos, 1 (Rome, 1962), 356; Synax. CP, 860.21. For the office see
A. Dmitrievskij, Opisanie liturgi¢eskikh rukopisej, 11 (Kiev, 1901), 165-66. If
such, indeed, was the origin of the liturgical commemoration, the “‘exaltation” may
be thought to have occurred on 1 Aug. 629.

19. Triumphal return of Herakleios to Constantinople. Consulship of Constantine
III (632)

Theoph., 327-28 describes the emperor’s return to Constantinople (but with
no mention of a triumph), where he was met at Hieria by his son Constantine, the
patriarch, and the people; the following year he proceeded to Jerusalem to restore
the True Cross. That would suggest that Herakleios returned to Constantinople in
629, as also argued by Bolotov, VizVrem 14 (1907), 94, The same date is accepted
by Kulakovskij, III, 112 (after the interview at Arabissos, July 629) and 370-71.
A. Pertusi, on the other hand, in his edition of Pisides, 233—34, believes that Hera-
Kleios came to Constantinople before [ Jan. 629 and remained there until the spring,
but he is wrong in connecting this visit with the processions described in Cer.,

[185]



COMMENTARY

628-30, which must be dated [ and 4 Jan., indiction 12 (639), not indiction 2 (629)
in spite of the reading of the MS. Pertusi may be right, however, in saying that the
Novella of 21 March 629, De¢ clericis conveniendis (cd. 1. Konidaris, Fontes mi-
nores 5 [1982], 84—94) implies the emperor’s presence in the capital.

We have it on the contemporary evidence of Acta Anastasii Persae (ed. H.
Usener, [Bonn, 1894]), 12— 13, that from Jerusalem Heraklcios proceeded to Meso-
potamia. The monk who undertook to retrieve the saint’s relics from Persia accom-
panied the imperial party as far as Constantina (Tella). After reducing Edessa, Hera-
kleios went to Hierapolis, where he met the Monophysite Patriarch Athanasios
(early 631): Mich. Syr., II, 412; cf. Kulakovskij, I1I, 128-30. A little later he re-
ceived at Aleppo an embassy from Queen Boran headed by the Persian Katholikos
I80°yahb: Chr. Seert, 557f.; Thomas of Marga, trans. E. A. Wallis Budge, The
Book of Governors (London, 1893), 11, 124-26. Thus, the return to Constantinople
could not have occurred before the middle of 631.

It is possible that the triumphal adventus described by Nik. is distinct from
that in Theoph.

9f. Consulship of Constantine: 1 Jan. 632, as shown by Bolotov, op. cit.,
74-175. Theoph., 301 also gives 1 Jan., indiction 5, but mistakenly places it fifteen
years too early (A.M. 6108).

20, First Arab successes in Palestine (633-34)

It should be noted that Nik. recounts only the first stage of the Arab advance
into Palestine. He is silent about the decisive battle of the Yarmik (636), the caplure
of {erusalem (638), and the conquest of Syria. What he does say in this chapter,
which does not shine by its clarity, may be summarized as follows:

(1) Herakleios with his wife and younger son proceed to the East, i.c., from
Constantinople,

(2) Theodore (the emperor’s brother) is dismissed from his command and re-
placed by his namesake, Theodore Trithyrios.

(Z‘i) A certain Sergios kata Niketan (who is not described as having fought a
bat.tle) 18 put to death by the Arabs, that is, the “Roman” Arabs, for denying them
their customary commercial dues.

(4) An unnamed subordinate of Theodore Trithyrios, disobeying orders, en-
gages the Arabs at Gabitha and is defeated.

Pace‘M. V. Kri‘vov, VizVrem 43 (1982), 21825, the above information can-
not.be F:asﬂy reconciled with what is known from other sources about an extra-
ordinarily confused sequence of events.

A Lff. Thc? Saracens of Arabia could hardly have penetrated to the region of
ntioch by thlSl early date; perhaps a local tribe of Arabs is meant. Herakleios is
recorded as having resided at Edessa in 633 34- see Kulakovskij, III, 131, 146.
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4ff. It is generally believed that Theodore (the emperor’s brother) was desti-
tuted after he had been defeated by the Arabs at Gabitha (presumably in 634) and
fled to the emperor at Edessa, and that he was succeeded in his command by Baanes
and Theodore the sakellarios: so Theoph., 33637, A.M. 6125 (after the accession
of ‘Umar and the conquest of Bostra). Similar story in Mich. Syr., II, 418, who
does not specify where the battle was fought.

11ff. The transition is very brusque and the ydp in line 11 is left hanging in
the air. A lacuna may be suspected. Theoph., 33536 also mentions, but with refer-
ence to A.D. 631, a financial dispute: the (Roman) Arabs, who used to guard the
approaches of the desert, demanded their customary dues, but were rudely dis-
missed by the imperial paymaster, an unnamed eunuch, as a result of which they
joined their fellow-nationals. No trade is, however, involved here.

Sergios kata Niketan: For the form of the name, which indicates that Sergios
had been in the service of a Niketas (the emperor’s cousin?), see A. Cameron in
Glotta 56 (1978), 87f{f. He should probably be distinguished from the commander
Sergios, who tried to oppose the Arabs with a small contingent from Caesarea, but
was defeated and killed, presumably in 633: Theoph., 336; Mich. Syr., II, 413
(who calls him a patrician and says that in fleeing he fell off his horse three times
and was finally put to the sword). The slaying of Sergios (called a candidatus, no
doubt more correctly) is mentioned in Doctr. lacobi, 86, thus yielding a terminus
ante quem of July 634.

14 L’s émsthetppsvos can be corrected either to dmetAmuuévos (from
dmolauBdven) = “shut up” or to amethnuévos (from dmehéw) = “brought
into straits,” the latter used by Hdt., 11.141, VIII.109.

21 ®s6dwpos, presumably the original reading of V, appears preferable to
Ogodwpy (L, V2) because it is picked up by ¥m’ adrov orparnyds, which I
understand to mean a commander subordinate to Theodore Trithyrios rather than
subordinate to the emperor (an unnecessary qualification). Since, in either case, the
order not to engage the Saracens emanated from the emperor (7d KaTa yvouny 79
Baat\el), the difference in meaning is very slight.

23 vedrepa: of. Hdt., 1.210: i 88 s . . . dmaryyéAhet maida Tov Euov
veaTepo Bovhevew mepl oéo.

27 Gabitha: As we have seen, Theoph. equates the battle of Gabitha with the
defeat of Theodore, the emperor’s brother. Mich. Syr., II, 420 places the battle of
Gabita (on the Yarmiik) in 635 and distinguishes it from the principal battle of the
Yarmiik the following year. See also the Syriac fragment, ed. Th. Noldeke, ZDMG
29 (1875), 77, which speaks of Gabitha with reference to the battle of the Yarmiik in
636. The Arabic sources do not mention Gabitha and speak instead of the battle of
Ajnadayn.

On the above events see P. Mayerson, TAPA 95 (1964), 155-99; Donner,
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Conquests, 112ff. (whose statement, p. 144, that Theoph. is dependent on the Ara-
bic tradition is, however, open to doubt).

21. Ransom of hostages held by the Avars

No other source.
For the hostages see above, ¢. 13. Anianos, domesticus and muagister, 1s men-

tioned in Chr. Pasch., 714.7 as accompanying Herakleios on the Persian campaign
of 624. Judging by this passage, he may have acted as head of government while

Herakleios was in the East.

22. Koubratos throws off Avar yoke

No other source. Cf. above, ¢. 9 and below, c. 35.

There has been interminable debate concerning Koubratos (Kubrat or Kuvrat},
chief of the Bulgarian Onogurs (Onogundurs) and his identity or otherwise with the
Kurt of the Bulgarian Princes’ List, the Chrobatos of DA/, 30.65 (also contempo-
rary with Herakleios, but dwelling in Dalmatia) and the Kouber of Mir. S, Demetrii.
11.5. The thesis of their identity, most clearly stated by H. Grégoire, Bvzantion 17
(1944 -45), 88 f., has been generally rejected. See, most recently, BeSevliev, Pro-
tobulg. Periode, 1491f., 511 ff.; P, Lemerle, Les plus anciens recueils des Miractes
de S. Démétrius, 11 (Paris, 1981), 143 fF.; idem, in "ApLépouc orov N. X Bopdro
(Rethymno, 1986), 1, 51-58; J. Wemer, Der Grabfund von Maluja Perescepinag
und Kuvrat, Abh. Bayer. Akad,, N.F. 91 (1984).

A further difficulty is posed by Nik.’s statement that Koubratos, who presum-
ably dwelled near the Sea of Azov, rebelled against the Avars, since there is no
evidence that the authority of the latter extended that far East in the thirtics of the
seventh century,

1-2 Note that L. has KovBapos and *Apyava.

. 5. The reading of L, pukdedel (sic) and avrod (instead of dawrdw) would
unply that Koubratos kept or promised to keep the peace until the end of Ais life.
This makes little difference inasmuch as he died after Herakleios.

23. Arabs in Egypt

This chapter as well as the passage concerning the disgrace of Kyros in ¢. 26
the first place, it is generally held that Herakleios
he battle of the Yarmiik; h i -
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ohn of Barkaing would pertain to that year at the latest. Yet the Arab invasion of
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The story told by Theoph., 338, A.M. 6126, if true even in part, would offer
some confirmation of the version of events in Nik. Theoph. alleges that, on learning
of the Arab advance, Kyros offered to pay a tribute of 200,000 dinars (the passage,
lacking in the Greek MSS, is supplied from the Latin trans. of Anastasius, ducenta
milia denariorum: de Boor mistakenly prints 18" pvpuddas). In this way he kept
Egypt untroubled for three years, i.c., from 636 or 637 to 639. Kyros was recalled
by the cmperor and replaced by the Armenian Manuel as augustalis. Manuel re-
fused to pay the tribute, cte. Practically the same story is found in Mich. Syr., 11,
425 (and other Syriac chronicles), which proves that Theoph. obtained it from his
Syriac source (as also shown by his apparent use of the term dinars). Severus of
Eschmouncin, 229, also speaks, if rather vaguely, of tribute paid to the Muslims for
three years.

Butler, Canguest, 2079, 481-82, categorically rejects the accounts of both
Theoph. and Nik. In his view the only offer of tribute on the part of Kyros was made
during the sicge of Babylon (Oct. 640) and this was misconstrued into the story
of tribute paid prior to the conguest o purchase immunity from invasion (ibid.,
261--03). If so. however, it remains to explain why Nik. and Theoph. = Mich.
Syrus, not to mention Severus, being as they are independent sources, converge on
the payment of tribute (or the proposal to pay it} in e. 636/7.

2 John of Barkaina: a general by the name of John, who was defeated and
killed by the Arabs, is mentioned by John of Nikiu, Charles, 17880, 184. He
seems to have been an imperial appointee, since his body was recovered, taken to
Babylon, and thence sent to Constantinople. His identity with John of Barkaina is
uncertain. Cf. Butler, Conguest, 222 note 1.

4 Marinos, presumably mag. militum per Thracias, not recorded elsewhere,

7 Marianos cubicularins: A Marianos, who was destroyed by the Muslims, is
mentioned by Severus of Eschmounein, 230.

12 Ambros: ‘Amr ibn al “Agl,

15 The emperor’s daughters: In addition to Eudokia, these were Augustina
and Anastasia. On Kyros' matrimonial schemes see the somewhat questionable
study by F. Nau, Le Muséon 45 (1932), 1-17. Butler, Conquest, 264 rejects the
story,

24. Herakleios withdraws to Hieria. Plot against him

No other Greek source. The story of the plot is told in greater detail, but with
some confusion of the persons implicated, in Sebeos, 93—94. It involved a number
of Armenian noblemen, For the probable date (late in 637) see Stratos, 111, 231,
note xx1v.

2 Hieria: outside Chaleedon, at modern Fenerbabge, where Justinian had
built a palace. See J. Pargoire, JRAIK 4 (1899), 9—78; Janin, CP, 148-50; idem,
Grands centres, 35~ 30,
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10 Theodore magistros: mistakenly called the son of Heruakleios by Sebeos.
He must have succeeded Anianos (above, c. 21) and been followed by Eustathios,
attested in 639 (Cer., 629). Theoph., 344.23, 345.1 mentions another son of Theo-
dore (the emperor’s brother), viz. Gregory, who was held hostage by Muawiya and
died at Heliopolis.

15 Gaudomelete: the island of Gozzo near Malta, mentioned in the Acts of
Sts. Peter and Paul, Acta apostolorum apocrypha, ed. R. A. Lipsius and M. Bon-
net, I (Leipzig, 1891), 178.2, 181.13. Cf. R. A. Lipsius, Die apokryphen Apos-
telgeschichten, 11/1 (Braunschweig, 1887), 305.

25. Herakleios returns to Constantinople. Heraklonas crowned emperor (638)

9 For the bridge of the Barbysses see above, c. 10.

11 Heraklonas was crowned on 4 July 638, His brother David was made Cac-
sar the same day. The occasion is described in Cer., 627—-28.

26. Death of Patriarch Sergios and ordination of Pyrrhos (638). Disgrace of Kyros

1 Death of Sergios: 13 Dec. 638 according to Cer., 630~31, which specifies
that he died on a Sunday. The day in question was, however, a Saturday, so the
indication may refer to his funeral rather than to his death. On the other hand, Nik.’s
Xpovoypapukdr, de Boor, 118, gives him a reign of 28 years, 7 months, 21 days.
He was ordained on 18 April 610 (Chr. Pasch., 699, where 1’ should be corrected
to tn"), which would place his death on 8 or 9 Dec. This is accepted by Grumel,
Chronologie, 435 and Van Dieten, Patriarchen, 51.

3ff. Pyrrhos: ordained on 20 Dec. 638. Sce Van Dieten, Patriarchen, 58.
Nik.’s Xpovoypagpikéy, loc, cit., calls him presbyter of St. Sophia, monk, apxwy
Té&v movaommpiwy, and abbot of Chrysopolis (i.e., of the monastery founded by
Philippikos) and gives him a first tenure of 2 years, 9 months, 9 days.

3—-4 @¢ frika . . . 88é£aro: This has usually been interpreted to mean that
Pyrrhos was the godfather of Herakleios’ sister, which from the point of view of
chronology appears implausible. See A. Pertusi, AnBoll 76 (1958), 19 note 3. The
Greek can, however, be understood the other way round, as pointed out by Van
Dieten, Patriarchen, 57 note 1, who places a comma after pwrilero.

5 ovrdwTopsvor implies that Pyrrhos had been Sergios’ synkellos, a fact
that is not otherwise recorded.

6ff. This passage appears to be saying that the disgrace of Kyros took place at
about the same time (Tyrikadra) as the ordination of Pyrrhos and that he had been
recalled to Constantinople a few years previously. Yet Kyros is known to have been
at Alexandria in Nov. 638 (Grumel, Regestes, 293) and in 639/40 (PLond 113,
Greek Papyri in the British Museum, 1, ed. F. G. Kenyon [1893], 222-23). It is
generally believed that Kyros went to Constantinople in about Nov. 640 to obtain
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imperial consent for his treaty with “Amr, was temporarily banished, and returned to

Alexandria only after the death of Herakleios, in Sept. 641: so Butler, Conguest,
2621f., Kulakovskij, I1I, 16263, and others.

27. Consulship of Heraklonas (639). Death of Herakleios (641)

1 ff. Consulship of Heraklonas: presumably | Jan. 639, See Cer., 628-29,
which describes a mpdxevoos on that date. David had actually been made Caesar
on 4 July 638 (above, c. 25), whereas Martinos was named nobilissimus, not Cae-
sar, as appears from the acclamations for 4 Jan. 639 (Cer., 630): these are for Hera-
kleios senior and his wife Anastasia Martina, Constantine and Herakleios (Hera-
klonas) Augusti, Augustina and Anastasia Augustae (daughters of Herakleios),
David Caesar and Martinos nobilissimus. Tt is not clear whether Anastasia (daugh-
ter) was also called Martina or whether Nik. (or his source) confused her with her
mother.

13ff. Nik. implies that Herakleios died on 11 Feb. 641 (counting from 5 Oct.
610), and this has been accepted by most historians. Theoph., 341 givcs a March
date after a reign of 30 years, 10 months (recte 5 months), while the Chr. Altinate
has 11 Jan. The last has been accepted by P. Grierson, DOP 16 (1962), 48. Febru-
ary is, however, confirmed by John of Nikiu, Charles, 18485, as pointed out by
Butler, Conquest, 300 note 2. See also Stratos, IIf, 162 and 23132, note xxv.

The sarcophagus of Herakleios was placed in Justinian’s mausoleum and was
of white Dokimian marble, resembling onyx (Cer., 644). It is possibly one of those
exhibited in front of the Istanbul Archaeological Museum: see my remarks in Istan-
bul Arkeol. Miizesi Yillig1 15-16 (1969), 307-9.

Herakleios was presumably afraid of being buried alive, as had allegedly hap-
pened to Emperor Zeno, who, for three days, is said to have cried for help from his
tomb; Kedr., I, 622; Zonaras, IlI, 132-33.

28. Opposition to Martina (Feb. 641)

No other source.

For the significance which some historians have attached to this incident see
Introduction, p. 8.

16f. It is not clear what is meant by 70 Savrf)s moadriov. Martina would
normally have resided in the Imperial Palace next to the Hippodrome rather thanina
private palace of her own.

29. Reign of Constantine III (Feb.—May 641) o

At his accession Constantine was about twenty-nine. He had married his rela-
tive Gregoria in 629/30 and had two sons, Herakleios (born Nov. 630) and
Theodosios.
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17 Valentinos is mentioned by Sebeos, 104 4 as an Arsaend and commdes
of forces in the East. Nik.'s statement that he wis the adpatunt of Philagonos s not
clear. For the suggestion that he was comes obseguis see Haldon, Praetoran, 14

21-22 Kulakovskij, I, 175, assuming that each saldier would have teceived
a donative of 5 solidi, calculates that the army numbered nearly 44,000 men. The
sum of money iy incorreetly given as 50,06 plus 1o, 00K solidt by Steatos, 11, 192
and Kaegi, Unresr, 155, John of Nikiu, Charles, 192 abo savs that Valeatinos dis-
tributed to the army a large sum of money that he had taken from the treasury ot
Philagrios, but implics a later context. Unlortunately, the sequence oF bis narndive
appears disturbed at this point.

25f. If Herakicios died on 11 Feb., Constantine must have died on 2 May,
and this date has been generally accepted. Theoph., 34114 gives Constantine
reign of four months. The Chr. Altinate makes him die on 20 April atter o reign ol
120 days. See P. Gricrson, DOP 16 (1962), 48 49 and Stragos, HI, T4 97, Note
that Nik. does not accuse Martina of having poisoned Constaatine and represents fns
death as having been natural. The atlegation that she did so wis otticially propie
gated by Constans 11 (Theoph., 342) and is found in most historical sources, both
Greek and Oriental. Pyrrhos is often accused, surely withaut reason, ot having been
her accomplice.

30. Accession of Heraklonas. Negotiations with Valentinos (spring sutmimer tedl)

No other Greek source. Brief mention in Sebeos, The account in John of
Nikiu, Charles, 191, 196 is fuller, but, unfortunately, contused. He intorms us that
Heraklonas brought to Constantinople the army of Thrace, & move that enabled him
to exile Philagrios to Africa, “where Pyrrhus had praviousty been in banishient™
(see c. 31); that this caused an uprising against Martina beciause Phalagrion was
“greatly beloved”; that Valentinos brought his army to Chaleedon ad that Hera-
klonas, accompanied by the clergy, crossed the Bosporos to appeit to hun tor peice,
promising to associate his nephew (Herakleios) to power and to recall Philagrios.
For these events see Stratos, 111, 2001Y Kacgi, Unrest, 185147,

6 Kyros returned to Alexandria on the feast of the Holy Cross (14 Sept. 6412
John of Nikiu, Charles, 192. See Butler. Conguest, S3017,

31. Coronation of Herakleios (Constans II). Forced departure of Pyrrhos (Sept. 641)
‘ _1 ff: The anxiety of the people of Constantinople about their vineyards on the
Asiatic side of the Bosporos may indicate an incipient ruralization of the urban
economy.
4ff. Coronation of Heraklcios: probably in Sept. Cf. E. W. Brooks, #7 4
(1895), 440 note 2, who points out that the Lateran Council of § Oct. 649 is dated to
the 9th year of Constantine (Mansi, X, 864D).
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[-HE. Departure of Pyrehos: 28/29 Sept. John of Nikiu alleges that Pyrrhos
tatd been banished a first time to an island in the west of Africa (Charles, 185), was
brought hack on the advice of the Senate (p. 191), and then banished for the second
time to Tripoli (p. 197). The first banishment is rejected by T. Kaestner, De imperio
Constantini 1, Diss. Jena (Leipzig, 1907), 14, whereas Van Dieten, Patriarchen,
67 is prepared to see in it some keenel of trath. Quite apart from providing a justi-
fication for such @ move, it is difficult to find a sufficient time span into which a first
buanishment could have fitted.

25 26 The words attributed to Pyrrhos are interpreted by Van Dicten, Pa-
trivrchen, 74 as giving the substanee of his resignation document (libellus). Note
that they echo those of Martyrios oft Antioch, who was forced out of office by Peter
the Fuller: kApo qvvrordrre. kel A amedlel, kel kkhnoie Sppvrouévy
EMOTRTTOLEL, GUNRTT@N ERauT@ TO TTS IEpooirns aéiwue (Theodoros Anag-
nostes, el Hansen, THO; Theoph.. 113.32), thus underlining the unjust treatment
of Pyrrhos. AL N Steatos, BuZarrord 8 (1976), 11 - 19 argues that Pyrrhos did not
resign.

A8, Disputation with Maximos: July 645 (PG 91, 288). Cf. V. Grumel, EO
26 01927, 30, See also Introduction, p. 14,

32, Concessions to Vailentinos, Ordination of Paul 11 (Sept.--Qct. 641)

5 Valentinos™ appuointment as comes excubitorum is confirmed by a seal:
Zacos-Veglery, 171, No. 1087,

® Coronation of David: exact date unrecorded.

10 Owdination of Paul 11: 1 Oct. Sce E. W, Braoks, BZ 6 (1897), 45-~46; 7
(18981, 37, Theoph., 342.2, like Nik., gives only the month.

1t should be noted that the account of Nik. stops abruptly without rounding off
the story: nothing is said about the deposition and mutilation of Martina and Hera-
klonas, the fute of Valentinos, ete. See Introduction, pp. 1415,

33. Murder of Constans 11 {668)

For the circumistances see Theoph., 351--52.

‘The omission of the reign of Constans 11 may be explained either by the loss of
a folio in the archetype of V and L. or by the supposition that Nik. had no materials
for the period in question. Sce Introduction, pp. 14-15.

34. Accession of Constantine 1V, Naval attacks on Constantinople (6717-677).
Peace treaty with the Arabs
Nik. abridges the same source as that followed by Theoph., A.M. 6164, 6165,
and 6169 without piving any additional details. As aresult of compression, the peace
treaty is attributed to the failure of the Arab attack on Constantinople, whereas The-
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oph., 355.10 connects it with the incursion of the Mardaites into Lebszm. Ngte that
Theoph. does not preserve the complete text of the source, since the 1mpe1:1al am-
bassador John Pitzigaudes is described as 6 molhayxs Aexfels mavevpnuos
avip (355.29), whereas he had been mentioned only once beforc.

14 It is now generally held that the “siege” of Constantinople lasted not
seven years, but five (674—678) and that the two Greek chroniclers (in fact only
one) reckoned from the capture of Kyzikos in 670 (Theoph., A.M. 6162): so, e.g.,
G. Ostrogorsky, History of the Byzantine State, trans. J. Hussey (Oxford, 1968?.
124 note 1. In reality, however, there was neither a siege nor a biockade of the capi-
tal, merely a succession of engagements in its immediate vicinity. The latest treat-
ment of the subject, by A. N. Stratos, JOB 33 (1983), 89—107, is not entirely satis-
factory. For the Arabic sources see E. W. Brooks, JHS 18 (1898), 185{f. These are
disappointingly vague and mention Constantinople only under A.11. 54 (673/4) and 56
(676/7). See also Lilie, 75-76, who argues that the Arabs occupied Kyzikos in 671.

30~31 Amount of tribute: the same figures in de Boor’s text of Theoph.,
355.24, although some MSS read 365,000 (r£¢" instead of Tpeis) pieces of gold, as
in the later treaty between “Abd al-Malik and Justinian I (Theoph., 363.9~10). The
sum of 3,000 pieces of gold (unless pounds are meant) appears too low: cf. Bury,
LRE, 11, 312. The quotation from Theoph. in DAI, 21.15-16 gives 800 (instead of
30) prisoners and 50 horses.

35. The Bulgars settle near the Danube

The account of Theoph., 356.19 ff., which also includes a short geographical
excursus (omitted by Nik.), is fuller and closer to the original,

1-2 Odwrov kat Bovhydpwv: Seeing that the Onogundurs were a tribe of
the Bulgars, V. Befevliev, REB 28 (1970), 153-59; Bulavrwa 13/1 (1985),
48-49, is historically correct in wishing to emend the text to Odv(v)oyovrSovpwy
Bovhydpwy (as in Theoph.). That Nik. should have written so does not, however,
prove that he actually did.

2 apyiis: L have transtated “origin” rather than “dominion” or “empire” in
the light of Theoph.’s apxoudrros.

6 KoBparés tis: Nik. forgets that he had already spoken of KovBparos
at22.1.

{5 uéypu rob dedpo: E. Honigmann, Nouv. Clio 4 (1952), 290 note 1, re-
marks that this comment must come from a contemporary document, viz. the
"Chronicle of 713,” the alleged direct source of L, which he attributes to Traianos
Patrikios. Whether the lost source was or was not by Traianos we have no means
of lfnowix?g (cf. Introduction, pp. 16—17); but we must resist the suggestion that
Traianos is more or less equivalent to L for the simple reason that the Bulgarian
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passage is preserved in a fuller version in Theoph., who also has uéxpe ms debipo
(357.21) and, further down (358.11), says that Batbaian continues paying taxes to
the Avars wéxpt 700 viw,

18 7§ viv Um0 *ABdpos kevuévy: Theoph., 357.24 has eis Havoviay riis
*ABapias. We cannot determine whether 79 vov (or something like if) was in the
source or wag added by Nik. Cf. Introduction, p. 8.

20 Pentapolis: For the circumstances and the western sources concerning
these events see A. Guillou, Régionalisme et indépendance dans I' Empire byzantin
au VII° siécle (Rome, 1969), 102-3.

23-24 "Oyylov 9 opdv kahovuevov pwvi): a classicizing embellish-
ment, which should not prejudice the derivation of the name Onglos. Concerning
the latter commentators are divided: some derive it from Old Slavonic oglii = “cor-
ner,” others from Turcic ayuldaul = “court,” “fortified enclosure.” See Mor-
avesik, Byzantinoturcica, 11, s.v. "Oyy\os and avAn; N. Banescu, Byzantion 23
(1958), 433—40; M. Vasmer, Etimologideskij slovar’ russkogo jazyka, 1 (Moscow,
1964), 229-30; 1V (1973), 145. Theoph., 357.28 ff. makes it clear that the Onglos
was to the north of the main course of the Danube. See V. Besevliev, BZ 27 (1927),
35, who convincingly transposes the text of Theoph. to read: 7oy Advampw Kkod
Advacrpw mepdoas Bopsrorépovs Tod AavovBiov moraovs kot rov "Oylov
katoehafov, peTadd TovTwy k&ksivoy [or kdxeivov?] @rmaev. According to
Moses of Chorene, Asparuch established himself on the island of Peuke, i.e., in the
Danube delta. See A. Maricq, Byzantion 22 (1952), 343.

27 76 8’00y miafev kpmuvois dfdrows TeTELOMEV: 8 confusion, As
Theoph., 358.3—4 explains, the Onglos was marshy “in front” and surrounded by
rivers (i.e., the Prut, Dniestr, and Danube) on all other sides. The cliffs presumably
refer to the second dwelling place of the Bulgars near Varna, described by Theoph.,
359.10-12 as being protected at the back by the Danube and on the near side as well
as laterally by mountain passes (8t kAewgoup@v) and the Black Sea.

29 Bersilia: northern Dagestan. Cf. Simok., VIL.8.3 (Baponhr) and Mich.
Syr., I, 364 (“le pays d’Alan qu’on appelle Barsalia™). See Artamonov, Istorija,
128, 130-32.

31-32 The text is corrupt and requires radical emendation. Theoph., 358.7-
9 has 8£AN0e 16 wéya E0vos T Xaldpwv dmd Tob évdorépou Bdbous Bep{i-
Mas Tis mpdms Sapuarias kol 88é0moos mdons TS TEPaTIKAS YIS wEXPL
s Movrikdis fahdoams. We may tentatively suggest: (8£9\0e) 10 oY Xaldpwv
@ebNov . . . mhelorns (&) Gdeias évrediev (8mihaBopuevor) (omit Emérpexoy
as a gloss on karédpauov], T& TowdTa TAVTA Karédpaysov Xwpio: THS VIEP
ovrov rov Evgewov yhs [with a further gloss rijs foharms mépav].

33 We have emended mounodusvos to Tonoauevow to agree with pdlov,
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but note that Theoph. has the ungrammatical £0vos . . . karaomoas. It would
appear that Nik. had difficulty in paraphrasing this passage and left several correc-
tions or alternative versions in his MS, thus inducing copyists into crror.

36. Failure of Byzantine expedition against the Bulgars (681)

Corresponds to Theoph., 358.11~359.21, who gives a fuller and more pre-
cise account. Note that Nik. omits both the derogatory epithet applied by Theoph. to
the Bulgars (“the foul nation”) and the critical references to the “pusillanimity”’
and *‘disgrace” of the Romans (358.26, 359.21).

The expedition is dated 680 or 681 by Kulakovskij, I11, 249. Bedevliev, Pro-
tobulg. Periode, 176~77, 182, places it in 680 and the installation of the Bulgars in
the Varna region in 681. The crucial piece of evidence is the intervention of the
presbyter Constantine of Apamea at the 16th session of the Sixth Council (9 Aug.
681). Having tried to gain a hearing from the start of the Council (7 Nov. 680), he
claimed that if he had been heard, “we would not have suffered what we suffered
this year (dpéros), i.e., the things we suffered in the Bulgarian war” (Mansi, XI,
617). This surely suggests that the Byzantine defeat occurred in 681 .

7 xvpouara, cf. 14 dyvpwuere: It has been suggested that these refer not
to the Onglos as such, but to a line of earth ramparts in South Bessarabia. They are
described by C. Uhlig, Préhistorische Zeitschr. 19 (1928), 197-202; G. Fehér, Les
monuments de la culture protobulgare = Archaeologia Hungarica VII (Budapest,
1931), 8-12 and fig. 1 on p. 19. See also BeSevliev, Protobulg. Periode, 177 and
note 17,

23f. Neighboring Slavonian tribes: These are the seven tribes mentioned by
Theoph., 359.14, on which see 1. Dujéev, Medioevo bizantino-slavo, 1 (Rome,
1965), 55-56, 67-82; Besevliev, Protobulg. Periode, 179~80.

37. (861:8(21; Ecumenical Council (Nov. 680-Sept. 681), Death of Constantine IV

‘ Corresponds to Theoph., a.M. 6171 from p. 359.25 to the end; 6172 (record-
ing qnly the Sixth Council); and 6177, p. 361.15-16. Nik. omits the reference to
Serglos a}nd Pyrrhos as heretics, the number of bishops present (namely, 289), and
the identity of the presidents (emperor and bishops). He adds: (1) a short theological
development (té\etov avroy &y OgéTs . . . moparépfaca); (2) the statement
that Constantine IV was buried in the church of the Holy Apostles. We can be more
precise: he was buried in Justinian’s mausoleum in a sarcophagus of green Thes-
salian marble: Leo gramm., 162. Cf, p. Grierson, DOP 16 (1962), 50.

l Th‘e exact date qf Constanfine’s death is uncertain: the Chr. Altinate gives 10
uly (Grierson, loc. cit.), the Liber Pontificalis, ed. Duchesne, 1, 366, early Sep-

[196]



COMMENTARY

tember. V. Grumel, AnBoll 84 (1966), 254~60, has argued for 3 Sept. on the
strength of the commemoration of the “new” or “younger” emperor Constantine in
the Synax. CP, 12.6, differing from F. Halkin, Byzantion 24 (1954), 14—17, who
refers it to Constantine, son of Basil 1.

2 éxparvveTo: not strictly correct. The heresy was in decline at the time.

38. Accession of Justinian II (685). War with Slavonians and Arabs

This paragraph does not add anything to Theoph., who gives much more in-
formation spread over several years. The correspondence is as follows:

Justinian assumes power in his sixteenth year: cf. Theoph., 363.26-27, A.M.
06178.

He upsets the treaties concluded by his father; breaks off peace with the Bul-
gars; conveys cavalry to Thrace: cf. Theoph., 364.5-9, a.M. 6179,

Advances to Thessalonica; takes Slavonian captives, whom he transfers to the
theme of Opsikion: cf. Theoph., 364.11-15, A.M. 6180. Note that Nik. omits the
statement, which must have come from the same source, that Justinian was am-
bushed by the Bulgarians on his way back.

Enlists 30,000 Slavonians and names them “The Peculiar People™; Romans
defeated at Sebastopolis: cf. Theoph., 365.30-366.20, a.M. 6184, The statement
that Justinian broke the treaty that had been concluded by his father (38.14-15)
overlooks the fact that the same treaty had been ratified by Justinian himself at the
beginning of his reign: Theoph. 363.6ff. The reference to the transfer of the Mar-
daites (“‘the armed men who from olden times had been lurking in the mountains of
the Lebanon”) is misplaced: it resulted from the aforesaid peace treaty (Theoph.,
363.14-20; 364.4~5) and was a concession to the Arabs rather than a hostile act
against them. Nik. omits the massacre of the remaining Slavonians in Bithynia
(Theoph., 366.20-23).

The Arabs intensify their attacks against the Romans: cf. Theoph., 367.1-2,
AM. 6185 (misplaced in Theoph.).

7ff. The expedition to Thessalonica took place in 688~9. The date is con-
firmed by an inscription, now lost, discovered in 1885 under the pavement of the
church of St. Demetrios. See J. M. Spieser, TM 5 (1973), 156~59; P. Lemerle, Les
plus anciens recueils des Miracles de . Démétrius, 11 (Paris, 1981), 189-90.

16 The Mardaites: On the controversial problem of their identity see, most
recently, H. M. Bartikian in Byzantium: Tribute to A. N. Stratos, I (Athens, 1986),
1739, who considers them to have been Armenian,

17 The engagement at Sebastopolis probably took place in 692/3: it is dated
A.H. 73 by Elias Nisib., 73. Among several towns called Sebastopolis the best
known was in Armenia 1 (or 11 after Justinian’s reform), modern Sulusaray, NW of
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Sebasteia (Sivas). See Studia Pontica, Il by F. and E. Cumont (Brussels, 1906),
201ff.; Ruge, RE, Sebastopolis 3. The battle probably took place there. Mich. Syr.,
11, 470 says it was near Caesarea of Cappadocia. Theoph., 366.6 1s mistaken in
specifying év Sefaoromdlel Tf) mapa fdraooav. The attempt by E. W. Brooks,
BZ 18 (1909), 154-56, to discover a maritime Sebastopolis in Pontos has been
shown to be vain by A. Maricq, Byzantion 22 (1952), 350~54.

39, Justinian’s cruel ministers

Cf. Theoph., 367.15-29, who gives a fuller story.

2-3 ropias TOV BaTtNKAY XpNUATOY = TaKEANGPLOS.

3 rovs Vo xelpa: This refers to the workmen and their supervisors who
were laboring on Justinian’s new buildings in the Imperial Palace.

5 &v oynuari: These two words may have been introduced into the text from
a marginal scholion drawing attention to the “figure”” of speech. Theoph. has
bk s 8t° MUy paoTiydaat.

10 rovs U7 avrév: This refers to Stotkmrai, 1.e., collectors of taxes.

Theoph. mentions a third cruel minister, namely, the city prefect. Curiously,
Nik. omits two items of local interest, viz. the reconstruction of the Palace and the
destruction of the adjacent church of the Virgin Mary 7@v unrpomolirov, which
occasioned a famous witticism on the part of Patriarch Kallinikos.

40. Overthrow of Justinian by Leontios (695)

Simitar account in Theoph., 368.18-369.30, A.M. 6187, with further detaiis.
Nik. adds three particulars: that Leontios was a native of Isauria (1-2), that he
spared Justinian’s life because of his affection for the latter’s father (34), and that
Stephen and Theodotos were executed against his wishes (39).

2-3 Tob dvaTohikoD . . . GTPATEVUATOS = TOV "AVATONLKOY.

8 Monastery of Kallistratos: at Constantinople, exact situation unknown. See
Janin, Eglises, 275-76.

10 Monastery of Florus: see Janin, op. cit., 495~96.

17 Praetorium: seat of the city prefect cum prison, on the main street (Mesg),
between the Hippodrome and Constantine’s Forum: Janin, CP, 165--69.

19 1od wpawrwpiov Jrapxos: The correction is hardly satisfactory but is
preferable to the MS reading Tod mpairwpos, since the only official at Constanti-
nople bearing the title of praetor was the relatively minor wpairwp tév duwy,
instituted by Justinian and not attested after Maurice. See Bury, Admin. System, 72.
Of course, Nik. cannot be referring to the praetorian prefect, an office that was de-
fl'mct at the time. He certainly means the city prefect, and Theoph., 369.7 has
simply Tod ryikadra Yrdapxov, identical with the anonymous gmapxos at 367.30.
There may, therefore, be some justification for bracketing 700 wpairwpos.
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22 ®Spow: Constantine’s Forum,

25-26 Tov AovTfipa: not the baptistery, but the atrium of the church in the
middle of which was a fountain. Cf. J. Ebersolt, Sainte-Sophie de Constantinople
(Paris, 1910), 5.

28 kareAfeiv: From the Patriarchal Palace situated at the gallery level of St.
Sophia.

41 Tov Boos dyopav: see above, ad 1.47.

41. Operations in Africa. Leontios overthrown by Apsimaros (698)

Cf. Theoph., 370.6-371.8, A.M. 6190. Apart from the statement that Leon-
tios was in the 3rd year of his reign when he was dethroned, the only particular in
which Nik. diverges from Theoph., except by omission, is at 14~15, ket ™y
Kapymdova mapalopBaver malw kai o wept avmy mollopara mdvra,
whereas Theoph. merely says that the Arabs laid siege to Carthage.

The conquest of Roman Africa is known largely from Arabic sources, which
are late and generally unreliable. See Ch. Diehl, L’ Afrique byzantine (Paris, 1896),
I, 563 ff.; J. Wellhausen, Die Kdmpfe der Araber mit den Romdern, Nachr. Kon.
Ges. d. Wiss. Gott. (1901), 434-36; Encyclopaedia of Islam', art. Tunisia (R.
Brunschvig), IV, 848; G. Marcais, La Berbérie musulmane (Paris, 1946), 29-35;
Ch.-A. Julien, Histoire de !'Afrique du Nord?, 11 (Paris, 1952), 11ff.; Ency-
clopaedia of Islam?, art. Hassan b. al-Nu‘man al-Ghassani (M. Talbi); Stratos,
VII, 88ff.

10 grparov 6whirmy = Theoph.’s Taéari@va.

11 Zapaknrédv Baoilels = mpwToovuBovios (‘Abd Al-Malik).

18 BovAnbsis: a confusion. As made clear by Theoph., John had decided to
return to Constantinople for reinforcements. It was the army officers who were un-
willing to come back, fearing punishment for their failure.

21-22 Kovpikwwrdw . . . 8povyydpuov: cf. H. Ahrweiler, Byzance et la
mer, 50. Antoniadis-Bibicou, Etudes d’ histoire maritime de Byzance, 85, 96 note 5,
supposes that Apsimaros commanded a contingent of men from Korykos (which
was no longer within the empire) stationed in the region of Kibyra. For the designa-
tion Kovptkuwr@v wéhes cf. F. Halkin, AnBoll 72 (1954), 7.

23-24 Plague: According to Theoph., this was caused by the cleansing of the
Neorion harbor.

28 Wall of Blachernai: more precisely designated by Theoph. as Tod povo-
reixovs Bhaxepr@v, i.e., the single wall built by Herakleios after the siege of 626
to protect the church of St. Mary. Cf. above, ad 13.40.

33 Monastery of Delmatos (or Dalmatos): the oldest monastery of Con-
stantinople founded in the late fourth century by St. Isaac in the Psamathia quarter.
See Janin, Eglises, 82~84.
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42. Justinian II regains the throne (705)

Corresponds to Theoph., 372.26-374.8, A.M. 6196; 374.16-23, A.M. 6197,
375.3-28, A.M. 6198, with a number of omissions (of barbarian and other proper
names, geographical details and, most notably, the dramatic episode of the storm in
the Black Sea). As usual, Nik. classicizes some geographical names (Pavaryovpia
to Gavaydpn, Aavodfs to "loTpos), but Adpos is correct instead of Theoph.’s
erroncous Aapéas. The following statements, many of them explanatory, are not in
Theoph.:

Doros, “which lies in the country of the Goths” (7).

The placing of a Chazar guard “‘to make sure that he would not escape” (19).

Unnamed archon (Theoph.’s Papatzys) “‘who was on friendly terms with Jus-
tinian” (21).

Tomis, “a coastal place” (29).

Justinian, on his return to Constantinople, “‘demanded the inhabitants of the
City to receive him as emperor” (45-46).

He entered the aqueduct ““at night,” (47) possibly a substantive addition,

Herakleios, “the brother of Apsimaros, who was strategos of the Anatolic
army” (orparod) (50). Theoph. says elsewhere (371.9) that Herakleios was ap-
pointed by his brother povoorpdrnyos wavTwy TV W kaBalhapikdy Oeud-
rwv and sent to Cappadocia with orders to watch the passes. We may suppose that
he was later made strategos of the Anatolics.

Apsimaros and Leontios “kept in prison” (54).

The treatment of Tervel (58—64), which Theoph. omits.

Patriarch Kallinikos, “who had cursed him [Justinian] at the proclamation of
Leontios” (65).

Kyros foretold to Justinian his second reign *“when he [Justinian] was passing
through those parts (éketoe),” i.e., Amastris (68).

Persons promoted to magistracies and then killed (avy)pet) (0.

24 70 marpos oiketdy: Nik. forgets that Theodora was the Chagan’s sister,
not his daughter. Curiously, the same mistake occurs in Mich. Syr., II, 478.

34 BapaoBakovpiov: All the MSS of Theoph. have BaoBakovpiov, which
de Boor emends to BapioBakolpiov on the strength of “Barisbacurium” in the
Latin trans. of Anastasius. On his extant seals he is styled Barasbakourios, patrician
and comes of Opsikion: Zacos-Veglery, nos. 3080A, 3081. Presumably the same as
the Georgian prince Varaz-Bakur described as ex-consul (or proconsul) and patri-
cian: see C. Toumanoff, Studies in Christian Caucasian History (Washington,
D.C., 1963), 421-22, 424--25, 427.

49 Palace of Blachernai: Attached to the famous church of St. Mary, this im-
perial residence dated back to the second half of the fifth century. See Janin, CP,
123 ff.; Milller-Wiener, Bildlexikon, 223, with further bibliography. The aqueduct
must have entered the city, as it still does, near the Adrianople Gate.
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57 Kynegion: the disused Roman amphitheater between the Seraglio Point
and the region of the Mangana. For its condition in the early eighth century see
Parastaseis, c. 28,

5864 The conferment on Tervel of the title of Caesar is confirmed by a seal,
Zacos-Veglery, 1/3, no. 2672 (@cotére Bonder TepBerhiov Kaioapos). The
memory of his “having sat” at the Basilica and received a great amount of tribute
lingers on in the Parastaseis, c. 37. An obscure passage in the Suda, s.v. Bov\-
yapot (Adler, I, 483) has been linked with this episode. See Zlatarski, 230; V.
Besevliev, VizVrem 16 (1959), 8—13. The passage reads: ‘Ot é7ri “Tovortriavod
Tob ‘Pworunrov fikualer ¢ TépBekis, 6 Tdv Bovhydpwr dpxnyds kai 6
avtos "Tovarwiawds kai Kwvorowrivos, 6 ‘Hpai\eiov vids, vmépopor Tovre
Noav. ™Y yap domida, Hy elxev v moNsue, drTiow E0nke ki ™My Savrod
paoTrya, § SxpfiTo dmi Tob immov, kol ws ob sokéTacey dpporepa, XpT-
para verifer. kaité 86py v T vi) mapekTeivas wéxpL Tv Tepdrov Koi 85
Upos moAY anpikny dobfra ribe, kai kBT YT s XPUTOD Kai dpyv-
piov Tois oTpaTidTans 88idov, THY wev Sefidw xpvaiov wAnpdy, ™y 58
Nowdw dpyvpiov. That is: “Terbelis, the chief of the Bulgars, was in his prime at
the time of Justinian Rhinotmetos. The same Justinian and Constantine, son of
Herakleios {Constantine IV], were tributary to him. Indeed, he laid on its back the
shield he carried in war and the whip he used on his horse and piled up coins until he
had covered both of them. Laying on the ground his spear, he placed silken cloths
upon it from one extremity to the other [reaching up] to a great height. He also filled
chests with gold and silver, which he distributed to his soldiers, filling his right hand
with gold and his left with silver.”

Assuming it was Tervel and not Justinian who did those things (as the sense, if
not necessarily the grammar, seems to demand), we may note that the passage refers
to a specific occasion that was witnessed by (or reported to) a Byzantine observer. It
may be that Tervel, after being admitted to Constantinople and receiving rich gifts,
staged such a demonstration outside the walls in the presence of his troops. It would
be interesting to know where the passage comes from. Although clumsily worded, it
aims at an elegant style (note, e.g. the &s), which we do not associate with the com-
mon source of Nik. and Theoph.

43. Justinian defeated in Bulgaria (708)
Does not add anything to the fuller account of Theoph., 376.13-29.
For the events see BeSevliev, Protobulg. Periode, 196.

44, Siege and fall of Tyana (707-8). Arab raid reaches Chrysopolis
1-18 corresponds to Theoph., 376.31-377.14, but with notable differences.
According to Theoph., the Arab commanders were Masalmas (Maslama) and
Abas (Al Abbas, son of Caliph Al-Walid); the attack was launched in retaliation for
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the slaughter of Maiouma’s army by Marianos (not mentioned previously in Theoph.:
the person in question was Maimum the Mardaite); the partial destruction of the
walls of Tyana is omitted; the commanders sent by Justinian are named as Theo-
doros Karteroukas and Theophylaktos Salibas (the same who had taken part in the
Cherson episode, 373.19) and they quarrel among themselves; the lack of provi-
sions applies to the Arabs, not to the besieged; Tyana remains uninhabited “until
now” (which probably refers to the date of the source rather than to the time of
Theoph.’s writing).

For the events see E. W, Brooks, JHS 18 (1898), 192; Stratos, VI, 156-58,
Lilie, 116—18. Cf. also the account of Mich. Syr., II, 478, who dates the fall of
Tyana to March 708 after a siege of nine months.

18—24 The raid on Chrysopolis is not in Theoph. or any other source. The-
oph., A.M. 6202 records an invasion led by Abbas, but does not specify its destina-
tion. Cf. Lilie, 118 note 43, who believes that Nik. is in error.

45, Punitive expeditions against Cherson. Downfall of Justinian (711)

Cf. Theoph., 377.22-381.6, with the following differences:

Theoph. mentions a second commander of the armament, namely, the patri-
cian Mauros (who reappears in both Theoph. and Nik. in connection with the third
expedition).

Theoph. omits the unlikely figure of 100,000 men. Nik. appears to have mis-
understood the source: as may be deduced from Theoph., the ships, great and small,
were requisitioned from (or collected with the help of contributions by: &mo dia-
voudis) senators, shopkeepers, ordinary citizens, and various dignitaries—these
men were not sent on the expedition.

Bardanes is mentioned at a later point by Theoph. (378.24). He had been ban-
ished to Kephalenia by Apsimaros on suspicion of aspiring to the throne (372.7,
A.M. 6194),

Theoph. adds that Toudounos was the Chagan’s representative and that Zoilos
was first citizen by reason of his descent; but he does not qualify as administrators of
other towns (21~22) the 20 men who were drowned in a boat.

Theoph. omits the indication that the drowned bodies were washed up be-
tween Amastris and Herakleia (Pontica),

In naming the commanders of the second expedition Theoph. specifies that
George was logothete tou genikou. He adds a third name, that of Christopher, tur-
march of the Thrakesians.

Theoph. explains that Toudounos died while he was on his way to the Chagan
and that the Chazars killed the turmarch (Christopher) and the three hundred sol-
diers &is doxmv adrod, i.e., in his honor. Nik. is guilty of a nonsense in implying
that Toudounos was killed bv the Chazars.
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Theoph. omits the statement (probably a mere elaboration) that the Indian
cook was ugly (56).

Theoph. adds that Mauros was a Bessos (Thracian) and that he was equipped
with siege engines, with the help of which he threw down a tower of Cherson called
Kentenarion and another tower called Syagros.

Theoph. omits the recourse to the Bulgarian Tervel and the mention of Dama-
trys as the point of concentration (which he names later at 380.9, 13, 31), but adds
to the Opsikians a part of the Thrakesian army. Instead of the obscure village Gin-
gilissos he names Sinope.

Theoph. has more detail about the death of Justinian and his son Tiberios.

4 [eid6rTas]: de Boor’s conjecture idtawras can hardly be right, since, accord-
ing to Nik., the men in question included both soldiers and senators, who could not
have been described as “ordinary people.”

11 Sopupdpov = gmafddapiov. Also at 93.

16 Toudounos: a Turcic title (tudun = viceroy), not a proper name. See Mo-
ravesik, Byzantinoturcica, 11, s.v.

19 ovw yovaiéi katl wawoi renders Theoph.’s ovvpoauilovs (378.6).

20 4Bshois renders covBAias (Theoph., 378.8).

37 év adrols: I have corrected to v adrais to agree with 7@y xwpdv, but
Nik. may have had T®v kdorpwp in his source (as in Theoph., 378.21) and so
inadvertently used the neuter.

42 ‘H\iav: Nik. forgets to explain that Helias had turned traitor (Theoph.,
378.24).

51 Svopnunoavres kadvBpilov = dvéokoyaw (Theoph., 379.13).

57 Mauros: Theoph. 379.18 calls him a Thracian (Bessos). Probably the
same as the Bulgarian chieftain Mauros, who hatched a plot to seize Thessalonica,
was prevented from doing so, and finally joined the emperor at Constantinople and
was given a title: Mir. S. Demetrii, 11.5. According to Lemerle, the date of this
incident falls between 678 and 685, perhaps in 682~4. The identity of the Bulgarian
Mauros and Mauros the patrician is established by a seal, Zacos-Veglery, no. 934.
Other seals of Mauros the patrician ibid., nos. 1552, 2168. See Lemerle’s commen-
tary on Mir. . Demetrii, vol. II, 1521f.

65 ammraivovro = dvéckayav (Theoph., 379.28).

100 70D dmrepksiuévov Teixovs muhida: Theoph., 380.25 has éart 7 dvw
rov KoAwikns mapamoprie. The text of L helps to resolve small topographi-
cal puzzle. Following a suggestion of Mordtmann, Esquisse topographique de Con-
stantinople (Lille, 1892), 37, no. 60, accepted by A. van Millingen, Byzantine Con-
stantinople (London, 1899), 173-74, and, apparently, by Janin, CP, 286, the
postern of Kallinikos (sic) was the same as the Xyloporta, known from fourteenth—
fifteenth-century sources, the latter being an opening in the short wall connecting
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the north extremity of what is usually regurded as the Heraclian Wall to the shore
of the Goiden Horn. The Xyloporta was destroyed in 1868: A. G. Paspatis, Bu{ap-
Twel pehérae (Constantinople, 1877), 61, who says that its ancient name had sur-
vived to his days. It is, however, evident from our text that the postern was “in the
wall that rises above,” which can only refer to the old Theodosian Wall, The latter
evidently passed a short distance east of the church of Blachernai and remained
standing (on higher ground than the church) after the Heraclian extension had been
built. Regarding the name of the postern, it evidently had nothing to do with St.
Kallinikos, for in that case it would have been calied o8 ayiov KaAhwikov. If
Theoph. preserves the correct form (in the fem.), it may have been called after the
Blachernai Virgin, mfs kaAkwvikov (or —ms) in memory of her *““victory” over the
Avars in 626; but if Nik.’s r&v KeAhwikwv is to be preferred, it may have adjoined
a church dedicated to certain saints who “brought victory.”

102 Church of the Anargyroi (Kosmas and Damian): This is the famous
church at Kosmidion, on which see Janin, Eglises, 28689, who fuils to note the
fem. form of the name, 7@v IlavAivys, both in Nik. and Theoph.; elsewhere 7a
MecwAivov. If 7dv IlavAivys is the correct form, the church had nothing to do with
Paulinus (mag. of’. in 430), the well-known companion of Theodosios I and al-
leged lover of the empress Eudokia, as stated in the Patria, 261, c. 146 (note that all
the MSS of the Patria but one read IawAivys).

46. Philippikos revives the Monothelete heresy

Combines the source of Theoph., 381.20ff., A.M. 6203, and 382.10-21,
A.M. 6204 (much fuller) without introducing any further information.

1 aoduvws ket peBiuws: cf. Theoph., 381.29, doéuvws kol avicdvos.

5 Twdvvmv 16v Trikadra: This is misleading. Nik. neglects to say that
John VI was the new emperor’s appointee (ordained in Dec. 711). The word mmvi-
kadra applies in Theoph., 382.16 to Germanos. For the circumstances see Van
Dieten, Patriarchen, 166ff.

6 Germanos: Nik. does not explain that he was the future patriarch of
Constantinople.

7 “Other priests and many senators”: Some of them are named by Theoph.

(Andrew of Crete, the quaestor Nicholas, Elpidios deacon of the Great Church,
Antiochos the chartophylax).

47. Bulgarian and Arab raids

Corresponds to Theoph., 382.22—-30, a.m. 6204. According to Agathon the

deacon, Mansi, XII, 193B, the Bulgarian raid was in reprisal of non-payment of
tribute.

2 The addition of kard: is not imperative, since dmeomimre can govern the
acc. as in Buripides, Herc., 34.

[204]



COMMENTARY

4 TépPews kai Hdvmabsios: Theoph. is more specific in saying that the
Bulgars, who had come by way of Philea (Derkos), surprised many inhabitants of
Constantinople, who had crossed the Golden Horn (mepauarifovras) to celebrate
sumptuous wedding parties al fresco. This explains the reference to silver vessels.

10 pera 8¢ radra: perhaps an arbitrary addition. It need not imply that the
Arab raid was actually subsequent to the Bulgarian one. Tabari records in A.H. 93
(Oct. 711-Oct. 712) the capture of Samastiyya by Al“Abbas: Brooks, JHS 18
(1898), 193 note 3. Cf. Lilie, 120.

48, Fall of Philippikos (June 713)

Cf. Theoph., 383.5-21, who has more detail, but omits the reference to the
Bulgarian danger in Thrace, which is also mentioned by Agathon the deacon,
Mansi, XII, 193B. Cf. c. 42, where Theoph. omits the honors bestowed on Tervel.

There can be little doubt that Philippikos was deposed on 3 June 713, which
corresponds to the Saturday before Pentecost Sunday. The date is confirmed by
Agathon the deacon, loc. cit. Theoph., 386.14 must, therefore, be in error in as-
signing to Philippikos a reign of 2 years, 9 months instead of 1 year, 9 months: see
Brooks, BZ 6 (1897), 52; G. V. Sumner, GRBS 17 (1976), 287-89. Therc remains
a difficulty as regards the circus games on the “birthday of the city,” i.e., 11 May.
Kulakovskij, I1I, 312 states that the games were held on the emperor’s birthday, but
that is surely incorrect. Now, Nik. implies that the games and the insurrection took
place on the same day, whereas Theoph. is somewhat more ambiguous. He says that
after the victory of the Greens at the yevéfhov imrmucdéy Philippikos decided
(&8ofe T® Baoihel) to make a ceremonial procession to the baths of Zeuxippos on
Whitsun Saturday, which does not mean that the procession was to be the same day
as the games. It is a little odd, however, that he should have wished to celebrate the
victory of the Greens on 11 May by a procession three weeks later. The difficulty
cannot be resolved by shifting the year to 714, as does P. Grierson, DOP 16 (1962),
51-52, when Pentecost Sunday fell on 27 May, quite apart from Agathon’s testi-
mony. Whatever the solution of this little puzzle, Nik. has certainly obscured in his
paraphrase the sequence of events.

Irrespective of the above, the precision of the dates in Theoph. (*‘birthday”’
games, Saturday before Pentecost, Pentecost Sunday, the following Saturday, the
Saturday after that) suggests a contemporary account.

As already noted in the Introduction, above, p. 6, the termination of L at
line 13, in the middle of a connected narrative, must be considered accidental.

3—4 fmvov . . . peonuBpwov: ueomuBpilew in Theoph., indicating the
practice of the afternoon siesta.

6 7ob *OYnkiov orparod fyovuevos: renders kéunTos Tod "Otikiov in
Theoph.

8 yvouy: Theoph., probably rightly, says that the coup was launched at the
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instigation of borh George and Theodore Myakios (or rather Myakes). The latter
had been an attendant of Justinian I1: Theoph. 373.23.

9-10 7&v vmnpeTdv Tive: renders TPWTOTTPATWP TOD *Oynkiov,

13—14 mpos Tov Tob immodpopiov x@pov instead of the more precise &L
0 épvarwpiov Tav paoivey.

15 8svrspov &7os . . . Stdryovra: more accurate than Theoph.’s 8ieTods 8&
xpovov . . . mapadpaudvros (383.5-6).

18—19 ypappatéa . . . RONKPATLS: mpwToaonkpenTys in Theoph.

22 7odrov: according to Theoph. both men were exiled to Thessalonica.

49. Anastasios prepares to withstand Arab attack

Cf. Theoph. 383.29-384.14, A.M. 6206, who is more specific.

3-5 The text, as given by V, if a little awkward, is grammatically defensible.
It would mean, however, that the caliph, on learning of the emperor’s preparations
and wise appointments, decided to launch an expedition against the Romans; there-
upon, the emperor (the subject of drooréAAet) sent Daniel on an embassy. Com-
parison with Theoph. shows that the source must have said the opposite, namely,
that Anastasios, on becoming aware of Arab preparations, dispatched a peace mis-
sion to Syria. I have emended accordingly. The possibility remains that Nik. mis-
understood his source and that the V text should be maintained.

12 It is noteworthy, as already pointed out by de Boor, that both Nik. and
Theoph. should present at this point the same small lacuna, a lacuna, furthermore,
that could easily have been filled from the context, as was done by Anastasius, who
in his Latin translation of Theoph. adds tum ille praecipit. Hence the lacuna must
have been in the source, and it appears likely that both Nik. and Theoph. had before
them the same MS of it. If Theoph. was copying the source more or less mechani-
cally, his inadvertence may be excused. It is rather more surprising that Nik., who
was paraphrasing the source, should have paid so little attention to its sense as to
leave out the verb.

14 Repair of sea walls: ascribed to Apsimar in Parastaseis, ¢. 3.

50. Operations at Phoenix; Theodosios proclaimed emperor (spring 715)

Cf. Theoph. 385.5-24, a.M. 6207.

2 Phoenix: This could have been the Phoenix of the Rhodian Peraea (modern
Fenaket) opposite Symi rather than the better-known Phoenix (Finike) on the south
coast of Lycia. On the former see F. Durrbach and G. Radet, BCH 10 (1886),
2461f.; T. A. B. Spratt, Archaeologia 49 (1886), 359~60, P. M. Fraser and G. E.
Bean, The Rhodian Peraea and Islands (Oxford, 1954), 58.

4 ortpartov: renders Tagdrovs, Theoph. 385.7.

4 yopas: renders Oéparos, Theoph. 385.8.
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9—10 dmapxovTa . . . kaforauevor: This explanatory amplification is not
in Theoph., who does, however, have 76 ™vikadTa Noyodéry yevikov Hrdp-
xovra. The pleonastic varcpyovra, which seems to have crept in from the source,
should perhaps be deleted.

15 dedoikeoav: ov katedééavto in Theoph. 385.16.

16 dvorgmuovy renders dvéokapay.

19 Adramyttion: On the coast of Asia Minor, opposite Lesbos. The spelling
*Abdpapvrriov, if it is not due to corruption, is peculiar. It cannot be explained as a
more classical form, since Adramytt(e)ion (Atramyteion or —tteion) occurs in Hero-
dotus, Thucydides, Xenophon, etc.

21 wpakropo: éxkANmrropa, Theoph. 385.21.

21 dmpaypovd Twa kol BTNy TUYXGYOVTA: ATPAYUOVE TE KOL iBLm-
7nv in Theoph. Cf. Plato, Rep. 620c, Biov dvdpos iduwrov dmpdyuovos. The
precise connotation of &rpdrypwv in this context 1s not immediately clear. It may
mean “fond of quiet,”” ““uninvolved in politics,” hence a positive characterization
(&mparypmoovvm being a virtue) or possibly ““out of service.” The same uncertainty
applies to i8uw77s: is it a judgment (“‘an ordinary fellow’”) or does it mean a private
citizen? If the latter, Theodosios must have been a retired tax collector. He was later
represented as a gentle emperor, ®c086aios 6 mpadraros Baoihevs in Epist. ad
Theophilum, PG 95, 357, and his tomb at Ephesus, in the church of St. Philip, was
believed to work miracles: Kedr., I, 787—88; Chr. Altinate, 109 (in templo Sancti
Phylippi, in antiqua urbe iuxta portum). For his role in oracular literature see my
remarks in RSBS 2 (1982), 312—13.

G. V. Sumner, GRBS 17 (1978), 291—92 argues that Theodosios was the son
of Apsimaros. This theory does not appear entirely convincing.

51. Downfall of Anastasios (715)

Cf. Theoph. 385.24-386.13, a.m. 6207, who is more coherent.

4 7od *Ofitkiov oTpardy: 76 Oéua Tod *Ofikiov kai TOVS Toroypairkovs
in Theoph. 385.28—29. On the latter see Bury, LRE, II, 344; Kulakovskij, III,
414ff.

7 8¢’ $xdarov: kal EkdoTny fipspav, Theoph. 386.1. Nik. fails to ex-
plain that the fleet of Anastasios was first stationed at St. Mamas, on the European
shore of the Bosporos, and then moved to the Neorion, thus enabling Theodosios to
cross over to Thrace.

9 Neorion harbor: on the Golden Horn, near modern Galata bridge. See
JYanin, CP, 235-36, 396-97.

13 Wall of Blachernai; see above, ad 13. 40 and 41.28.

16 Germanos: ordained on 11 August 715 (Theoph. 384.20). G. V. Sumner,
GRBS 17 (1976), 290—91, suggests this may have happened on 11 Aug. 714 be-
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cause in Aug. 715 Constantinople was under naval blockade, which would have im-
peded the transfer of Germanos from Kyzikos to the capital. This would not have
been necessarily so, since the engagements were taking place in the Bospuoros,

52. Arab invasion. Abdication of Theodosios (716 -7)

No corresponding passage in Theoph., who has instead (A.M. 6208) o detailed
account, clearly due to an eyewitness, of Leos mancuvers in Asia Minor in the face
of the advancing Arabs, with whom he evidently had a prior understanding. Another
interesting account in Mich. Syr., 11, 484-85. For the Arabie sources see Brooks,
JHS 19 (1899), 19ff.

3—4 70 raov Adywr Neevilero maidevog: Theoph, 405,12 14 tenden-
tiously connects the decline of education with the iconaclastic measures ol Leo 11

11 1,800 ships: same figure in Theaph, 395.25 (under the command of

Sulayman),

17 Ymexwpet: for the abdication ¢f, also Vite Stephani iun., PG 100, 10848;
Epist. ad Theophilum, PG 95, 357C.

17 éviawrdv Eve: rounded off (from ¢. Nov. 715 o March 717).

18 els Yrijpor EAndvhoTwr: if there was a ballot, it must have been purely
pro forma, since Leo was already holding hostage Theodosios™ son and had ad-
vanced to Chrysopolis.

21-22 Leo’s entrance through the Golden Gate is not mentioned ¢lsewhere.
The date was 25 March 717 (Theoph. 412.24-25).

53. Fall of Pergamon (winter 716-7)

Corresponds to Theoph. 390.26~391.2, A.M. 6208, with trivial diflerences,
Chr. 846, 177, A.G. 1027 and Mich. Syr.. II, 483, state that Sardis and other towns
were also captured.

7 &mri AéBmros renders i kakkdBov.

9 xeipldas renders pavikue.

10-12 aiyap xelpes . . . duoymri: probably a rhetorical amplification.

54. Constantinople besieged by the Arabs (717~8)

Corresponds to Theoph. 395.15-396.10, 21-23, 24-397.15, A.M. 6209,
with many omissions. The only addition made by Nik. is that the siege lasted thir-
teen months: yet, according to Theoph. 395.18, 399.6, it started on 15 Aug. and
ended on 15 Aug., hence continued for exactly onc year.

For the sources and the events see Brooks, JHS 19 (1899), 19~31; M. Ca-
nard, Journal asiatique 208 (1926), 80ff.; R. Guilland, Etudes byzantines (Paris,
1959), 109-33; Lilie, 128-32. A homily by the patriarch Germanos on the deliv-
erance of Constantinople is edited by V. Grumel, REB 16 (1958), 183-205. The

[208]



COMMENTARY

source of Theoph. and Nik. appears to be due to an eyewitness, who was in Con-
stantinople during the sicge and so was unaware of what was happening beyond the
Arab camp. Note that Theoph. does not mention any fighting along the walls. This
is confirmed by Germanos, who says that the Arabs never used their siege engines
and never shot an arrow against the city (ed. Grumel, 194, 196). The explanation is
provided by Mich, Syr.. 11, 485: the Arabs were continually harassed by the Bulgars
(ef. Nik. ¢. 57), whom they fearcd more than the Romans and in fact found them-
selves surrounded in their own camp. That is why the Arabs suffered from famine
and why, in the end, their expedition failed. CF. BeSevliev, Protobulg. Periode,
200-201.

4 yapeera: Theophanes speaks of a ditch and a breastwork of dry stone;
Mich. Syr. of a double ditch, one facing the city and another in the rear to guard
against the Bulgars.

7-8 According to Theoph., the (leet under Sulaymin (b. Mu‘dd) arrived on
t Sept. and put in at the Hebdomon. Two days later, when a south wind blew, it
sailed past the city and up the Bosporos.

24 Yopudw: Soveukw in Theoph. (Sufyan). This and the following com-
muander do not appear in the Arabic sources: Canard, op. cit., 83 note 3, 90.

28 létBos: "TLid in Theoph. (Yavid).

33--34 NéuBovs Tov mdr; kaermrdy ocavddilovs in Theoph. 397.6-7.

55, Revolt in Sicily (718)

Corresponds to Theoph. 398.7-399.4, a.M. 6210, with some omissions and
the following differences:

The strategos Sergios has the title protospatharios in Theoph., that of patri-
ciun in Nik,

Nik. implies that Paul was patrician before being sent to Sicity, whereas The-
oph. (probably correctly) says that he was the emperor’s chartulary and was given
hoth the title of patrician and the office of strategos of Sicily at the time of his
dispuateh.

Geuorge (line 16) probably corresponds to the anonymous povoaTpdTyos in
Theoph. 398.29.

I Tovre 1@ xpovw: Todre T@ &rse in Theoph. Note the retention of a
*chronicle” entry. The expedition to Sicily took place before the departure of the
Arabs from Constantinople, in the spring or carly summer of 718.

2-3 kel of T fomépuy . . . emoypdpres: an amplification.

4~5 tiow brnpeT@r Twee: §k TV dvbpwmwr adrod in Theoph.

89 dre moror . . . Swrewpor: an amplification.

11 AoyyouBapdovs: AoyyiBipdovs in Theoph.

12 ypdppare: THs odexpas in Theoph.
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56. Birth of Constantine V. Arabs shipwrecked on their homeward journey (718)

Theoph. records the withdrawal of the Arabs under s, 6210 and the birth of
Constantine under A.M. 6211, i.c., in reverse order. He was baptized on 25 Dec.
(400.2). Nik. omits the insulting epithets applied by Theoph. to Leo and Con-
stantine as well as the famous incident of the fouling of the baptismal font.

6 “‘as far as Cyprus™: not in Theoph. The miraculous destruction of the Arab
fleet is also mentioned by Germanos, REB 16 (1958), 197, The fiery “hail™ and the
boiling of the sea must have been due to voleanic activity in the Acgean, which
culminated in the eruption of ‘Thera (e, §9).

57. Artemios attempts to regain the throne (7197

The account of Theoph. 400.18--401.3, A.M. 6211, is shorter and presents
notable differences. The initiative for the plot is ascribed to Niketas Xylinites, who
writes to Artemios at Thessalonica urging him to go to Tervel and ask for Bulgar
help. Artemios does so and obtains an army and 5,000 Ibs. of gold. With this force
he comes to Constantinople, but is not admitted by the inhabitants of the city. The
Bulgars surrender Artemios to Leo, are rewarded by him, and return home. Leo
beheads Artemios and Niketas and confiscates the latter’s estate. The Bulgars have
in the meantime beheaded Sisinnios Rhendakis (who had accompanied Artemios).
and they deliver to Leo the archbishop of Thessalonica, who is likewise beheaded.
Other conspirators who are executed include Isoes, patrician and comes of Opsikion,
Theoktistos the protoasekretis, and Niketas Anthrax, commander of the Wall,

For once, the account of Nik., though omitting a few details (the mention of
Tervel, the 5,000 Ibs. of gold, ete.) is both fuller and appears more coherent, Since
it is unlikely that two separate sources are involved, we must conclude that Theoph.
abbreviated the source in an absentminded manner. We have seen on ather oceasions
(above, c. 42, 45) that he was reluctant to speak of events that showed the empire as
being indebted to the Bulgars, perhaps as a reaction to the disasters of 811 and the
years following.

There is also a chronological difficulty. If Sisinnios was sent to Bulgaria to
obtain help against the Arabs, this must have happened well before the withdrawnl
of the latter in Aug. 718. Indeed, Mich. Syr., II, 485 reports that when Maslama
had crossed the Dardanelles and wag marching through Thrace to Constantinople
(June/July 717), he was harassed by the Bulgars, “que Léon avait engagés.” Hence
the mission of Sisinnios must have taken place in the spring of 717 at the latest.
Perhaps he remained in Bulgaria (as also suggested by Nik.'s Starpifovra), being
unable to return to Constantinople. The advance to Herakleia was certainly after
Aug. 718 and may have occurred in 719 if Theoph. places it in the correct year, but
presumably before the death of Tervel, the date of which is uncertain.
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For these events see G. Cankova-Petkova, BSL 24 (1963), 4153, who argues
that the Bulgarians in question were not the Danubian ones, but those settled near
Thessatonica, and that Tervel was no tonger alive at the time; Kaegi, Unrest,
21 1-125 BeSevliev, Protobulg. Periode, 201-2. P. A. Giannopoulos, EEBZ 39~
40 (1972-73), 579-93, wishes to identify Sisinnios Rhendakis with Sisinnios
strategos of the Anatolics in ca. 683/4, mentioned by Georg. Mon., 737, Leo
gramm., 175, and the Epist. ad Theophilum, PG 95, 357. The Rhendakis/Rhentakios
family appears here for the first time. We find it established in Boeotia in the ninth
and tenth centuries. Other officials of the seventh/eighth centuries named Sisinnios
include the commiander of the imperial flcet (orparyds 7év kapafwv), who was
sent to Thessalonica, perhaps in 6824, and a Sisinnios, patrician and magistros,
whose seal is published by W. Seibt, Die byzant. Bleisiegel in Osterreich, I (Vi-
enna, 1978), no. 78, Cf. ibid., no. 136 and Zacos-Veglery, no. 2370. See also
P. Lemerle's commentary on Mir. . Demetrii, vol. 11, 154-55.

A scal of Niketas, patrician and magistros (presumably Xylinites) is pub-
lished by Zacos-Veglery, no. 437,

12 TpaTIrTor TaY BaUIAKOY YPUUUETEQY = TPOTORONKPNTYV.

13~14 &pxovra Teux@v: Teixiov (sing.) in Theoph., 401.1. This is the ear-
liest attestation of the office, named kéuns or Soudorikos T@V TELXEWY (O TOD
Teixous) or simply 6 Teuxt@dms in the ninth—tenth centuries. See Bury, Admin.
System, 67-68, who is probably mistaken in connecting this command with the
Anastasian Long Walls (which appear to have been no longer operational in the
eighth century); R. Guilland, Byzantion 34 (1964), 17-25. Oikonomides, Listes,
336-37 believes that the count (or domestic) was initially in charge of the palace
walls and that in the ninth century he was mainly responsible for the prison of the
Chatke Gate.

58, Coronation of Constantine V (720)
Cf. Theoph. 401.9—12, A.M. 6212, who gives Easter day, indiction 3. Easter
fell that year on 31 March, $o that Nik.’s 25 March is incorrect.

59. Volcanic eruption in the Aegean (726)

Cf. Theoph. 404.18-29, A.M. 6218, with the date of indiction 9. Nik. adds
the explanation that Thera and Therasia lie in the Cretan sea as well as the last sen-
tence (the sea water was too hot to touch).

60. Beginning of Iconoclasm. Revolt in Greece (727)

-7 Cf. Theoph. 405.1-2, A.M. 6218, who, however, places in the previous
year,i.e., A.D. 725/6, the beginning of Leo’s pronouncements against icons (404.3—
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4). There has been much discussion as to whether there was or was not an icono-
clastic edict in 726. The case against is stated by G. Ostrogorsky, Mélanges Ch.
Diehl, 1 (Paris, 1930), 238-42; the case forby M. V. Anastos, ByzF' 3 (1968), 5-41,

818 Revolt of the Helladics: cf. Theoph. 405.14-24, with the exact date of
the arrival of the rebel fleet before Constantinople, 18 April, indiction 10. Theoph.
is more precise: he specifies that the expedition was commanded by Agallianos, tur-
march of the Helladics, and that many rebels were drowned mrepl T6v Adkkov,
whatever exactly that may mean. A vague memory of the turmarch Agallianos sur-
vives in Patria, 257.

61. Nicaea besieged by the Arabs (727)

Cf. Theoph. 405.25-406.2, A.M. 6218, who has more detail and adds a story
about one Constantine, sirator of Artabasdos, who threw a stone at an icon of the
Virgin and was killed. The Arabic sources do not mention the attack on Nicaea.
Chr. 1234, 24142 dates the siege A.G. 1040 (729) and says it lasted forty days.
Misdated A.G. 1042 by Mich. Syr., II, 501. The failure of the Arabs is mentioned in
an inscription of the walls of Nicaea put up in the reign of Leo IIl, ed., e.g., A. M.
Schneider and W. Karnapp, Die Stadtmauer von Iznik (Nicaea) (Berlin, 1938), 49,
No. 29 and pl. 50.

3 "Apepos: "Auep in Theoph. (‘Amr), not mentioned in the Arabic sources.
Mavias: Mu‘awiya b. Hisham, named as the leader of numerous raids into Byzan-
tine territory from 725/6 opward: Brooks, JHS 18 (1898), 198 ff.

62. Iconoclastic silention (January 730)

Cf. Theoph. 408.31-409.14, 19—21, A.M. 6221, who is fuller and gives the
exact date of the meeting, namely, 7 Jan., a Tuesday, indiction 13.

1 &Bpoilet wheioror Aaov renders oelévriov . . . 8kpdTnoev.

2 mepi ta Baoileww instead of the more specific 8v 1@ TpiBovvakio Tdv
10" drovBirwy.

3-4 ovyypapew kard TV eikbvov: Vmoypapar katd TOV dryiwv
sikovov in Theoph. The words THis kafaipéosws, which I have bracketed, prob-
ably entered the text from a marginal title like mepi Ths kabaipéoews TV
gixévov.,

6 &yypagov mioTw ok éxriflspar: Nik.’s paraphrase misses the point and
shows a surprising lack of understanding of ecclesiastical terminology. Of course,
Germanos was entitled to present a written declaration of (correct) faith without re-
course to a council. What he is reported to have said was quite different, namely, “If
I am [another] Jonah, cast me in the sea. For without an ecumenical council I find it
impossible to change (kawvoroufiocar) the faith (or doctrine), O Emperor.”

7 moarpikdy oikov: Theoph. adds that his ancestral house was at a place
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called Platanion, which later tradition identifies with the monastery of Chora, See
Passio X martyrum (composed after 869), Acta Sanctorum, Aug. II, 441B: dmn-
eMav év 7§ Aeyopuévy Therwviy, jirol v T pwovd) ) viv kalovuévy Xdpe,
sxeloe jovxaoev. The Synodicon vetus, c. 147, ed. J. Duffy and J. Parker (Wash-
ington, D.C., 1979), 122, has two stages of confinement, first in his house, then in
the monastery of Chora, where the emperor allegedly had him hanged. Three stages
in the Vita Germani, cc. 27, 31, ed. L. Lamza, Patriarch Germanos I. von Kon-
stantinopel (Wiirzburg, 1975), 232, 238: Germanos withdraws to his house; the em-
peror exiles him; he is recalled and placed incommunicado év 7¢ Marwvie . . .
T xwpg (sic). The Vita Stephani iun., PG 100, 1085B, says he became a monk
after his deposition. He seems to have lived on after 733, the date usually given for
his death. For scholarly opinion concerning the latter see Lamza, op. cit., 178~79.

8 Anastasios, who had been synkellos, was ordained patriarch on 22 Jan.
(Theoph., 409.11).

63. Marriage of Constantine V (732). Earthquake (740)

1—-4 Cf. Theoph., 409.30-31, who, for once, is more “classical” in refer-
ring to 7&v ZkvédY duvdorov. Theoph. adds that the princess was made a Chris-
tian, renamed Eirene, and that she lived in piety.

4—16 Cf. Theoph., 412.6-16, who gives the exact date (26 Oct., a Wednes-
day, in the 8th hour, indiction 9) and more detail, but omits the damage to St. Eirene
and the statement that people left Constantinople and dwelt in huts. According to
Theoph. various towns in Thrace as well as Nicomedia, Prainetos, and Nicaea were
also devastated.

9 St. Eirene: Most of the upper part of the structure, as it stands today, was
rebuilt after the earthquake. See W. S. George, The Church of Saint Eirene at Con-
stantinople (Oxford, 1912), 5-6, 70; U. Peschlow, Die Irenenkirche in Istanbul
(Tiibingen, 1977), 212-13.

11ff. Column of Arkadios: On this monument, which survived until the eigh-
teenth century and whose pedestal is still extant, see, e.g., G. Becatti, La colonna
coclide istoriata (Rome, 1960), 151 1f.

64. Accession of Constantine V (June 741). Usurpation of Artabasdos

1--3 Death of Leo 1IL: cf. Theoph. 412.24-26, 413.1-4, a.M. 6232, giving
the exact date (18 June, indiction 9 after a reign of 24 years, 2 months, 25 days), but
not naming the disease.

4-42 Cf. Theoph. 414.18-415.22, a.M. 6233, with similar details but a
tendentious interpretation. The story told by Theoph. is as follows. On 27 June,
indiction 10 (742) Constantine set out against the Arabs and came to Krasos in the
Opsikian theme. He sent word to Artabasdos, who was encamped with his army at
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Dorylaion, to convey to him his two sons (his own nephews), pretending to be anx-
ious to see them, but in fact intending to keep them as hostages. Driven to despair,
Artabasdos raised a rebellion and killed the *“Saracen-minded” patrician Beser,
who had come forward to meet him (the looting of Constantine’s camp is not men-
tioned). Constantine found a saddled horse and escaped to Amorium, where he was
well received by Langinos, strategos of the Anatolics. He also obtained the support
of Sisinnakios, strategos of the Thrakesians. A civil war ensued. Artabasdos, using
as messenger the silentiarios Athanasios, wrote an account of what had happened to
Constantine’s locum tenens at Constantinople, the patrician and magistros The-
ophanes. The latter, who was sympathetic to Artabasdos, gathered the people in the
gallery of St. Sophia and convinced everyone that Constantine had been killed. The
news was received with joy, even by the “false” patriarch Anastasios, and Ar-
tabasdos was acclaimed emperor. Thereupon Mondtés (the same as Theophanes)
instructed his son Nikephoros, who was strategos of Thrace, to muster his troops so
as to guard the city. He secured the gates and imprisoned Constantine’s supporters.
Artabasdos entered Constantinople with the Opsikian army and set about restoring
the icons. Constantine, meanwhile, advanced to Chrysopolis with the Anatolics and
Thrakesians, but being unable to achieve anything, returned to Amorium for the
winter.

For an exhaustive discussion of the events described in cc. 6466 see Speck,
Artabasdos.

4 Theophanes writes "Apravacdos, which is also the spelling of the contem-
porary Nicaea inscription (above, ad c. 61). He was married to Leo’s sister Anna
(Theoph. 414.1).

6~7 Niketas and Nikephoros: named later by Theoph. (417.23-25).

8—9 Nik. makes it clear that Artabasdos rebelled as soon as he had heard of
Leo’s death, i.e., in June 741, not the following year as stated by Theoph. This is
confirmed by Chronicle 2 in Die byzant. Kleinchroniken, ed. P. Schreiner, I (Vi-
enna, 1975), 47. See Speck, op. cit., 721f.

13 Krasos: Clearly close to Dorylaion (Eskigehir), but apparently not
identified.

17 Biompos: Brorp in Theoph. A. Syrian(?), who had allegedly converted
to Islam, this man is identified as Leo’s evil genius: Theoph. 402.9—15, 405.3-5.
Cf. L. Bréhier, “Beser,” DHGE 8 (1935), 1171-72; P. J. Alexander, Nicephorus,
235 note E; S. Gero, Byzantine Iconoclasm during the Reign of Leo 111, CSCO,
Subs. 41 (1973), 189-98.

20-21 ) xpq @V 'Avarolikdv = 1§ Oéucr. Tdv 'Aver. (Theoph.
414.29).

23-24 ws péxpis abparos . . . kivduvov: probably an amplification.

25 Zwrivvov: Suowwwvakiov in Theoph. 414.31.
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29-30 v Boothéws xpelay . . . ATOTANPAY = 8Kk TPOTWTOV GVT EV
7H woel (Theoph. 415.3).

35 Ymmperdv: corresponds to 7ovs @ilovs Kwvoravrivov (Theoph.
415.16).

39-40 émivewor . . . uakeipnevor: an amplification. Nik. forgets that he
had already explained the situation of Chrysopolis (44.22--23).

65. Civil war. Reverses of Artabasdos (743)

Cf. Theoph. 417.23-418.11, A.M. 6234, with more detail and exact dates:
Artabasdos sets out for Asia in May, battle of Modrine August, indiction 11.

2 grpatnyov . . . T@v *Apueviakwy: in Theoph., probably correctly, he is
said to have been appointed povoorpdrnyos, i.e., supreme commander in Asia
Minor, and sent to the theme of the Armeniacs. Cf. Speck, Artabasdos, 88.

7-9 7év 7 OmévTe Aeedv . . . glomoimoduevos: not in Theoph.

9-10 Theoph. 417.31 also has the words v Kv{tkov karalaBwv.

12 Modrine: east of Nicaea, modern Mudurnu. It was a bishopric, subject to
Nicaea. Cf. Ramsay, Hist. Geogr., 459-60; RE, Modra (W. Ruge).

14 Among the killed Theoph. mentions the patrician Tiridates, cousin of
Artabasdos.

14-20 The moralizing comment, differently expressed, is also in Theoph.

66. Constantine regains the throne (743)

Cf. Theoph. 419.7-421.6, a.M. 6235, who is much fuller and provides dates:
Constantine crosses to Thrace in Sept., indiction 12 (743), captures Constantinople
on 2 Nov. The following particulars are not in Theoph. or are given differently:

Theoph. does not say that some inhabitants of Constantinople threw them-
selves down from the walls and others bribed the guards; not does he say that Con-
stantine received them with open arms. Instead, he says that some disguised them-
selves as women or monks and so were able to slip away.

Markellinos is described by Theoph. as a curator and former bishop (dmo
EmuokémwY KovpdTopt), not as metropolitan of Gangra.

Theoph. omits the flight of Artabasdos to Nicaea and his recruiting of soldiers
there(?).

The blinding of Artabasdos and his sons is placed by Theoph. immediately
after their capture and before their exhibition in the Hippodrome.

Theoph. does not say that Sisinnios hatched a plot. Instead, his blinding is
represented as an act of gratuitous wickedness, the more so as he was Constantine’s
cousin and had done so much to help him. This is another example of tenden-
tiousness on the part of Theoph.

1618 A difficult passage. Note that the MS reading is oikot, which is not
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impossible. Artabasdos may have announced at Nicaea that he was going to recruit
soldiers “at home” or ““in his own country” and, after surrounding himself with a
force “there” (8ket), would come back. The alternative, reading Tikos, would be
that Artabasdos announced that he was on his way to raise a contingent, presumably
at or near Nicaea, which would further imply that the Opsikians he had with him at
Constantinople did not constitute the totality of the locally available manpower. The
lacuna, indicated by Speck and accepted by us, makes it impossible to decide on the
correct interpretation. Cf. Speck, Artabasdos, 931f. and 306 note 67 with further
references as regards recruitment.

20-21 Gmopmotpaw . . . Skmépupas: not in Theoph. Possibly supplied from
the context.

27-29 Theoph. does not explain what happened to Artabasdos after his
blinding, except to say that he was buried in the monastery of Chora and that thirty
years later his wife (Anna) was obliged by Constantine to dig up his bones and throw
them in the charnel pit called ta Pelagiou. The Life of St. Michael Synkellos, ed. F.
Smit, IRAIK 11 (1906), 251, says that Artabasdos, Anna, and their nine children
were banished to the monastery of Chora and were buried there.

67. Capture of Germanikeia. Plague at Constantinople (747-48)

1-4 Capture of Germanikeia: cf. Theoph. 422.11ff., A.M. 6237, who adds
that Constantine took the city by capitulation; that he found there his maternal rela-
tives, whom he transferred to Constantinople along with many Monophysite Syr-
ians, who were settled in Thrace. Cf. Brooks, JHS 18 (1898), 207.

4ff. Plague: cf. Theoph., 422.291f., a.M. 6238, who specifies that it started
in Sicily and Calabria and moved by way of Greece and the islands in the course of
indiction 14; reached Constantinople in indiction 15 (de Boor mistakenly prints 5),
and attained its peak in the spring/summer of indiction | (748). Theodore the Stu-
dite, Laud. Platonis, PG 99, 805D, says that the climax of the plague (of which
Plato’s parents died) lasted two months. For further details see above, Introduction,
p- 10. Spread of the plague to Syria and Mesopotamia: Mich. Syr., II, 506, 508.

10 Cruciform markings: “oily” crosses in Theoph., 423.7 and Theodore Stu-
dite, op. cit., 805C.

12 Doors and door posts: not in Theoph.

16 Eévous ol cvvodedew kal eiexbéaw dvipdmors: Eévots TLov, &S
£d6rovwy, kal Bpiapols wpoowmois ovvodsvew Theoph., 423,17,

19-21 Phantastic apparitions: cf. Procopius, Bell. 11.22.10 (concerning the
plague of 542); Mir. S. Demetrii, c. 37.

20 ipeow alnhovs Tivds Bailovras: a clumsy paraphrase. Theoph.,
423.16—17 is clearer: the apparitions entered houses and either killed the inmates or
wounded them with a sword.
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24-25 ceoaypivots . . . Lpois: Sua {owy cayparovuévwy Theoph.,
423.22.

31 ras dwidpovs Tav Sebauevav: kwarépras aviddpovs Theoph.,
423,26.

33 kfimou: Theoph., 423.28 specifies that these orchards were within the
“‘old,” i.e., Constantinian walls.

36~37 One year’s duration and abatement: not in Theoph. except by
implication.

68. Repopulation of Constantinople, Naval victory off Cyprus

Repopulation: The corresponding passage in Theoph., 429.22ff., is placed
several years later (a.M. 6247). He specifies that the new settlers were brought from
Greece and the islands together with their families.

Naval victory: cf. Theoph., 424 .3 ff. (same year as the plague). He states that
the Arab fleet was surprised in the harbor 7@ Kepapaio whose mouth the Byz-
antines occupied; and that of 1,000 Arab ships only three escaped. The situation
of Keramaia is unclear: see Sir George Hill, A History of Cyprus, 1 (Cambridge,
1940), 262 note 5.

69. Birth of Leo IV (January 750). Earthquake in Syria

Cf. Theoph., 426.14f. Leo was born on 25 Jan., indiction 3.

Earthquake: The account in Theoph. shows a close verbal similarity to that of
Nik. with the following slight differences: Theoph. has {@ov wovAixdy without in-
dication of sex, and has it foretell #8vovs (unnamed) émidpoury éx riis phouv
katd T@v 'ApdBwv, without any mention of the slaughter caused by it. This pas~
sage appears to be based on vague reports exploited by imperial propaganda, and
has no exact equivalent in the eastern sources. Cf. Mich. Syr., I, 507, a.G. 1056
(earthquakes in the desert of Arabia; mountains move closer together; villages swal-
lowed up); 50910 (earthquake damage in Syria/Palestine; a village near Mt. Tabor
shifted four miles without damage; a source of water near Jericho displaced by six
miles).

70. Coronation of Leo IV (Pentecost 751). Capture of Melitene. Death of Augusta
Maria

Coronation of Leo IV: cf. Theoph., 426.26ff., who gives exact date (Pente-
cost, indiction 4) and specifies it was performed by Patriarch Anastasios.

Capture of Melitene: Theoph., 427.14ff., A.M. 6243, records briefly the
taking of Theodosioupolis and Melitene, without referring to a siege, captives, or
booty. Arab sources place the capture of Melitene, by capitulation, in A.H. 133
(9 Aug. 750-29 July 751). See Brooks, EHR 15 (1900), 731; 16 (1901), 88 and
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note 204, arguing that the siege of Melitenc took place at the latest in autwmn of
750. Mich. Syr., 11, 518 has it in a.G. 1063; likewise Chr. 1234, 263.

Death of Maria: not in Theoph, Maria must have been Constantine’s second
wife, since the first was certainty the Chazar Eirene (above, ¢. 63) and the third was
Eudokia. She appears to have died childless after a very short marriage. Cf. Bury,
LRE, 11, 458—59; A. Lombard, Constantin V, 1023, and my remarks in AnBoll
100 (1982), 407—8. Mich. Syr., 11, 517 must be mistaken in stating that Eirenc died
in A.G. 1063 and that Constantine remained celibate three years after her death. Chr.
1234, 262 records the death of an unnamed wife.

71. Celestial prodigy

Theoph., 435.5 ff. records it in one sentence in March 764; date confirmed by
Chronicle 2 in Die byzant. Kleinchroniken, ed. Schreiner, I, 48. The prodigy was
considered to presage the end of the world. For the corresponding passage in the
Megas Chronographos (where it is made contemporary with the birth of Leo IV,
i.e., 25 Jan. 750), see above, Introduction, p. 17. Mich. Syr., II, 5078 records
various celestial signs in A.G. 1056~58.

If Nik. is indeed speaking of the phenomenon of 764, his chronological error
would be hard to explain.

72. Death of Patriarch Anastasios. Iconoclastic council (754)

Cf. Theoph., 427.25ff., who is more specific: Anastasios died of a disease of
the guts, vomiting excrement through his mouth; the council, held in the palace of
Hieria (modern Fenerbahge) was presided by Theodosios of Ephesos (son of Ap-
simar) and Pastillas of Perge, without representation from other patriarchates; it
lasted from 10 Feb. to 8 Aug.; the new patriarch of Constantinople (Constantine I1)
was appointed in the church of Blachernai; a public proclamation was made in Con-
stantine’s Forum on 27 Aug.

The Definition (horos) of the council is preserved. See M. V. Anastos in Late
Classical and Mediaeval Studies in Honor of Prof. A. M. Friend, Jr. (Princeton,
1954), 177-88.

15 George of Cyprus: hero of The Admonition of the Old Man concerning the
Holy Images, written in 750—54 by his disciple Theosebes. Ed. B. M. Melioranskij,
“Georgij Kiprianin i Joann Ierusalimljanin,” Zap. Ist.-Fil. Fak. Imp. St. Pelersb.
Univ. 59 (1901). Cf. Alexander, Nicephorus, 11~12.

73. Syrians and Armenians transferred to Thrace. War with Bulgaria

1-9 Transfer of population and Bulgarian reprisals: cf. Theoph., 429.19ff.,
A.M. 6247, who states that the new settlers caused the spread of the Paulician
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heresy; that the Bulgarians demanded ¢y i

built; when their emissary had been dismissed insultingly,
territory, took many captives, and returned safely home, The construction of for-
tifications in Thrace was considered a great achievement: Nik.
100, 512B.

8 Long Walls: see above, ¢. 10.20,

9ff. Bulgarian war: Nik. appears to be speaking of two distinct operations:
(1) a successful punitive raid; (2) some time later (usr’ 0% 70AY) an important ex-
pedition by land and sea culminating in a victory at Markellai, The first appears to
correspond to Theoph., 430.21-22, a.M. 6250, who says it was directed against the
Slavs “and others” in Macedonia. With regard to the second, Theoph., 431.6ff.,
A.M. 6251, speaks of a defeat at the pass of Verigava, where the Byzantine army
was surprised and suffered heavy casualties. The disagreement between Nik. and
Theoph. is discussed by Lombard, Constantin V, 43-45, who suggests that the de-
feat at Verigava was a minor episode of a war that ended in the victory of Markellai.
Belevliev, Rev. ét. sud-est europ. 9 (1971),363-67; Etudes Balkanigues 7/3 (1971),
5-9; Protobulg. Periode, 209- 10, argues that Nik., as distinct from Theoph., is
here following the “official” version put out by the organs of imperial propaganda.
He dates the second campaign to 760,

17 Markellai: a fort on the Byzantine-Bulgarian border, situated near the val-
ley between Goloe and Diampolis (Jambol) according to Anna Comnena, ed. Leib,
II, 105. Identified by K. Skorpil with Karnobatski Hisar, whose ruins are described
by him, IRAIK 10 (1905), 513~ 14, 564; pl. cxim, 4-5. See also L. Dujéev, Rev. ét.
Sud-est europ. 4 (1966), 371—75. Markellai was rebuilt by Constantine VI: The-
oph., 467.28.

74. Severe winter (763—4) o

Cf. Theoph., 434.6ff., who gives more precise geographical indications and
dates: the cold started in early Oct.; the ice split in Feb., indiction 2. '

1011 iy dmepmovriov 1od Edtsivov fdhacoay corresponds to Ty
&pxray 1od vrov mopaliov, Theoph., 434.9.

14 Medeia: modern Midye. o

31 Daphnousia: A small island off the northern coast of Asia Minor, west o‘f
the mouth of the Sangarios. See Ramsay, Hist. Geogr., 182—83, 196; RE, 11/xi

- V. nias 2 (K. Ziegler).

(193621,57—156 i%rts 0\; (’J‘Izgta: ﬁrst(mentiogned in connection with the sief-ge of 717;8
(Theoph., 396.2), the kastellion of Galata served as the northern pO}nt of att:;; :
ment of the chain that barred the mouth of the Golden Horn ‘(Lef) Dxacor:lv;xs,
79). The Patria (p. 265, c. 157) ascribes its construction to Tiberius, but that may
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be fanciful. Its vaulted undercroft is occupied by the Ottoman Yeralti (or Kurgunlu
Mahzen) Camii, a short distance east of Karakdy bridge. See A. M. Schneider and
M. L. Nomidis, Galata (Istanbul, 1944), 6, 31-32.

49 8vhsvde ammAldoaovTo corresponds to oikot avéxaumrov, Theoph.,
435.4.

A difficulty is posed by the personal aside in Theoph., 434.23--25: “Of this I
was myself an eyewitness, for I climbed on one of those icebergs and played on it
together with some thirty boys of the same age. Some of my wild and tame animals
also died.” Since Theoph. himself was about four years old at the time it is unlikely
that he would have been allowed to climb on an iceberg with a band of other boys. If
the reminiscence derives from the common source of Theoph. and Nik., and assum-
ing that its subject was about ten years old in 763—4, we would have to conclude
that the common source could hardly have been written before c. 780. It is not im-
possible that the aside is due to George Synkellos, who provided Theoph. with most
of the latter’s historical material.

For the freezing of the Black Sea cf. P. de Tchihatchef, Le Bosphore et Con-
stantinople? (Paris, 1866), 268 ff.

75. Migration of Slavs

Cf. Theoph., 432.27-29, A.M. 6254, who omits the number of the Slavs and
their crossing of the Euxine.

1 Nik. appears to be mistaken in stating that the migration took place several
years after the winter of 763—4. Theoph. connects it with the usurpation of Teletz,
which, according to Zlatarski, I, 276, occurred late in 761. Constantine’s Bulgarian
cxpedition described in the next paragraph is, in any case, firmly dated to 763.

4 The accuracy of the figure is defended by Ostrogorsky, History, 168 note 2,
against P. Charanis, Byzantion 18 (1948), 7677, who considered it exaggerated.
B. A. Pandenko, JRAIK 8 (1903), 35 had argued that it applied only to men able to
bear arms, excluding women and children.

76. Teletz, ruler of Bulgaria. Battle of Anchialos (763)

Cf. Theoph., 432.25-433.14, who gives exact dates: Constantine marches
into Thrace on 16 June; battle of Anchialos on Thursday, 30 June, indiction 1, from
the 5th hour of the day until evening. Theoph. omits the following details: (1)
Thrace overrun by Teletz; (2) Byzantine fleet sent to the Danube; (3) capture of
prominent Bulgarians; (4) Bulgarian prisoners handed over to citizens and members
of the circus factions; (5) the Sicilian basins.

14—15 *“Many of the enemy fell on both sides” is, of course, nonsense, un-
less Nik. understood mrohéutor to mean “belligerents,” which is not its classical
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connotation. Theoph., 433.7 has kémrovor &GAAHAovs émi 7oAv. In his Antir-
rhet. 111, PG 100, 508B Nik. refers to the heavy casualties suffered: the bones of the
fallen could still be seen in the plain round Anchialos.

77. Sabinos, ruler of Bulgaria (763). Feigned peace

1-9 Cf. Theoph., 433.14ff., who is more precise: Sabinos is described us
the yauBpos of former King Kormesios; he flees to Mesembria and is succeeded by
Paganos. All of this before the winter of 763/4. Sabinos appears to correspond to
Vinekh of the Bulgarian List of Princes: J. B. Bury, BZ 19 (1910), 143--44; Be-
Sevliev, Protobulg. Periode, 212 note 3.

9—11 Not in Theoph. The subject of the sentence is presumably Constantine.

11-18 Cf. Theoph., 436.91f., 21 ff., A.M. 6256, who gives the following se-
quence: (1) Paganos, the lord of Bulgaria, seeks and obtains an interview with the
emperor; feigned peace concluded. Note verbal overlap: @veidios Ty draficy
aUTOY KL TO KOTO Z(xﬁévov wicos (436.13); (2) emperor sends ugents to Bul-
garia and kidnaps Sklavounos, chief of the Severoi, and Christianos, chief of the
Skamaroi; (3) emperor makes a sudden attack on Bulgaria while the passes are un-
guarded. He sets fire to the Bulgarian adAod and returns home. Constantine’s suc-
cess won by taking advantage of dissension among the Bulgariuns is mentioned by
Nik., Antirrhet. IlI, PG 100, 508C. For these events see BeSevliev, Protobulg. Pe-
riode, 216-17.

78. Birth of Niketas. Arab attack on Sicily

Not in Theoph.

1 The chronological indication (indiction 1 = 762/3) need not apply 0 all the
events described inc. 77,

2 Niketas, third son of Constantine and Eudokia, mude nobilissimus on
2 April 769 (below, c. 87). Mentioned in Edirne inscription: C. Mango and 1. Sev-
genko, BZ 65 (1972), 385, 390. ]

2ff. Attack on Sicily: An attack is recorded in A.H. 135 (752/3')- See M.
Amari, Storia dei Musulmani di Sicilia, ed. C. A. Nallino, I (Catunia, 1933,
299-301; E. Eickhoff, Seekrieg und Seepolitik zwischen Islam und Ahendland
(Berlin, 1966), 38-39.

79. Expedition into Bulgaria (765) ' ' o
Not in Theoph., but presumably refers to the raid mentioned by him at

436.21ff. (above, c. 77). o T
3 Oumaros: Qumor is mentioned in the Bulgarian List of Princes with a reign

of 40 days: Moravcsik, Byzantinoturcica, 11, 353.

[221]



COMMENTARY

4 Toktos: not mentioned elsewhere. It is not altogether clear whether Baianos
is the same as Theoph.’s Paganos or whether the latter is to be identificd with Nik.’s
Kampaganos. BeSeviiev, Protobulg. Periode, 219, 5051, opts for the second alter-
native and explains that Kampaganos was a title, not a name. He believes that Tok-
tos was the senior and Baianos the junior khan,

80. Iconoclastic persecution intensified

Not in Theoph., but perhaps merely a rhetorical expansion of 436.27, ék-
Havns yevéuevos 6 dvoaefns kal avéaios Bagihevs kara TavTos @oBovié-
vou Tov Hedy. Note that Nik.’s father Theodore, who was asekretis, was banished at
about this time: Alexander, Nicephorus, 55-56.

81. Martyrdom of St. Stephen the Younger (Nov. 765). General persecution

1-17 Cf. Theoph., 436.26-437.9, who gives the date as 20 Nov., indic-
tion 4. This has generally been preferred to the chronology of Vita Stephani iun.,
which dates the martyrdom to 28 Nov. in the saint’s 53rd year, i.e., 767 (PG 100,
1177D). See G. Huxley, GRBS 18 (1977), 97-108; M.-F. Rouan, TM 8 (1981),
421. The erroneous date 764 often given to this event is due to Ch. Diehl, CRAI
1915, 1471f.

10 Prison: the Praetorium in which, according to the Vita, 1160B, 1164B,
Stephen was confined for eleven months.

12 7@v Baoihkdy . . . mepiBéhwy: Theoph., 437.4 says more accurately
that Stephen was dragged from the Practorium to ta Pelagiou. Similarly Vita,
1176B.

13— 14 The Vita, 1177A specifies that at the Forum Bovis a tavernkeeper split
the saint’s skull (he had already died). The situation of ta Pelagiou has been the
subject of debate: Janin, CP, 405, maintains that it was the same as the area called
Krisis in the western part of the city, whereas P. Franchi de’ Cavalieri, AnBoll 64
(1946), 1571f, denies this. I believe Janin is right, or nearly so, because Vita Ste-
phani, 11778 makes it clear that the saint’s body was dragged along the main street
from Forum Bovis past the nunnery 70d Movokwoviov before being thrown in the
charnel pit called ta Pelagiou. The nunnery in question, probably named after the
Exokionion, may well have been the same as the church of St. Andrew en Krisei
(Koca Mustafa Paga Camii), in which case ta Pelagiou should be sought some dis-
tance to the west of it. Janin, Eglises, 396—96 points out that there was no St. Pe-
fagios (as stated in the sources) and believes that the place was named after St. Pe-
lagia. On the analogy of other Constantinopolitan toponyms it is more likely that the

area was called after a former owner Pelagios, e.g., the one recorded as patrician in
490: PLRE, 11, Pelagius 2.
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17ff. Cf. Theoph., 437.9-15, who adds that the emperor persuaded Pa-
triarch Constantine to eat meat and listen to music at table.

82. Disaster of Byzantine fleet (766)

Cf. Theoph., 437.19-25, who specifies that the expedition set out on 21
June, indiction 4, and that the emperor returned on 17 July. Details not in Theoph
(1) that Constantine encamped near pass of Verigava; (2) that the fleet was vrdered
to approach Mesembria and Anchialos; (3) that the Bulgarians sued for peace.

3—4 Pass of Verigava: probably the Ri§ Pass. The name is Thracian. not
Slavonic according to V. Besevliev, Recherches de géographie historique = Studia
Balcanica, I (Sofia, 1970), 69—75; Protobulg. Periode, 180 and notc 28.

8 Anchialos: Theoph. has els 'Axe\év, presumably a popular form of the
name. Cf. N. Binescu, BZ 26 (1926), 114—15 and already T. L. F. Tafel, De Thes-
salonica (Berlin, 1839), 485-86, who point out that the famous battle of the
Acheldos (in 917), as it is called in our classicizing sources, must have been fought
near Anchialos, not on the river in Aetolia.

12 dAiuevos applies not to the coast between Mesembria and Sozopolis, but
to that between Mesembria and Varna. See Besevliev, Protobulg. Periode, 222,

83. Monks ridiculed. Conspiracy against the emperor. Patriarch Constantine
deposed (Aug. 766)

1—8 Monks ridiculed: cf. Theoph., 437.25ff.. who gives the date as 21
Aug., indiction 4. He says that each monk was made to hold a woman {not a nun) by
the hand. o

8—21 Conspiracy: cf. Theoph., 438.21f, who says that nincteen dignitaries
were paraded in the Hippodrome on 25 Aug. He names eight of them, starting with
Constantine Podopagouros, patrician and logothete of the course, and his brother
Strategios, spatharios and domestic of the excubitors. The two of them were von-
sidered the leaders of the plot. Theoph. names Antiochos in third place and de-
scribes him as former (-ysyovas) logothete of the course-—correctly, because the
office was then held by Constantine—and strategos of Sicily. 'Ihct)phy]a‘!ittvx COMKS
fifth and is described as protospatharios (not patrician) and sfrategos nil 'lhr:?u:,

2128 Deposition of Patriarch Constantine: cf. 'Ijhe.oph., 438.261f. . Wl::; tht;
date 30 Aug., indiction 4. He was exiled first to Hieria, then to the island o
Prinkipos.

T dorepoiq: presu /

. does not give an exact date. ‘
Theop;8 Zp;ointrient of Niketas: 16 Nov. 766 according to Thc‘n‘ph,. 4:()‘ l:(.);wthhz
calls him dré SKA&Bwy VvODXOS, but omits to say that he was a prespyie

mably after the execution of the conspirators for which
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church of the Holy Apostles. For his other titles see F. Fischer, “Txe patriarcharum
Const. catalogis,” Comment. philol. jenenses 3 (1880, 2R The appointment 15
mentioned here out of sequence in order to round ol the story without regard to the
August date (line 31).

84. Exccution of ex-Patriarch Constantine (Oct. 707

Out of sequence with regard to next paragraph.

Cf. Theoph., 441.5-442.12 with much tuller detail and the dittes 6 Oct, for
the scene in St. Sophia and 15 Oct. for Constantine’s interrogation by the patricians
and(??) his exccution,

1-2 It seems that Nik. began by writing down the date, then decided to omit
it for stylistic reasons.

4 Tvd . . . TOV BEOAKOY YPOULETE@Y i RENKPITYS,

& kabarpoboe: not clear seeing that Constantine had already heen deposed,
Theoph., 441,17 says that he was made to give up his omophorion, which supgpests
that he had retained the episcopal dignity.

8—9 Why was the new patriarch reading the same aceusations in a low voice?
Theoph., 441,14 15 has simply év 7@ ourlipive kafelopbro kel BewpodiTos.

85. Drought. Aqueduct of Valens repaired (766~7). Artificial abundance
of foodstuffs
1-12 Cf. Theoph., 440, 141f., who is more detailed, but omits the reference
to the workmen’s allowances (lines 10-11),
12-21 Cf. Theoph., 443.18--22 under the year 767 -8, New Midast see
above, Introduction, p. 10. Theoph. omits the important indication of prices.

86. Birth of Anthimos (768-9). Repairs of St. Sophia. Captives ransomed

1-2 Birth of Anthimos not in Theoph. Anthimos is mentioned on the Edirne
inscription, but his title is unfortunately lost: C. Mango and 1. Seveenko, 87 65
(1972), 385, 391,

2—8 Work in St. Sophia: cf. Theoph., 443,22{f, (under the year 76781,
who has no mention of repairs but records with greater preeision the removal of
mosaics and frescoes. For the identification of the two secreta and the archacologi-
cal evidence for the destruction of their earlier decoration see C. Mango, The Bra-
zen House, 53; idem, Materials for the Study of the Mosaics of St. Sophia at Istan-
bul (Washington, D.C., 1962), 94; R. Cormack and E. J. W. Hawkins, DOP 31
(1977), 200f., 205ff.

8 kmpoxvTov TAns = DAoypapias.

8—15 Ransom of prisoners not in Theoph.
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87. Coronation of Eudokia (1 April 769)

Cf. Theoph., 443.281f., who adds that Constantine was married for the third
time; gives the venue ag the Tribunal of the Nineteen Accubita; specifies that the
children were Eudokia’s and supplies additional details about the ceremony.

6~7 vmateiov gmoinoav kel . . . ypHuera Suéveysav is a tautology.

Theoph. specilies that the coins distributed were TOULLOLE Kol OMUEGTLo Kol
VORITLOTO KeuvoUpyLa.

88. Eircne crowned Augusta (17 Dec. 769)

Cf. Theoph., 444, |5ff., who is more detailed: Eirene arrives from Athens by
wiy of Hieria on 1 Nov.; betrothal on 3 Nov, in the church of the Pharos; marriage
and coronation on 17 Dec. in the palace hall named Augusteus and the chapel of St.
Stephen of Daphne.
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CP = Constantinople

emp. = emperor

patr. = patriarch

*+ indicates words and names restored
by emendation

[ 1indicates words and names
bracketed in our edition

1. INDEX NOMINUM

All entries pertaining to Constantinople

(but not its suburbs) are listed under
Kwvoravrwotmols, although
Nikephoros seldom uses that name,
preferring Bv{dvriov (q.v.) or various
periphrastic locutions.

"ABapor: 10.1, 17, 30; 12.8; 13.1, 13,
15, 19, 36, 42;21.2; 22.2; 34.23;
35.18; 36.24, 85.7, L. 10.1, 15,
32; 6 "ABapos, the lord of the
Avars 10.6, 12; 12.32; 21.4;

L 10.6

"ABuvdos: 38.10; 59.13; 74.38; "ABvéov
orevor 54.2

"AyalAiavés, rebel against Leo I
60.15

"Ayxiahos, city of Thrace: 43.3, 8;
76.11; 82.8

"ASopBadiyavov, Azerbaijan: 12.58

"ASpaudvriov, city of Mysia: 50.19

*Afavdactos, patrician under Hera-
kleios I: 10.4; L 10.2, 11

Alyvmros: 6.5; 8.3; 17.14; 23.3; 26.9;
54.23: L 6.4; 8.9; Aiyvmriol
54.33

AifpiBos, Medina: 18.1
‘Adeédvdpea: 23.9; 26.7; 30.6;
L 6.3; 1) "ANefdvSpov 6.3;
"AXefavdpov méhis 50.2; 68.7
"ApaoTps, city of Paphiagonia: 42.67,
45.31
"ApBpos, ‘Amr ibn al “Asl, Arab com-
mander: 23.12, 17; 26.18
"Apepos, ‘Amr, Arab commander: 61.3
"Audptov, city of Phrygia: 64.41
‘Avagraaic, empress, mother of Jus-
tinian II: 45.98
"Avaoraoios:
1. Oikonomos of St. Sophia under
Herakleios I: 7.8; L 7.3
2. Anastasios Il (Artemios), emp.
(713-715): 48.18, 20: 49.1;
50.16; 51.1,9, 17; §7.1, 21,
28, 31
3. Patr. of CP (730-754): 62.8,72.3
‘Avarrol, the East or diocese of Ori-
ens (see also ‘Eos): 20.4, 9.
L 2.53; dvarohike pépn 23.1;
drarohkn yi 17.14; polpa
L 6.4; xwpa 12.3
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*Avarolikér (@), theme of Ana-
tolics: orpdrevuc 40.2; orpaTos
42.50; 52.20; yopa 64.20

“Av@ruos, son of Constantine V: 86.2

"Avpat; see Nuknros 4

*Artaevos, magister officiorum under
Herakleios I: 21.4

*Avtioxeux in Syria: 20.2

*Avrioyos, logothete of the Course
under Constantine V: 83.11, 25

"Apafes: 69.12; "ApaBic eddaipwy
18.2; "ApaBwv pwy 54.8

Apkadios, emp. (395-408), statue
of: 63.11

*Apuevidkwy oTpaTos, theme of the
Armeniacs: 65.2

"Apuéveos: 45.12; 73.3

*ApraBatos, emp. (741-743): 64.4,
14, 24, 28, 30, 36; 65.3, 9;
66.16, 26

*Apravas, river in Bithynia: 75.4

*Apréutos: see "Avacoraaios 2

"Aciardv xwpae: 65.4; "AcidTis v
64.40; 7jmetpos 74.35; wolpa
13.12; mapabaraoatos 59.13

"AopikTos: see Zrépavos 4

"Acrapovy, Bulgarian chief: 35.21

Arandpiyos (Twdvrms), illegitimate
son of Herakleios I: 13.5; 24.9,
13

Avyovorive, Augusta, daughter of
Herakleios I: 27.3

Avéevriov doiov Aépos, near Chal-
cedon: 81.5

‘Appikn: 31.33; 41.1; 54.26; 78.3;
"Appor1.15;L1.13

Ayiiuapos, renamed Tiberios (11),
emp. (698-705): 41.20, 24; 42.5,

13, 50, 52; 45.2

Baiavos:
1. Bulgarian chief, son of Kobratos:
35.14, 33
2. Another Bulgarian chief: 79.5, 7

Bahevruwarvds, emp. (recte Valens):
85.6

BapaoBarovptos, supporter of Jus-
tinian 1I: 42.34; 45.104

BapBioans, stream flowing into
Golden Horn: 13.3{; bridge over
it 10.33; 25.10; L 10.26

Bapddims: see Pehtmrmixos 2

Bdpva, place in Thrace: 36.20; 79.9

Baaisios, usurper in Sicily, renamed
Tiberios: 55.5, 14

Bepryafwv duBoly, Ris pass: 82.4

Bepoihiee (Bepvhia V), Caucasian
country: 35.29

Bi{ovAivos, Birovhivos: see
Bovrnhivos

Bifvvia: 51.2; 54.30; 61.5; 66.16

Bionpos, patrician under Leo 1L
64.17

Bovéoaos, supporter of emp. Phokas:
1.49; Bovrotoos L 1.42

Béomopos, Oparirds: 13.12;47.2;
54.16 (see also Zrevov); Zxv-
Ouicos 42.22, 27; also Béopopos
45.9

BovAyapia: 79.2, 10; pneydadn B.
35.4; BovAyapor 35.2; 36.5, 17,
38.5; 42.38, 58;43.1, 6; 45.73,
87,47.1; 48.8;57.4, 7, 22, 24;
73.5, 11, 15,17, 76.1, 77.1, 6,
11;79.{3], 4, 5, 82.2,3,9

Bovpaos: see ['ewpytos 2

Bovrn\ivos, candidatus under Hera-
kleios I: 4.4+4 (BirovAivos V), 8,
28; BilovAtros L 4.2, 22

Buldvrior: 1.19; 2.12, 26, 29;4.11,
23;9.2; 10.29; 13.10, 15; 18.4,
17, 18;19.1; 20.7; 25.10; 26.2, 6,
8; 28.3; 34.7; 40.6; 43.10; 44.22;
45.82; 47.3; 48.11; 51.1; 52.22;
54.9, 30, 34; 63.5; 64.30, 39;
65.10; 66.15; 67.9; 72.2, 15;
74.40;76.17; 83.27; L 1.10, 17;
2.10, 26;4.7,9.2; 10.23; 11.12;
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B. &omv 1.12; Bv{dvrio 11.6;
64.31

Béwos, patrician under Herakleios I:
12.12;13.8, 26

Tapife, place in Palestine: 20.27
Cayypnpaw mnTpdémolts, Gangra in
Paphlagonia (Cankirr): 66.14
Takdrov ppoiipiov (Galata): 74.45
Favdopeéry, island (Gozzo): 24.15
Teppavicea, city of Euphratesia
(Marag): 67.3
Leppavés, patr. of CP (715-730):
46.6; 51.16; 58.1; 62.3; 72.14
TCedpyios:
1. Patrician under Justinian II:
45.38, 43, 45
2. Surnamed Bovpagos, comes of
Opsikion under Philippikos: 48.5,
22
3. Follower of usurper Basileios in
Sicily: 55.16
4. Native of Cyprus, iconophile:
72.5
Tiyyihicaos, village on Black Sea
coast (near Sinope): 45.79
Torbukny xdpe in Crimea: 42.7
Lonryopia, daughter of Niketas 1: 5.7;
17.19
Tpnydpos:
1. Governor of Africa, father of
Niketas 1: 1.10, 16; L 1.9, 14
2. Monk of monastery of Floros:
40.10
3. Surnamed *OvoudryovAos, father
of usurper Basileios: 55.6

AaBis, renamed Tiberios, son of Hera-
kleios I 27.2;: 32.8

Aapaords: 72.16

Aaparpd mediov, 6 Aaparpis, place
near Chalcedon (Samandra);
45,76, 83

Adwvamrpis, Dnieper: 35.22

Advaorpis, Dniester; 35.22

Aavinh, prefect of CP under Ana-
stasios II: 49.5

Aagrovaia, island (Kefkenadasy) off
Black Sea coast of Asia Minor:
74.31

Aousvrioos, brother of emp. Phokas:
1.48; AopvmrLiolos L 1.42

Adpos, fort in Crimea: 42.7

AopvAawov (Eskigehir): 64.7

Avors, the West: 34.34

"EB8opov, suburb of CP (Bakirkdy):
10.31; 34.8; L. 10.25
‘EBpaior: 31.18
Eipvjrm, empress, wife of Leo IV:
88.2
‘EAAds: 40.6; 60.8; 88.2
‘Eonépa, %: 5§5.20; 7d omépua
55.2; o, wépn 34.32, 36;
gomr. Tomou 45.91
EdSoxia:
1. First wife of Herakleios I: 3.2
2. Eldest daughter of Herakleios I:
12.34; 18.4; 23.14
3. Third wife of Constantine V: 87.3
Evéswos, 6, Black Sea: 12.13; 73.13:
74.11, 32; 75.2; 76. 10; Ev¢. mov-
T0s, 35.32
Edrpomios, second husband of Maria,
sister of Herakleios I: 11.7; 13.7;
L 11.3
Edgpamaia, province: 67.3
’Epeciov mohs: 72.8
‘E@os: éda poipa 6.5; 1o éar, the
East 34.34

Zowikos, first citizen of Cherson under
Justinian II: 45.17. 41, 47

‘Hhias, bodyguard of Xrépavos 4:
45.11,42, 53, 85
‘Hpaxhsio:
1. City of Thrace (Marmara
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‘Hparewa (continued)
Ereglisi): 10.11, 17; 57.22;
L 10.8, 13, 16
2. City on Black Sea coast of Asia
Minor (Karadeniz Ereglisi): 45.31
‘HparAeros:
1. Governor of Africa, father of
Herakleios I: 1.10, 14; L 1.9, 12
2. Herakleios I, emp. (610--641):
1.13, 18, 27, 28, 34,40, 41; 2.2,
11, 17, 25, 30, 32; 4.11; 5.1; 7.1,
16;10.2, 24;11.1; 12.7, 19, 48,
50, 52, 54; 13.1; 14.1, 6, 10;
15.11, 14, 28; 16.4; 17.3, 16;
184, 7;19.1;20.2, 16; 21.1;
22.4,23.1, 18;24.1; 26.3; 28 4;
29.3; 31.13, 30; 37.3; 85.7; L
1.12, 17, 24, 25, 30, 36; 2.6, 10,
23, 30;4.7;5.1;7.9;10.2; 11.1
3. See Kwvoravrivos 1
4, (Heraklonas), emp. (641): 12.16;
19.10; 25.11; 27.1, 11; 28.5;
29.13;30.2, 17, 32.2
5. Son of Constantine III: see
Kovoravrivos 2
6. Brother of Apsimaros: 42.49
‘Hpakhéos arijrat: 30.9

Oe0d6010s:
1. Son of Herakleios I and Martina:
11.8;17.18; L 11.7
2. A monk: 31.33
3. Theodosios 11, emp. (715-716):
50.20; 51.3, 10, 19; 52.14
4, Archbishop of Ephesos under
Constantine V:72.7
®codoaiovrrolts, city of Armenia
(Erzerum): 73.3
®sb807o0s, logothete of Genikon under
Justinian II: 39.6; 40.38
®codwpa, sister of Khazar khagan,
wife of Justinian II: 42.11, 23, 27,
75

®e6dwpos:

1. Brother of Herakleios I: 2.55;
20.4,24.10; 1. 2.52; 9.4
2. Surnamed Tpufvpros, imperial
treasurer under Herakleios I:
20.10, 21
3. Magister officiorum, son of
®codwpos 1: 24.10, 14
4, Surnamed Mvdikios, patrician
under Philippikos: 48.8, 21
@eokriaTos, protoasekretis under Leo
IMI: 57.11, 19
®copdrms Movarios, magistros under
Constantine V: 64.28
OcopviaxTos, strategos under Con-
stantine V: 83.13, 25
Oeoaahovikn: 38.7, 48.22; 51.20;
57.1, 23, 28
Onpa, island: 59.2, 11
Onpacia, island: 59.2, 11
Opgxm: 13.13; 36.27; 47.9; 48.7;
54.2;73.2, 8,74.35; L 10.7,
theme of, 64.33; @pakikd xwplic
66.2; @p. Béomropos 13.11;
47.2; 54.16; Opaxikiv SkoTpa-
TEVMATWY NyEp@y, mag. mil.
per Thracias 23.4; Opgrdo, Td
39.7; 51.11; Opaxda p.épn 43.3;
xwpa 36.4; xwpia 38.6
Opakmoiwv Aads, Thrakesian theme:
64.27

"1é{180s, Yazid, Arab commander:
54.28

‘Iepa vijoos, near Thera: 59.9

‘Iepias mahdriov, near Chalcedon
(Fenerbahge): 24.2; 83.26

‘Tepoaérvua: 12.5;15.24; 18.10

"IuBpos, island; 86.11

‘Tv8os:; 45.55

Tovorwiavds (1), emp. (685-695,
705-711): 38.1, 21; 39.4; 40.5,
30, 32; 42.1, 15, 42, 43.7; 44.8;
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45.1, 19, 24, 33, 38, 50, 53, 64,
63, 70, 85, 86, 88, 94, 105
Toavpwy xwpa: 40.1
"lorpos, Danube: 35.17, 23, 36.2, 19;
42.36; 73.14; 76.10; 79.6
‘loams, comes of Opsikion under Leo
III: 57.10
Troal&dv povr), Latin: 48.19
"Tawdryms:
1. See 'Araldpixos
2. Tllegitimate son of patrician
Bonos: 13.8
3. Surnamed 6 Bapkaivys, gen-
eral under Herakleios I: 23.2
4. Surnamed Iirf{ryavdios, patri-
cian under Constantine 1V: 34.25
5. Patrician under Leontios: 41.4,
13, 15
6. Prefect of CP under Justinian II:
45.39, 46
7. Surnamed 6 Zrpoifos, imperial
bodyguard under Justinian 1I:
45.93, 96
8. Patr. of CP (712-715): 46.6
9. Logothete of Genikon under
Anastasios II: 50.7, 16
10. St. John Damascene: 72.16

KaB6ns (sic), Kavadh I Shiroe, king
of Persia (628): 17.2

Kawodpera, city of Cappadocia (Kay-
seri): 2.40; L 2.11, 38; Kaioapos
Tohts 2.12

Ka\ivikos, patr. of CP (694 -706):
40.27; 42.64

Ka\os dypds, harbor on Bithynian
coast: 54.31

Kaparorydvos, Bulgarian chief: 79.9

Kamrmadoric: 2.10; L 2.8; Kamma-
ddknms 40.10

Kapyxmdwv, Carthage: 41.1, 6, 14. See
also XaAixknday

Kipupaiwrdv arpatis: 68.5; xwpo
41.21

KoBpéaros, Bulgarian chief: 36.6

Koouas:

1. Quaestor under Herakleios I:
10.5; L. 10.3, 1

2. Usurper under Leo 111: 60.11, 17

Korperyot, Bulgarian tribe: 35.4

Korparyos, Bulgarian chief: 35.16

KovBparos, lord of Onogundurs: 22.1

Kovpikiwrdy arporés: 41.21

Kpaoés, plain near Dorylaion: 64.13

Kpirn: 41.16; Kpnrior médoryos
59.3

Kpiomos (tecte [Ipioxos), son-in-law
of emp. Phokas: 1.20; 2.2, 9, 12,
28, 31, 36, 47, 48, 53; L 1.18;
2.3, 8, 11, 26, 29, 34, 44, 45, 50

Kvlikos: 46.6; 65.9

Kurhades vhoor: 60.9

Kvmpos: 56.6; 68.6; 72.6

Kipos:

1. Patr. of Alexandria (ca. 631~
ca. 644): 23.9, 11, 17, 20; 26.7,
17; 30.6

2. Patr. of CP (706-712): 42.66

Kawvoravrivos:

1. Constantine II1, also called Hera-
kleios, emp. (641): 2.23; §.1-2;
13.38; 17.20; 19.9; 20.8; 27.11;
28.5,10;29.1, 5,9, 14, 17, 23,
30.4, 15,17, 23, 31.5; 32.6;

L 22151

2. (‘HpaxAews 5), Constans I
emp. (641-668): 30.17. 26, 28;
31.5,9, 11, 14;33.1: 35.5

3. Constantine IV, emp. (668 - 685):
34.1, 8,22, 36.1; 37.5, 40.34

4. Constantine V, emp. (740-775):
§6.2:58.5;63.3,64.3, 4, 11, 16,
31, 38; 65.6, 11:66.1, 8, 11, 20,
25: 67.1;68.11;70.1, 72.3: T3.15
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Kwvoravrivos (continued)
76.8, 17;79.1, 82.1; 85.5, 13;
86.1, 8; 87.2; 88.1

5. Patr. of CP (754-766): 72.9;
83.22; 84.2

6. Victim of Constantine V: 83.18

Kovoravrivovmohis: 32.11; 40.42;
57.9; L 2.22; Baoilewov &orv
2.25; Baowhevovoa 8.14; 42.24;
52.8; 54.3; 56.4; 60.12; 67.4;
L 8.8; Baoihis 49.6; wohss pas-
sim. See also Bvldvriov

ayopa rod Bods 1.47; 40.41; 81.13;
L 1.44; 3.7, ay. 1ot ®épov with
equestrian statue of Niketas 5.10
and rerpakidvior L 5.5; 6 Popos
40.22

dywyds 42.48; $8aros 6Akds 85.6

akpoémolts 74.40, 43, 45

avdpuas "Apkadiov 63.11; of
Niketas 5.8; L 5.5 (o'rmAm)

Bhayépvoan: vaos mis fsourropos
13.40; 18.17-18; 45.95-96;
mralariov 42.49; mokn 51.12;
TPOTELXLO MO TO KANOVLEVOV
Tlrepov 13.22; 7eiyos 41.28;
42.45, 59

lrmodpdiov 57.34; immodpopias
(—ov) xédpos 40.31; 48.14;
featpov 83.3

Katoapiov, % 1.31; L 1.28

Kuvmyeor 42.57; 57.32; 83.20;
84.14

AouTpa 85.4

MiXeov 84.16

poval: Ths Aekudrov 41.33;
KaAAworparov 40.8; Dhapov
40.10; m9s Xwpas 2.54; L 2.51

vaoi: "Avapyvpwr called TlavAi-
vms 45.102-3; dy. "Amootorwy
with tombs of Herakleios 1 and
Constantine 1V 27.16; 37.13;

83.29; éy. Elpnrms 63.9; Oeo-
unTopos &v Bhaxépvats see
Blayépvan
Sopias: ) ékkAnoia 31.12;
40.26; 87.8; L 8.7; cod
Aéyov Téuevos 48.17; 76
iepov 31.9, 16, 23; 40.24;
84.3; kabolikm) éxkhnoia
with oékpeTa 86.4—6; 87.6;
peyarn gxkkAnoia 19.7,
32.10; 50.8; 52.22; 62.9;
peyiom ékknoia 18.20;
L 7.4; wéyworov iepdv 7.9;
6 vads 30.4
Newpiov Ay 51.9
Empbropos 63.12
moldTov 28.17; 87.7;, L 1.33;
Baahwkot mepiBoAoe 81.12
[leharyiov Tdpor 81.14; 84,18
wpatropiov 40.17, 19
Mrepér: see BAayxéprat
mohat 66.8; . BAayeprav 51.12;
Xpvof) 7. 47.8; 52.21; wulis
v Kar\wikov 45.101
Teixos (-n) 13.9; 17, 25, 40; 42.52;
45.100; 49.14; 63.15; 66.2, 6; 74.
41, 44; yepoaiov 7. 47.7; 76.20.
See also Bhaxgpvat
TpLRovvdhiov SekaevvEn GKov-
Bitwv in Great Palace 58.4
Kéees (—wos), river Kuban?: 35.3

Aalikn: 12.14
Agdvrios:
1. Imperial treasurer under Phokas:
1.49; L 1.43
2. Prefect of CP under Herakleios I:
7.8;15.26; L 7.4
3. Emp. (695-698): 40.1, 21, 33,
36; 41.3, 31; 42.53, 65
Aéwv:
1. LeoIll, emp. (717-740): 52.19;
64.1
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2. Leo IV, emp. (775-780): 69.1;
70.1; 88.2
AeBdvov pos: 38.16
AcBim: 1.7,2.28; 8.8; 30.10; L 1.6;
2.26; 8.2
AoyyovBapdot, Lombards: 55.11

MowdTis Aipwn, Sea of Azov: 35.2
Makpa teixm in Thrace; 10.20;
Makpov Telxos 73.8; L 10.17
Mavaovp, surname of St. John
Damascene: 72.17
Mééepos, Confessor: 31.33
Mapia:
1. Sister of Herakleios I: 11.5, 7;
13.7; 21.1; L11.2
2. Wife of Constantine V: 70.5
Mapiavds, cubicularius under Hera-
kleios 1: 23.7, 19
Maptros, mag. mil. per Thracias
under Herakleios I: 23.4
Maprédhat, fort on Bulgarian border:
73.17
MapkeArivos, metropolitan of Gan-
gra: 66.13
Mapriva:
1. Second wife of Herakleios I:
11.5;12.15; 17.18; 19.10; 20.2,
6; 27.12; 28.1; 29.4, 13, 24, 30.3,
13;32.2; L 11.2
2. Augusta, daughter of Herakleios
I. 27.3
Maprivos:
1. First husband of Maria, sister of
Herakleios I: 11.6; L 11.3
2. Caesar, son of Herakleios : 27.2
Mao alués, Maslama b. ‘Abd al-
Malik, Arab commander: 44.3;
52.12
Mavias, Mutawiya b. Hisham, Arab
commander: 61.3
Mawvpikios, emp. (582-602): 1.1, 5;
2.6,7,58,L11,7,25

Madpos, patrician under Justinian K1:
45.57, 63. 92

Mavpovaiot: 1.15; 1. 1.13

Melmpaiov moAts in Armenia (Eski
Malatya): 70.3; 73.3

MeoruBpea, city of Thrace: 36.12:
74.14; 82.8

Meoomrorapio: 69.9

M9dewax, city of Thrace (Midye): 74. 14

Midasg, king of Lydia: 85.12

Miobua, city of Lykaonia (Beysehir):
47.13

MovolfeAnraw aipeois: 37.2

MovaTios: see Beogirns

Mudikios: see Beddupos 4

Madearros, patr, of Jerusalem
(630-631): 12.5; 18.10

Muwdper, settlement in Bithynia
(Mudurnu): 65.12

Nafnpaiot, monks: 83.1

NéBovhos, Slav chief: 38.13

Nekpormia in Karkinitic Gulf: 42.36

Nikaue, city of Bithynia: 51.2; 61.5;
66.16

Nikn, daughter of Sarbaros: 17.17

Nikpras:

1. Patrician, cousin of Herakleios 1:
1.16, 19:2.24, 26,29. 5.7, 17.9;
L1.14,17:2.22, 24, 27.5.4

2. Son of Sarbaros: 17 .16

3. Surnamed ZvAirns, Magistros
under Leo IiI: §7.9. 1

4. Surnamed "Avtipaé, commander
of the walls under Leo HI: 57,13

5. Son of Artabasdos: 64.6. 65.2,
11, 13; 66.10

6. Son of Constantine V: 78.2; 87 .4

7. Patr. of CP (766-7801 83 .28,
86.2

Nuknpopos:
fngoﬁ of Artabasdos: 64.7. 65.3
2. Son of magistros Theophanes,
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Nukmpopos (continued)
strategos of Thrace under Con-
stantine V: 64.32
3. Son of Constantine V: 87.4
Nekoundéwv moles (Izmit): 66.12

Huhwirns: see Nuknras 3

"Oyy\os, place near mouth of the
Danube: 35.23

"O8vaaos, city of Thrace: 36.20

'ONYpmios, praetorian prefect under
Herakleios I: 7.6; L 7.2

*Ovoudyovhos: see Tomydpios 3

*Opyavés, Unogundur chief: 22.2

‘Opuicdas, Hormizd V, king of Persia
(631-6327): 16.3, 10; 17.2, 10

Ovalevrivos, adjutant of Philagrios:
29.18; 30.12, 23, 26, 28, 30;
31.2,7;32.1

Oiinapos, Bulgarian chief: 79.3

Odvvoi: 9.1;35.1;76.1; 1.9.1;
Odvrikos 9.5,9;L9.6

Ovvoyovvdovpor: 22.2

‘Oyiikiov, Baoiikéy: 57.11; 'Oy-
kiov Aaos 64.5; orpards 45.75;
48.6; 50.14; 51.4; ydpa 38.10;
50.5

Navvovia: 35.17
ITabros:
1. Patr. of CP (641—653): 32.10
2. Monk of monastery of Kalli-
stratos: 40.8
3. Strategos of Sicily under Leo III:
55.7, 11, 20
Ilevramohss:
I. In Africa: 17.19
2. ‘PaBevimaia: 35.19-20
IIépyauos: 53.2
époau: 1.4;2.11; 6.1, 2, 16, 45;

12.1,6, 7, 18; 13.2, 12; 142, 15;
15.1, 10, 18;16.2, 3, 10;17.11,
12, 15; 39.2; L 1.4,2.9; 6.1, 14;
7.6; llepoikss 6.2; 7.12, 13;
L 6.2; 7y Ilepoukn) 12.14;15.28;
18.7, L 7.8; llepais 17.7
erlvyavdios: see "lwdvvms 4
HMovrika xwpia: 45.78; [lovru)
falagoa, Black Sea: 45.14;
74.26; Ilovr. poipa 74.31
Iov{dwm, fort in Asia Minor: 66,19
Ipiykemos, island (Bityikada): 24.14
Ilpomovris: 74.38
Ippos, patr. of CP (638— 641, 654):
26.3;28.2; 29.4, 7, 8; 30.21;
314, 5, 10, 15, 22,34

‘PaBevimoia: see llevrdmolis 2

‘Pafdrns (‘Puldrms V), Persian gen-
eral: 14.3, 12

‘Pevddrios: see Swarivvios 1

‘Pédos: 50.5, 11

‘Poipos, adjutant of @céScwpos 4:
48.10

‘Popaios: passim; ‘Pwuaikos 12.8;
20.19; 28.15; 41.4, 13; 45.68;
49.10; 50.6; 7 ‘Popaixy 12.52

‘Poun: 42.66; 45.91

SaBivos, Bulgarian ruler: 77.3, 8, 10,
17, 18;79.3

Sairos (sic), Shahin, Persian general:
6.3, 12, 15;7.11, 15; 15.26;
L6.2,10, 13;7.5,9

Sal\iBas, supporter of Justinian II:
42.34

Sapobpgrn: 86.11

Sapaknvoi: 18.2;20.1, 12, 17,22,
27,23.3, 10, 12, 21; 26.9, 13, 18;
34.2, 12, 16, 21, 27, 29, 38.14,
25;41.2, 6, 11;44.1, 12, 17,
47.10;49.3,50.1; 52.7; 83.1,
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54.1,7, 23, 28; 56.3;57.6,61.2,
3;67.2;68.4, 8; 70.2;78.3
ZapBapos, Shahrbaraz, Persian gen-
eral: 12.2, 51, 56, 63; 15.23;

17.1, 10, 15, 17

Sépdees: 65.6

Sapuarar: 35.30

2drvpos, place on Bithynian coast:
54.32

ZeBaorémols, city of Armenia (Su-
lusaray): 38.17

2&Lpoms, Kavadh II Shiroe, king of Per-
sia (628): 15.3, 9, 15;16.1; 17.1

Sémroan, Ceuta: 30.8

Sépyios:

1. Patr. of CP (610-638): 2.1, 34;
11.6; 12.10; 18.18;26.1, 5;
31.30; L 2.1, 31;5.1; 8.6; 11.11

2. Surnamed karc Niknray, mili-
tary commander under Herakleios
I: 20.11

3. Strategos of Sicily under Leo III:
55.1, 5,10, 19

ImlvuBpia, city of Thrace (Silivri):
10.15; 1. 10.14

Sikelia: 33.1; 55.1, 8,9;76.23; 78.4

Swomrdr méhs (Sinop): 49.6

Soivvios:

1. Surnamed ‘P evddxios, patrician
under Leo III: 57.3, 21

2. Strategos of Thrakesians under
Constantine V: 64.25; 66.24

Sk afnroi: 13.19, 35;36.24; 38.7,
8:75.1; 76.13; 86.9; Zx\aBot
13.30; 38.25

Skvlika E0vn: T4.24; see also
Boéomopos

So\uéav, Sulaymin b. Mu‘ad, Arab
commander: 54.8

S.o\vués, Arab commander: 44.3

Sopidu, Sufyan, Arab commander:
54.24

Z1ev6v, aTEVOS MOpOS, Bosporos:
25.4;39.7,74.34
Srépavos:
1. Nephew of Herakleios I; 13.6;
21.3
2. The Persian, imperial treasurer
under Justinian II: 39.2; 40.37
3. Supporter of Justinian II: 42.37
4. Surnamed "AcutkTos, patrician
under Justinian II: 45.7, i3, 25
5. Rebel against Leo III: 60.17
6. Saint of Mount Auxentios: 81.1
Srpariyios, victim of Constantine V:
83.18
Sirpodifos: see "lwavvms 7
Swukal (Galata): 41.26
SvANatov, city of Pamphylia: 34.19;
72.10
SvuBorov in the Crimea (Balaklava):
42.31
Supewv, old man who received Christ
in the Temple: 16.7
Savodos: Sixth ecumenical council
37.5~7; 46.2; iconoclastic council
of Hieria (754): 72.5
Swpio: 69.2, 9; 72.17; Zvpor 73.2
S.wo8évior, harbor on Bosporos:
54.17
S.wrp, Christ: 86.7. See also
Xporros

Tavais, river Don: 35.16
Teréoaros, Bulgarian ruler: 76.4, 12;
711
Tévedos, island: 86.11
TépPehts, Bulgarian ruler: 42.38, 59;
45.72
TiRépLos:
1. See AaPid
. See "Adipcpos
§. Son ofl,.;li:titlljian 11: 42.76; 45.93
4. See Bawoikgwos
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Téxros, Bulgarian ruler: 79.4, 7

Téuts, place near straits of Kertch:
42.29

Tovbobvos, governor of Cherson:
45.16, 41,47

Tobprou: 12,17, 21, 41, 50, 58, 60;
6 Tobpkos, chief of the Turks
12.27;18.5, 6

Tptbvpros: see Beddwpos 2

Tvava, city of Cappadocia: 44.4, 10,
14

®cBuos, son of Herakleios I by Mar-
tina: L 11.4; ®Adveos in V, 11.8

Pavayepn, city near straits of Kertch:

42.12
+®Pdalsias kohmos, Golden Horn:
25.8
®ihdrypros, imperial treasurer under
Constantine III: 29.2, 8, 12; 30.7,
12
D vmrrinds:
1. Brother-in-law of emp. Maurice:
2.58,61;L.2.54
2. Bapddvns by name, emp.
(711-713): 45.12, 51, 62, 66, 69,
82, 84,90;46.1; 48.1, 11, 18
PAdvios: see PaBios
®oiwvig, port of Lycia: 50.2
®wkas, emp. (602-610): 1.1, 5, 23,
25, 30, 37, 48, 50;2.5; L 1.1, 5,
18, 20, 22, 26

®arios, a man injured by emp. Pho-
kas: 1.35; L. 1.31

Xalapio: 42.75; Xdlapou: 35.28;
42.8, 14, 25; 45.36, 48, 49, 61,
62; 63.2; 74.23; 6 Xatapos, lord
of the Khazars: 45.67

XaAéf, Arab commander: 34.6

Xahkndov (Kadikdy): 7.11; 12,7,
62; 29.10 (with imperial palace);
30.14; 32.1; 1. 6.6; 7.5. By
mistake for Carthage 31.28.
XahknSovos mwohis 5.8

Xepadw, city of the Crimea: 40.35;
42.2,32;45.2, 9, 12, 17, 20, 43,
50, 58, 60, 80; Xepowvira
45.65

Xoopoms (1), king of Persia
(590-628): 6.1, 47, 49; 7.15;
12.1, 43, 49, 56; 14.1; 153, 4,
17,26,27;17.1; . 6.1, 19;7.9

Xpioriavol, Christians: 9.3; 23.16;
26.18; 40.24; 80.15; Romans: 1.3;
65.16; 86.11; L 1.3

Xpuaros: 31.31; 37.7; 46.4; 58.3;
Xpiorod dxxAnoic 67.42

Xpioropdpos, son of Constantine V:
87.4

Xpvoémors (Uskiidar): 44.21; 51.6;
64.38; 66.10; church built there by
Philippikos 1: 2.63; L 2.55

2. INDEX GRAECITATIS

afBpoyia: 85.1

dyav: with adj. 2.63; with superl.
67.23; 85.18; with subst. 36.22:
with verb 10.11; 82.17

dyyehos: 12.46

dyelaiov, 76: 83.6

dyiol Téwou, Holy Land: 12.4

dryopon s viov yaueriv: 88.1;
&ls yovaika L 11.1

aypowkwdéorepos: 31.15

adidmrrwros: 23.14

&éprov acvumTopa: 71.3
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&Bsopos, of iconoclasts: 67.41
&0éws, of iconoclasts; 67.40
éZGpomp,oz Aaod: 20.8
alpa: péypis aluaros 64.23
ac[.w}\og 10.7
aipeats of Monotheletes: 37.2, 10
aiolavopal Twa: 19. 24; 34.8;
L 10.20
c’zKovBura 58.4
C!KO"UO"TLKT’ alghnos: 11.11
oucpoﬁo)\cgop,ac 20.28
aNipevos: 82.12
GAovpyov EoOnua: 10.25
&Avw: 77.6
Gupov: 31.10; 84.7
apnxavée mpés ri: 45.63
Gpihha, chariot race: 83. 17; cpui-
AnTpLos ayow 48.2
Cé[LOLB’Y) Euaropurn: 20.19
duinros, unbaptized: 81.16
ay,cpl.)\ago'r)g 10.20
avayfcacorspwq. 322
dvabeua: 37.9; 46.3
avakowdw Tive: 23.8
dvalapfBave sowrév: 36.10
Gvapepilopon: 13.11
avapraw with dat. : 1.46;39.11;
L 1.41; 8w rwvos 31.21; 38.22;
42.52; 57.34
dvaoraois owripios, Easter: 58.3
c‘wao-'rn}\ow 12.45
dvaréuvw, dig up: 67.33
ozvSpwzg §.8;63.11
avevenuiw: 1.32; 28.16; L 1.29
avBpwmdrns of Christ: 37.9
avéoeos: 80.6
avravdyouar: 34.13
avremséevu: 73.9

avTiBérov xpoudaroy Snudraw 1.25;

L 122
avrikafiaryu: 6.18
avTikeipuevor xp@due, of circus fac-
tions: +11.15; L. 11.10

INDEX

av'rmozpozfrawop,m 348

GvrTimépa, across the water from CP:
83.27

vTimspatoduar; 54.2

drwdw, of the cross: 18.20

afic, imperial: 2.3; 5.4; rank or office
2.24,5.7,7.7, 9.8: 10.5: 22.7;
23.8; 24.10; 32.4;57.19; 64.18:
83.13;L.1.19; 2.53;4.2; 10.3

Giwpa, imperial: 2.41; 9. 7. dignity
80.21;83.9;L 9.8

dwavawo#m. 45.65

amewovioue, icon: 64.37; 67.42

ameumeiv with gen. 13.37; 44.15:
arepid 10.6

&mevpvre ST uEya 1L Ywpior:
67.26

amnxis: 6.35

amdialw: 42.26

amoyvpilopon: 1.28; 30.24: L. 1.25

amiwros: 74.25

amoywdokw with ace.: 54.30; 55.3;
with gen. 60.16

amokapats, tonsure: 2.46; arokeipw
2.45; 30.7

QAmOKPUOTaANGW: T4.11

amokTelve: arExTEvve 39.13

amrolopupopat: 60.8

amopapaive: 20.15

dmoppamrrw: 20.13

dmrordgoopar: 31.25

dmovpéw: 27.6

ampakréw: 53.11

aroporos: 6.36

apxérvmroy, model: 12.39

dpx: the State 1.5: 36.3; 38.27.
85.10; L 1.5, 7.7; irnperial 1.,
2.42; 17.11; 64.3; 65.16, 83. 10,
command 1.9; 45.42; dominion
35.2, 10; 61.2; 79.3; moherixn
39.1 ,

apxnyds. of forcign chief: 79.2

dpxiemiokonos: 57.32, 128
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apxuepevs, archbishop: 11.19; 13.38;
18.11; 26.6; 28.2; 32.11; 46.6;
57.28; 58.2; 62.3, 8; 66.14; 72.8,
15; 81.24; 83.23, 29; L. 2.7; 5.2;
8.6, 11.5

apxovria, principality: 45.10

&pxwv, civil dignitary or military com-
mander, passim; barbarian ruler
34.33; 86.9; dpxwv Tewxdv 57.13

aoéBeio: 80.1; doeBéw 81.26

aonkphris: 48.19

aopevifom: L 10.12

agmalopar 7@ Bagihel: 12.26; dorr.
T (epd 31.23

aomdnedpos: 83.15

Gorpoviuos: 40,9

avyovora: 12.37; 23.15; 27.4; 28.1;
70.5; 87.3; 88.3

avrokparwp: 30.1

avTob, there: 30.15; 41.11; 54.17;
62.7; rap’ avtob? 45.3

avroyewpio: 12.31;76.19

avxuwdns: 85.1

axpu eis: 45.4; 54.20; dxpt kat eis:
10.32; +38.11, 39.4; 52.11; 56.6;
63.14; 73.12; 74.16; 76.9, 24

axvpwdns: 31.14

Bovavoikal Téyvar: 45.6

Bamti{w: 23.16, L 2.28: 5.2;
Barmrrioua 30.20

BapBapikis vouos: 3.10

BapBapor: 11.22; 13.14; 14.7; 18.13;
28.12; 1. 3.4; 10.24; 11.18

Bagteia, imperial office: passim; of
Persians 15.20; 16.1; empire 37.2;
52.2; L 6.16; reign 42.69; 45.90;
64.1

Baoilew, ¢, palace: passim; impe-
rial affairs: 46.1

Bacikeios (~ov) dfia: 2.3;5.4: &px7
1.2; ad\v 81.8; urijpa 37.13;
oTépavos 2.8; 10.28

Baothevs, Roman emperor: passin;
Persian king 6.1, 16; 12.1; 16.10;
L 6.1; Arab caliph 34.21; 41,11,
49.3

Baoihebw &’ éavrots: 60.11

Baoikioaa: 27.13; 28.7;29.4

Baopos, capable of being walked on:
74.22

BArdmrTw: Braupévos L 11.5

Bouvkehldpios: L 2.44

Bpvxtos: 8.11; L. 8.5

Bubros: 59.10; 69.10

yauBpos, son-in-law: 1.21;2.44; L
1.19; brother-in-law 2.59; 64.4

youérns: 11.7; L 11.4

yevédhios Tis molews Nuépa: 48,1

yévos, tribe: 38.9; 75.1

YewpyLkov, 1o, 45.5

YAvpaios kiwy: 63.12

yynaiaTepov Suahéyesabar: 2.19;
L 2.17

ypauuaTevs, imperial secretary:
48.18; 57.12; 84 .4

ypapuaToTiS, elementary teacher:
39.6

dawpovekny dmivowa: 53.4

damraviuara, supplies; 44.15; 49.16;
54.27, 38; 85.10

déamowa, empress: 28.13

déxopai, of baptism: 26.4; 30.20;
L53

dnuevw: 57.20, 36

omnjuos, people: 2.7; 26.11; 28.5; 45.7;
48.17; L. 2.6

dnuooia wpdyuara: 83.11; xpn-
pato 85.11; dnuociwy Aoye-
omis 39.8; dmu. popowv Aoy.
50.8

dnpooiedw: 76.23

dnuérat, partisans of circus factions:
1.25, 31; 4.25; 11.14; 76.19;
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L 1.22,28;4.19;10.30; 11.9;
dnporikéy 4.24; 1. 4.17

dmuddes, 76, the vulgar: 39.8

dtaywaokw: 15.1; 18.6 (L); 57.17

Srayopilw: 85.17

diadéxounar Eipos: 40.33

Suadnpas 5.5

Safpoie: 80.11

Siawrilw: L 6.22

Budkerpar: 64.40; 8y ovppoparis
65.15

Budrovos Tis peydAns dkkAnoias:
50.7, 16

Swaklmrrw: 3.5

SudhekTos, of Arabic: 34.5; 44.3;
52.12; of vulgar Greek L 2.45

Suahotdopéw: 2.17

Swamrepaw: 47.3

Swamrryvou: 74.10

Swamimpdokw: 11.21; L 11.17

dwampeoBevopar: 15.11;16.3; 22.4;
45.36, 67, 73.19; 77.5

Swaokemre: 80.3

SwaaTacdin: 60.10

dwareLxilo: 25.5

Swareléw v rois marpukiois: 83.14

darpavéw: 37.9

Slavhos: 83.8

Sapaivopas: 18.2

dtapAéyw: 68.9

Stappukrwpsew: 13.30

Stayetpilopan: 69,15

diexBpalw: 59.7

Siexarhovs: 54.14

dekrpéyw: 47.11

dLeNEyxw: 29.8

Siepydlopan: 1.2

dupms: 13.27, 29; 54.14

Sumredo, to elapse: 3.1;74.27; L 3.1

Sikatdw: 27.1

dwotxopat: 72.2

StoAhvwe: 79.12

Séuvvu: 30.22, 27

Stomrdw: 45.21

diomrevw: 49.8

dopuTTe Sphaiuovs: 80,12

Swwbéw: 80.14; 8k 70V Paci\eiwy
29.6; m9s Baoiheias 29.17

duovupos: 5.2

doyuarilw: 46.3

dopupopia: 6.11; L 6.9; Sopuedpos,
of imperial guard 4.17; 14.11;
45,11, 93; 83.15; of Huns 9.2

dové: 24.16

dpaua: 2.18; Spaparovpyso L 2,39,
dpaparovpynua 2.38

Spovyyapuos: 41.22

dvooéfnua, of heresy: 60.9; Svo-
oefins 37.2; 80.19; SvoosBas
67.40; 72.12

dvopnuéw: 30.31; 41.19; 42.65;
45.51; 64.24; 84.13

Sdvaxwpic: 35.26; 36.10, 22; 77.13

Eykeiuan, press hard: 11.17; 42,13

&yrrewoTos (or Eykheloros), recluse:
39.6; 42.67

Syxewpilo Twva ri: 12.12; 29.19; &y-
xetpilerar oxfymrpa 34.1; ra
TS QPXTIS EYKEXELPLOUEVOL
1.9;L 1.8

&yxwptos: 47.3

&@vos, of barbarian peoples: 9.1; 10.1;
35.19;36.2, 5, 14; 38.28;41.9;
49.10; 52.9; 63.2; &6vikos 81.5

eldexdns: 67.16

eikovioua, igpdv, icon: 60.4;72.13

elrovoypapia: 86.8

eixdv, portrait: 1.24, 26; 12.35, 39;
L 1.21, 23; icon 62.4; 81.18, 23,
26

eis: els apyovras mpofdAlopan ‘
42.70; eis dokov amédelpe THY
Sopav 7.19; L 7.12; &is faoiAéa
dvaryopebw 48.18; déxoual
64.11; orépw 42.77; 58.5; 65.4;
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eis (continued)
70.2; eis yauemv, yuvaiko
kareyyviw 5.7, 63.3; 8idwut
12.38; 42.41; éxdidwut 42.11;
els fepwoivny mpoxewpilopat
42.66; gis viov yaueriv &youat
88.1

8k Tol evféws: 13.33

Ekart: 6.49

&kboyelov: 85.5

gxkAnoidlw: 28.2

gkmopmevm: 57.35

8koTpdTevue, army: 2.10; 23.4;
56.3; 1.2.48

8kTEUVE TOY aidolwy: 1.46; L 1.41

8krvmoua, of a saint: 80.11

ENAmy, pagan: 26.17; EAAyviouds
80.15

&uBolr), mountain pass: 82.3

Eparetpos: 50.11; eis olkoSounv 85.9;
T molépuee 14.3; 34.5; mip Toé-
knv 14.8; 7@y moepiny 41.5;
TaKkTIKOY 55.9

gumimpmut: 80.9

éumolaios ovvelopopd: 23.13;
guolt) 26.13

gupavéorepor: 45.18

v Tovrg Tdéews: 28.14; dv TovTe
nobeis 12.9; d\vovres 77.6; dv
TOUTOLS QryavakTiaas 26.20;
BopuBnbeis 82.16; uerausiy-
Ocvres 77.11

gvavriov mvedua, demon: 72.5

&vdury), altar cloth: 31.19

&vekev (elvexev 4.23): [mepl] TV
kow@y Evekev Bovieveabol
2.14 (cf. L 2.12); vekev 1@V Svo
OeAnpudrav 31.31; dupiaBir-
o pebopiwy yis Sveker 4.7,
Xpnpare waparifeadal tis
Bagi\ioans Evekey 29.5

gvépyewa, of Christ: 31.32; PUOTLKT)
37.8; 464

Evoporos: 64.22

gvare: 12,29, 31

éavapriw: 40.40

éamarn: 80.22

Eéapyos avarTolfs: L 2.53

séemiorapa: 23.19

ééepevyouan: 59.5

sésurelilw: L 2.37

g€okélw: 74.32

ééovaia: 6.21, 23; 68.3

gopraaipos nuépa: 48.16

gmaryyelua: 80.23

Emraywyds: 10.7

éravaoraos, uprising: 52.1

dravaré \\w: 67.11

rapvvopal Tiva: 44.11

gmapyos, prefect of CP: 25.2; L 1.19;
4.20; 7.5 (sce also Umapyos); éw.
mpatropiowr 1. 7.3

EmewgmimTe; 47.2; 48.12

Emekbéw: 73.9

emeéiéval ta TS Sikms: 4.19

Emevpnuew: 2.53; L 2.50

EmNkoos: gis +&mNroor (UrhKkoop
cod.) 84.5

gmmivs: 1.32; L 1.29

&, of distance, with dat. 69.10; 74.11;
of place, with dat. 42.33; with gen.
53.7; of time, with acc. 6.9; 41.27;
45.80; 49.12; 61.5; with dat.
34.28; 42.45; 51.8; with gen.
42.56; ta 8vo émri XpoTod
fedypare 31.31; 37.7

emBaive with dat.: 42.30; 43.9;
54.14; with gen. 24.3

gmBovievw els Ty apxmv: 83.10;
els Ty ovivyor 1.36; L. 1.32

EmikarafBdiiw: 63.7

gmiksyuon: 15.24

émikmpukedopar: 10.2; 49.7; L. 10.2

EmikAny: 45.93; 57.13; 76 swikhmy
20.11; 34.25; 45.7; 48.5; 55.6;
57.3,9;72.17
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a'rrwucwg n/,Lepa 19.5

amo-ur(.{;cu 8.3;1L8.10

amcrfcovrog 72 10

BTrioTpaTEvw: 38. 18; 65.4; 66.10;
82.1;L6.2

arrw"rpwvvvpu 67.25

Emrapdrre: 8.1

+e7rc'ra)ms‘ 6.45; 73.1

Emrpéma, to command: 2.45; 4.22,
26; 13.30; 18.5; 24. 15; 83.3;
84.10; L. 1.39; 2.42; 4.4,16,20

s'rrmueacm 2.21

swupacvam-apon 76.15

sm(pﬂsyyop,ab to recite a prayer: 2.47

a7n<popw7'a'ros‘ 1.18; L 1.16

Empvouan: 8. 2;63.6;67.5;69.14,80.15

émxmpn.os‘ 65.13; L.2.45

a’rropa’youat 30.25

Emoxsouau: 12.25: 8o’ immou 4.13;
wopely 84.3

Epedilew: 21.4

Eofnua: 4. 14; 10.26; (epa Sofnuara
67.11

Eolns Baoikikn: 1.38; 3.7: 10.35;
L 1.34; 3.5; 10.28

svdovyia, blessmg. 1243

“+edvoudomon: 6.20

evodxos: 27.18; 39.2; 40.38; 83.29

evmhoilw: 1.19; 1. 1.17

sUmopéw with gen.: 44.16; 49.12

eboéBeia: 69.3; 72.4; 80.2; 83.1; loy-
alty? 81.5; edosBodrres 62.10;
80.2

edpnuéw: 45.52, 66; 54.35; 55.13;
svpnuia 19.2

evpopia yis: 85.19

evxelparos: 10.24

gpnoyalm: 15.14

+épopuéw: 6.4

Exw Stotkfioan: L 1.38

{worrowa &Hra, True Cross: 12.4;
15.23; 17.15; 18.9; 30.21; 81.25

Nyepovede: 1.7

Ny, military commander: 6.2;
23.5; 34.4; 44.2. 45.8; 50.7;
57.11, L 6.2; foreign ruler 9.8;
10.1; 34.33: 42.8,76.3; L. 10.1

1yovuevos, abbot: 40. 10; military
commander 12.2; 48.6; foreign
ruler 34.3; 63.2

novrdbeia: 47.4

167, abodes: 7.12; 9.9; 34.27; 44.17;
L17.6

NTepéw 74.21

fappéw s riva: 38.14

0éAnpa, of Christ: 31.31; 37.7; 46.4

feoudyos: 26.17

beomoréw éavrdp: 12.44

BeooeBéoTaros: 31.26

Geoms, of Christ: 37.8

Bpaidos, pestilence: 67.36

BpopBevn: 11.9; 19.4; 66.22; 76.22;
83.18

fBpdvos, of bishop: 30.7; imperial
42.40; of prefect 1.21

Buuehica Spyava: 10.36; L. 10.29;
Ovuehicn okevn 10.13; L. 10.8

Bvoweompiov, presbytery: 31.19;
45.94, 97; 84.8

i6uwrys: 10.26; 50.21; (Srwrevw 52.17

{dpvos, of icons: 60.3; site 69.8

iepa, Tae: 31.23; {epa rpdereloe 31.24;
45.97

tspdipyms, patriarch: 2.46; 5.2; 8.13;
11.16; 18.15, 18; 23.9; 30.21;
31.31; 40.27; 42.64; 51.16; 72.3;
L22,32:72

LepouvoTys, patriarch: 7.5

{epdy, church: 8.13; 18.18; 24.6; 30.6;
45.95, 102

tepwotrm, priesthood: 31.25; 42.67;
62.5
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ivdikriov: 18.21; 26.1; 32.12; 58.3;
78.1;79.1; 83.31; [84.1]; 85.1;
86.1; 87.1; 88.1

trraryeryos vabs: 76.8

{mrmikos dyav 4.24; 19.4; 24.7; 42.54;
66.22;76.21; 83.2; L 4.18; 10.9;
11.8; imrmrwny &ywria 10.13;
84.10; dple 11.13; 57.33;
irmrov dyoy 48.2

toériuos: 27.11

kafbayvilw, to baptize: 2.31; 5.3
kafaipeats, of icons: 60.4; 62.3;
72.13
kafolikn) Ekkinoio 37.4
kafooiwots, treason: 81.19
kafvoTepéw: 26.15
kaupopviakéw: 2.18; L 2.16
kadoap, emperor: 12.57; Caesar 19.10;
25.11; 32.8; 42.61; 87.4
kako68oéou: 31.18
kavdidaros: 4.5; L 4.2
kopmpuero: 85.15
KoTayéuw: 54.27
karadeouevw Gpkous: 64.10; L 8.7
kaTadnow: 6.5; 12.3; 36.27; L. 6.5;
10.28
karakmAéopan: 7.2
katanifopas: 10.34; 44.19; 47.10
KOTahoYyos, oTpaTiaTikds: 29.23;
45.5
karauaivopol Twwe: 15.8
karameldns: 50.12
karamyyvvue: 74.9
karamnuoaive: 1.5
karompoiepat: 26.9
kaTamvkvow: 74.10
kaTappvmaive; 31.20
karaoké opar: 20,14
kaTaoTnuae, weather: 74.3; 85.2
KaTaoTopsvvupt: 59.12
karaoxnuarilouat: 2.40
kaTaTeive: 66.5

kaTarpéxw: 20.2; [35.31]; 73.8; 76.7;
ThHs mohtreias 52.5

kaTopopritopar k Tivos: 54.38

+kardpwpos (kaTdapopos codd.):
15.25

kaTeyyvaw: 5.7; 18.5; 23.14; 26.19;
63.4;,L.54

KoTéppw: 74.33

katevrehifw: 2.41

kewunha, church plate: 11.22; 1. 11.18

keipw, tonsure: L 2.42; kekapuévos
80.24

kepailw: 10.34

kfdos aomalopor wpos Twa: 11.5

KM poxvTos vAT: 86.8

KikAokw: 4.5

Kiompawdns Aifos: 59.7

kAfipos: 18.11; 19.8; kAmpikos 2.45;
62.9;1.2.42, 54

+xhdvos, dat. pl.: 25.4

kovuBnbpa, tepd, baptismal font:
53;L52;95

k6uns déakovPBirépwr: I2.5

kounTs, long-haired: 80.24

wxovros: 1.46; 31.21; 57.34; 1. 1.41

Kk6ppM: kote k. Taiew: 2.43; 84.6

kovBikovhapios: 23.7

kovpoTardrs: 2.57; kopomaAaTios
L 2.53

Kkpatiw, 6, the emperor: 8.7; 80.1

kvaioTwp: 10.5; L 10.3

kvpeic, dominion; 76.3

kvptos, barbarian ruler: 9.2; 12.17;
22.2; 35.7; 42.38; 45.62; 71.2,
14; L.9.1, 8; kbpos 77.4

Kupow: 37.7

Aaikos, a layman: 80.25

Aads, army: 45.83, 85, 88; 53.1; 64.5,
27, 36; 65.8, 14; 82.2

Aaoos: 10.22; L. 10.18

Aagvpaywyéw: 54,37

Aewrovpryia, feia: 24.6
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AépBos: 54.33

MTowvsto: 18.19

Aitpa, 1b. of gold: 20.18; 30.5;76.24

NoyLaTrs 7OV Snpocinv: 39.8; Tov
M. eépwr 50.8

ANoyobérms yevurcos: 39.9; 50.8; Tob
dpouov 83.12

Aéyos, pledge: 17.6; 38.22; 51. 18;
55.19; treaty 38.22; A dyoe, cul-
ture 52.4

Aovrnp, atrium of church: 40.26; basin

76.22

Aoutpdv, Beiov, baptism: 2.30; 5.3;
9.6;23.16,26.4,1.2.28,9.3

Aoxuwdns: 10.20

Mpalvopon with acc.: 38.27; with
dat. 20.20

Avxvikov, vespers: 31.17

Mmayworpos: 21.4; 24.10; §7.9, 19;
64.29

Ao 67.23

pebfodeio Tod wovnpot: 80.22

HredSpLa yiis: 4.7, 74.23;1.4.4;7.6

Hmépos, of circus faction: L 4.18

peaéyewor: 36.20; ueo-dyei 44.9

peTappuluilopnal mpos Tov wovnp
Biov: 81.9

ueTspyxomol Teve 80Ae: 1.26; L 1,23
Twi 8ikmr 15.21

unTEomToles: 66.14; uryrporolitns
46.6

unxown kakovpyias: 80.15

niooxpLoTos: 85.12

prns v punuy Exew mwepl Tvos
45.1

Modios: 85.17

povalw: 31.29; 80.4; povaomipov
L 2.51; povaoris 81.2; povad-
arpua 83.4; povnypns Bios 81.9

povotulov dudriov: 13.23; 57.23

uvéw, of baptism: 9.3, 6

pvoTaywyés, patriarch: L 11.12

+veswrepa BovAsvopar: 20.23

+rnmedns: 72.14

voBeMioipos: 87.5; voBeANtiaiuos
L 11.5

voutopa: 13.3;29.22: 85,16

vatopulakiw: 54.10

EN) vavmpynouyn: 50.3

oikswakos 115 Bacriheias mnperns:
2.49; olkiakos L 2.46

olkovopic of St. Sophia: 7.9; sikor-
pos 32.10, L. 7.4

OAkos Tdaros: 85.6

Guehos, people: 2.2; 10.34: 1L 2.31;
6. omhimys 47.1

opoebvis: 42.20

opoAoyia, profession: 80.5

opopiw: 4.9

ouGpudos: 42.18

+ouds: 64.28

dvepomoréopat Ta TS EATIdUS Fr
T 7.18

dvope, by name: 35.6; 48.5, 10, 54.24,
28:76.4:79.3; L 1.32: ovopare
54.8; rolvopa 1.35; 55.5: 6011,
64.32

Sévrabféw: 36.12

opaw mpos 71 11.4: 72.4

Spryavov, musical: 10.36; siege engine
13.17; 44.6; 49.15

Sprios karyyopio: 83.23 _

8pos miorews. definition of doctrine.
72.11

écic, funeral rites: 67.22

Sxhos, army: 12.23; SxA@bes. T0.
rabble 83.6

[}

mayeros: 74.27

mamas, priest: 2.48; L 2.43

mapc with dat.: 11.19; 1710 41:}
73.6: KOUBLKOVAGPLUY TP Pos
paiwy Ty délav 23.7
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Topdyw: rapryyovto mohepety 20.24

rapadidumut dyxovy: 42.26; alcics
80.8; o Bvbd 45.24; 56.7; 60.17;
1 vh 82.19; favdros 81.20;
mvpi 40.41; Tapf) 2.64; Taow
L 2.55; ¢povpd L 4.20

TOPOKLVED TOU TETAYMUEVOU XWPOV:
71.7

mapakvrTw: L 3.3

wopavoule, sin: 27.8; L 11.8

TopaTwEUTR TO dvalbéuart: 37.10;
vrepoplats 55.19; 81.21; 8¢-
opiarov 7. 30.10; 83.28

mTapprnaice, boldness: 14.15; 44.18,;
Tappnoidopat 42.3; 80.1

warpiapyns: 84.8

warpixios: 2.24;5.7;9.8;10.4; 12.10;
13.8,26;17.17; 22.7;40.1, 41.5;
45.7, 38, 58,63,92;48.6, 9, 21;
49.5;52.19; 55.1, 7, 57.3, 10,
21, 30; 64.18, 26; 66.24; 83.14;
1.2.22;5.4,9.8;10.2

welevw Vdwp karta vaTtov: 74.21

wepdopal Emikparyoew: 57.2

wevTnkooTy, Pentecost: 48.16

wepi avTals: 69.4; w. My AuBimy
1.7; L 1.6; . mv éxkxknoiow
oxtopa W 37.4; 70 . adrovs
6pos 77.14; [mept] @y koway
Evekev 2.14

TEPLRYw TGS XElpas eis Tovmiow:
1.39; L 1.35

wepladpen: 31.6

meptBadiew Teve otpatid: 1.17; L
1.15; . Sikrdois Ty Odhaooay
82.18; meptBdAdopmon arépavoy
2.8

eplyeios: T1.8

wepldeauéw Twa dpkois: 8,14

wepleput: 6 wepLww Aads 64.5; 82.2;
oTohos 41.13

TepLELpyw: 2.54

mepiedkvw: 83.17

repifope: 1.38; L. 1.35

wepLoTL els TpLakovTa Grdpas:
44.21

mrepikamvilm: 39.11

mepikoouéw: L 3.6

repikTumén: 82.9

meptovatos haos, name of Slav con-
tingent: 38.12, 24

mrepiroinats: 45.26

meprpémw: 82.15

mepitTopa, spittle: 3.6; L 3.4

mepwPpilw: 1.23; 22.3; L 1.20

wepupavete: 2.26; 4.3; repupavé-
otepot 39.12; mepipavns L 4.1

myyeia vapara: 85.3

mivad, epos, icon: 80.10

mioTa, pledges: 77.15

mAfjfos, army: 45.86

mhnBvs, people: 2.34, 53; L.2.2, 50

minowitara: 63.10;73.17; whn-
owaitepe 76.6

mrAoipor (~), fleet: 13.24; 36.6; 41.4;
50.6; 68.8; 82.4, 11; wA. ékoTpai-
Tevpe 56.3; . mwh7)fos 82.10;
orpareviua 49.10; otparnyls
82.6

modakyikr) vécos: 36.11

motéw yaupov, wiov: 2.44; 1. 2.41

moLoTNs, dhunpa: 74.8

mro\iTele, the State: 1.41; 2.20; 6.23,
44;8.2;12.9;15.2, 13;28.15;
49.11;52.6;1.1.38; 2.18;6.15, 19

mroAirns: 8.12; 76.18; L 8.5

moMTikoY, 76: 1.30; mohirikad dpyol
39.1; mohirikot dpyovres 52.13;
mokiTiky) evraéic 38.4

molv mheloTar: 45.3

fropar), imperial; 6.12

mropluis vais: 44.24

mooorns Bpayeia: 85.18; . &ptbuod
29.21; xpvoiov 34.30

mpaTwplwy Urapyos: 7.7; cf. 40,19
appat.

(244]



INDEX

TPAKTWP TAV Syuociwy opwY:
50.21

Tp&oLov xpdue, Green faction: 1.31;
11.14; wpaowor L 1.28; 11.9

TPATT®, TPETTOUOL TV XpNpare:
+39.10; 45.69

mpeoBuTepos, priest: §3.28

mTpoomoTys: 31.32

TpotoTEop: 32.3; 34.6

mwpoaopakilopal: 42.20

T pPOyovoes, born earlier: 29.6

TPSedpos, bishop: 2.1, 8, 34; 12.10;
26.2, 7; 30.6; 86.3; mPoESpevw
12.5

mpoeLue, of imperial progress: 4.12;
4.3

TPoeKTpEXw: 47.8

T porafisopman, of a city: 61.4

T POKOTOXVPOW: 51.2

mPoAOYGw: 20.28

TTpouvmorevouar: 17.2]

mp6odos, procession: 87.5; mpoddwy
oikor = gékpera 86.5

mpomwoéumios doxmn: 57.21

mpos, of place, used indiscriminately
with acc. or dat, e.g., 54.30-32:
TPOTETXOY, O EY TPOS TOV
Aeugva, 6 8¢ mpos Tals akrals;
povos wpos pove 14.5 (V)

TPoTayyEAw: 29.1

Tpooapioow: 74.40

TPoTapkTLos: 74.9

wpooiiavw: 84.11

TPooKpovw: 2.35; L. 2.33

mpookrdoucs: 47.6

TpooKkWEw 7@ Paikel: 12.22; with
acc. L 6.11; pass. 42.62; eikdat
81.18, 23; ras eixdves 81.26;
apookivnots of icons 60.5

mpooTaTevw molo udrwy: 45.21

aporeixioue: 13.22

apoplalw: L1.17

wpwrevovres: 45.20

TPWTLTTOS Ty Baerihkin Yere-
Harewr, protoasekretis: 87 §2

wpaTomolitns of Cheron: 4517

TPWTOTGKOS, about to give birth for
the first time: §3.5

mrodw: T oow EnTatea; 1. 2,37

mp Eokevaouévop, Greek lire:
54.29

Tupelow, fire temple: 12 43

mUpikavaros: L 3.7, nvpikuvros
79.11: L 1.44

TUPPGPOS vorls: 54.35

pobuwoy: 82.16

o&fBarov. @ywov: 87.2

oahos, earthquake: 63.14; 74.42

oetpd, descent: 76.2

oékpera: 86.6

oepveioy, monastery: 2.54

onpetor, standard: 38.23; mile 69.7 ..
10;74.11

oNpuka it 86.12

aive: 68.5

ovmpéotov: 2.51; L 2 4K, farirexcre
ovmpéowx 8.4 1 8.11

okevaywyEw: 64.19

ornréw: 36.1, 23, oxnpoipal 42.349
59.82.3

oriymropon; 2.30; +12.56. 1.2 27

oxfmrpe: 34.2: 6311

omévbopo: 22.5, aw. FRLTERE-
ouaow 23.11, 34 23, 3678

orafuss, door post: 6712

oracueie: 1.30:50 15, L1 27 orrex-
oudlopon e revos 4147

oravpis. cwrmpws: 129

aréparos, imperial dudem 29,
10.27:12.27.30 3. 31 11. 52 24,
1.10.22

orépw: 25.11; 31 4, 11 14.32 8,
42.77:55.4,58.5.654.70 1.
87.2:1.53
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oTnNAy, statue: L 5.5

orohiopua oeuvév: 80.24

orpareic, imperial service: 80.21

orpareiw Aaov: 38.11; orparsvd-
nevor 29.15

orparnyeie: L 1.8; arparnyéw
L 1.6; hold office of thematic stra-
tegos 64.26, 33; orparnyis apxm
1.9; 82.6

oTparnyos: 2.9; 20.22; 23.2, 7, 41.4;
L 2.8; orp. dvaroAfs, mag. mil.
per Orientem 20.9; thematic 83.14;
of Anatolics 40.1; 42.50; 52.19; of
Armeniacs 65.2; of Hellas 40.5;
of Kibyraiots 68.5, 8; of Opsikion
64.5; of Sicily 55.2, 8

oTpatos, thematic: 45.75; 48.6; 51.4;
68.6

oUYyplpn kate Thv elkévwr: 62.3

ovykarauiyvuue: 20.27

ouykwdvrevw: 45.99

ovykAmTos Bovhn: 2.7, 33; 45.6;
L 2.6, 30; ovykAnrikos 46.7

ovAauBavw, participate, assist:
30.2; 42.39

ovuBaivw, agree: 34.28

ovuBaciievw: 29.24

ovpBarnpue: 6.45

ovpfole, regalia: 5.5

ovppioyw: 60.12

ovuTapaypdpw: 1.25

ovumepalepfave: 47.13

oupnTapedpos: 42.61; ovu-
Tapedpevw 77.17

ovpreprypdpw: L 1.23

ovurooalw Twe: 12.28; 48.3

ovnpwva kebuoriw: 64.26

ovvawéa Tive: 67.40

ovvavadidop: 70.11

ovvafs, religious service: 31.17

ovvamoénpaive: 20.14

owvarromeTpow: 74.15

ovvaen: L 11.9

ovrdiouraopat: 26.5

owdiapépw: 1.50

owegpopa: 23.13

ovvowkéaior mpos yvvaike: 80.27

owopapréw: 10.15

ovvTeNEw &xpL &is aptBudv: 73.13;
75.3; eis mooomTa 29.20; 7epi
T Buoyiha akapn 82.4

+owrévws (ocvwréuws codd.): 36.16;
ovvrovoTare 14.16

ovvwdos: 10.40

oxNue, clerical: 2.45; L. 2.42; lay
80.25; monastic 51.19; 72.9; 80.6;
81.2; dv oympar 2.16; 39.5;
L2.14

oxioue, ecclesiastical: 37.4

ocwmpos oravpos: 12.4; cwrn-
piades Bamrrioua 30.2

Tdyua, military: 2.52; of monks 80.5

Toauwiéw, to crown: 5.5

TakTG, T, military affairs: 52.4;
55.9

Taplas Bacihikdy xpnudroy: 1,49;
20.10;29.3;39.2; L 1.43

Topieior, Baaihikor: 19.7

TaXUTAGLLa akapn: 50.3

TeLOpaxa punxavnuare: 13.15

Tekvodua, to adopt at baptism: 9.6

Té\eoua, tribute; 23.11; 34.23; 36.28

TeApeTwdns: 35.26

TéNoS: of v TéNet 7.5;81.17, L.7.2

Téuevos, church; 48.17

TepaoTiop, prodigy: 60.6; 67.9; 71.3

Tikrw: 11.8; 1. 11.4

ripe, Ta: 80.29

TOopos: 2.43; L.2.40

Tpmpns: 13.27

Tpiokadekaumyialos: 54.5

Tvpawvis, usurpation: 52.2; 64.8, 17,
66.24; oppression 85.20

v8epLkn) véoos: 27 .4
vioferéw, of baptismal godfather:
2.31; L 2.28
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Vrraywyn eépwr: 11.22; 35.33;
L 11.18

Yarepxos, prefect of CP; 1.21;
4.26;7.8; 26.21; 40.19; 45 .39;
49.6 (also Emrapxos); tr. Tav
mpoTwplor 1.6

Uracmoris: 29.18; 30.12; 42.51

vrarsic: 87.6; vraredw 19.10; 27.1

Umekkaio: 59.14

vrrefovoios: 35.33

vmeparyaman: 10.3

vmepPopstos: 74.9

vrepmdopae: 10.11

vmepox, high position: §3.9

vrepmrorTios: 74.10

vrepfov: 3.4

v pérns, adjutant: 48.9; 55.5;
bucellarius L 2.46; Baothikds
64.35; olkeraxds 2.50; L 2.47

U6 (of subjection) used indifferently
with acc., dat. or gen.; Umé
svpnios kol 80éms Beybels
19.2

viroxkhérTw: 80.22

Dréuvnos, memorandum: 83.12

vrromAéw: 54.13

vréorovdos: 35.18

vrroovpw: 80.20

trovpyos, of bucellarii; 2.48

vmrépopos: 35.20

vrroepovpios: 40.4

vroynbupilew: dmePtBupileré Tiot
ANowSopsiobar adrov 20.5

YYi6w, of the cross: 18.16; 81.25

pavTacéw: 67.15
puhoTipméopan, to confer gifts, etc..

9.7.19.6; 32.7. 80.21. 86.14:
photipms 73.5
pLhogpoviopae 42.59
prhoxonuario: 85 21
popeioy: 84.3
PopoNoYit: 26.13; wopohnyorperon
85.15
Ppoviw kard Xpurrwaran: 26.18
Puhapxns, tribal chief: 23.12: 26.19
puhhas: 25.5
porilo 1@ Oeig Aovrpe: 26.4.1.9.7.
pwrioos L 9.4

xaryavos, lord of Avars: 10.16; 21 2,
22.3; L 10.8, 12, 14; of Khazars
42.8; 45.4%

xXapiope, gift: 16,12

XeLpis, sleeve: 53.9

XeLpoTavéw, of imperial appointments:
2.9;6.3

XeAav, siege engine: 13.16

xhavis Buorthikn: 42.60

xpdpa, of circus factions: 1.25, 31,
11.14-15:76.19; L. 1.22, I8,
11.9, 10

ymels, mosaic: 86.7

opaiov Gplpov: 1.45

dudpopov, pallium: 31.24

s, conj. with inf.: 1.12; 12.24; 23§,
25.2, etc.; with part. 2.13. 29,
26.21; 29.13; 30.14, efc., prep.
with acc. of person 4.11; 6.11,
49;10.2,9; 17.5, 42.9, 45.42,
68; L 4.7, @5 Tov aépa 3.6
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